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CHRISTI~N ciULLETIN _______ __ __ Number 1 - Published Feb. 15, 1972 

The CIInISTihN ilUI.LETIN will be rublislied ench moat!~ , t.cgin:iiu5 Fcbruory 15, 
1972 for tw0 years munthly. Price $5.00 per y8ar - ~ack Issues , i 1 .oo 

Send your queri es for publication 

ELIZf,;J~'l'H rni\THEn ELLSDEilHY 
Dox 206 
Chillicothe, Missouri 64601 

Send your materi~l to shar e and compare with others 

I am sonicwh.:!t. d i F.:::µpvj ut.r d in this beginning issue of the 

CHRISTI . .'.\N JULLETIN but I just dicn ' t seem t o have enough material. Send in 

nny mnteri '11 you might hove. I still hove names to contact f or the CHRISTif.N 

3UT.T.t<~'l' l 1\J - flt:nJrl 011y u :>.mcs you night have. 

sH:,RE 1~ND COMPi'J1E 
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Cl LISTI:.:·~ 

Eistory of Holt nnd !ttchison Countios_,_J·.iisscuri 1882 

I'ag.;; 732 CI·rLISTL'J'J: :.nthony Co, "E. T.:;nn., lny 2, 1822 

F ~ Chv.rlos TI:.; I1. l:iary J~o Dougl:..ty 

Pngc 798 CHlaSTL~·l: J. C. , Cooku no o , T0rmo , L1rch 30, 1838 

F. T. S.; M. I:['.ry i·.... Dl'ught.y 

P~go 686 CH~aSTL'lJ: Louis C., Ccicki_; C0., T..;nn., .1~ug. 28, 1830 

F. Th~.~m:.~s E.; l··. Lory ~·... Doughty 

Png;.; 733 CHli.ISTL'J,!: :~obcrt ~. , Cooke Coo , T .... ;nn. , Oct. 25 7 1829 

F. ThoH;:--.s E. ; L k1ry J.u Doughty 

Hi sto ~-gf. Cnll~ way Cour:lt Y, ( -~~~.?.·;.~.r~:...__J._884 

Pago 861 CH dSTL'Jf: :,~. Co, T ~rn1. ~ 1G31, F. , J tUT!<.::s H. ; b. k~ry Portor 

CI-Il1.ISTL' .. E: Gr00n D., Ho)kins Co., Ky., Juno 18, 1850 

F.. l~ob::r-t i:. 

Histoxy of ~011.t . .OPz Goh:, i;onit...:~~!.z .. r·:org~L..I illcr, I·~:1rL~s, end 

03~'.7-~ Coung_..:s, i ·i_ssouri 1289 

P.'1g0 921 CH~~ISTL'J,T: John Ho, Ccl0 Co., Lo., 1835 

F. ~1illio.m; t . J .~~ Fulk.Jr son 

History of ! .. nrtcmi__J ~~lls, cJ1d Pik)_ Co~'1ti0s, Ids~J!r._i_J§..25.. 

P.:i.gc 419 Cffi~ISTL'JJ: '"!illiam, Fike Coo, L:)., J.:ln. 29, 1837 

F. Drury; l.. l!m1cy Tillitt 

Histor·y C'.i E:mdolph C·::>unty, t .·issouri 1920 

CHHISTL'J,I: Hilli::..r11 P.:-.ul, i~.-mdolph Co., 1 o., Jan. 20, 1879 

F. !~. To; Kath:1rin.J 0 'Kocfc 

J!i.st J I:l' of' S cc t l.~'l!_d __ Q_?_l:l!lu,_jj. s snuri 

P.'1g0 1045 CILISTL"J.,i: Ch~rks H .. , I~lb0mnrl0 Co., VP-.., July 6, 1795 

F o J ~mus; r • I: ,'J.ry Christinn 

Any of the above biogrnphies maybe be obtained by sending 10¢ per 

page plus the postage to The Ste~e Historical Society of Missouri for 

xerox copies. 



CI-E:ISTLUJ 

1860 :·JJ.~IGHT COUI'!TY, NOo 1850 DUCH.'~~"~l\J COUNTYf i.Oo 

CI-mISTL'.N: Ovid i· .• 34 t~ Ga. CHI .. ISTI..'.H: Eliz.~ 2 F Mo. 
~~achl...'.:l F' 0 29 F' Ky .. 
Lary E. 11 i7 r ~o 0 

CH: .. ISTL'~: J .:'illlt]S J,.6 M Tenn. 
Sr~rah J. 9 F i.1l) 0 

L~vinin 43 F Vn .. 
Is.-:::.~c 7 L r o. 

Krmsas 23 F Tenn. 
~lijah u 6 I Lo .. ··" 
T. L 3 i:,, LO .. 

CHHISTL'J'J: ~'inchony l+O r: T31m. 
J. 

:i .. c..chol Fe 10/12 i:' i.io. 
C.:i.thu..rinc 24 F T0nn .. 
N~thcni1,.;l 22 t Tenn. 

CHlUS'fL'lJ: s ..... mmc:m'? 60 I. Ge. .. J iJh.l'l H~ f·..; Tenn. 
I:c.!..~y 60 F G:i... 

Sar.::?.h 13 F TGlU1o 
J:imos H .. 35 r~ (}Z.o 

Hoi·mrd 15 r-~ Tonn. 
~-.iury lLo 25 F '.~:0n~~o iUizc.bcth 10 }.i, Tenn. 
Sc,phi~ L. 22 ~· 'l\Yi.111 .. 

Ch.~rlos ~I. 4 r-J· Mo. 
Som.Jon v. 18 l\;nJ1 .. 

Willi um Tr 2 I. 1~~0 0 1\ 0 

CI·n .. rsrrr;~;: :Jm. 28 r~ Q.~. 
1850 '·F:::IGHT COUNTY, IviO. 

') t~ ':""• T..::n;:-1 .. Isr:b. ... l T. r..,,, .!: 

CHILISTL':.N: Obod 28 f. Ga. 1aso DOOlf~ COLTN'!'Y 1 LO .. 
:~.~chol 19 F Ky. 
L?.ry 1 F Mo. 

Tii.nn0y 52 F Vv crn ~IS'I'L"JJ: . •.,1 0 

Thomi:S 24 i'. [y .. 
CH~~ISTI:J:J: Simon 50 h Gao 

Dudloy 22 Ky. 
r.nry 50 F Go.. 

Julie. ~.I. 0 20 I' Kyo 
Susan 19 F G:J. .. 

Pnr:::loo 18 F r 10. 
:1illi:1m 18 f·~ Gao 

;iil.:;y 16 L i:·:) 0 

1.:iry 15 F' Tanno 
Nnhc-.iln 13 F Lo. 

ralind:~. 12 F Tonn. 
N~:'.ncy l~o 10 :i? Lo. 

v.:i.nburon 9 ~·j Tem10 

CI·Il'~ISTL~I: r •. r::..l"Y 38 F Kyo 185J fJ).1~IIl COUNTY, MO .. 
John 18 L Iiy., 
Thom.1s ir o 15 L Ky. 

Cff.t~ISTL'J~: Thoso T. 38 r< Ky .. 
J.~IJS L 13 L Ky. 

~l:liznboth 24 ii' Ky. 
I~ob.:;rt Fo 6 I{y., 

S-:::.rah 1' 4 F No .. l'. • 
J:liznbwt h 4 F L). 

:5lizabvth 2 F hoo 

1s50 ff~· JTO:! COGI~TY, 1:0 .. 1850 r ISSISSIPPI COUNTY, t·~o .. 

cm;.ISTI,"J·J: Jcm.:.:s Ho 47 r. 
Tunn. John E .. 30 f.i Ill.. 

i., 
CJ:-L~ISTL'J\I: Polly 45 F' T..;nn. Jvmima 30 F Ill. 

Eilli.:-m C .. 19 I:. T·.:.nn. s .. .... , 8 F Ill. J!J. 
Is!lb...;ll.~ 14 F Tenn. . . J .. 6 F Ill. 1 '. 

s. . 1 F Hoo Ji. 0 

1850 AND HEW COUNTY, MO. 

CHltISTL'JJ: Dt-sdol 17 r,~ T1..mn .. 

. \ 2. 



CIL:ISTL . .I·J 

1G50 h.·~~IO!'J COUNTY, UOo 1850 POLK COUI!TY, !·Oo 

CI-fi~ISTI;JJ: I•fr1rgnrl..!t M~ F Gor. Cil~ISTI.'J~: Jc-.m0s 41 I\: Tcnno 
John 17 r; Gor .. Cnth~rinu 30 F •ror.Jl .. 
Hvnry lli. r Gor .. !~cb0cu 16 Ti' Tonn. .I. 

~·;illi::un ll ~-·· OhiG J:ma ll~ F Tonn .. 
L:tr g~r0t B F Ohio Jolm 12 1. Tenn .. 

Dctvic t. 7 r I:~c. 
CHI~ISTL"..N: Thomns II. 26 i·. Ky. J0r0mi.'.'.'.h G r Le. ... 1 

li~bocc~ 
"I". Ii' Vf'.. .. Joseph 3 L No. ~) 

J·)lm v. 3 ii i' -. P·::ll:'{ 1 I? :to .. ,_. 0 
.i L 0 

3or:1h I<. 0 1 ···' Le. .. J: 

itobcrt<.'. 2/12 F r. ri 1H50 s,·';LIIJE COUHTY 1 ~m .. 1 .. 1..• 0 

John ·.";'II 18 b ~\:y .. ..!J 0 

C!E~IS'rI./J1J ~ i \l0xnndcr f·. 0 y3 i\ Ky .. 
C!-ll~ISTL'.tJ: 1·r.:1 .. J. 23 t; !·:;:r' Jru1.,; 37 F Ky .. 

J::.nv -:0 23 I:l ·;/:_: .. ~3:.lrc.h L 17 F f·jQ 0 
.u .. 

rfo.ry c .. 1 
·;1 I :o .. l'fnncy D. 15 F Mo. J: 

s."'.rm..w1 21 t.: Ky .. :!illinm L. 13 I~ 11;0. 
Snr-:h . ·16 .-~ 

Ky~ ..~11..::n w .. 9 (:i Lo .. ~d .• _o ;: 

!.c~ry F. J .. 6 F Mc. 
CH1i.!STL"JJ: Frc.ncis L. 25 Fo .. •· .. aoliC1 2 F Loo 

ElvL~.!i 21 F Kir ~ .. :..lbion 1/12 L I\~o D <I 

Susan .i.• 0 3 F Foo 
Jnmcs 1a1 

J. D 1 r- I<y· o 1850 ~~'~IJDOLPH COUNTY, j,,Q. 

1850 SCOTL .. ·J·TD COUNTY, ro .. CHi~IS'rI.'j.N: No D. h6 M Ky .. 
l-.;.nrth::. 35 F Kyo 

CFh .. ISTI. 'u1": !·:illi::i.m 53 r T-.... Dno Cynthia 15 F Kyo 
Dorcus 40 F Tunn., Sarnh 12 F Kyo 
Eldloy 23 f. T0nn .. llob0rt 10 r.: Ky. l. 

Lucincn 21 r~, T~nn .. GuorgL: 8 ti; Ky. 
J ~~m;.:s 20 i. 'r-:.~nr.1. o John 6 F Kyo 
L0wis 16 t Tc.:nn. J.:'J1lOS 4 £1~ Ky. 
S::trt!.h 14 J.i' 'ronn .. N. '"' LJ 0 1 f·1 Kyo 
(.,-::!t.ild.n. 12 F Tonno Lc.rthD. 1 F (.fo. 
: .. cl1ill~s 10 1. 1-.0o 
Joshu:..:. ('. u L r0. 1850 PIK:~ COUNTY, l!Oo 
CJ.int on 5 Ill~ 

~~m'.1lin0 4 F Lo. C!t~ISTI.:.N: Drury 44 h Vao 
.·.1rr0d 2 l·. i:.io .. Nnncy 49 F Ky .. 

Pillicm 13 1... ho. 
1850 D:JJ~ COUNTY, i Oo J ::1111~5 9 r1 No. 

Cyrus 7 r... rfo .. 
Clff~ISTL'J~: Hm. H .. ~·. 22 J . ·-r 

. Uo ~ :.'. 0 .. H:;.ncy L., 1'7 i' Lo .. 1850 LINCOLN COUNTY, LO. 

1850 JOHNSOlJ CCUN'l1Y, l.iO .. CH:.1.ISTI ,·J>J: ElizD. 20 li' Va. 
JJ.ckson 13 i.j Va. 

Cffi:ISTL'j\J: Isrr\cl h9 '-" ·vr-.o L: 

3 
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CHi .• ISTLlN 

18 50 SH!!:LDY COU!'JTY, ~~o. 1850 CH4~aTOIJ COUNTY, l"iOo 

CI-InISTL'J'J: Churly 55 I" Vo.. CHiUSTI . .'.N: Gc':)rgc 30 ~~ Va. 
Dolly 4· •• 55 F Vn. Phuobo 29 F Mo. 
J('JnCS ~l. 25 ':\ to. 1 .. 

F'ronklin 21 I.. f·J.O o 1s50 c4~ss COUNTY, ~:o. 

Hilliwn 18 ' ho. 1·. 

Ch(!rlcs 16 L fJJo c1mISTL'Jf: John 41 L Sctld. 
:!oltor 13 I: ho. 
Goorg0 11 r1; Lo. CHJ.1.IS'fI!..N: John c. 38 f·~ Ala. 

h'lrthn c. 37 F Vo.. 
1850 GENT.t:Y COUNTY, t.·o. 

CHlUSTL~iJ: Lowis 38 L Tonn. 
L"Winu 3G F T0nn. 
1•lary Jeno 17 F Ind. 
Thomas J. 14 t1 Ind. 
JaITICS H. 9 L Ind. 
Lc..lindo 8 F' Ind. 
Guorgc 5 lI Ind. 
Samuel c. 1 E Ind. 

1850 :~TCHISOf! COUNTY, LO. 

CHlaSTL:.N: Preston Ii.. 29 fl Tenn. 
hary : ... 4 F i o. 
ElizQbcth 2 li' C·JO. 

1850 LcDOl.Jl.LD COUf!TY, t-IO. 

CI-IllISTLJ.'J: ::obcrt H. 20 ?·J Tonn. 
N~ncy C. 19 F Tonn • 

... 
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Smith County, Tenn. 1850 Census CHRISTIAN 

Wm. H. 45 b NC 3enjamin 40 b NC 
Marearet 40 b Tenn. Jamina 33 b NC 
Thomas 21 b Term. ThomJ.s 13 b Tenn. 
Sarah 18 b Term .. Ruth 11 b Tenn. 
Elizabeth 16 b Tenn. Hardy 9 b Tenn. 
i"iary 14 b Tcnno Lucy 7 b Tenn. 
Samuel 12 b 'l' 0nn. Eil~zabeth 3 b Tenn. 
John 10 b Tenn. 
Catherine 8 b 'f8nn. 
\Villi am 6 b T8r.;.!1r 

Mauda or Manda 3 b Tenn .. 

No CHRISTH .. N0 listed 1850 Ten~10ssee for ~icNai.ry, Hr-n·demnn or Fayette Cou11ties .. 

QUEilY - Mrs. G. Funston Dilbx·ey, R 2 824 N. 5th, Frede1·ick, Okla. 73542 · 

I am looking for Josepl--L D .. Ln.i.nSTI!iN and Joseph L. CHRISTIAN somewhere 
in Tenn .. 1850 -- in C~ss Cour:i,y, Texas 1851.. but no record on census in Texas. 

QUF.RY - G0orge L. Rober~s 9 W., .. 1, ~lox :~84-S 7 Walter !tve. 1 Frostproof, Fla. 
3)843 

For son:c years I 1-.ave b2eE s0arching for the Christian forebears of my 
late wife o The saga begins vd.th h1~r graat grandfather, Barnard CHH.ISTIAN 
a blacksmith tVho li'.red 111ost ol' his arlult life in Stanfordv:llle, :Du":.chess Coo, 
and all of M. s desc~mdents have,;; moved away, some to Conn. · · ·-

Ber11arJ. Christjan mRrrieo Maria Lemons Gildersleeve (widow of James 
Gentleman of ~/ashington, D. Co), c~ughter of Joseph Gildersleeve and Mary 
Mosher of Stanfordvill0, N .. Y... Tt-::y hod children: Remington Palmer Christ
ia..'1, bo 1862, d. 1945, who rnar6ed Sarah hnn \'Joodin in Seymour, Conno; John 
Christian, who married Sarah Hegeman and had four children, place of resid
ence un.lmown; and Sarah Emma Gh1·istian, bo 1864 and died as an infanto 

Remingt.on Pc.lmer Christian became a passerigor conductor on the N. Yo , 
N. H., & H. Railroad, and resided in Hartford and New Haven, Conn. He had 
five children, among whom wns Esther Charlotte, b. 1891 in Hartford, Conno , 
who merried Leslie Jorden Ulrich. Thoy became the p~rents of Darbara Imog
ene Ulrich, be 1915, who was dBstined to ~ocome my wii'eo · 

If you 1.~:tsh more complete detail on the descendnnts of Jarnard Christ
ian, I should be:: only too gJ.o.d to furnish any or all of the information in 
my fileso (We do - send them to tiw editor and we will publish them in the 
Ghri~tian nullGtin.) 

Pontotoc County, Okla. 

HIGHLl,ND CEiviETERY - Near Stonewall 

CHRISTil'.N, Sid Jo, F.?..ther, March 24, 1871-Mo.rch 28, 1950 

Mother 1 June 13 ) 1880-.1'~ ug . 18, 1968 

In the 1850 Dallnrd County, KoEtucky Census: 

Margret Christian, 19, b. rl'enn. was living in the home of Thos. and 

t-'lartha Dollison, b. Tenn, e..gos 3h and 22 respectivclyo 

s 
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Contributed by Mrs. G. Funston Dil
brey, R 2_824 N 5th , Frederick , Okla. 

1850 Census of Roane County, 'l'enn. - CHRI STI AN 

Page 661 No. 120 Elizabeth J. Christian 14 b. Tenn. 
living HH Silas Johnson 

Page 666 No . 149 Gilphia Christian 
George 
James 

35 
7 

4/12 

b . Tenn. 
b . Tenn. 
b. Tenn . 

Page 696 No. 368 Gebade (M) 
Nancy 

livi.ng wit.I; 
Elizabeth 

15 b. 
17 b. 

t":lr.i:ii=: . 'l'.i:ill ife1·0 50 b. 
30 b. 

Tenn. 
Tenn. 
NC 
Tenn. 

Page 717 No. 523 Gilbe1·t 
~iary 

:t-1arieh L. 
Hannnh M. 
. James M. 
Johr Y. 
hiJ 2-Y r•I . 
Sar;!h A. 
Will -Lam J.~. 

Page 7 58 No, 6118 r 1a1·y 
Louisa 
11ramenta 
Clementine 

Page 882 No. 706 Ilobert 
Lucy ; . • 
Mary 
Eli23b.::th 
:1manda 

Stiel hJ- r.011uLy , 'l'e.tm. 1850 CHRISTI/1)1 

Mary 
Henrh:tta 
Nary 
John ,J . 
Columbus Whitt.i n0rrm 
Louisa lnhittingt:.on 
\<Jj l l ·1 <'lm Ctn·j f:,..Lan 

llnrdiu r.rnnri.;r, 'l'e1111. 1850 CHRISTIAN 

Harri sou 
Phatma 
~J. Thomas 
J. E. 
Sarah C. 
Eliza P. 
H. \J. (Male) 
,\lf'r ed H. 
Jerome D. 

51 b. Tenn. 
45 b. 
22 b. 
20 b. 
18 b. 
16 b. 
14 b. 

9 b. 
5 b. 

Tenn. 
Tenn. 
Tenn. 
Tenn • 
Tenn. 
Tenn. 
Tenn. 
Tenn. 

76 b . Tenn. 
44 b. Tenn. 
25 
20 

39 
35 

8 
5 

4/12 

b. Term. 
b. Tenn. 

b. Tenn. 
b. Tenn. 
b. 'fonn. 
b. Tenn. 
b. T~nn. 

44 b. Va. 
11 b, Tenn. 

8 b. Tenn. 
21 ...,. Tenn. 
?l b. Tenn. 
13 b. Tenn. 
25 b. Va. 

52 b. \ITC 
4l b. /,la. 
l 7 b. Tenn. 
1 5 b. Tenn. 
13 b . Tenn. 
10 b. Tenn. 

7 b . Tenn. 
4 b. Tenn. 
1 b . Tenn. 

.· 
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CHRISTIAN BULLETIN - - - - - - - - - Number 2 - Published March;, 1972 

THE CHRIS-TIAN BU;LLETIN will be published each month, beginning February 15, 
1972 7 for two ye,ars montly. Price $5000 per year - - Back Issues, $lo00 

Send your queries for publication 
I 

ELIZABETH PRATHER ELLSBERRY, Editor 

Box 206 

Chillicothe, Missouri 64601 

Send your material to share and compare with others 

Thank you for coming through with information - MORE 

Sorry this is late - I ha-v-e baen moving! ! 

I 
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CHRISTIAN LINE of Mrs. Eugenia B. Toland, H.te. 4, aox 29-F, Lubbock, Texas 

James CHRISTIAN, b. by 1770?, d. after 1820 - \tlhere? 
Living Amherst Co., Va. in 1810 Cen.; sold land there 1801, to Ohio Co., 
Ky. la12; Ohio Co., Ky. Cen. 1820 7 only. 

married 6 December, 1790 hmherst County, Va. to 

Mary CHRISTIAN, b. by 1700?, d. about 1810-20, Ohio Co. , Ky.? 
Her father, Robert, Will Probated 1791 Amherst Co., Va. m. Mary __ _ 
(Same line as Mrs. Annie Walker Burns) 

On 1820 Ohio Co., Census: 2 I.vi b 1795-1804 
2 M b 1805-1810 
1 M b 1811-1820 
2 F b 1805-1810 

Only Child Known: 

Charles Hunt CHRISTIAN, b. 6 July 1796 Albemarle Co., Va., d. 4 July 1885, 
Shelby County, Mo.; buried Bacon's Chapel Cemetery, Shelby Co., Mo. 

married 24 Dec. 1816 

Dollie Ann \~ylie, dau. of ~Jilliam and ~.lary Harwood 'Wylie, b. 27 Feb. 1796, 
Rockbridge Co., Va., d. 31July1885, Shelby Co., Mo. - Buried by bus. 

They lived in Ohio Co., Ky. until 1825; to Lincoln Co., Mo. In 1827, 
to Ralls Co., Mo., 1834; Shelby County. 

Children: 

1. Julia Ann, b. 9 Oct. 1817 Ohio Co., Ky., d. in infancy, after 1820? 

2. Mary Jane, b. 6 May 1820 Ohio Co., Ky., d. in childhood 

3. Edmund Duke, b. 4 April 1822 Ohio Co., Ky., d. 20 Aug. 1845, Shelby Co., 
Mo., died unmarr.; Buried Bacon's Chapel, Lentner Twp., Shelby Co. 

4. Elizabeth Hunt, b. 1 Feb. 1824 Ohio Co., Ky.?, d. about 1884-1900 Ore.? 
married (1) 
married (2) bf 1884 Jonathan Wooster, Living in Oregon, 1884) 

5. Francis Marion, b. 11 Oct. 1825 Lincoln Co., Mo.?, d. ca 1900 Stuart, 
Hughes Co., Okla. 
marriGd 22 Nov. 1845 Shelby Co., Mo. Elvira \ihite, b. ca 1829, Mo. ,d. 
ca 1900, Granite Okla. 
They lived Parker Co., Texas through 1875-1880' s 

5. .James Wylie, b. 24 Feb. 1827 Ralls Co., Mo., d. July 7, 1862, Battle of 
Kirbyville, CSA, Shot for breaking Union Oath; bur. Bacon's Chapel, 
Shelby Co. , No. 

6. 

7. 

married 22 Nov. 1851 Shelby Co., ~o. Sarah E. Melson, b. 1935, Md., 
d. ? after 1965, Knox County, Mo.? She married (2) 24 Aug. 1865 Ole 
Richardson 

Franklin Nicholas Wells: b. 27 April 1829 Ralls Co., Mo., d. 1873 Vernon 
Co., Mo. 
married 19 June 1856 Shelb5r Co., Mo. Elizabeth Forsythe,' b. 1840, l'lo. 
or Pa.? d. aft 1880 Census - with Chas. H. 

~illiam B. S., b~ 10 Jan. 1832 Ralls Co., Mo., d. Mar. 1862 near Hannibal 
Mo.; d. mysteriously, early Civil ~Jar - Shot. 
married 14 March 1854 Haria J~ntoinette Strachan, b. 3 /~pril 1835, Wings 
Co., NY, d. 2 Jan. 1925 Motley Co., Texas; bur. Rearing Springs Cem. 



.. 

: 

Continued.: 

8. Charles \"Jesley, bo 2 Deco 1833 HaJ.ls C00, Mo., do 1904, both buro Bacon's 
ChJ.pel 
married 30 April 1857 Shelby Cc .. f Noo Nancy Jane Winston, b. 18;;9, Ky. 
d. 1909 Shelby Co., Moa 

9. Walter Kennerly, bo 11 April 1837 Shelby Coo, Mo .. 1 d. 5 t.Tan. 1910 
Randolph Co.t Moo 
m:irricd ( 1-) El~.zabeth Homans 
I-fo was a prominent dentist :in h.Jberly, Mo. ; Bur. i~1oberly, Mo. 

10. George \·Jashintrton, b. 13 tTmJ~ J.8:.14-0~ Sh0lby Co., tvio. ~ d. J.4 Nov. 1882, 
Shelby Co. , Hoo ; died unma:tr. ; Ju!'ied :·~2.con 1 s Chapel Cerna 

(Mrs. rrola:;:id has sourcc;s of r:.Xe:,.~'211CG from above information .. ) 

<"~UEHY -· Hrso Eugenia Toland, Rteo h, Box 27) Lubbock, Texci.s 9 79413 

Searching fcj_" pa:re::its, brothers and or sisters, and children of: 

James Ch:::istian~ u: 1790 Amherst, Va~ to Nary Christian~ dau. of Robert; 

Will ?rebated trr.hers-0 Co .. , 1'171.y cmd t,1ife i\:ary ___ .. ) F .:.:n.ily removed to 

Ohio Co., Ky. ce. l~n.1 t'..l where '? in :i.d20~ s.. Especially want to co;1tact 

those r·.:3Gar .. ~hing Chio, Co. 1 Ky. oi-· /'.mhen:t Co. 7 Va. Christian Lines, or of 

the sGr_, Ch-.:.de:s Hun:. Ghristinn~ b~ l{96, Vao to r.w., 1825 s and wife Dolly 

i~nn \qlsy, my line. 

*******~~~**~**** 

(~UE.t1.Y - ir::irl:L Lee D·3klrnr (Mrs. Joh:1 Dek~rnr) 1634 Main Stre€t, Lubbock, Texaso 

.!ank!S R. Christian, bo Hopkins Co .. 1 Ky. His parents were Nntthew and 

Lucy Christ,ian, bo:rn in Vi:~:g::.niu. They wer8 dcscend··~d fTom Gilbe~t and 

i·~argar8t (Richa:r.dsQr,,) Christiar.. of .i;.ugusta C:o~ \' Va. through Gilbert Christ

ian \/ho married Lucy Thomcis. Noed parents and any data of each ~4athew and 

Lucyo 

***************~* 

QUERY -- ~~~·s .. Ifr~r:ry i·i~ i~rcho.:"~ 2~J2 Cos .. , Libcry, Text~s~ 77575 

I am most anxious to learn T;;h~J parent~-; of my g1"Dat-grandfather, Elijah 

\;. Cl.iristian were.. He w~;s horn ahto 1813, c;ct. marrii:.:.d Nalinda (Linnie Har

din) in Troup Coo 1834 Gao, do Union C0., A:ck., 13520 I believe his parents 

were William md Suan (Susanna) (I.ovejoy) Christian who were in Troup Co. ,Ga. 

at lee.st 1833-4L I lost tht3:!i after 1341 ~:nd want /;,NY information on them 

and their family. I believe i;illinm to be the son of Elijah and Elizabeth 

(Britt) Christian in Ga. 7 frorr: Va. ~Jm .. was exe. of Elijah's estate and had 

business to nttend e.fter .he came to '11 roup Co.. His brother Elijah Willis was 

also in Troup Coo in 1830' s I think possibly my Elija.h Wo was named for him 

and his (supposed) grandfather. My Slijah W. named his only son, William 

J~ugustus (for his father, I assume). Will be delighted to hear from anyone. 



• 

... 

QUERY - Mrso Mary (Hend~cix) C~1ristian, Re.. 2, Box 250-C, Orland, Cao 95963 

Seeking inform<:!tion on the following family: 

Thomas Christian marrieJ Sarah Drane 9 Sept. 1796 !Yiercert"Co., Ky. By 

1800 they were on the tax list of Washington Co., Ky.; living in a town called 

Lebanon. Only known child of this couple was John Christian who married 

Catharine Mary Wathen on 30 Dec. 1822, in Washington Co., Ky. She was the 

dau. of Ben Ho Wathen. 

Five known children of John and Catharine M. (Wathen) Christian: 

lo Thomas Henr-~ Christian, b. 1823 Washington Co., Ky., d. 1887 Orland, Ca. 
married Rebecca Ann Corder, 4 March 1847 Marion Co., Mo. 

2. William James Christian, b. 1827 Wash. Co., Ky., d. ca 1891 Marion Co., 
Mo. m. Jane Elizabeth Day, 12 July 1848, Marion Co., Mo. 

3. Samuel Christian, b. 1829 Wash. Co., Ky., d.? Mo. married Jane C. Edelin, 
28 Oct. 1851, Marion Co.~ Mo. 

4. John ~uines (Quincy) Christian, b. 1830 Wash. Co., Ky., d. ? Moo married 
Sa~ah I. Blackwood 7 Sept. 1854 Marion Co., Mo. 

5. Sarah Ann Christian, b. 1832 Wash. Co.~ Ky., d.? married Martin Corder 
Day, 2 Jan. 1854, Marion Co., Mo. 

(Notes from E. P. E. -) 

Marion County, Mo. Cemetery Records: 

New Section of Andrew Chapel, \;·Jarren, Mo • 
Ernest Christian, April 6, 1883-Sept. 26, 1956 
Hallie i\. , March 14, 188S-Sept. 29, 19 56 

Old Section of Andrew Chapel 
John z. Christian, June 10, 1830-Sept. 2, 1907 
Sallie J., his wife, Sept. 26, 1836-May 13, 1908 
B. Manley Christian, d. July 31, 1897-aged 10 months 
Joseph Christian, d. Feb. 15, 1897-aged 37 years, 4 months, 22 days 

The earliest known ancestor Thomas Christian (m. Sarah Drane) was dead by 

1829 Washo Co. 7 Ky~ and his son John Christian was to adm. the estate; but 

John d. 1833 leaving the two widows to adm. the combined estate in \~ash. Co. 

Ky• This estate was settled 4 March 1837; and John's widow Catharine Mary 

(\'fathen) Christian married Wmo McJUroy and moved to Warren, Marion Co., Mo. 

in 1837 where their d~ught~r MAr:i.P. ,J. M~F.J roy wat:> born in 1837; a son Robert 

W .. McElroy wa~ bcrn 1839. 

~a 
~ 



Contributed by Harold Christ:ian, 19341 Knotty Pine \rJay, Monument, Co. 80132 

My primary interest is in the family of William Peter Christian, born on the 

Isle of Man C~lSOO, who came to the u. s. about 1840. His homes were in 

Ai"'k., Miss., and Cass Co., Texas areas. I have quite·.a bit of info. on 

Peter, his children, and their families beginning with the 1850 Chickasha 

Co., Miss. Census. 

I am interested in trying to link Peter to unknown aunts and uncles, 

one of whom lived in New York City or vicinity in the early 1800's and is 

believed to have owned a ship or ships operating between our east coast and 

England - probably Liverpool. Supposedly Peter had an Uncle lost at sea 

in a ship's fire. In addition Peter is believed to have served on an uncle's 

ship for several years as a young boy before coming to the U. S. 

In addition to u. S. Census info. of Christian's in Va., S. c., Ga., 

Ala., Miss., Ark., and Texas I have quite a few names associated with lo

cations in England and on the Isle of Man. I will start with census listings 

I have in Miss.· for your·u3e in.the bulletin and will send names from other 

locations for later bulletins as time permits. 

Name of Peter Christian included with others giving oath of loyalty 
about 1798 in Miss. Territory. ( I have source and exact date somewhere in 
my material.) 

Name of David Christian, Claiborne and Warren Co., Miss. (Page 35 
Early Inhabitants of Natchez Dist. by Gillis) 1810 

Name of David Christian, Claiborne Co. (Inhabitants of Natchez Dist. 

1816) 

Names of Allen Christian and James Christian (Madison Co.) and Cary 
Christian (Baldwin Co.) and Inhabitants other than Natchez, 1816.) 

Na~s~ of Pete~ Christian arid Waldon Families. (Fam. 1140, 1860 
Calhoun Co~ Sensus) 

Names of John Christian (b. Geo. c 1830) and family (Fam. 249, 1860 Cal
houn Co. Census) 

Numt:s of Peter Christian and family. (F'am. 214, 1850 Chickasaw Co. 
Census.) 

Name of Geo. Mr Christian (bo Ga. 1809) and family.. (Fam. 97 1850 
ChickAsaw Co" Census) 

Name of Elijah w. Christian (b. Gao c 1797) Sh 416? 1850 Chicasaw Co. 
Census) This listln5 \ms Famo 90L~.~ 

Name of \·J. C. Christian ( b. Tenn. ca. 1825) (Fam. 619, 1850 Chickasaw 
Co. Census) 

Name of William McChristia..vi (Sh .. 1071, 1850 Choctaw Co. Slave Census) 

Name of David Christian (1810 see above) Also see Miss. Court Records 
McBee Papers, Pages 21,22,23.) Claiborne Co.) 



Continued: 

Name of Nicholas H. Christian (Pe.ge 2'7 7 Miss. Court Records) Claiborne 
Co.) 

Name of John L. Christian (b. Germany ca. 1805) and family, (Sh. 54, 
1850 Hancock Co. Census) 

Name of Joseph B. Christian (Sh. 72) and Joseph L. Christian (Sh 74, 
1850 Hinds Co. Census) 

Name of James L. Christian (b. Geo. 1802) (Sh 161 1850 Hinds Co. Cen.) 

Name of John T.. Christif'n ( b. Ala.. ca. 1823) and f amj_ly. (Sh. 308 
1850 Itawamba Coo Census.) 

Name of Robert Christian (b. N. C~ ca. 1806) and family. (Sh. 340 
1850 Itawamba Co. Census) 

Name of James Christian (b. N. C. ca. 1790) and family. (Sh 308, 
1850 Itawamba Co. Census) 

Name of Lemuel or Samuel Christian (b., Va. ca. 1818) and family 
(Sh. 432, 1850 Itawamba Co.) 

Name of Robert Christain (b. N. U. ca. 1807) and family. (Fam. 287, 
1860 Itawam'ba Co.. Census) 

Name of John Christian (b. Ala. ca 1822) and family. (Fam. 2335 1860 
Itawamba Co. Census) 

NamBs of Thomas and David Christian (Sh. 198, 1850 Lafayette Slave 
Census.) 

Narn~s of Thomas Christian (b. N. C. ca. 1788) and Jas. A Christian 
(b. N. C. ca. 1823) and David Christian (b. N. C. ca. 1814) on Sh. 499 
1850 Lafayette Co. Census. (Listings may be on Sh. 250) 

Names of John Christian (b. Va. ca 1796) (Sh. 489 1850 LAfayette Cen.) 
(Listing may be on Sh. 245) 

Name of Alex Christian (b. S. C~ ca 1816) (Sh. 355 1850 Luderdale Co. 
Census) 

Name of Thomas Christian (b. N. C.? ca 1811) and family. (Sh 116 
1850 Lowndes Co .. Census) 

Name of Leonidas Christian ( b. Ala. ca-. 1834) (Sh 54 1850 Lowndes Co. 

N~me of Thomas McChristen (Sh 325 1850 Marshall Co. Slave Census) 

Name uf \·!iJ.liam Christian (bo S .. C. ca 123?); James Christian (b. S. C. 
ca. 1824) and John Christian (b. Ala. ca. 1837) (Page 202 1850 Pontotoc Co. 

Name of John Christian bo ? ca. 1820) (Page 268 1850 Pontotoc Co.) 

Name of \UJ.linrn Christie.n (b .. Vn. ca 1Bl4) and familyo (Sh 267 Co. Cen.) 

Name of Isaac Christian (b .. Ky. cao 1802) and family. (Sh. 351 Smith Co. 
Census) 

Name of R. Ne Christian (b~ N. CD ca. 1809) and £amily (Sh. 394 Tippah 
Co. 1850 Census 

Name of Ellisoi1 Christian (1u. Va .. ca .. 1810) and f amilyo (Sh 108 1850 
Tishomingo Co. Census 

Names of Mary and of George Ann (b. Ky. ca. 1833 and 1835) (Sh 194 
1850 Warren Co. Censuso) 



• Continued: 

Name of Hardin S. Christian ( b. La. or Va.? ca 1815) and family 
(Sh 239 Fam llh7 o:.:- 1179 1850 Wa:rren Co. CGnsus) 

Name of James Christian ( b. Va ca. 1797) and Family. (Sh 506 1850 
Yazoo Co. Census) 

******************* 
Contributed by Mrs~ Eugenia B. Toland, Rte. 4-; Box 29-F, Lubbock~ Texas 

1. Eugenia Butler, b. 1919, Dickens Co., Tex. m. 1950 Robert Toland, b. 1919, 
Dallas Co., Tex. 

2. Robert Alcius Butler, b. 1B87, Dallas Co. Texas., d. 1959 Dallas, Tex. 
buried McAdoo, Dickens Co., Texasu m. 1917 Spur, Dickens Co., Texas to 
Jeffie DeLula Martin, b. 1894, Parker Co., Texas., d. 1958, Dallas, Texas. 
Buried McAdoo, Dickens Co., Texas. 

3" Henry Alcie Butler~ b. 1861 Dallas Co., Texas, d. 1924 McAdoo, Texas, 
buried there m. 1886 Dallas Co., Texas to Helen Cornelia Christian, b. 1859 
Shelvy Co., Mo • ., d. 1947 McAdoo~ ·re;~a<3;. bu!'ied there. 

4. William B. S. Christian, b .. ig32, Ralls Co .. , Mo. 7 d. 1862s Marion Co., 
Mo.? Buried there? (Said to have been killed going to join the Union Forces) 
m. 1854 Shelby Co., Mo. to Maria Antionette Strachan, b. 1837, Kings Co., 
N. Y.f d. 1925, Motley Co., Texas7 buried Roering Springs, Tex. 

5. Charles Hunt Christian, b. 1796, Albemarle Co., Va., d. 1885 Shelby Co., 
Mo. Buried Bacon's Chapel, Shelby Co. m. 1816 Ohio Co. 7 Ky. to Dolly Ann 
Wylie, b~ 1796, Rockingham or Rockbridge Co., Va., d. 1885 Shelby Co., Mo. 
Buried Bacon's Chapel, Mo. 

6. James Christian 1 b. ca 17?0 (or bf.1775) Va.? d. afto 1820 (Was in Am
herst Cob, Va., then Ohio Co., Kye in 1820 - can't find that) m. Amherst Co., 
Va. 1790 to Mary Christian, b. ca. 1770? Amherst Co., Vae?, d. abt. 1810-
1820 Ohio Co.~ Ky. 

(James and Mary Christian said to be cousins - his parents not established 

7. Mary•s parento - Robert Christian, livee Amherst Co., Va., his will 8 
June 1785 7 pro!J. 9 Oct. 1791, Amherst Co .. , Vao names wife, Mary __ 
(Ali"{e in 180lj ?Ild child~en; including Mary and hs. James Christian . •. .. 
8.. Robert Chd.stim m. Lucy Bradley. (She had a brother, William Bradley) 
Robert's ;·rUl 25 M-9.rch 1748 7 prov. July 171;.8"' Albemarle Co., Va .. names 
children. 

9. Thomas Christian - His will 16 Octo 1736 prob. Goochland Co., Va. 17 May 
1739 names ch. m. to Rebecca Stithr dau .. of Drury and Susannah (Bathurst) 
Stit!1, 

10° Thomas Christ.ic.:."1 7 in Chas City Co .. , Va .. in 1657; may have married a 
Corbin in e3rly 1660' s; had four sons, Thoml'.s; Charles~ James'i and John, and 
probably some daughters. 

11.. Thomas may have been the son o:!:· William Christian, who came to Va. 
in 1652, and they are thought to be from the Isoe of Man Christians, of 
Cumberland Coo, England. 

****************** 

,. 
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QUERY - Mrs. Carl K. Pearlm~n, 2001 N. \ies·~wood Ave., Santa Ana, Calif o 

I am seeking info. which would lee.d to the identity of the parents of 

the Thomas Christian, born in Va,, 7 about 1776-1780, who married Margaret 

"Rebecca" Pine? He is listed with his family in the 1820 U. S. Census of 

Giles Co., Va. Although a son, James Pine Christian, settled in what later 

became Logan Co., w. Va., and married Anne Moore, the rest of the family 

npparently moved to Perry Co., Xy. This Thomas Christian was listed as head 

of his family in Perry Co., Ky., in 1830; but in 1840 "Becky" Christian 

headed the same family; so he must have died between 1830 and 1840. They 

are known to have had several daughters and at least two other sons besides 

James P. One was named Allen and the other, Thomas, who married Mary "Polly" 

Amburgy. 

***************** 
Contributed by Eugenia B. Toland, Rte. 4 7 Box 29F, Lubbock, Texas 79413 

Notes on Material in Christian Bulletin No. I 

Biographies: 
w. of 1812 Cole Co., Mo.: I have the pension application papers for 

William Christian, w. Jane c. Fulkerson, father of John H. Christian, sub
ject of that biography 

Also have pension application, w. of 1812 for Charles H. Christian, 
Shelby Co., Mo. and Robert B. Christian of Gallatin, Ill. - they, and William 
of Moniteau Co. enlisted 1813~ Hartford, Ohio Co., Ky .. 

Moniteau County, Mo. 1850 Census (Courtesy Mrs. G. D. Christian, Woodbridge, 
Va.: 
#389-389 William Christian, age 51, m. born Ky. 

Jane 31 f Tenn. {Maiden name: Fulkerson) 
John 16 m Moo (Cole Co.) 
Elizabeth 16 f Mo. 
Sarah 12 f Mo. 
William 4 m Mo. 
Mary 1 f Mo .. 

#157-157 v;illiam Christian 28 m Va .. (lv1rs. G. D. Christian's Line) 
Nancy 24 f Tenn. (Maiden name - Kelly) 

#1+54-451+ John Ch~:..stian 34 m Va. (Wool carder) 
Huldy ? Hickman 19 m Va. 
Wm.. Hickman 13 m Ky. 

#491-491 Perry BaiJ.ey 32 m Tenn. (Farmer) 
Samuel Christian 26 m Va. (Teacher) 

As you may have rcl:.ed; the biogra:phy for Charles H. Christian, b .. 1796 Albe
marle Co., Va. is from Shelby Co., Mo. History. 

I have the ~ivil War Pensi'."n Papers, U:iion Forces,· for: Wm. B. Christ-· 
ian, Scotland Co,, tviO. - I have the 1850 census for thi~ family in your #1 
list; if anyone wants to get the info. from it. I may include an abstract 
on this if I can get down to the xerox ••• 

"( 
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Continued! 

On 1850 Census notes 1 rr:ine a1,e: Shelby Co., Charley Christic.n family; 
.;nrl Ma~d.on Coo 185,:'; l"r.:mci~ fwi. Chr·.~stinn 1 his son; b. 1825 

Also on Marion Co~ 1850; th;:: line U:iry Chdtitians Orland, Calif. is working 
on: Christian~ Thomas H. 7 h,, Ky. nnd his t~coo William J. Christian. 

From r~ational i\rchhres 7 Wm. B,, C:Crdstian (1·; C 12434); Late of "C'' Coo, 
21st ~-iissou:1:·i Inf~ i Union Arm?; i.Jj.,jC. 24 !\pril 1863 L~~ ~cckuk 1 Iov1D. - acute 
pneu'Tionin 
Pe.pers: Of.7.icers Cc:rti:~:-i_cnt1:, ~:f L':i.sc.oility to Soldier ·-
Ca}1o Simon .t\~a:rce 7 Co C 210t 5.e:gt .. Mo" Vols~ , certified Juli s 1863 o 

He was mustered in <:.bt Feb .. lr 1862 (?), d:Lod in hospital April 26'; 1863 
~·Jj_dow! s Decl~ration for Army Fension: 

Dorc.:is Christiu.n, B.ga 54 5 res. Unionville, Moo, address: West Liberty, 
P:.:i.Jvman Co.~ I::o" married i ... lrty )-_~36 near Athens, East Ttmn" No Public 
::.1°.(:;·~:0rd.. T;f,ft :no c liild:~:~~~1 t:nd.::r 16 ye-:-.rs of o.ge o She could not sign 
u·:::..· n~:..,ne c 

~.(;;p.:;:;··t; .:\.dj~~':tfft (!~nGl'!'.1' S Of±"ici-); :/ia3ho D, Co 
It app:~ars thc:lt 1/im .. Bo Chri~:rti:m anroJ.led 1st of Oct. 1861 1 nt Memphiss 
in Co., C of 21st Rego of Mo .. Vols .. to serve three yearso Mustered in 
Fo~ ... 1: 1862 :~.t Cc:nton, r:io.,, on m'..ister roll M~y J-un3 :i_s reporr~ad: Died 
0.f V:Lseelso in Hospital, Keokuk 1 Iowa, ;\pr. 26, 63 

r-::.~toi;.~;··t, U:::.i:~·t:d Gt.:it·3S General HOS:;?itP..l, KGokuk, IO'litl Dec .. 25, 1853 
Stc·;· .. ,iL .. z he di·Jd as afore s.:d d. 

s~ .. ~tf..:m:;.:t . .:::·r~1!11 J\l::.st:~!l rL h<:Gi~~·ilc~:~ QD.i:i~:r~ Il.L, De2, 29~ 1d63 
K1>.· >: Ch-.~istians - no r~un·ds ava:il:iblo from Mcivlinn (?) Coo, Tonne 

Stntemc!!t.: J o!:...'1 aid £~l::iry BCliley, Ad ::m Coo ~ Ill. 
He resides Luc County; Im;.~; N:tr~r Baila,y 7 Adam County o Dore us 7 maiden 

n;iin-.~ i..; :..~: Dr1il s:,r .. 
Stoternent: Putnqm Co .• , ~\;io .. : Appe·'1r"3d bef-::.:re J .. P .. 9 Sep~o 2t J863 

Edley T., Christicm and Kizznh Ao Christian (Hannah·?) have knm·m Dorcas 
Christian for 7 years -· she & ·~·l:no had 2 children (Sons?) Clinton 
Christio.n, Co r~ 21st Rc~g,, E~~ -:!ols. r·~d Josh11a Ch:.:·is~.ianv Co., D-1 3~d .. 
Io~·:a Cn.v ... Vol:=>o; both ciied in United St[t.tes Service during present war. 

h sr!ic.11 sh~·~ t. s 1 si~o of Muster Earls Heport.. 1 appears to t.ransf er Wmo 
Chr:i.st:i.r-.~1 ~_.,, r1I3.cc1n" 

.=·r0:n ~'Iissou:i. .. i. Ofr·ic.:; of Adjutant General: •1.:rn. Bo Christian~ age 47, Rank 
Pvt.~ Co .. C, Cart .. Pr::e.rce: Enl5-~ted Oct .. 4, 1861, l-1cmphis 1 Mo. !\1-...:.s+,ered 
~:it:iJ .. 1 1 62 1 C.'.!r;t(in, Mo .. 
1~ern.?.l"ks: Di.ed l .. pr:U 26, 63, H~mn-1_1.mlt ivio .. of diseA.se 
Descrpt; Ht .. , 6~, Hair Gray, Eyes Blue, t-'ie.rried, Farmer, b. Tenn. 
Res .. : M;;;mphis 1 Sc.o"t"!.and Co., Moo at time o/ enlistment 

8e0 Ghrist.Lan Bullo·Lin Ill for Wmo Ch:i. r8tinn 11 1850 Scotl~md Co 9 Moo Census 

Doth these Civil ~: ·•.r Records an::: cb .... riously r-.;lating to this family, 

~·::y great grandfathe:;r .. Wmo B .. S: Ch::'i.stian; r~1!'n 1832, .Ralls Co ... , Moo; widow, 
No.ria Antionette Gtr.:.chan Chris-;·,i.nn~ born 1835, Kings Co~ 9 No Yo 



Contributed by ~!rSo Carl Ho Gelin 9 3402 For·t.y Second Sto f Lubbock 7 T0xns 

3. 
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f."1rso Carl H. Gelin (Nctti0 tou Chl'istian Gelin 

Benjami!l Coleman Christ:i.JIJ. 7 b., S(-~P~~ 149 1871, Rnudolph Co., Mo .. 
mnrried June 5, 1912, d .. Novc- ~2, 19h0 lJnro Seagraves Texas 
Lu~~-a .Alzade Hendrix~ bo ~ov. 23, 18B4, Kaufmann Co.!' Texas, d. July 6, 
195B, Lubbock, Tcxns 

George Richard Christian, i.J. June 20. 1S28 7 Scott Co., Kyo 9 d ... Jano 7, 
1909 Antelope, Jack Co. 1 Texas married Louisa Terrill, bo Sept. 23, 1840 
Randolph Co .. , Mo., d. March )l, 1904 .rbtelope, Texas, m. Aug. 9 7 1866 

Pc..ul Ch1istian~ bo Oct. 16, 17'i'2 Hanover Co., Va .. , d. July 21s 1851, 
Huntsville, Randolph Co., I-:~, mnrried Nay 2, 1799 Mnry King "Polly" 
Sutton 1 b. tTuly 6, 1784i Sc.ot.t Co .. , Va .. ?, d .. March 23, 1877, Randolph Co., 
~lo .. 

5. John Christir.n; b. 1751-2 (?)probably Hanover Co. 7 Vn., do Jan. 20,1792 
L0xington 7 Kyo mcrried Jan. 23 7 1772 Judith Pate ? ? ? ? ? , dau. of 
~btthew Pc.te, S::-- .. or Jr .. ? do Jun0 1 7 1780 

**************** 
C:JililI - Georg0 iloberts, Rt. 1, B~~x 384 S, ~falter Ave., Frostproof, Fla. ,33843 

For soma years I have been searching f'cr the Christian forbears of my 
late v;ife. The sag:l beginw wj.t!: her great g:randf ather !I Barne.rd Christian, 
a blacks~·1it!1 who li-·rnd most of his adult life in Stanfordville 7 Dutchess Co:.-, 
N .. Y. He is listed on the 136:::> r.ind 1870 ~e!'lsuses ns having been born in Pa., 
though ·i: h.J.v.:: never been abL; to pick up the !:.rail in that state. No others 
of this su:tn~1m0 are found in Dutchess county 7 and all of hi~ descendants 
m.:J.-1/ed P-~"'\'t., m:Jstly to Conn. 

Bnrrmrd Christian m:)rried Mar~ a Lemons Gildersleeve (widow) of James 
Ger1tlem~111 dau. of Jcseph a"1CI. Macy (Mosher) Gildersleeve., J\mong their child
ren wns Remiri.e;t .. m Palmer Christian, bf' July 28, 1862, Stanfordville, N. Y" 
In eorly adulthood he migrated to CorL'1- :md in 1883 married Sm·ah Ann Woodlin 
in Seymour, Conn. Remington became a passenger conductor on the N. Y., N. Y0 

end H. Raj_l~oa:l, and resided first :i_n Hartford end later until his death in 
1945 in N<;W HRv,:.~n., Conn,_ 

r~mo~10 thu children of Remington i.mci :3arah Christ.inn was Esther Charlotte 
burn 1~9J. i::1 !-Iart.fcrd. She i1e.rriod Leslie Borden Ulrich and among their 
ch-Udren ~;.~s ~~rbara Imogene, b\.1rn in New Hcf·.ren in 1915 and destined eventu
E,lly to ma:-:-ry me. 

'J.1he birth y1-~ :'.r of B3rnard Christian :i.s u!lcertain. The 1860 census lists 
tim .3S 43 ( 1.31?) ; tht; 1870 shows 50 ( 1820) o There is an intriguing possible 
clue on -t,hc; l>-350 c0nsus for Groton, New London Co., Conn. \·lhen the census 
wn.s taken, "The Bask Shepherdess" (their spr-:lling) wet.s in port, Ho 'VJ. P. 
Randall, i'-fa_stcr. Among the persormel was .'1 sailor n.gn?ed Brainerd Christian, 
agl:! 18 (1832) r.llld born in Pno The c.g0 ~eems a way off, but the censuses 
ere not noted for strict accura.:;y of det::l.il '1.nd ho would ,?till be old enough 
to b0 the f athor of Remingtono 

I should be e-.rer so grriteful t·~1 you, if you could fu:rnish me with any 
clues as to where to pick the t:r·u.il of Bar11;:;..cd Christi&n in Pn., and as to 
who his parents might be.. FamiJy traditiorl, not always reliable, believed 
the family to be of Swedish origin. If you want fuller details of the des-· 
cendants of Barnard, I should be gle.d to furnish them. (WE DO) 



Contributed by Mrso Forr·est I,,. Doshier, i5C7.. South Rt-:.sk Sto ~ Amarj.llo, TP.xas 

JAMES TERRILL CHRISTIAN FAMILY 

The follow:i.ng records were copied from an old day-book belonging to 
the Great great grandfather of Inez Christian Doshier. JOHN CHRISTIAN 
operated a tavern, called "Merry Oaks'' at ifanover, Vao The family records 
were in the back of the booko Account.s con~erning a genero.l store, in con
nection with the tavern, were kept in the front of the book, beginning 1770,, 
The 1 pound sterling; system was in use. 

The old day-book has been photographed by ~rs. Carl Gelin, Lubbock, 
Texas. It is the property of Richnrd Christian, Jacksboro, Texas. 

JOHN CHRIS'rI1\N, Sgt o , Virginia Line, neirolutionary War, received L47 
on /\pril 5, 1782, under the J1ct of Congress November Session 1781. (Volo 176 
p. 1090 

John Christian was married to his wife, Judith, the 23rd day of Jcnuary 1772 
(?died J cno 20, 1792? 

Paul Christian!' son of John Christian ?..nd t.Tudith, his wife, was born the 
mo~ning of Oct o 16, 1772.. ( D~.ed July 22, 1851) 

Betsey Christian, daughter of John Christian nnd Judith, his wife, was 
born Jan. 11, 17750 

AnJ.'1 Christian, daughter of Joan Christian and Judith, his wife, was born 
May 7, 17?7,. 

.Martha Cbrist.inn, daughter of John Christian and Judith, his wife, was 
born the 6th day of January, 1'?80o 

Mary Christian, daughter of John Christi~n and Judith, his wife, 
was born the 19th day of August, 17820 

Sarah Christ.ion, daughter of John Christian nnd Judith~ his wife, was 
born the 23rd of April, 17850 

Hugh C. Christirm 1 son of John Christian and Judith, his wife, was. 
born at Redstone, old Fort in the State of Pennsylvania, on the 23rd day 
of J anua:-..'.f 9 17880 Died youngo 

Mathew ?atey father of Judith Christian, departed this life the 1st day 
of June, 1780. 

hnn Pate, daughter 0f Mathew Pate and Jean, his wife, departed this life 
the 12th day 8f August, 17820 

Jean Ghristian, daughl.er of John and Judith Christian, was born the 1st 
day of March 1791.. 

John Christian Baco11, son of ~Jilli~:m anu Betsey Christian Bacon, was 
born the 30th of S0pto 17910 

ID 
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Polley K. Sutton~ daughter sr hohert a~d Caroline, his wife, was 
born tho 6th of July 17840 

Mary King Christia!l, daughter of Paul and Polley Christiant was born 
Oct., 27! 18200 Died Dec. 18, 1900. ,'.ge 80 yrs. 7 1 mo., 15 days. 

Paul Jones, son of Paul and Polley Christian~ was born the first day 
of JanuarJ, 18230 

Gu.steavers Bower Christian we.s lx>rn the 2nd of July, 1824, and 
depa"C'ted this life the same month,, 

George Richard Christian w~s born the 20th of June, 1828. 

Liewsindey, daughter of Mariah and Will 1 was born June 10, 1821. 
John, son of Mariah and Will~ was born the 5th of July, 1823. 
/1gg __ .__ was born 10th of March J.826 v 

Belford was born 18th of April 7 1828. 
(Note by I.C~D. -Last 4 names were children of slaves.) 

Caroline Sutton departed this life on the 17th Sept., 1827, at 
20 minutes after 12, in the morning. 

James Cc)llins departed this life on the 14th day ·of August, 1822. 

Robert Sutton departed this life en the 2nd of Dec., 1828, Scott 
County, Kentucky. 

Paul Christi~tll married Polley Sutton the 2nd day of May, 1799. 
Died July 22t 1851. 

Vif ginia Christian, daughter of Paul and Polley Christian, was born the 
22nd of May, 1800. 

John B. Christian, son of Paul and Polley Christian, was born the 29th 
of April, 1802, and departed this life on Saturday, lQ o'clock at night 
February the 19th, 1803. 

Napolean Bonaparte Christian, son of Paul and Polley Christian, was 
born the 10th of November, 1806. 

Caroline Coleman Christian, daughter of Paul and Pol1-ey Christian, was 
born the 23rd of June~ 1809. 

Thomas Coleman, son of Paul and Polley Christian was' born the 27th of 
March at 3 o 'clofk in the morning~· 18l2o ' · 

,, 
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Sarah Tinsley Christian, daughter of Paul and Polley Christian, was 
born the 27th of October, 1804. 

William Sutton, son of Paul and Polley Christian, was born the 2nd day 
of February, 1817. 

(George Richard, Paul Jones and Gustavers Bower were Children of Paul 
and Polley Christian.) 

Polly King Sutton, born July 6~ 1784, Va., daughter of Robert and 
Caroline Sutton - Died March 23, 1877. 

Polly and Paul both died in Randolph County, Missouri. 

Mary King Christian, dau. of Paul and Polley Christian (which see) 
married Hugh Catlitt Collins, born Nov. 30r 1810. Died Mar. 9, 1894. 

Record of the ages of the children of H. C. and Mary K. Collins. 
William Thomas Collins - April 16, 1843. 
Elnorah Collins - Oct. 25, 1845 
Judith Mildred Collins - MaLch 19, 1848. 
Jamas Collins - October 25, 1850. 
John Harvey Collins - Sept. 10, 1853· 
Euphonia Anderson Collins - March 17, 1856. 
Jones Collins - December 4, 1860. 
Robert Collins - Sept. (?) - Feb. (?) 19, 1865. 

Benjamin C. Bradley was born May lO~h, 1809. 

Paul Christian was born the 16th of October 1772, in St. Pauls Parrish in 
the County of Hanover, State of Virginia, and moved with his Father for 
Kentucky in the Fall of 1787 - he lived in Lexington in March 1788, 
resided there until the Fall of 1831. September 17th, he moved to Missouri 
and settled in Randolph County. The first day of November of the same 
~rear married: 

Paul Christian •••••••••• Mary King Sutton 
Betsy Christian ••••••..• William Bacon. 
iinne Christian •••••••••• _. __ Langdon 
Martha Christian •••••••• Gilbert Shores 
Mary Christian •••••••••• James Collins 
Sarah Christian ••••••••• Col. Jesse Jones 
Hugi! Christian •••••••••• Died young. 
Jane Christian •••• ~ ••••• Presley Oliver 

1787 was a locus year. 
1804 was a locus year. 
1821 was a locus year. 

You may look for locus in the year 18,8-
so says Paul Christian 

11. 
( \1) 



Paul Jones Christian, son of Paul end Polley Christian, born Jano 1,18230 

Sarah Frances Guerin, born Nov. 30, 1828, married Paul Jones Christian 
Septem~er 26, 18610 

Record of the ages of their children: 
Laura Christie.n •w November 29 7 j_862 
Mary Frances Christian - Octo 12, 1865 
Willie Dett Christian - Febo 1868 
Clara Josephine Christimi - June 23, 1873a 

~Jillie Bet·i:. Christian died Oct o 3, 1869 
Sarah Frances Christian died Augo 20, 1883. 

Mary Frances Christian married Patric Henry Routt, Oct. 2, 1892, 
in Mo b9rly, Nissou~"io 

Clara Josephine Christian married Arthur F. Carville, Jan~ 22 7 1894 
at a Catholic Church in Willsville, Mo. 

Laura Christian married Henry C:--use Oct., 20, 1895, Litchville, Ill. 

Pauline Ro11tt, daughter of M. F .. and Patric Henry Routt, born 
November 6, 1893 - Willsville, Missouri. 

DIRTHS 
Dorn YaB3rt dnu. of To B. & S~ E. Yager, Randolph Co., Mo., Octo 6, 1877• 

Annie Coleman Yager - December 30, 1878 

Ella May Yager - January 2, 1880 

Stella Yager - January 20, 1881. 

Mary Lizzie Yager - February 11, 1883. 

Eva Ella Yager - J~nc 25 1886. 

DEATHS 
Dora Yager <lied July 21~ 187au 
Ella Mey Yagor Died June 30, 1880. 
Eugen Erastus Miller, son of Augustus and fuMo Mill.er Feb. 7, 1877 ° 

W:i lJ iP.m Sutton Chrif:t:i.an, son of Paul and Mary King Christian, was born in 
Scott County, Ky.!' Fc;bo 2, lBJ.7. 

Mary Elizabeth Christian wife of Wo S. Christian was born in Greenup, 
County, Ky. 7 Novo 2, 18,32. 

John James Christian, son of Wo So nnd M. Eo Christian, was born in 
Randolph Co., Mo .. ~ :1ug • 1 7 18':1. 



Annie Mary Christian was b0rn Novo 13, 18520 

Susan Coleman Christian was born March 16, 185ho 

Sarah Elizabeth Christian was born Deco 25, 18580 

l~illiam Ho Burton, Dec. 20, 1848 .. 
Augustus Miller was born ? 
Thomas B. Yager \ms born ___ ... ? 

Susan Coleman Christian and William H. Burton Was raarried Sept. 7, 18710 
Ann Mary Christian & Augustus Mil:er was married Jan. 18, ___ • 
Sarah Elizabeth Christinn & Thoso B. Yager was married Novo 23, 1876. 

BIRTHS 

Author Burton, son of Wmo Ho & Susan C ~ Bu:cton, born in Randolph Co., Moo, 
June 12, 18720 

Elizabeth B~rton, April 22, 1875 

May Medley Burton, Oct. 27s 1877~ 

Urola Burton, Jano 8, 18800 

Christie.~ Burton, Octo 26, 18S3~ 

Eugene Eastus Miller, son of Ann Mo & Augustus Miller, born Randolph Co., 
Moo (No dates given) 

John Andrew Miller 7 March 1, 18_ 

Elizabeth Eva Miller, December 1, 1889. 

Ella Kiernan Miller, November 29, 1880 •• 

Eugene Do M~.1...ler, October 3:· 18780 

~fary £.ugustus Miller, February 13, 1885. 

Willie Jo Miller, January 28, 18830 

Frankie S. Miller, November 27, 18870 

Sva. Miller, Dec 0n1hc I' 1 ~ 1889 o 

William Henry Teri·~_lJ_ (Uncle Billie) was born Sept. 12, 1853 in Moberly, 
Mo~ Died Jano 5~ 19hlo Buried in Antelope

11 
Toxaso 

Henrietta Jo Terrill Martin 7 b lL,t)ril :9, 1844; died Febo 22, 1936 .. 



Nora Allen Carter Christian, wife of Paul Christian, b at Paris, Tex. on 
August 14, 1876, diad in ii.ntelope, Texa.s on March 12, 1916. 

Harold, son of Paul & Nora Christian died March 19, 1939. 

Robert Sutton Christian, b Jan. 18, 1872 ·- Died Oct. 23, 1895. 

Mary King Christian, Dec. 20, 1875. 

Wnltcr Lacy died Sept. 9 7 1881 - Born July 6, 1879. 

Louisa Terrill Christian, b §0pt. 23, 1840. Married August 9, 1866 -
Died March 31, 1904. 

Uncle Tom, born December 20, 1881 at Grape Vine. 

Names on Ledger: 
Robert Lee 
John Madison 
Jacob Christian 
William Lee 1784 

Capt. Jno. Pendleton 
Peter Christian 
.~dams 1792 
Pettus Rngland 

Beverly Logan 
Isaac Perrin 
Jno. Waggoner Jones 
David Crenshaw. 

George Richard Christian b. June 20, 1828 - Scott Co., Ky. 

James Terrill, son of Robert and Mary Terrill was born in Virginia Co., 
Vn. on Dec. 29, 1801. Died Sept. 14, 1876. 

Eliza· ·Ann Crisler, daughter of Jonas and Elizabeth Crisler, born 
Sept. 5, 1813, in Madison Co., Va. 

James Terrill and Eliza Ann Crisler were married in Bran Co., Ky., 
on May 16, 1833. 

John Sutton departed this life on the 14th of June, 1810. 

Mj_sc. Inf orme.tion-
Cherokee Cotu!tyF North Carolina is the only county in North Carolina 
where Whites and Indians were permitted to mn.rry. Those who are 
searching Indian mi~esters are urged to search this county. 
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CHRISTI/,N Family Informatiuno••••• 

As you may be interested in the origins and history of the Manx CHRISTIANS, 
I'll jot down a few notes on them before going on to their movements in 
America. 

The first CHRISTI!i.NS on record seem to have been Icelandic Norse; the 
name then wns Kristin. The Norse invaded the Isle of Man at about the 
same time that they were settling the coastal fringes of Northern England 
and Scotland. In Mame, the name became "McCrystyn", "MacChristene", etc., 
but it became Christian under the later English influence. The Christians 
seem always to have been prominent in Manx affairs, but the most famous is 
William Christian (1608-1663), receiver-general of the Isle of Man, third 
son of Ewen Christian, who was one of the deemsters (judges) of the Isle. 
Almost certainly the change in the family's fortune, coming as a result 
of William's fate, was the reason for the emigration of some of its 
members. William's history is a complex one. In 1643 his father made over 
to him the estate of Ronaldsway. At that time the Lord of Man was James, 
Seventh Earl of Derby, who appears to have seen in the feudal powers and 
privileges enjoyed by the Christians a threat to his own Lordship of the 
island; the Earl had imposed certain restrictions on the Christian 
property transactions, and William acquired the particular estate only 
because the two older brothers refused to accept Derby's conditions. 
Soon after the English Civil \far broke our, in the Isle of Man most of 
the people were Rayalists, and in 1651 the Earl went to England with a 
body of Manx volunteers, leaving 'William Christian in command of the 
insular troops. What happened next is very complicated and sometimes 
not very clear. The Earl was taken prisoner by the Parliamentarians, 
ond the Countess, hearing of this, tried to bargain for her husband's 
life by arranging the surrender of the island. Christian immediately 
organized an insurrection to defeat the scheme. The Earl of Derby 
was executed in England. ~en. years later, after the restoration of 
the Monarchy, the eighth earl sought revenge on Christian, whom he 
blamed for the Execution of his father and accused him of having been 
in collusion with the Parliamentarians. In January 1663 the new Earl 
exceeded his authority by having Christian tried and Executed for 
treasono Christian had written to the King for a pardon, and the 
King signed the document, not realizing that the exacution had already 
been carried out. Later, rr·m glad to say, the King punished Derby for 
his actions. 

One of William's brothers was John Christian, about whom I know nothing. 
William himself was described as "a young man of slight figure, dark 
complexion, closecut hair, and a melancholy expression". 

William had eight sons and one daughtcro The eldest son was George. the 
second son, Ewan, and the seventh Thomas, came to England where there 
were relatives and estates in Cumberland and Lancashire. Ewan eventually 
regained the Ronoldsway estate, also. It is clear that Thomas Christian, 
who settled in Virginia, must have been a close relative. 
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CHRISTIAN Family Information continued: 

The Thomas Christian who came to Lancashire and Cumberland was the 
grandfather of Fletcher Christian. Fletcher and his brother, Edward, 
wore the sons of Charles Christian, who lived at Mairlandclere, Cumberland. 
Fletcher's brother, Edward, was the Professor of Laws at Downing College, 
Oxford and a well known judge. As a young man he attained a brilliant 
scholastic record, but later he sank into uttter dissipation. He died in 
1823. Fletcher's colorful story is well known, though it remains 
controversial whether he was murdered in Pitcairn or whether he somehow 
returned to England. 

Rear Admiral Sir Hugh Christian (1747-1790) was descended from a branch 
of the family who had remained in Milntown7 Isle of Man. He had a 
distinguished and eventful career in the navy, and in 1795 became 
commander-in-chief of the West Indies. Soon he was sent out to the 
Cape of Good Hope. Curiously enough, the father of this admiral was the 
Captain of A privateer; a pirage in short. He wo.s Thomas Christian 
and in 1753 he was killed in London during a brawl in a gambling house. 

Another seagoing Christian was one Edward Christian who is known to have 
been serving in the East Indies, 1744-1749 with the rank of Captain. 
Even today, I believe, the maritime tradion persists in the family. 

Another interesting member of the Manx line was Thomas Christian, who 
died in 1799. He was the son of the Reverend John Christian of Kirk 
Marown, I.M. Thomas succeeded his father as Vicar or Rector in 1779. 
It is said of Thomas that he was chiefly distinguished for his utter 
unfitness for the clerical office in every respect; but the same could 
truthfully be said of most rural clergy-men of those days. They were 
squires and landowners who, for the most part, knew little about religion 
end cared less. It just so happened that vy getting themselves ordained 
they could acq~ire the living of a rich parish through family influence. 
Thomas did a very remarkable thing 7 he translated about four thousand 
lines of "Po.radise Lost" from English to Mame. 

•D••••••o•o••••••o••• 
I wonder whether you have looked into the question of Fletcher Christian 
(the famous mutineer who gave Capt. Bligh his comeuppance and took the 
"Bounty" to Pitcairn) being related to the descendants of the Christians 
that emigrated to America. Of Course, Fletcher Christian was born about 
100 years after the Qmigration, and the connection must have been rather 
distant. I do know that Fletcher Christian's family had estates in both 
Cumberland end the Isle of Man. Whether it woul.d be possible to prove the 
relationship beyond all doubt is questionable, though common sense tells 
me that it must have existed. The surname Christian is certainly not a 
common one, and it is difficult to believe that two or more entirely 
unconnected families by the name of Christian dwelt in two such thinly 
populated areas as the Isle of Man and the county of Cumberland then 
were. The fact that Fletcher Christian's family belonged to the 
"landed gentry" should render, -_f possible, to trace Fletcher's anteced
entsfrom the expensive brass-fronted tombstones which the gentry erested for 
their dead; and frori1 other sources. I intezad to do this when I can. 
I know of no historical society in either place. 

/7 
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The following was copied from Vol. II, Page 1266, of the 

Edward Pleasants Valentine* Papers in the Dallas Publis Library 

May 20, 1964, by Mattie Lou Christian (Chris) Gelin of Lubbock, Tex.: 

Ad from the Virginia Gazette (newspaper) of August 19, 17730 
"To be r0nted by the year or for a Term of years 1~ Tavern on 
the River Road from Richmond.to Willj_amsburg which was 
formerly occupied by Daniel Stone, and late in the Tenure 
of John Christian. The Dwelling house is commodious, having 
four rooms below and two above stairs. There are outhouses, 
Garden, Pasture, and land also if required, sufficient to 
work two or three Hands. This place would suit a Tradesman, 
partibularly a Tailor, which is much wanted in the neighborhood 
provided he could Keep a good House. For Terms apply to the 
Subscriber. J. Pleasantso Va. Gazette. Aug. 19, 1773''• 

* Mr. Edward Pleasants Volentine was a Descendent of the J. Pleasants 
who placed the above ad in the August 19, 1773 issue of the Virginia 
Gazette. Edward Pleasants Valentine had spent a lifetime gathering 
early Virginia records which he bequeathed to the Valentine Museum 
established in honor of his family in Richmond, Virginia. Edward 
Pleasants Valentine died in 1908 and the Museum was established 
either before or soon after this date. I will try to find more 
information on this Museum (whether or not it still exists) and 
more on the Pleasants family; since a Mr. J. Pleasants placed the 
above ad, he was evidentally the owner of the Tavern on Aug. 19,. 1773. 

Chris Gelin 

Inez, 

The August 19, 1773 ad on the preceeding page shows that a John 

Christian occupied a Tavern just prior to this 1773 date. This 

tavern was in the vicinity of Richmond, Va. and so was Hanover where our 

John lived, according to the dates in this old ledger. Also, according 

to entries in the old ledger, our John sold rum, whiskey, linen by the 

ynrd, sleeve buttons, silver buckles, etc. Although most of the entries 

indicate that he sold more lumber than anything else and did more 

carpentering and building tha., most everything else, he also kept 

cattle and horses and did some kind of farming. All of which could 

fit in with this ad. Also, there are some entries where he (or someone 

in his family) did some tailoring of "breaches", but these entries are 

not made until 1779, six years after this ad was placed, so he evidentally 

had moved from this tavern location by that time, providing this was our 
John. 
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l tavern in those days wus not the same thing as a cocktail lounge is 

today. In that era, a tavern was the comm~~ity centero It could 

also be called an "Inn", a "Public House" or other terms I can't 

recall at the moment, and it could have a store, saw mill, grist mill, 

livery stable or other businesses in connection with it. I remember 

your telling me that some woman wrote you that she thought your 

John Christian ran a tavern, and you were not too complimentary 

toward her suggestion! But if this proved so, we could always call 

it an "inn" or something. 

I'm not saying this is our John in this ad. lfter all, I have found 

18 different John Christians listed as having been in the Revolution 

from Virginia. I was just interested in thG f nct that the entries in 

the old ledger show that our John £i9 sell liquor (which was perfectly 

honordble in those days); he did farm and pay wages to various "hands'i; 

he wns a tttradesmann in that he sold all sorts of merchandise, and he 

did do cume sewing (or ''tailoring~•) ., though after 1773. And a~cording 

to the uJ.d ledger, he was liv:..ng in the vicinity of Richmond, which is 

not far from Hanover, Va., from July, 1770 (the earliest entry in the 

ledger) to November, 1787. After this last date, the entries are 

labeled "Lexington", which means Kentuckys I presume, as the note in 

the back of the ledger says that Paul Christian moved to Kentucky with 

his father in the fall of 17G7. 

No'Vl thi_s ledger indicates that there wcs nn even earlier ledger, for 

it says "tra.."lsferred from old ledger", in one place I noticedo So 

this could mo.:m that John Christian resided in the vicinity of Hanover, 

:md therefore Richmond, before July 1770 7 and ran his business even then° 

But c.nyway, we are fajrly positive that John lived in this vicinity 

from at least July 1770 to November 1787 (lccording to the last 1787 
entry in the ledger. John Christian settled all of his accounts with 

Pet.er Christian in Spotsyl vanj.a Cu D , Va., on November 5, 1787. He must 

have moved to Lexington soon aft.er this date.) 
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Anyway, i.f we could find out the names 0f various tnverns along the 

River Road between Richmond and Williamsbu~g in 1773, we might have 

a clue! When I write this Mr. Charles Hamlin in Richmond, I'll ask 

him to look i:1to this bit of history. 

o,,o~oooooeoooooeoooe•••••oooo•oo•••ooo••o••••"toc.-eooe 

tHLLIAM CHRISTI..~N, IMMIGR1'.NT TO VIRGINIA, AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDENTS 
Fr.om Data of Marshall L. McClnnahan 

Will:i.am Christie.n appears to be the progenitor of the early arriving 

Christians of Charles City County (Va.) and vicinity, not Thomas 

Christian of The 1657 land grant. For Authority, see page 304 of 

the ''register, Kentucky Historical Society, Frankfort, Ky o, Vol 47, 

dated 1949", entitled "Christians of Virginia and Kentucky," 

by Ruth N. Hooker, wherein she states; "B. R. S. Megaw, B. A., E. S. A., 

Dire~tor and Librarian of The Marne Museum~ Library and Art Gallery, 

Douglas, Isle of Man, considers Mrs. Rita Browne of Somerset, England, 

the best authority on the Christian family of Milntown, Isle of Man." 

The Ch~·istians were established there as early as 1422~ havj_ng come 

there f:"'om Wigtonshirc, Scotland. They ranked as Gentlemen, but were 

under the feudal control of the ~aTls of Derby, etc. (See F. Johnston, 

Esq. in his Local Historys Fincastle Herald, Fincastle, Va.l Thursday, 

June 18, 1874) But earlier rcasearch shows thct they were Norsemen from 

what is now Denmark, where the name is spelled Christin, mid Christiern. 

The Mc or M~c prefixing the name is the Gaelic "son of" which the Isle 

of Man Christians a.ppear to have dr0pped ca. 1600 A. D. 

Going back to Miss Rita Browne, she stated that the descendents of 

the ·will:i.am Christian who md. Elizabeth Collier, (not Cottier as is 

given in r~. W. ~ioore' s "l'iianx Worthies") and settled in Virginia in 

16 55 have done much re search on the family o This William Christian's 

son, Thome.s Christian, pat .. land in 1657 for "hcadrights" meaning that 

the passage of e;;ch immigrant pni.d for entitled the sponsor tot 

usually, one hundrc;;d acres of land. This is on the north side of 

the James Rive~ ruid east side ~f the Chichchominy River along trees 

of Capt. ~ridges F .i..'aomw, southwest of trees of Thomas Young and northwest 

on Island Creek, for the transportation of two persons, Thomas Christian 

and John Wilkinson. (See page 364 of Mrs. Nugent's Virginia Land Grants, ,\.~~ 
('~l 



showing 100 acresr James City County, J.nn. 15, 1657; page 167 (249) of 

original idem; page 77 (549) 100 acres, dated March 18, 1662, same location, 

on trees of Thomns Young nnd Island Creek. Page 144: Capt. Samuel ~athews, 

4000 acres, a neck of land on north side of Rappahannock River bounded on west 

by Cassotowoman Creek, etc., dated Aug. 1, 1643, old page 882. Transported 

fourscore persons, including one Richard Christian.) Also, Mr. Thos. Christ

ian received a patent for 1080 a~res of land on Oct. 21, 1687 and 193 acres 

situated south of the Chickahominy Swamp, Oct. 26, 1694. He was then called 

Sr., indicating that another adult Thomas Christian resided nearby. Another 

patent was dated Dec. 9, 1662. 

It will be noted that the title "Mr." in the latter two pa.tents indicated 

social standing. For in those days only those of "gentle" birth, including 

officers of the Go7ernment (civil and military), ministers, teachers, and 

persons of similiar standing were honored by the title of "Mr". The ordin

ur;,r m2n was o.ddressed as "goodman" and his wife, "good wife". 

Hutchinson's 11History of Cumberland Co., England", book 2 9 page ll+B, gives 

the genealogy of Christians from the year 900, inhabiting Westmoreland and 

Cumberlend Counties, including the Isle of Mano William Christian, Judge, 

writing in 1630, first used tho spelling without the 11Mc" prefix. Seotsr 

Uncrigg or Owncrigg Castle, and Ronaldsway. See Sir Walter Scott's "Perveril 

of the Peak"; has an appendix with some additions and gives a history of the 

familyo (See Isle of tvlan data in the William and Mary College Quarterly, 

series 1, Volo 5.) 

Capt. William Christian (10) bo April 14, 1608, Ronaldsway, Isle of Man? 

called "Illiam Dhone'1 or ~·Fnir Hariod Willi.:.i.m", sometime receiver General of 

the Isle of Man, Governor of the Isle in 1656/9, was executed by order of 

Charlotte, Countess of Derby, Jun. 2, 1662, being shot .. (See History of Isle 

()f Man by Dr. Joseph George Cummings 7 etc., including "Perveril of the Peak")• 

John Christian ( 11) m .. probably Isabell.:1 Percy, deu. of Henry Lord Percy 

E::lrl ·::lf Northumberland (where many C!"lristians lived); removed frcm Isle of 

Mnn to probably Scotland and had Gilbert Christian ( 12) who was born in Scot

land about 1680 o:::- before. Gilbert moved to iiondonderry~ Ireland in 1702 and 

then to Newcastle (now in Delawa~c) in 1722. Gilbert m. Mary 7 or Margaret 

Richrirdson; their dc.u .. Mary mo John Moffett. 

From the "Mame !';otE;book" by MC•)re: the first Christian of whom there is n 

record here (Isle of Man) was John Christinn., a deemster (judge) in 1408 nnd 

a member of the Tynwald Court in 1422. Of his three successors, who also 

bore the name of John, the first was seated in Altadate, Parish -:Jf Leznyre; 
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the second was deeraster from 1511 to 1535; and the third acquired the proper

ty adjoining Altndtle and named the whole thing"Milntown". He was the first 

to put the Manx Laws into writingo Daniel, his brother, was ancestor of the 

Christians of Baldroma in Manghold. Mrs. Rita Browne firmly believed that 

Daniel was the grandf nther of the William Christian who married Elizabeth 

Collier (date unfortunately not given). She goes on to cite that the gr. 

gr. gr. daughter of Th~mas Christian (2) (Wm. 1) who had married her cousin, 

Capt. Thomas Llwellyn Christiany and lived on the original grant to Thos. 

Christian (2), was having her home repaired one time, when in a rat's nest a 

a silver teaspoon engraved with the Milntown crest was found. 

Judge George L. Christian also stated in The History of the Eastern Shore 

of Va. by wise, that around 1900 there was still a large mahogany tree on the 

original Thomas Christian estate, which planted by a Bailey who mo a Christ-

ian. 

In the Lincolnshire, Eng. Parish Register, Vol. IV, Congressional Library, 

by Philomore and Cole (Call #Cs 435) page 70; Thoso Christian of Burton and 

Jane Byrdhead~ widow, m. ll-27-1609r Could he have been the father of the 

William ·1vh'J m. Elizabeth Collier? 

Mrs. ifoll Nugent, VoL 1, page 275; note that in patent blk .. 3, that a 

:r-n·s. Jan-J Harmer was granted 2000 acres in Northampton Co., Vao in 1652 (Page 

184) for the transportation of 40 persons, among them a William Christian. 

A Mr. Henry Corbin c:'.nd Mr. Gerrard Fowke were granted 3000 acres in Patomeck 

Freshes between the two main branches, March 15, 1656 for transporting a num

ber a pers~ms, among them was An..'t'}e Christian ( 7) • 

The county C(v:.irt. Notebook of Va., and sou1e Me.ryland Gleanings, Vol l·-3; 

\~illiam Christian of the "City of Bristol"., Northumberland Co., Sept. 27, 

1667 (:teco~·ds VII 220 English Quakers banished between 1660-66; John Christ

ian heads tho list. Ship "Ann & Taylor", Cavaliero Christian, Master, at 

!~CC~)mac) V::i.07 170l (VII 276). 

In Hotten 1 s Persons, page 424; from Barbados (where ships stopped before 

continuing to Americ~m Southern Colonies), Po.rish of St. Michaels, baptized 

Mnthew, son of Fr.nnc~s and Thomasine Christian 9 June 16, 1759. In Williams

burg, Vao Wills by Crozier, Volo 3: pnge 25, a Simon Farley, Isle of Antigua, 

June 13, 17 56, mentirms his uncles Robert and Mathew Christian in his will. 

°'.\A 
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CHRISTIANS OF VIIlGINI/: 1\ND KENTUCKY 

t.'ifi.R'IH/~ CHHISTIJ~N RICHlRDS 
By Ruth Nelms Hooker 

Memphis, 'rcnness~e 

My great·-aunt' s name, Ea.rtha Christi0.11 (Richards) Mosby, intrigued me 
even as a child. I thought that her parents, Benjamin Fraklin and 
Louisa Sylvester (Fort) Richards, must have been deeply religious 
people, but it never occurred to me that the name, Christian, may 
h3ve been a family name. The large old family Bible, which had belonged 
to her parents, also held great fascination as did nll things oldr·- .. 
even from my earliest memory. Genealogy interested me at an earlier 
age th~1:'1 most, but it was not until I wa3 introduced to Chalkley' s 
Augt:stc. County Records thgt I accidentnlly came upon c clue to 
"Aunt Mattie•sn name (Philemon Richards' marriage to Martha Christian). 

In telling my story of the Christians of Virginia ~nd Kentucky, I shall 
follow the course of similar chronicles~ and give something of the 
European background of this family. 

Mrso E. J. Darnell, in her °Forks of Elkhorn Church," 1946, p. 100, says 
thr-lt "Gilbert Christian went from Scotland to Ireland in 1702. He married 
Margaret Richardson, and they came in 1726 to Pennsylvania, and in 1732 
to f.ugusta County, Virginia." 

B. R. S. Megaw, D.l., F.S.A., Director & Librarian of The Manx Museum, 
Library and Art Gallery, Douglass, Isle of Man, considers Mrs. Rita 
Browne of Somerset, England, the best authority on the Christian family 
of Milntown, Isle of Man. Mrs. Browne hes a theory that Gilbert Christian, 
who mo Margaret Richardson, was the son of Patricius Christian (1649-1687) 
and Mary, dauo of John Nettles, High Sheriff of Toureen County, Waterford, 
Ire.and. Patricius Christian of Old Grange, Waterford, Ireland, was the 
son 0f William Christian (Illiam Dhone, ·valliam Fair-hair) of Ronaldswey, 
Isle of Man (1608-1662/3), of the Manx ballard "Gn The Death and Murder 
of Receiver-General William Christian of Ronaldsway, Who Was Shot Near 
Hango Hill, Jan. 2, 1662" (see Sir Walter Scott's Appendix to Introductory 
Epistle to his Novel, "Peveril of the Peak" - Historical Notices of 
Edward and ~Jilliam Christian; Two Characters ·in "Peveril of the Peak"). 
Scott refers to Holt's History of the Isle of Man, pub. in 1773, p. 89, 
Sacheverill's Account of the Isle of Man, pub. in 1702, p. 100, and to 
Hutchinson's History of Cumberland, Vol. iii, p. 146 (the later giving 
a history of the Christian family in Isle of Man "so early as 1422, ~ 
"the family having previously been established in \~igtonshire, Scotland"). 

F. Johnston, Esq., in his column, "Local History," Fincastle Herald, 
Fincastle, Va., Thursday, June 18, 1874, says: "The Christians were 
established in the Isle of Man as early as the year 1422, having come 
there from Wigtonshire in Scotland. They were of the rank of Gentlemen, 
but were under the feudal control of the Earls of Derby, etc., etc. 
There is a tradition in the family of Israel Christian, that his 
immediate ancestors passed from the Isle of ?oi1an to Dublin (Ireland)"; 
From "Tennessee the Volunteer State," :t-iioore, Vol. IV, p. 842, we find 
that Gilbert Christian, his wife, three sons and one daughter, and his 
nephew, Israel 6hristian and Israel's wife, "lanrled :it New Castle, 
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Pennsylvania in 1726, spent six years ~t Derry in Lnncastcr Co., then in 
1732 came down into the Vr.~lley of Virginia, locating ut a point near the 
present town of Staunton~ on a creek to which he g~ve his name ~nd which 
is known to this day as Christian~s Croeko" 

'
1Twelve Virg:~nia Counties~" Gwathmeyr 1937, po 393, states: 11Four 
children of Gilbert Christian of Irelnnu 7 came to fmericn about 1733 
and settled in Beverley Manor, on Christian's Creek. Most of the family 
moved to Kentucky c.md Tennessee. f'imong the descendants was Govo 1'i.llen 
Trimble, of Ohioa" 

Ibid. s po 41: 'if1mong those fil·~:--(, settlers in Dc.nrerley Honor whose title 
de0ds ·.-nre reco;:-ded in Orange are found many who appear ag~in as the 
f:r·ontier advanceso John, Hobert, and \iilliam Christian took 1614 acreson 

G:tpt. G:.lbert ( 1) Cb~·-'istia:--.:. 1 ba caa 167? in Ireland, came with his ·1.-Jife, 
l·iargnret Ri~k1rdson~ his th:.:·ee sons j"oh:.1. 7 R8bort and \'Jilliam, and one 
daughter Mar~r, to K,=:w Castle 7 Pa~, i!l 1726; lived si:-: years in Derry 7 

IJancaster Co .. 7 Pa,,-: und in 1732 came to what is now Augusta Coo i Vaa 
With him were his nephey, Israels and Israel's wife Elizabeth Starke. 
Gilbert ( 1) Ch:ristinn d. afts.r 1756/7 in J~ugusta Co., Va. (lvloore 5 VoL IV, 
pp 844,845)0 

From Gov. David Campbell's letter to Lyman C. Draper, Apr. 27 1840: 
'~My father, John Cumpbell, s~rved at the age of eighteen, under the 
celebrated Indian fighter, Capt. Gilbert Christian, of Auguste. Countya" 
In a letter of Dec. 29, 1842, David Campbell tells Mro Draper that he 
remembers his father's account uf an Indian battle in Augusta Co. in whiceh 
Capt. Christian, then about eighty years old, commandedo (According to 
Moore, this Indian battle took place in 17560) 

Little is known of John (2) Christian (Gil. 1), except that he married 
and had ~ son, Gilbert, and perhaps others. 

Robert ( 2) Christi.;-i.n (Gil. 1) married Isabella Tiffins and do prior to 
Dec. 16, 1794, on which date his will was probated in tugusta Co. He 
left st:ven childr0n: 1. John; 2. Robert; 3o Jacob, d. young, unm.; 
4. ~ary, m. Robert Patterson; 5. Margaret, m. Mm. hnderson (broa of 
Marg. f.nderson); 60 Gilbert, bo in Vao 1723/4, m. & had a son, George; 
7. I~rael, d. young, unm. 

i•iary (2) Christian (Gila 1), m. ( 1) John Moffet in 1724 (he do in 1746) ;_ 
m. (2) J~hn Trimble in 1755. She had eight children; George, Robert, 
\rim., John, Mnry, Kitty, and Hannah Moffet, n.nd James Trimble. James 
Trimble moved to Kcntrucky, and his children went t.J Ohio where his son, 
/~lleljl, became Governoro 

Maj. ~:m. (2) Christi[!.n (Gil. 1) (better known as Capt. Wm. Christian) 
was b. in 1725 in Ireland, and do bef o Aug. 17, 1779, the date his will 
was proven in iLugusta Coo (Chalkley, Vol. iii, p. 154) o He ma Mary 
Campbell, dau. of Patrick and Delilah (Thompson) Campbell (Delilah was 
dau. of Capt. hm. Thompson), who was b. 1727 /8 in Sweet tLra, Donegal 
Twsp. 7 Pao Wm. (2) nnd Mary (Campbell) Christ.inn left the following 
children; 1. t-'1argaret Campbell Christinn ( 1745-1790), m. CRpta Andrew 



Russell and had issue; 2 .. Gilbert Christian (1745-1796)r m. and had: 
a. John, b. 1779 9 m. No.nc;'{ She~_ ton, ba Col. George (War 1812), c. Lewis 
m. Polly Skelton~ d. James m .. Ivl<ffY Stoplos; 3. Elizabeth Christian; 
4. Nary Christj_c!1; 5 o Patrick Christ~an. 

N2 .• }. Wmo ( 2) Christic.n ; Gil. 1) was a member of The Augusts County 
°Co~acil of W.:..:-" July :1.? 9 175(-, 7 2t which time he was ai;p~)inted Captain. 
He served under his cousins Col. wm. Christinn (son of Israel (1) in 
1776; communded a company f'i .. om Augu:c;ta Co. in 17?6 at the Bottle of Long 
Island Flats; and was with Col. Wm. Christian at Ft. Patrick Henry 
(Waddell's 1~nnals of flug. ea., pp. 136,250; Heywood's H:Lst. of Tenn.). 
He led e.· c0:rpary at tne Battle cl' Little Meadows, where washington 
comma>.:!(.:d, and porfon1ed his lnst campaign as ::i Major under Col. ~Jm. 

Christian agn~.:Jst the C!1m~0~~ees (King's Mountain Men, White, pp 79-96). 

~.).):cge (.::~) Chris-Lie.-~ (Gila 3:- Hobt. 2~ GiL 1) wrote a lett;:;.~ to Draper 
OJ.1 Dec. 4'! rn1+2, in w.t1ich h8 said i tfI will here relate nn0ther adventure 
oi' Old Ca.pt. Christian ( i·im. 2) for which he wns much appl2~.ided.. It was 
probably :L:i the year preceding Braddock's campaign-the Indians had 
beco:ne so troublesome on the frontiers that Militia CompaniAs were kept 
on (uty c:mstant~.y. i1t this time Co.pt .. George Ivbffit t)f Augusta County 
(a cousin of fc.ther 9 s) whJ commanded a company (Jn duty, being informed 
of a large body of the enemy ncnr nt hnnd marched at the head of his 
company against them. The two companies met being nearly equal strength, 
some 65 strong on either side. But after a severe fight and after losing 
a number of his men, ~offit was completely defeated, himself narrowly 
escap~ng by sinking himself in a creek. This victory served to inspire 
the savages with fresh cournge, while they were disposing of their wound
ed and collecting their scattered warri1.'rs--old Cap. Christi~n on hearing 
of the def eat of Moffit lost no time collecting together his company of 
picked warrL>rs-···the Indinns had time to retreat nfter their fight with 
Moffit, but seemed in no hurry to retreat further than to procure more 
pruvisions. But before they were apprized of their danger, old Christian 
was on them with his wnrriorso 1\.s it was intended, one of the lines 
discharged their guns upon the enemy, on which they flew to their guns, 
taking t:recs on the opposite side, when the men in the rear gave them a 
deadly fire. This threw thbm in some confusion, though they fought like 
tigers, but so completely were they surrounded and so dedaly was our fire 
that in a few minutes they were almost entir0ly cut downo So complete 
was their defeat th9.t only two or three reached their homes." 

Patrick (3) Christian (Wm. 2, Gil. 1) was b. ea. 1745/6 in Augusta Co., 
Va. and d. (June 21, 1808& March 25, 1811) e.ccording to the dates of his 
will in Book 11 9 p. 8, ~ug. Co. He was first mnrried to Elizabeth, dau. 
of Mathew and Martha Robertson after June 20, 1766 (date of his marriage 
license, Chalkley). His wife, Elizabeth, d. After 1776 (birth of her 
child, Math0w), and Patrick m. second Mrs. Elizabeth (Bradford) Hays 
(ChBlkley, Volo ii, P• 277 & Vol. iii, p. 176; also D.A.R. Nato Nos. 
319971 & 349471)0 His children by his first wife were: 1. Wm. (named 
in will of his gr-fa. Wm. (2) Christian); 2. Martha, b. ca. 1770, 
m. Philemon Richards, Jr. (cao 1770-bef. 3-21-1793, see Ky. Wills by 
King) on Mar. 21 7 1793, in Aug. Co. (see Chalkley); 3. Mathew Christian 
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( 1776- ) who m. J crie Bl -~1c in Aug. Co. , Va. , and who d. in Union Co. , 
Ky.; L~o John Christian; 5. Mc)r.y Christian who m. Dnvid Bell on Feb. 18, 
1796 (see Chalkley). By his S(;(!Ond wife, Patrick (3) Christian had; 
6. Jnr;ies Chris:: . .i.an; 7. Elizabeth Chr:i.sti.'.ln; 8. Nancy Christian. 
Patrick ( 3) Christian was a Se:;.,"g0ant at the surrender of Cornw·c1illis at 
Yorktown, an:i had serv(:;d through the en1.:ire Revolutionary War (History 
of Union CoUlJ.:~y, Ky., 1886.) 

rfartha (4) Christian who m. i~.:~lemon i~ichf:'_::xls, Jr. 1 d. :.:n Hopkins Co., 
Ky., bofL're 1829 (cstute records, Hopkins Co., Ky.) and left the following 
children; lo Lowis F.oberts Hicb3.rds, b. 9-4-1798 in H0nu·..:rson Co., Ky., 
m .. 18)1:. to ~~fo.ry Nenegee \Jeir Ru~;scll, and d. 18'13 in MemI'his, Tenn. 
( mnn;y descendnut ,:; in Union C0 o , Ky.) ; 2.. Fountain M.. Richards, c. 1800-
J.S:LC (census ~--:-;t~ords) :'..n ED:.-.i.derson Co.~ Ky., m. 9-8-1825 MaI"J A., Givens 
j :-'J. l-!of.Jld ns C 1 ~ 0 ' Ky .. ~ c~.nd hnd issue a~cu:-i:-din2; to 1830-40 Uri.1 nn Co D census; 
, - I>~ts0y Richnrcis, ·n,, cao 1;}07 7 m. 7 .. u-1827 i-Iudson Martin in Hopkins Coo, 

Ky. (many d03·..;~:mdc.~:._i:-,s in U~1.."Lon C:J .. 7 Kj-.); 4. Benjamin Frc.nklin H.ichards, 
b. 12--28-1813 in ~a1:!dns Co., Ky .. , cl. 1:_ ... 15.·.1870 in Critt3ndon Co. 7 Ark .. , 
m. 10-3-13J6 i,~1uisa Sylvester Fort, dau. of Elias and Elizabeth (M·)rris) 
F:')rL 

t·ic~tthew (4) Christian (Po.to 3, vlm. 2, Gil. 1) and his wife, Jane Black, 
had; 1 .. Mathew; 2. Gilbert, ma Elizabeth Givens; 3. Betsey, mo James 
Kerr Givens; 60 Peggy, mo David Potts; 7. Nancy, m. James Markham; 

8. Prudence, unm. (see Histo of Union Co., Ky., 1886). 

Capt. ::re.el (1) Christian, nephew of Capt. Gilbert (1) Christian, was 
said to have been ~ Dublin merchant. After coming to Virginia, he be
came a large lan:lowner, and gave the lund on which Fincastle was built. 
Christiansburg, v~. was named for him. Between 1765 and 1770 he moved to 
Dunkard' s But tom in what :J.s now Pulaski County, and d. there in 1784 
when about seventy years old. Capt. Israel Christian and his family lived 
in great affluance, and were people of means and culture. His wife's 
letters and h:-,ok~ ·indicate her ta have been a womP.n of uncommon education. 
He and his v;ife, Elizabeth St.'1rke, had only one son, Col. ~Jm. Christian, 
who co~~;·;:indod at Point Pleasant in Oct., 1774, against Cornstalk and his 
warriors.. In 1?85, Col. Wmo (2) Christian (Israel 1) settled near 
Louisville, Ky., having gone there from J\ugu.sta County, Va. He mo.rried 
Anne, ~;ister of Patrick Henry, and had one son, John, who d. when about 
17 .... ~.~ ~-8 yea.rs old; there wore five daughters, a~U- of whom lived and 
died in Kentrucky; c. Priscilla m. Col. ~lex' so Duilitt of Kentucky; 
b. Sallie mo Dr. Walter vlarfield and had two sons, c. Elizabeth mo a 
I'.vlr. Dickinson, d. Annie mo G:_;vo Pope, e. Dorothea m. Dr. Fishback 
(for data on Isrc:,el ( 1) Christian c:i.nd descendants, see Fincastle 
Herc:ld, 6-18-187 4, "Local History.") 

Isrnal (1) Christian ~nd his wife had four daughters~ 1. nnne (Nancy) 
who m. Col. (Dr.) vJm. Fleming and had a. Le:.mard Fleming of vwodford, Ky.; 
b. Maj. Wm. Fleming of Huntsville 7 t~lnu , c.. a daughter who m. Rev. SamL 
Ramsay of Knoxville, Tenn. d. Dorothea m. James Brat ton in Montgomery 
County, Va. e. a daughter who mo Samuel Wilson of Florence, A.la., 
f o a d.:mghter who m. nev. Geo. Baxter of Lexington, Va., 2. Elizabeth 
m. Col. Wm. Bowyer 0f Aug. Co., and had a .. a daughter whom. her cousin 
Leonard Fleming, b. a daughter who m. Capt • .tvii.ller of Fincastle; 
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Jo n d!J.ughter who mo CoL f:tephen Trigg who was killed in the Battle of 
th•3 Blu8 Licks, and had ao ~im. 1!:'rigg, b. Stephen Trigg, Co Fleming 
Triggs Jo a duaghter who m. Pre:3ton Breckenridge, and who d. in lty., 
3. n c:1. ".Ughter ~~r,_,_c) mo Gen .. Logan and wl:o do in Ky.; 4. a daughter who 
m. Judge Cob!:. .-Jallace of Ky. and had six children among whom was a 
da:.;.ghte~:- who m. Judge 1'-·gan of Ky .. and had five sons. 
(F5.!1castle h~.n·;)ld 7 6-18·-1874, "Local Histo") 

Tht:ire were earlier Christian::: in Virg:i..nia ·i:,han Gilbert ( 1) Christian and 
Israel ( 1) Christian. Mrs. 11ita Brovme of Somerset 9 England, says that 
descendants of Hilliam ( 1) Christian, who mo Elizabeth C . .J}J:i.er (not 
Cottie~" as stated in Ao W. Moore:'· s "Manx Worth:l.es") and who settled in 
VirgiL .::;. in 165:J )' ht.wr.: done much research on this family. This ~~m. 
( 1) Christian's Son, rrhos .. ( 2) Christian, was p~.tenting land in 
V:5.1~gir::·~ . .;:. in ; 6~/.-.. i ... i-·'.=:. Br\..1wne believes ~Jm.. ( l) Christian to have been 
~ · .~e era:..:J.. ·son of I:·a:r~ .. : ·Jl Chri;-;tir..n uf Baldrorna, Isle of J.lilan, .~ho was son 
c·:' Demster t.To!!.r:. McCn;:;tyn IV of t·t~lnto~-.:it living 1498-1511.. She further 
states tJ.1at in 1913 ·J,.misa Christian, gf·-gr-gr-dauo of Thos. ( 2) 
Christian (ii-lei:., 1) 7 w!10 had m. her cousin Capt .. rrhos .. Llewellyn Christian, 
and J.ived on pert of the odEi..nal grant to Thos. ( 2) Christinn (Wmo 1), 
we s baving her house repaired) \·!hen in a rat's nest a silver teaspoon 
engraved with the Milntown Crest WC!S found.. This would seem to indico.te 
a connection between the family of \•Jm. ( 1) Christian and the Christians of 
the Isle of Man. 

Al though I now know th.~t Martha Christian Richards was not given her 
middle nRme through any religious feeling on the part of parents, I 
am convinced that those who call themselves Christian have much to 
live up to and owo a great debt to the past as well as the future. 

GENEALOGY NOTES ON VIRGINIA FAMILIES 
From the fil~s of Dorothy Ford Wulf cck 

51 Park Ave., Naugatuck, Conno 

CHRISTI/u~ FAMILY 

"Virginia Revolutionary Land Bounty \'Jarrants," Sc~muel Mo \4ilsono 

War:·-mt No. 2966~ Nicholas Christian, 200 acres for service as stewarJ, 
Vao S·i::.o Navy, term of 3 yrs., 19 April, 1784. 

warrant N00 3442, James ChriJtio.n (William Reynolds, assee .. of Richard 
Christian, legal rep.), 400 acres f0r service As corporal, Va .. Cont. Lino, 
duration of war, 15 Sept., 1784. 
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GENE/iLOGY N(YfES OiJ VIRGINIA Fi'.! .. 1ILIES CONTINUED: 

D.!\J. r:=sorms 

F..:.tricl: Chrir;tian (Vao ·~ Dl.n ancestor o:f Louise Williams (Mrso George) 
Ne~·; ab, 216 D,~~~··ton, Hr.-:·:clsburg f IlL 7 No. 343 585. 

P .'ltrick Christian ( V n.) DAR n::Jcestor of n~_ith williams (Mrs. Jesse F.) 
Stu:.-ison, 211 Eo Dayton, Harrisburg, Ill., No. 3L~9 !.J. 71 

Rl:,tJle~L~h Ch~.nn Christian (Va.} ::;AD. .:Jilcestor of Miss J.cenn Booth, 114 
Hitt ~-.:..; Coluni..)ias ho., 7 Noa 273 l+l+l. Also Copt. John Floet P .. nd John 
B~:..oth of Vaa 

t"1zi::~ CL<.:.:;tian a..:~d ·.:lam Dost.~:yoa of Va. Dl.h ancestors of :..i1-ssnor 
i·.cCul1y C·~:::-~.o }~. Os,"!ar) l~orthy, 1528 ·~- 49th Terr., Kansas City, Mo. 9 

No o J.05 6200 

"ifa:::ciages :)f 
v~;_l~!.:l.ams u 

28 N:w .. , 1790 
7 Nov., 1755 

16 Hov., 1788 

16 1'bvo 9 1788 

Ameli::t C..-mnty; Vii'ginia 9 1735-1815," Kathleen Booth 

Christian, 1.ndrew and Polly Hattono Suro Thomas Hatton 
Christian, Anthony and Mary v/atkins, wid. Sur. Andrew Wadco 
Burton, \iilli:-im and Oney Morris, dau. of Moses iV1orriso 
who consents. Wito to consent, Andrew Christian and 
William Burt'.)no Suro VJalter Ivlorriso 
McGlasson, James and Mildred Crenshaw, who writes her 
own consento Suro Andrew Christiano 
Morris, Walter ~md Elizabeth Morris, dauo of Silvanus 
1vforris, who consents. vJito to consent, Samuel C. 
:Gu.rton and William Johnsona Sur. Andrew Christian. 

"Tho Quit 11ents 1.>f Virginia," Annie Laurie Wright Smith Thom Christian, 
Charles City Co., 1273 acres, 17040 

"A Key to Southern Pedigrees," \~illiam Armstrong Crozier. 

Christiana Mende's Old Fam. nnd Churches. Peyton's Hist. of Augusta Coo, 
V.:.1.a Slaughter's Hist. of St. MarkJs ·Par., Va. Johnson's Old Ve.a Clerks. 
Wn: ~nd ~t~ry <1uar. 1 V, VII, VIII 7 IX, X, XV, XVIIL Va. Hist. Maga, 
Il 9 'JiH. Va. Coo Records, Ir, IIL St. Peter's Par. H.ega, New Kent 
Co., Vc:..o Leters and Times of the Tylers, by Lyon G. Tyler, 1897 o 
Gre\:m' s Kentucky Families. 

"Surry County Rec(Jrds, 1652-1684," Elizabeth T. Davis 

20 July, 1662. Evaginus Christian (Quilstan) aged 26 yrs. testified 
th:it Katherine servant to Peter Greene had told him thr.i.t Mr. and Mrs. 

Greene had beatten her so terribly that she thought she would surely 
die, with kicks and blows that Mrso Greene had given her. Had told 
this the Sunday night before her death, she dying the Sunday night 
f,Jllowing, and tuld Deponent to declare this o.ft.cr death for the 
Lord's sake. 



GENE;'.LOGY NOTE3 ON VIRcrn:· •,l F/i~!1LIES CONTINUED: 

"Historical Southern F'nmilies 9
7' Vol. V ~ John Dennett Do<.-1.dio po lOo 

Henry t•loormc.n., rather of Mary- Hunt ( b~ 18 lfo.y, 1800, Campbell Ct'i. , 
V[l .. ) was ::::1e1·iff of Cc..r:Dbell C'.)o ~ Vao 1 at the nge of 22.. \'Jhilc 
tak:"!..ng .som0 i-':.·i.scmers -t ;J Wi11-;_amsburt; 7 V:to v he spent the nlght nt 
the l:.ome of .J v.J.n ChrJ.s Gian? th0re meeting his dnughter 7 Elize.betho 
Three ye:::..rr:: later trwy were married. 

"Calhcun, Hc:·.:ni~_J.:.u:1y D::tskin and Related Fcmilies, 11 IJ. lJo lV1cPher,;;on. 
po 2150 !'Gilbert Chr.Lstinn wne ho in SCotland in 1(}80; ri1twed to 
:Frc:-v-iriz'D JE UL::_r;n•.: Nort,h Ireland 2.bout 1702; mo in 170.) Marg~ret 
Ri1:h~1us(;n.. In 1726 he t!nd Jo):,.n C.:impboll rl1oved their families to 
Ii&~1.:c0t.o:r C0n:r;'.-7~ ?cnnsylv:_::::i.n, In 1'{32~ Gilbert Christian and 
,TrJhn (j~tT~.~)8\.i..t w~th ·: :18 Mo:.:'fc:t-/tSr ~IcDO\H)lls., ~J.CCJ.u.ngs, rrr·i:-ntl0s1 
. · )Ck~-.taY"L ti • H ~111i.l ton~. <::nd Ru.~; ;)Glls m0vr: r1

. to the Valley of Vil ginia 
c.md formed ~ C"JJ.o~:.y ,1e.:.r St-.::.mton in li.:.~gusta County~ Virginiao" 
'!Historical C.:Jlloct:L~m of J:)s0ph Hnb:·!~~::k-...:n ChClpter of Thr.; Daughters 
of the J~me:d:~c:u1 Rev8lution, Extrncted from Logan's Mnnuscript: "aistory 
of U;>psr SoCo =

1-by lfrso idL.i'.lm k•:.tfson Peel, !~egret, Volo Is- p .. 1060 
CornJ?iloJ:" s Note: This may nccotL.'lt for the n.9.me given the stream on 
which tbs land of Ar~hibald HQm:Uton and wife, Francis Colhoun, of tho 
previous LJnme locations in Ulster, North Ireland and Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvanin, also lived, before settling before 1740 on Christian 
Creek, in Augusta County, Va., not far from Staunton, Va., all in the 
"Valley 1Jf Virginiao" 

"Culpeper County Histi)ry, ~' Greeno 
Volv Ii ppo 75-60 John Christian m. Anne Henry, dnu. of John nnd Sarah 
(Winst·.m) Syme Henry and Dro Dl'.u. of Isaac Winston, the immigrant., d. 
1760, Hanover Coo 7 And h:n·y (D.:1bney) o 

John Christinn (1752-1834) enlisted 1776 in the Washington Coo, Vao, 
Militia, in Capto Smith's Compnny, Col. Cc:tmpb0ll's reg'to He was a 
pensic1ner 1832. He was bo in Ireland; do in Ky.; mo 1771 7 Judith 
Leeko 

Lieut. J'Jseph Christinn ( 1757-1825) received a l::md grru1t for service as 
liet1.t.·.J1·l2.nt in the Vao line~.. He was b. in New Kent Co.; d. in Charles 
Ci:~ · . , m. ElL·.2both Graves. DAR 85 846 

Col. William Christian ( 17 43-86) was n member of the State convention, 
and in 1776, his bruthcr-in--law, Patrick Henry 7 appointed him a colonel 
in the Vao lineo He Wr-ts killed in Kyo by the Indianso He was b. in · 
Augustn Coo ; m. ;~nne Henry. DAR 78 630 

Capto Jchn Christinn commnnded n company in Col. Vance's reg't, Vao 
line. Ho was b. in Va.; do 1820 in Franklin Co., Ga.; m. Mary __ _ 

D/1R 75 165 



GENEALOGY NOTES ON VIF..Ciir/\. F.t\~lILIES CONTINUED: 

Maj o Gilbert Christian ( 1734-93) in 1780 was major of inf a~t.r/, end 
with :50 mon~ \.::COssed the river and destroyed the town of Telo.sseo He 
WP.S bo in vr..~ .. ; do in T{noxville, TGnno; mo Mt:.rgarot l.~dersono 

DAR 70 6880 
nis sonQ Will·!.am Chri::;tian ( 1'~72-1835) mo 1800, Elizabe:.h l~ndcrson 
( 1782-1B70) o Dl~R 79 087 

John Christian ( J.752-92) was F.l patriot of Hanov0r Coo, Vao, Where he 
was borno He Died i~ Lexingt0"1 7 Kyo; 1-1. Judith Pateo 

DAR 72 389 

Hr.-1::-:r Christi'.':! :: :.-i 1776 s0r--rcd ns coptni~ of Cl compnny of Amherst Coo 
~2.n'..!·'.:,~:::~~t ·LZ.1.d0r Co: ... Charle8 Lei\iso He d .. 1 1305, in AmJ.18'.l'.'St Coo; 
':lo k1r~~1c 'iPntse~-li Pt:.ttosonc DAR 62 769 

GENEALOGY 1-iND HI:..:Tu.iY MLGJ~ZINE 1 Box 1717 s \foshington 13 y Do Co 
Item 1617 9 July 15, 1940, CH(IlL) 

J0h:1 Christinn, bo ~792 Augusta. Co., Ve.o; settled near Rockville, In.do, 
where he d. 1840; son of Hobert and Mnrgaret (Christian; his cousin) 
Christia:1; m. 23 April, 1813, Delinda Wallace, bo 3 Jan., 1800, 
Aug~sta Coo 9 Vao; do 1856 Edgar Co., Illo; dauo of Samuel and Mary 
(Tate) Wallace. Samuel wns son of Willi~m and Jane (Hunter) Wallaceo 
William was son of Jnmcs and Eliznbeth (C!lmpbell) Wtllace. Wmit nny 
add. ~:!fo on this fam. Item 2760, Febo 15, 1941, CNK(W.Va.) 

~Jilliam Boydston (Jr Boydstun) bo Frederick Co., Md.; Mar. 24, 1753, 
in affido.vit mnd0 in Cocke Co., Tenno, :t--10.y 27, 1833, set out date and 
place of b .. and that he removed to Hampshire Coo, (W) Va., "when he 
w~s but a sm~ll child, ~nd where he was principally r3ised; that he 
removed thence to ~iontgomery Co. , Va. , whare he resided untiL 1776;" 
thct in that year he volunteered in the militia, Montgomery Coo, under 
Capt. Cloyd~ under command of Col. Robinson; that he again volunteered 
in June 1 1777, under Copto Patten ~nd enrolled at Ft. Chapel; that in 
1780 he ramoved to WnshingtJn C'J., No. Car., (new in Tenno) and settled 
on the Nolichucky. flffid[l.vit recites service U:".der Colo Sevier, 
Capt. Allison's company; and also Gen. Marion. 

Ho m. Eliz~beth Christion. Since he was b. in 1753, the probatilities 
nre th~t he mo in Va., in Ho.mpshire er Montgomery co,s, although mo.ro 
may n~t have occurred until after his removal to wh~t is n0w Tenn. in 
1780, at which time 'he would have been 27. I have carefully arranged 
nnd collated nll info and reference of the Christio.n f amo in the 
foll0wing W·:>rks: "Ann.:il of fLugust:i Co., Va., 1726-1874," Waddell( 1902); 
"Annals of Augusta Co., Vn., 1745-1800," Chalkley (1912); "Annals of 
Southwest Va., 1769-1800," Summers (1929); "Annals of Tenno,! Ramsey 
(1860); "Rev. War Records, etc.," Brumbaugh (1936); Hennin$s's 
Statutes; "Hist. of the Lost State ~f Franklin,~ Williams (1933); 
"Tidewater Va.," Wilstach (1929); "Dnniel Boone," Bakeless (1939). 



GENEALOGY NOTES OF VI~r.-:7::~1~ F/.~iILIES CONTINUED: 

The Yu• branch c.f the Christit.11 famo is snid to have come f~:·am the 
Isle of Maa-; :. .. .d, ac':u!'dir:.g to WaddcJ.L Gilbert Christian landod at 
Newcastle, ::::no 9 1726 with wife ~nd 7 ch'n 9 John, Rober~. 9 Willic.m : 
(J n.ter kno~11-:-i as Capto :Jr Maj.,) nnd hnr;r? ~nd settled at Lancaster, Pao 
Sn1ne author ute.tes t~~:i..t in 17.)2 9 Gilbert removed with ';:is famo to near 
Stouncon, Aub'llsta Coo, VrJ.o 9 end scttJ.ed on Chr:Lstj.an' s Creek 9 which took 
its name from himo Gilbert iG belioved to have been nn uncle of Capto 
Israel Christi~'; who settled in IY1iddle Now Iliver). (W o) Vao 9 J.740, 
and who ma Elizabeth Starke and was .:l prosperous mercha:-.:.t of Staunt0n, 
V3o Israel i::: Sr'.id to hn.ve coi.~e from north ·J:f Irelnnda Israel also 
had n son Will.i..o.m, \-Jhu was known ns Colo Wmo, ond who mo Anne 7 siso of 
:Patl'.'ick Henry-: ~on J-:;rar~l nnd 4 danso 

;~ copJ' 0f tho d::.alJ' of j)r o Cro.ig (in which is recorded nan1~ s of Ch 9 n bpo 
by him ns p:::.stor ot' Old Stone Chnrch, 8 miles No of Staunton, though Dr. 
Grai.g went frtr r~··.1L w:..f0 in his min:i.dt7y) ccntnins rcc:Jrd of bpo 10 April, 
1748, o:f' !:i}:l.~"".':·:lbetht dauo of WilJ.i:im Christiano In all my searches, 
tM s is the only ElizD.beth IJhristinn who it seems could have possibly 
~8En T.o :io Wil~_inm ~oydston 1 nnd it would seem thnt she would b(~ too 
old 1 though not impcssiblyo 

In \tontgomery Coo, Va., There ware a number of Christian fam' s: those 
of Anthuny, Gilbert, Isnac, Isham, Isr~el, James, Patrick, Robert, Thomas 
and Willi:i.m beir:g some o Will be pleased to corresp·mdo 

$25 for info conclusively proving par's 2nd anc. of Elizabeth Christiano 

Item 3503 9 July 15, 1941, MLMc (Ill.) 

G&H subscription to any.n.le supplying info on: 
Mrso America (Christian) (Fuqua) (Palmer) Woodson "Aunt Meck", bo 
Campbell Co.s presumably Lynchburg to Daniel, son of Stephen and 
Jana (Wo•.:>dsan) Woodsona He was editor of Lynchburg Republican, 
leaving his post 1854 to become seco to Terr. of Kano and at times 
assumed the governor's chair before nnd during the Civil War. 

Her mother 7 Saluda Bo ( _) (Christian) Watsun, was b. 2 Novo, 1805, 
pr·.sumc:'~'.'l.y in or near Clnrksburg 1 Halifax Coo 1 Vao; do Lecompton, Kan°, 
9 Navo, 18860 She mo (1) Wm., H(enry?) Christian(?) of Lynchburg ro 
Richmond, Va.? Saluda had at least son Wm. H(enry) Christian (b. 27 
Sopto , 1827; do Lr-;comptont Kano , 3 July, 1904) with whom she res"' 
many yrso before her m. with (Robert?) We.tsona She also had several 
othor dnus., including Frc.nces (Toler) Evans, wid. of Jas. D. Bo 
Evans 9 merchnnt of RichmJnd, Vaa 

According to "Americ~ns of Gentle Birth'~ (by Mrs. H. Do Pittman, 1903) 
Maetha Philadolphin Frn.nces Christian, dauo of Henry Asbury and Mrso 
Susan (SD.J.udo.?) (Fuqun) nee Palmer of Halifax Coo, Vao, mo ( 1) Dra 
Jeffrey Daniel Palmer mld (2) Richard Ho Toler, Formerly edo of the 
Whig, Lynchburg, Vao Is she tho 0ne who mo New York City 9 1 Sept., 
1851, J~s. David Bruce, son of Jas. nnd Louisn. Millicent (Ford) Evans? 
Among the famo letters, stolen many yrso ngo, was one to a dauo of 
Jas. nnd Frances Evn.ns, signod by "grandma Fuquao 0 

C/ 
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' GrNEiliJOC·Y NC.TES OF VIwrr:--UA F .\MILIES CONTINUED: 

Itc··' 11387, May 15 7 1946, CH(~lL) 
Robqrt Chrint~.an m, 23 Febo, 1790, his cousin, Margaret Christian 
( dauo of?) , \font their bo and do dates nnd any early hist o ::Jf themo 
l'hoy had 3 ch'n whom I have reco of: (1) Isr:.bel, mo __ Mulholand 
and hnd 2 sons, Jnmr~s end Robert; (2) John m. Delind~ Wallace and had 
10 c:i~n -- Robert, Margaret, Snmuel, John, tJJ.ary Eliz:!.beth, Jim, 
Dolindc. 9 Franklin Adnm, IEs~c HclJ.~ ruid Virginia; ('3) Robert mo 
.Me.ry Gilkerson ond hnd John D1Jvid and Gilbert Moffn:Jto All these 
people lived nenr St~unton, hugust~ Coo Seat, Vuo 

J .. Jhn o.nci Del:.i..:1dn Wnllace) Christiltn went to R~ckville, Parke Coo 
seat~ Indo~ where Jobn ~~Delinda brought the ch;n to near 
Gra::1 Jvie~·;·: I:.lo 

Item 13222j Novo, 1948, EPHM( c~.:.ii o ~ 
(a) GilbG-rtl Ci1..:·..i.s·:.,,1an hc.d so~s: John, R<)bert md Williamo Is 
John2 the cn0 below? If not, what is lder 9 s kinship to the 2 Christian 
groups of Augu.stn Coo 9 Vn.,: discussed bf CNK, Item 2760? A John 
Christir:i.n (wi11 Oct,., 1791 1 l!ugustn Coo) hnd siso 7 Isnbel (one below?) 
and Wo, Rechel 00000000000 

A John King (will proo 26 March, 1804) mo Isabelle (probo 
surnnmed Christian) and had: John, Willinm, Henry, Margaret, Charity, 
------ ( dauo), ( dnuo), o.nd IsabeL Of a famo which came from 
Ireo via P~o, to Orange and Augusta C,.,' s, a James Anderson 1749-1815 
mo 10 Deo 7 1777, the above Is~bel King (bo 1750 or '58)o See my item 
93950 

Item 133420 Jfu~o, 1949, MLMc(Illo) 
(2) Robert2 Christian (Gilbertl) in will (m~de 2 June, 1789; proo 
16 Deo 7 1794) bcqu0athed to: sons--John3, Robert nnd Jacob, in case 
he is living (do young 9.Ild unwed); d~u's Mary Patterson (and her 
dauo , "EzabGllew11 

9 L e o Isabella) and Margaret J.nderson (mo Colo 
Gil.uo~t Christian .Jf what is now Termo) ; gdo dau' s--isabella 
Christian (dnuo of John) ~nd Isnbclla Bratton; dnuo-in-law 9 Rechel 
Christian (po 204, Vo 3 9 Chalkley's "Chronicles of* * * Augusta Coo") 
Another son was Isrc.el whc) do before his broo, Jacobo The above 
John .J.nd Rachel ( ) Chlistinn o.re yourso (anso to 13222-EPHM, 
J.3221 (,1'41\) -

Esto settlement of Jvhn2 Christian shows he do 1782 survived by wido 7 

Iv1~.rgnret _, :J.nd that he had among ch' n; Robert (eldest son), 
Willi~m, Gilbert (admo), and evidently at least 4 others (po 29~, 
Will Book 1, recJrded 20 May, 1783 7 Augusta Coo, Vao)o Gilbert3 
Christian was bo 1754, not "1723/4" as given on po 74 et seq, 
"Kings Mountain MEn, u by Katherine Ko Whiteo 

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE, Williamsburg, Virginia 

Query 5149 (11.), Miss Nornh Lee Pierce, 1634 Main Sto, Lubbock, 
Texns, 25 Apro 1958 

/D 
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GENEALCC:Y NOTES OF VIRGINIA f!f~ILITI:S continued: 

Ha; rJ.Ily work been d~me -:m tt .; following line of the Christ.:!.an f nmo? 
Gi~! bert arid T\A·2.rgar0t (Richo.rdson) Christie.n to Ponnao 7 in 1722 7 

thence to 1~ugusta Coo 7 Vao, in 17320 Their s0n, Williom, m .. MaF.f ·· 
Camp~)oll, nnd had Gi~_b0rt, who is so.id to have mo Lucy Thomas 
(need pi"ucr of thi::: '; c.nd hnd Gilher::i who m. Lucy R~.chc.rd.s nnd 
movr.yJ to Ky. H:ts will, Hopkins Cu.~ Ky. , 1812, mentions son 
Gi].bert o Gilbert Christinn m. ~fa;.s~ret Owens in H0pkins Cl). , Ky., 
1815.. Need proof thc.t tbis Gilbert i.s son of G~.lh:.::rt and Lucy 
(Richards)o !..lso, that they were tho pars. of :Jr. Jn.mes R. Christiar.. 
0f Holly Springs. Miss., wL8 was b. in Unio:::1 Coo, Ky., 1818, and 
was broaght ~-P by his ~unt, Pnmelr1 H::.11, in Hopk~ns Co. 

An_;i:mr t·J d:.Jve i:i~)Jry, 10 Octo 7 1958, lvirs. ~. R. Manns, 908 E. 25th St,, 
Od.es:.;a 9 Toxas: 

EXCG:':'pt from J ... (,_· l:_:::,ter -- wo·..tld li':~e t.:J Corresp. with queriest 
did not k:-:ow where in Ky o this .f c.m. was until I read the query - have 
S'"'~e allied famo histories also I will be gl~d to s-3nd on if querist 
~s intcrestedoooo~o 

Hutchinson's History of Cumberland Co., England, Vo •• II, p. 148, 
gives a table of Christinns from 900 A.D. They inhabited Cumberland 
o.nd Westmoreland Co's, Eng., o.nd for centuries lived in the Isle of 
MGn 7 where they were the Dempsters (judges) on the island. The 
nam0 was originally MncChristion. It was first written simply 
Christb.n by Judge Willi3m Christinn in 1630. One fam. seat wo.s 
Uncregg Cnstle, another Ronoldsw~y. 

Scott's Pever:;.11 of the Peak has a no to in the index on the Christ inn 
fam.: Colo William C1'\.:-istio.n w~s governor of the Isle of Man at the 
time of Cromwell nnd surrendered to Cromwell. He was executed when 
Ch~rles II came to the throne and his property confiscated. But 
his property was restored to his heirs and the ones who were 
reJponsiblo for his execution were punished, as Charles II had 
promised amnesty to all. 

After the execution of Willi.3m, three of his sons went to Ireland and 
my line is descended f·.~c:11 one cf these. 

Gilbert Christian m. Margaret Richnrdson, in Ulster, Ireland, 
and they cnme to Lancast:;r 9 Penna., 1726. They br:mght their 
d~u., Mary, end throe sens, John, William and Robert. They 
settled on Christian's Creek in tho Valley of Virginia ca 1733. 
When Augustn Co., was organized in 1745, John Christian became 
one of the first judges. He served until his death and his place 
was taken by William, his brother. Capt. William had won such 
distinction in the French nnd Indian Wars thnt he wos given 8,000 
ncres of land in Ky. by the Pruclamation of 1763. He left his land 
in his will to his son, Gilbert, who m. Lucy Richards and went to 
Ky. ca 1789. Each of the sons of the original Gilbert had a son 
named Gilbert, which makes it very hard to get their histor-~ 
stroight. All of them were in the Revo William's Gilbert and 
John's Gilbert (who took n degree in law) were privates 9 but 

I l 
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c~EN~:\LOGY t;OTBS OF VI!.7.GT.~JIJ.. FJ\MILIES CONTINUED: 

Re~'. ;,.L .. t' s Gi.l bG:rt w:Jn quite :-,_ lot of distincti1)n, ber.ame ~-- ~o1on0l 
t _ .. _d settled in To-r-.no en 1789 o 

Ivio.r:r mo ( 1) Capto J0hn ~lo.f'fett 7 lhh8 was killed by Indinnso She 
then mo CD . .i.)to John '.i.'rimblc 9 who was J.ib::wisc killEd hy :-:1dianso 
Th0·~:- son, J cme= ~ m. a Miss l1llen~ and their soni Lllen Trimble, 
wns Govo of Ohio. 

Gilbert Christian and Lucy hed a s2n named 1an:~ ~~rt.~tF :~?~io m. K:.izn 
1~n!l Greenup. · Th~ir ~~m~ Th 7i~ .J, r.. M11ry RPr;.dolph Bucb.rJ1an~ . ., 

Gilbt:..;:-t Ch:dstian m. M.;.~".":_~aret Richa: .. dscm. Their r,on,- ~·lilli8.m 
,, · · + · i · · · r · -. 1 1 I \.. ; l . h. t ) ,,.,_ . '-:~::--.:..r;.,ia~- n; .. d.1r~r ,_:ampbe.! .. \ cave ~- 1e1r J..s ocy o .Lneir son, 
G i.l(;3rt Chris·~ian m. Ll:cy Hichardso Their son. Benjaw.:.·.'.le Christian 
mo Elh.a ln~ Greenup. Their f.on, T.homas Christian m. tfary Randolph 
B~::.ch:u~an (I r.,;-..·:~ t':;·Jir histor;r) o 'I'.10ir dau., Nancy Right Ch:r-istian 
li1: Thomrl~ Han .. ~s Gatlin, their .. son, Themas Hc.nks GatJ_in, Jro, mo 
l·!:.rtha Leu Thornton. Th(.)y had dauo , Fanny Beatrice Gc.tlin 
Ccurt!iey r m~r mot~3r. 

This js my lineo The Gilbert who mo Lucy Tiichards, after her death, 
m. Nancy Allison Right of England and Scotlando Nanc's dauo 7 Nancy, 
mo John Buchanan and was the mother of Nary Buchanan who m. Gilbert and 
lucy gro son Thom3So Gilbert was not Nnncy's father, of course. 
Si-:0 cnme with her mother from Scotlanc!o 

Query 5192, Mrso Eo Mo WilkersJn, Po Oo Box 3187, Port Neches, TExaso 
Wish paro and anco of Drury Christian, do 1786, Warren coo, Noo Car. 
LivinG iP Goc~hland Coo, Va., in 1751; mo Lucretia (Lucy) Williamso 
Who were her par's? C'.:'n: m. William Balthrop; Ann "Nancy" 
m. James Durham; Gideon, bo~Aug., 1760; Drury, Jr., b. 18 Augo 
1766; James, bo 23 April, 1758; Jesse; Frances; and Williamo 

Ci.:::.rles Christian, Jr., to0k the Oath of Allegiance, 9 Aug., 1777, 
Goochla.'1d Co. , Vao 
Also, Turner Christian 

CHRIS'Ill~N t.m~cr~ CYivlBOLIZES NAM"E 

It Indicates Persuasion, Virture 7 Strength and Courageo 

By Frances Mo Smith 
( 

1tElean..)r Lexingtono") 

The blazon of the Christian arms accords well with the anem. It is: 
Arms: /1zure, a demimascle between three covered cups oro 
Crest: l unicorn's head ereased, ar gent, armed or 
M0tto: Sains per Christum--Salvution through Christo 

t2 
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CHRISTIAN ARMOR CY!·'!BOL!~3 N.tl.ffi CmJTINUED: 

The :!iascle is the mesh of a not which in Holy Writ is the symbol 
for persuasic'n whereby men are induced to virtue and guilty living 
and so may seem, nfter some sort to be caughto The unicurn is the 
symbol of vi.rtue, strnngth and extreme courageo 

This armorial is used by the Christian family descendants of the 
Virginia pi:Jncers, William, Isador" and James, brot!lers and 
probably from the Isle of Mon where the Christian fc:tmily flourish 
like a green bay treeo 

lnotter pi0n~2r is Thomas Christian of Charles City County, Vao, 
lf87 o He is known to hGve boen born :m the Isle of Mano He had 
man:r broac: acres iri Virginin and prospered all along the linoo 
Descendants now livin,s in Ilichamond, Vao, have some va:..u.~·::le 

relics of h~.s cloy and time incJ.:idir...t;, some uf his silver, which 
is reproducedo 

Tl~omos 7 son on Thomas Chr:i stinn, the pioneer, married Rebecca, 
daughtGr of Druly Stitho Chnrles, another son, Owlled plantation 
in Westover parish and in other parts in Virginiao The branch of 
the Christian family is related to the Hunters, Paynes, Graysons, 
and Lacyso 

l Revolutionary Soldier 
One soldier of the Continental army was John Christian of Hanover 
County, Vao His spouse was Judith Pate and they had two sons and 
sic daughterso One of the sons, Paul Christian married Mary Sutten, 
or Sutton, and according to the recordo "They had lotsli---perhaps 
lots of la.nd, :Lots of money, lots of childreno It's childrens 
and nre they not worth more than land and cash? Their linPage 
looked to the Yates, Terrill and H"..lilts for husbands and wiveso 

Another boy of '76 was Lieuto Colo William Christian of Virginin 
and ?..nother Willinm has the rank· )f lieutenant, It was Geno William 
Christian whom Anna, sister of Patrick Henry, marriedo Her sister, 
Elizabeth had the grand good luck to marry two heroes of the 
Revolutiono First Geno Campbell Second General Russello Why are 
there no chances for the girJ.s ~-ike these now? He was the envy of 
nll t~1e g~rls i 

Rvcords of the Christian family are found in "History of Virginia 
County0 and 'iHistory of i"iugusta County;" William and Mary College 
HQuarterly, 11 MGade's "Old Churches of Virginia;n ';Prominent Families 
of Virginir!. 7" by Dro Bellero Also records of the Christians are in 
histories of the Lewis, Seldnn and Evans f nmiliosa 

It is the Evans family of Pennsylvania that is kin to the Christianso 
Gilbert Christian was first in Pcnnsylvanis in 17200 A few years later 
he wont to Augusta County, Virgiiliaa He was of Scotch-Irish ancestry 
and married into tho Scotish f n.rnily of Richardsono 
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C!:RI~':IAN A:J.MOI" CD'il30LIZES NAlf.iE CONTINUED: 

ffor? daughter of Gilbert, ar!d Marg::lrot (Richards'Jn) C.hr·~.=~··:.nn 
mar:-ied John Moffett :Jf l' .. U@lstn County and the ro st or of thej_r kids 
in.eludes; J uhn, w:.lli:J.m, Colonel G·Z:orce, Robert, Katherine, 
Robert, bo"?:·n in 1743, died in KcntiJcky were he married Macy 
fV1cD0welL Sho was o~· the Virginia fa:nily of MCDowelL 

Tho Stith Family 
Inquiry is made of the Stildl fnmily A.!ld cs it is nE- .:c kin -C.o tho 
Christians this seams to be the plnce to spco.k a good word for the 
lineage, a good old Virginia oneo 

Cap-r,~in Bucknor· Stith of Roc.:k Springso Vao, was a decendnnt of the 
P.u~k;;er, r..s."'\8 ~ Drury To~,;nshcnd:i Langhorne, Bathurst mvl Mead0 
fnmi1iGSo His dnug!1tGrv 3~rhin s~ .. ith, 1:'£•.I'ried in 1805._ 'P:.njamin 
PrJythre::,3 ~r~rt.es of Virginino 

Th<m there aro the Hcrberts of Vir.~inia, Bulwer Herbert 9 son of 
Lord John Herbert, dosconclnnt Gf tho first cnrl of Pembroke, 
r:urriod Mnry St.ith 1 maid o.:: bon:)r to Queen Anne, Buiwor and 
Mary (Stith) Herhert were livine in Virginia when their dnughter 
Mar/ mnrricd Colonel Augustinu Claiberno of King Williams County 9 

Va.,. aiiC! their daughter, Mnry Herbert Claburne, became the wife 
_;f General Chnrles Harrison of the revolution, brother of former 
Bcnj~min Harrison of the f nmous Harrison family of Virginia which 
is el.so allied with the Christianso 

Dro William Christinn of Richmond married Anna Harrison of the 
eighty gennerntion from Benjamin Harrison, colonist of the Old 
Donimiono 

Christian is n name found in Domesday Booko Gther names akin 
to it are those of Christian, Christen, Christina, Christers(m, 
anc so Ono Chrostien is the true? form of the name in France, 
pa:;:·t.icularly in Normandy, c:i.nd it wns borne by many Hegernotso 
Another form is McChristc;io 

The preceeding priges were contributed by Mrso Forrest Bo Doshier 
1501 South Rusk Street, Amarillo, Texr1s 7?102 
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Q.UFRY - Mrso ~or:-est Bo Doshier, 1501 South Rusk Street, Amar::.110, Texas 
79102 

George W~shington Jones 5 b ca 1780 No Co dr Tenn~ mar~~~1 Easter 

An.:.~ r_;~ntg0!!l,~ryr ca 1808-90 Married (2) Mary vrnrdo Came to Lent.on Coo~ Moo 

ca 1830 - t·:' K:.ufmai1 Cou!lty 1 Te1ras~ in late 1840 9 so Died in Kaufman Coo 

\;Jh.::.:re di.d .i·irst and f:;;;cond vd.i.-c:s dio c.ii.d who \vere Geo:"S:·3 Wo Jones' parents? 

My great g~·andlllothez- was Laven~-a McKinney, dau. of William Mo Mc

Kir:r..ey of Butler Co., Ky. \i-.f 110 were tho parents of w·:.i..liam ~·le McKinney? 

My grandmct.her, dau._shtcr of L~nnnia was Elviria Earri5on Bourlando We 

often ~·i0~1J~rou \>1here the middle nama "Ho.rrisonH came frorno I found a 

H~::-:::ii;.cn M~~{•-~nes ~-a -',h0 ::!3:rly history of Macon and Randolph Counties 7 Moo 

t·1!Y" w~~..; originaJ.ly from Y.y o i.: ov.ld ·~:iere b~:. a cc~mec ti on L: ... re? Would 

corr0spond 01· exch·~ng8 matJri&l on Ky" and Moo McKinncyso 
7:·***~-·~ 

Cor.t:cituted by r.'i:~so Go Fur.._.ton Bilbreyt Rto 2, 824 N 5th, Frederick, Okla. 

Amherst Coo. Vao 1?05 1783 
Drur:r ( E~t) 5 Drury Est. 5 
Elijah 7 Elijah 7 
Harvey (John) 1 Charles 10 
P.enrJ (Capt) 8 George 5 
J c l~.:i 11 Henry 8 
John 5 John 8 
Martha 8 John Harvey 1 
Robert 10 Robert 9 

New Ken'L Coo, Vao 1782 1785 
Isham 8 12 slaves Isham 7 
John 7 21 slaves John 7 
Richard 1 William 4 
11.:·~.l.liam 4 13 slaves 

Andrie 
Kisner 
Martha 
~.iatthias 
Ralci.gj1 Co 
whistler 

Contributed by George 
Florida 33843 

10 J..783 Shenandoah County 
8 1784 Rockingham County 
2 1784 Glouster County 
4 1785 Norfolk County 
5 13 slaves 1782 Northumborland County 
7 1783 Shenandoah County 

Lo Roberts, Rto 1, Box 384-S, Walter Aveo, Frostproof., 

The Uo So Census for 1850 for Groton (Mystic) New London Coo, Conn. 
lists a Brainard Christian as a sailor, age 18, bo Pao, on ahip then in 
porto The name of the ship is not certain, as two ship names seem to be 
listed. The entry shows: "Bask (Basque?) Shepherdoss" Ho Wo P. Randall, 
Ao J. Ship Metaoro The port of registry is not indicated, but if it is 
not at its home port in Groton, it may have been out of Philadelphia, 
since the sailor, Brainard Christian was born in Pa. Who is this man? 
Is he the same person or related to Barnard Christian described in the 
February Bulletin? 
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Co--..trit°'uted 1--y t··~~o George Lo Roberts, Rto 1, Box ,;.84-S, ~JaJ.te: .. Aveo, 
Frustp::. .. oof 9 Flao 33SL'"~ 

~eslie ::.'.ordcn Ulrich, bc~n Augo 31, 1888 HarLfo:c~.,Cor.u: .. ~ died J ano 
24, ·1966 SheffiGld, Mass .. (Buried Hartford, Conn .. ) mar.cied (1) June n, 
19J.O Poughh.epsio, No Yo Esther Charlotte Christian, bo Jan .. 8, 1891 
FJ.rtford, Conn .. , d .. Nov .. 26)' 1936 Now Haven, Conn .. dg .. Remington Po Christ
ien and Sarc.:h vioodin 

~farriod ( 2) Lav·ern Smith, daughter of Fred Smith of New Haven 
Children: (All born New Have~, Co:1!1 .. ) 

Gail B .. Ulrich, b .. 1911, died 1932 
Cynthia Bo Ulrich, born 1913 married Ra~ri11ond .r,. Raw 
Barbara I!r.:>gcne Ulric.:1, born 1915, died 1970 .married ( 1) Wayn Ao 
Mage:: m .. (2) George L .. Roberts 

'j David I\i0rcor Ulrich, born 1921 mo (1) Ernestine Smith; mo (2) 
C~-rol Clark. rcso HunL:tnrrton, Conno 

tlcn1ington Palm0r Chriotinn, !1o:r~ JtLly 26 7 1862 Stcni'·.Jrdville, N" Yo 
died t.Tuna 12~ 1914-" New Haven, Cc··'l.Ylo IL3.rried March 16, 1882 Seymour, Conno 
Scrah Ann W:lodin \i!oudcn) born ~.862, died March 28, 1938 New Haven, Conn .. 

Child.cen: 
Yula 1'1a~"'J Christ~ :.:-i. 7 born 1883 9 died 1928 marrj_ed Clarence Ao 

Pe-rkins o rcs:..c:0nce H aterfront? 
George Ren-Jlds Christian, born 1885 7 died 1892 
Frank Isaac Christina, born 1887 Seymour, Conn. married Jane 

Mabel Mariah Christian, born 18$9, died 1889 
Esther Charlotte Christian, born 1891, died 1936 married Leslie 

Bord0n Ulrich; resid0nce, New Haven, Conn .. 
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Contributed by Martha Christinn, 1311 Clover St., Winston Salem, 
North Carolina 

~.rl..Cl1ris}~lrmded at Newcastle, Pa., in 1726 with his 
four children, named.below nnd removed to Augusta County, Va., where 
he purchased a large tract of land a few miles s:mht of Staunton on 
Christian's Creek of William Beverly, in Beverly Grant, by deed 
recorded in Orange County. His four children were: 

John Christion, burn before 1726; married MF.J.rgaret Wilson and 

left a will dated Jan. 7, 1754, presented for probate May 20, 1783, 

in Augusta Co., Va., o.nd refused - rec~rded in Will Book 6, page 294. 

In will is n~med sons Robert called "the eldest" and William and also 

states that his wife "is bo:tring ::-. child". 

Robert Christimi born before 1726; married Isnbclla Tiffins 

"of the lower valleyn while ho was at \dnchester recruiting fQr the 

Indinn service. He left a will de.ted June 2, 1789, probated Dec. 16, 

1794, recorded in Will Book 8, p. 137, in which he mentions sons John, 

Robert, Jacob, daughters Mary Patterson, Margaret Anderson, "grand

daughter !sabellay Christian, daughter to John", granddaughter Isabella 

Brntton, ~so daughter-in-law Rochel Christian and Isabellow, daughter 

of Mnry Patterson. 

William Christian born before 1726; married Mary Campbell, probably 

a sister of Arthur Campbell, and left a will dated Sept. 25, 1776, 

pr;.1bcted Aug. 17, 1779, recorded in \dll Book 6, page 7 5, in which he 

mentiuns his wife, Mary, and sons Patrick and Gilbert and dnughters 

~argaret, Elizabeth and Mary; clso William Christion, son of Patrick. 

Mary Christian b. before Mnr. 1, J~hn Moffett, who died prior to 

Feb. 28, 1749, nnd 2nd, John Trimble prior to Mar. 19, 1754. By John 

Moffett shG had: Mary, llobert, Catherine, William, Hannah, George Cllld 

Johno She had by John Trimble, C~ptain James Trimble. 

Son, Robert, cbovc, had: 

William, Bapt. July 12, 17L~l. 

Margllret, Bapt. Sept. 11, 1743; Moro iiilliDJll Anderson 
son of George Anderson; he hod brothers John, 
Jrunes & George and c sister Margaret, who mar. 
Gilbert. 

~, Bapt. Jan. 5, 1745-6; Married Rachel Brownlee, 
June 21, 1779; he left a will dated Novo 16,1822, 
probated Dec. 1822, rec. in \"1ill Book 14, p. 174. 
He had 9 children. 

, 
(~L4) 
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Son, 112~..:..§. family continued: 

ll2~rt,, Bapt .. Jar10 31s 1:147-8 

![~..rC2._~, Fo.ther' s will states w•in cnse he is livingn., 

]~r~, Maro r.-- eattarson and had daughter Ezabellewc 
See w"il1 of Robert., 

Isabellti, Iv!ar.. Bro.ttcin; will of Robert mentions 
._---... ..... -. ...... -granddaughter, I f3abella Brat ton, 

Gilbert~ Mar .. in 1763 or 1764, Margarc·c Arnierson 9 dm~ghtar 
----- 0f George Andersm1., Wilbert rem'Jvod to ·Lhe Holston 

in 1772 or 1T/3i and died in Knoxville, 'I'enno Nov .. 1793 

Son~ f...£ti.D above hndr 

gg_p~, born Sept o 20, 1781 

~hn Brownl~, born Sept,, 1 9 1764; married May 2, 1815~ 
Isabella Tate & 2nd ,Jane ('I'ate) Finley, fmgo 2 9 1820 7 

cousin to his fil'·st wife o He died July 9, 183?, at 
Le~dsbu.rg, VJ n V;;J.o 

1§._ab..£!!.Q, born D0c o 12, 1786; Mar. Charles Patrick; 

WilliamL born Augo 21, 1793 

~~~' twin, born July 21, 1795 

Israel, born July 21, 1795 

~hi))ald Sco!J?. 9 born Octo l, 1797 

Ebenezer, born Deco 7s- 1801 

Son 9 ~hn Brownlee 7 above, by his first wife, Isabella Tate, 

Lnd: 

Franklin Hush, born Septo 23, 1816-died Jnno 9, 1842 

l9EE__~~~' Born Apr o 30, 1818-Died Septo 26, 1854; 
Maro Octo 2, 1839 t'J !~nr1a So Cooporo 

Samuel Finl~y, Born April 26, 1821-Died Sept. 1880 

Boliver!> Bo:cn April 2.8 7 1825-·Ju.ly 2 7 1900; Maro ___ 9 18 __ 
Margaret Paxton 

Son, l2,hn ~~~-~ 7 a.bove by his second wif'e, Jane (Tate) Finleyv 

Had; 
I 

Cornel~, Dorn J~ 15, 1827-Died Febo 7, 1859 
I 

Sarah A:hn, Born Dec. 25 9 1830-Died March 18, 1909 

.Archibald Ge9r~, Born June 20, 1833; M~rried Deco 3~ 1857 

I Martha llnn Sproulo Died Nny 6 7 1906 

I 

:L 
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Continued: 

Son, l1rch:Lbald George, above, had: 

Finley Scott 11Leo", Born Octo 12f 1862-Died Novo 7, 1888 

Willie Matilda, Dorn Augo 14~ 1864 

~i.c White~ Born March 15, 1866 

Sallio Tnt~, Born Jo.no 18, 1868 

~~~Hall, Febo 15 9 1870 

:&urt h? ... Bel1 ~ Born S apt. o 26 , 187 2 

Son, Finley Scott "Lee" Christia~? m~rried Julia Bo Smi.th, dau,, 

of Wmo Fo & Letitic. Rc.ndolpi.1 Smith~ Lee, Born Octo 12, 1862-

Died Septo 14, 19180 Julia B. Smith, Born Novo 7, 1866-Novo 20 9 

19480 They hnd six children: 

LGtn ~ando1Eh 9 Born Feb. 109 1892 

Martha Sproul, Born Oct. 23, 1893 

Harry Lee, Born Jan. 4, 1896, Married Marvie Updike, 
June 3, 1937 

Frank Ilichardson, Born :~ugo 3, 1898-Died Septo 7, 1904 

Daisy Lenoir, Born Febo 18 9 1901-Apr. 30, 1903 

Julia Smith, Born Octo 25, 1904-Died March 17, 1907 



\ 

Contributed by George Lo Roberts, Box 395, Sto Johnsbury, Vermont 05819 

In earlier editions of the Christian Bulletin there have been several 

mentions of Fletcher Ch::istian of '11':1utiny en the Bounty" fame, who 

was born en The Isle of Man., Readers inay be' interested in the follow

ing descencents of Fletchel' Christian, whose later descendent.a still 

reside on Pitcairn and Norfolk Islandso 

Famo 1: Fletcher Christian, d 1792, m Ivlia.miti, a Tahitian woman, 

d 18410 Children: 

lo Thursda~,r Qctobe1· Christians b 1-790, d 1831 (Fam .. 2) 

2. Charles Christian (~amo 3) 

3o Mary Christian. No marriage on record. 

Fa.mo 2: Thursday October Christian, m Suzannah, a Tahitinn woman, 

Children: 

lo Charles Christian II, b 1808, d 1831 (Fam. 4) 

2o Joseph Christian, b 1808, d 1831. Not married. 

3., Thursday October Christian II (Famo 5) 

4o Mary Christian 

5o Polly Christian (Fa.mo 6) 

60 Peggy Christian (Fama 7) 

Fam. 3: Charles Ch~istian, m Sally, a Tahitian woman. 

Children: 

1., Fletcher Christian II, b 18129 d 1852 (Fam. 8) 

2o Edward Christian, b 18149 d 1831 

3o Sarah Christian (Fama 9) 

4o Maria Christien, b 1815 (Fam. 4) (Famo 10) 

5., Charles Christian, 3rd (Famo 11) 

6. Isaac Christian (Fam., 12) 

7. Mary Christian (Famo 13) 

8. M~rgaret Christian (Forno 14) 

Fam. 4: Charles Christian II, m Maria Christian, daug. of Charles 

Christian (See Fam., 3)o Children: 

1. Rebecca, b 1830 2o Charles Christian 

Famo 5: Thursday October Christian II, m Mary Young, daug of William 

Young_, granddaugo of Edward Young, mutineer, Children: 

lo Albert Christian 2. Elias Christirul 

3. Alonzo Christian 4o Julia Christian 



Continued: 

Famo 5 continued: 

5. Agnes Christian, m Samuel Wnrren 60 Rose Ann Christian 

7. Francis Christian, m Eunice 8. Frank Christian 

Fam. 6: Polly Christian, m Edward young, son of Edward Young, 

mutineer. Children: 

lo Moses Your..g, m Albina McCoy, daug of Daniel McCoy and 

granddaug of Williem McCoy, mutineer. 

Fam. 7: Peggy Christian, m 1) Daniel McCoy II, b 1314, d 1831, son 

of Daniel McCqyj grandson of William McCoy, mutineer. Children: 

lo Philip McCoy, b 1e30 

She m 2) Fletcher Christian II. (See Fam. 8) 

Famo 8: Fletcher Christian II, m Peggy Christian, widow of Daniel 

McCoy II (See Fam. 7), daug of Thursday October Christian (See Fam. 

Children: 

1. Jacob Christian, b 1833 60 Polly Christian, b 1836 

2. Stephan Christian 7. Lucy Christian 

3. Nathan Christion 8. Emily Christian 

4. William Christian 9. Abigail Christian 

5. Pricilla Christian 

Fam. 9: Sarah Christian, m George Hunn Nobbs. Children: 

1. Reuben Nobbs, b 1830 7. Naomi Nobbs 

2. Esther Nobbs, b 1832 8. James Nobbs 

m Abraham Quintal 9. Edwin Nobbs 

3. Fletcher Nobbs, b 1833 10. Jemima Nobbs 

4. Francis Nobbs, b 1835 11. Sydn0y Nobbs 

5. Jane Nobbs, b 1836 12. Katherine Nobbs 

m John Quintal 13. Alfred Nobbs 

60 Ann Nobbs, b 1838 

m -- Quintal 

Fam. 10: Maria Christian, m 1) Charles Christian (See Fam. 4) 

Shem 2) John Quintal, son of ~ntthew Quintul II, grandson of 

Matthew Quintal, mutineer. Children: 

1. Eliza Quintal 3. Sarah Quintal 

2. Ellen Quintal 4. Maria Quintal 

2) 
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Continued: 

Fam 10 continued: 

She m 3) William Quintal, b 1817, son of Edward Quintal, grandson of 

Matthew Q-:.iintal, mutincero Children: 

lo Jo~ Quintal, b 1838 3.. Edward Quintal 

m Jane Nobbs (See Fam. 9) 4. Abbey Quintal 

2. Oliver Quintal 5. Helen Quintal 

Fam. 11: Charles Christian, 3rd, m Clrn.rlotte 0,uintal, daug. of 

Arthur Quintal, g:1:&nddaug of Matthew Quintal, mutineer.. Children: 

1.. ~ndrow C.hristian, ~ & d 1837 5. Ellena Christian 

2. Gilbert Christian 6. Cordelia Christian 

3. Kitty Christion 7. Lucy Anne Christian 

4., Adeline Christion 

Fam.. 12: Isaac Christian, m Miriam Young, daug of William Young, 

granddaug. of Edward Young, mutineer.. Children: 

1. Henry Christian 3. Ernaline Christian 

2. Godfrey Christirui 

Fam .. 13: Mary Christian, m Arthur Quintal, Sr., son of Matthew 

QuintD.l, mutineer.. Children: 

1. Absolem Quintal, b 1835 4. Cornelius Quintal 

2. Nathu.niel Quintal, b 1837 5. Mary Quintal 

3. Joseph Quintal 

Fam. 14: Margaret Christian, m/Mctthew McCoy, son of Daniel McCoy, 

grandson of William McCoy, mutineer. Children: 

1. Sarah McCoy 5. Diane McCoy 

2.. James Hus sell McCoy 6. Alice Sophia McCoy 

3. Ma~ ~Rfi8~cc8~~gb 1851 7. Harriett Malicia McCoy 

4., Jane McCoy 8. Rebecca Homan McCoy 

She m 2) Mayhew Young, b 1823, son of William Young, grandson of 

Edward Young, mutineer. Children: 

1./ Elizabeth Maude Young 

In hpril 1856 the entire population of Pi~cairn Island was 

transfered by the British government to Norfolk Island, 187 people 

in all, too many to be sustained on Pitcairn. From 1858 to 1863 

about 30 of the hQmesick Pitcairners returned to Pitcairn .. 
I 



Continued: 

Nine of these bore the name of Christian, all of these were children 

of Thursday October Christian II (Fam. 5, above), though most of the 

others had Christian ancestryo The present day members of the Christian 

family on Pitcairn are descendents of these nine returnees. At least 

two of the recent Magistrates of the island, the leading political 

office, have been of the Christian family. 

The authority for much of the genealogical data give here has been 

dr::i.wn from a publj_shed version of "The Pitcairn Island Register Book", 

supplemented by other standard reference works on the descendents of 

the Bounty mutineers. 

··························••0000000••········ 
Contributed by Mrs. g. Funston Bilbrey, Il2, 824 N. 5th, Frederick, Oklahoma 

Eliza Christian m Wm Albert Bolling, son of Mary ilandolph and William 
Bolling of Licking Hole, Va. From 1939 Issue Birginia Magazine 

John Christian m Peggy Bennett April 28, 1919 Fayette County, Ky. 

Thomas Christian m Sallie Cook Jan. 6, 1860.Itawamba County, Miss. 

Thomas Christian m Nancy J. Weeks. Sept. 12, 1860 Itawamba County, Miss. 

Thomas Christian m Arabella Price, Aug. 24, 1837 Lowndes rcounty, Miss. 

E. s. Christian m Eveline Robertson Jan. 12, 1851 Pontotoc County, Miss. 

J. A. Christian m F. A. Hanney Dec. 20, 1858 " " " 

James Christian m Eliz. Benson Dec. 3, 1856 " " " 
James R. Christian m Mary A. Watson June 21, 1842, Marshall County, Miss. 

J. H. Christian m Sally Cook Mar 17, 1867, Lee County, Miss. Question 

This see above Thomas Christian 

A· B. Christian m Lizzie Lawrence Apr. 5, 1885, Warren Co. Miss. 

h• B. Christian m Julia A. Williams Oct. 10, 1875 Warren Co., Miss. 1st wife 

A. M. Christian m Fannie Moore Dec. 4, 1872 Scott County, Miss. 

Allen C. Christian m Emily Jackson Dec. 29, 1887, Benton Co., Miss. 
David Christian m Jane Orr, Nov. 7, 1845, Jefferson County, Miss. 

1850 Hinds County, Miss. Index shows James L. Christian age 4S b Ga. 

1850 Slave Census! Hinds Co. Miss. shows Joseph B. Christian, 23 slaves 

Joseph L. Christian, 28 slaves 

but neither one of these on regular Hinds County Census. 

7 
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1840 census index Mississippi. 

Thomas Christian Lafayette County 

Thomas .M. Christion Marshall County 

Perthena Ann Christian Monroe County 

Robert Christian Monroe County 

George Christian 

John Christian 

Lucy Christia.."1 

No E •. Christian 

Tishomingo Connty 

Tishomingo County 

Newto:n County 

Warren County 

N. H~ Christian Warren County 

No Christians listed in 1820 Cens"t!s index of Mississi.ppi. 

I have been trying for yecrs to locate marriage records of Joseph 

Benja~in Christian to Louisa (Called Sally) .my GGParents this would 

be around 1852 or 1853, Census shows she was born Misso 9ca 1838 9 her F b 

Miss. M b Ire. Even the slightest clue will be appreciated • 

1890 1st Territorial Census of Oklahoma 

Wright Christian, age 32 born Moo 
Nettie-wife 22 " rs 
Susie 2 u Texcs 

Chas L. Christinn nge 13 born Iowa 
(he is listed e.s 
(uwife's sonn Samuel Burnis~n fomily 

William Christoonson 55 born Denmark in US 
Sophia 50 If '7 u " 
willio.m 29 If \·Jisconsin 
John 17 c: " Louisa 11 " " 

ALL CHRISTH.NS IN TEXitS 1850 CENSUS: 

Oklahomn City 

Guthrie Oklahoma 

23 years 
" " 

BASTHOP CO. #186 
John M. 
Cynthia H. 

27 m Va. 
27 f SC 

MONTGOMERY CO. , #29 
Peter Shristian 
Christina 

James T. 4 m Tex. 
Martha A. 3 f " 

: t." 
. .. , 

40 M Franc·c 
35 f " 

-!'•.r ·,-. .. 
.. 'I· 1 t •. 

~ 
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BASTHOP CO o ~ #188 
M:1ry i3UiiLESSON 
Eliza A .. CHHISTIJ~IJ 

i .. mo.ncl.'1 d " 
SarG.h B .. 
Eli.znbcth 3UR.1ESSON 

Cl'.SS CO o ft;lO~.:-: 

Henry Be GHHISTIN 

,j O~l::l 

c:~ss co .. :f/:67 
J 0 rlary 
v~iJ.li?.m 

Mar:-r 

ChEll.OIGI;E CC o 7 #2\) 1 
Clinton 
Caroline 
J ~.ir1~S 
\·imo 
John 

CHmOKEE CO o #6 56 

55 f Vao 
26 f. v.10 
2J " Illo .I. 

17 ~ Tex. • 
15 f ti 

I'' 
! .. ;:J iii l·j:J 
35 .f' l1 e~:'.r. 

,-: m '.~GXo ( 

!'TJ "'•, ,'!l~r .,.. .• ...-.r.._• 

2 f Tcax,, 

51 f NC 
29 n1 Tex. 
1 n. ,. 

H 
-'-' "" 

25 m Tenr-o 
25 f Terillo 
1~ m Tex 
3 m t: 

10/12 m " 

with ~Jmo BUEWKi FAMILY: 
Cath~rine no CHilISTIAN 15 f Tenno 
John Co 13 m '~ 

vb 10 M " 
Isabel 5 f T~x. 

FJ.JrnIN COo ff31 
with J as H. McCARTY family: 
So B. CHRISTIAN 70 f Ga. 
Jno Wo 19 m Ark 

Hf~HHIS COo #80 
with E. Bo NICKOLS 
So Po CHHISTI!..N 

J/~CKSON COo ;¥:78 
James CHHISTIAN 
Sopona 
Robert 
Mary /~. 

John /,.. 

Family: 
35 m Ve.. 

25 m Tenn. 
23 f Tenn. 
5 M Tenn. 
3 F Miss. 
1 m Tex. 

RUSK CO. j~ 1005 
J 0r .. ..-1 ~iITCH3LL 
Je.mos Ho 
G. L CHRISrrI.i\N 
Nancy 
Johi1 
Pye-ro. 
Missouri 
Eli zr:.lx~th 
G-corgir:. 1~ o 

W:!lliam 
~t :·~:-:.~:..0t '!I:VEMS 

TITUS CO .. ~~547 
1:rm, H 0 CHHISTI .:'J·~ 

Ln-C.hony 
Tho mus 
Thor.ms 
.f.nthony 
Benjamin 
Co L .. 
Georg a 
Gilbert 
Henry 
James 
John 
James 
John 
Juhn 
John f..o 
Lewis 
Lcw:is 
Mo.ry 
Robert 
Thomas 
Thomas 
William 
William 
\·Jilli am Co 

35 m Ge:r. 
28 m SC 
38 m Terlll~ 
36 .~· 11.lao .1. 

8 m Tex. 
7 i' ·rexa 
c; F T(~XI> 
"" 3 F TGXo 
I") F Texo I'. 

I I., 2 1.;.f .i ~ Cl Texo 
18 f' Ala .. 

21+ m Tenn., 

Cc~ko 

Cocke 
Cocke 
Cocke 
McMinr1 
Sullivrui 
Overton 
Hoano 
I?.oano 
Ilhe~ 
Rhea 
Hawkins 
Overton 
Ho.wkins 
Knox 
McMinn 
Hawkins 
Monroe 
Hoe.ne 
Cocke 
Sev-ier 
Hawkins 
McMinn 
Monroe 
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J11ly 147 1850 Natchez City~ LdD.ms Coo v Miss. 

18-18 So h. Christia:1 33 'i Physicien born N0w York 

Lo .tL (fenw.le) 27, born New Io:ck 

:.=::80-·280 Joh..n Ch:dstian 62t farmer, oo:r·n No C. 

21.;.:. -<.48 

Lucy 

Nar1cy 

Jn.mes 

Louisa 

63 

13 

,Jhristiuu, 

E. 

ti 

,,,,.. £armer .. n 
~. 

25 tr " 
Nicholas 1', (?) .. i~1~.ss o 

Ma:a.7 Eo ft ;; 

280-~80 John Christian 54, farmer, born Va. 

Mariam 52 n Ga. 

L. Thomas ? ? 

349 David Christian 36 Farmer 

Jamina 32 
Williom c. 10 

Margoret J .. 8 

John To I, 6 

Dc.vid No L. c .. 4 
eo•••oeeeoeo•o ooeoooooooooeooooooooooeoeoooooooeooooeo 

Contributed by Mrs. Inez Doshier, 1501 Husk, f~marillo, Texas, 79102 

The surprise returns on genealogy work can sometimes be amazing. 

I cnmc onto a Frer.cl: seci"etary the past year that was made for my 

Gr0at-grand£athers Paul Christian, in 1825, by his son, Robert So(Sutton) 

Christian of Fayette County, Ky. The secretary is four feet high, 

four feet wide, two feet deep and weighs 200 pounds; is made of 

Cherry wood, trimmed in Oak and Burl wood. It was hauled overland from 

Scott County, Kentucky, in 1830 to H~ndolph County, Missouri with 

the immigrc.tion of the C!iHISTil'..N f D.mily. 
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Continued: 

My grDndfather, Geo Tiichard (Rit) Christian, youngest of Paul 

and Mary King Sutton Christi.m __ jnherited the home place in 

Missouri fo~ taking cnre of his mother. After the Civil War, Geo 

Richard and wife, Louisa Terrill Christian, moved their f e.mi ly of 

eight children to Denton County, Texas, on to Jack County, where 

they settled permanently. The secr0tary was too big D.nd he::wy to 

be spared woom in a covered wngon. So r'Ilit" cmptiGd the drnwcrs of 

the family records end left the secretcry with his brother. 

We, of the ·:~bird gc11er~ t,ion, have poarcd ovo:i. .. the letters~ 

legal notes, diaries, tavern registers and even n day book of 

Pa~l's fother, John Christian, which began 1770, Hanover, County, 

Virginino These things, I have hod the privelego of photostating 

~s they belonged to cousins in Jock County, nnd had them bound in 

their order - to me a pri~ed collection - never thinking for a 

moment that I could ever return them to their former home -

''The Paul Christinn Desk." 

My possession of the desk (or Secrctc.ry) came c:i.bout very 

unexpected • A distant cousin, Mcrie Christian, of t:loberly, Moo, 

knowing of my interest in genealogy, my extensive work on the 

Christian family and having been hostess to me on a family research 

trip to Moberly, bought the desk for me at an auction sale, and 

notified me that she had done soo The price was a paultry $5o00 

because of its terrible condition. It hod s~t for years in a basement 

where coal was stored. The truckers who hauled it to Claude, Texas, 

where Jo C. Yeoman was to refinish it, called it a "pile of junko" 

People who sew it thought the same but were not quite so blunt, but 

with the skilled workmanship of ~iro Yeoman, it was no longer an ugly 

duckling, but a be~~tiful 7 coveted peice of antiq~e furniture.o People 

looking upon it often remark nhow lucky you are" and I reply, ,,no, 

there wns no luck to it; It would hnve likely wound up in a dump 

ground, had people not known about me through my extensive work on 

family history o" 
On o. little drawer in tho writing compe.rt is written the early 

history - who made .it, for whom, when, and dntes that it was passed 
I 

ou down the gcnerationso 



Continued: 

Several months lc..ter I came into a small three drower chest that 

came through my maternal great greato It is almost the secretary in 

minature 1 as far as style and lines and was hand made in Kentucky, 

also. Both peices of furniture ore about 145 years oldo Refinished 

it was as pretty ns the big peice and again people exclaimed "how 

lucky you are." 

The elderly 83 year old cousin of my mother's would never have 

passed it on to me had I not contacted her several times in my 

searching for f am:i.ly dote.. 

My genealogy is responsible for the preservation of these two 

nrticles from paternal e.nd matern::~l lives which will be cherished 

through future generations. 

ll 
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Contributed by Mary Dee.le (McKinsey) Dee.lmer, 708 So Willie.ms, Moberly, Moo 

CHRISTI!JJ - iidditior..s and Notes re CHTIISTH.N I3ULLET1NS 

Febo 172 Dulletin, po 1: William Paul Christian, Rnndolph Coo 9 Moo He do 28 

f,_ugo 1964; son of Robert Thoma.s Christina, ~lo Do of Henick, Tiandolph Coo 

Wo Po Christian mo ,~gnes O'Connell, had 1 cho 1\gnes Marie Christian who reso at 

206 Tannehill, Moberly, deso of John and Judith (Pate) Christinn of Lexington,Kyo 

Febo Dulletin, po 3: No Do Christian, Randolph Coo v !V!Oo This wa.s Nnpoleon 

Bonapnrte Christian, f~.ther of Dro Hoberto Napoleon mo 23 Septo 1830 Martha Co 

Swetnamo (Refo: Vno M~go of History, Volo 8, po 104: No Bo Christ.inn and 'Viife 

"Patsy" Swetnnmo) These are emong Christians listed in DESCENDANTS OF JOHN 

SUTTON !~D TEMPER1\NCE LAN~, by Goldsborough and Fisher, pubo 19410 

March 1972 Bulletin, po 2: Walter Kennerly Christian, Do Do So 9 Moberly, Moo 

Name of wife probably an erroro It WC.S a grandson, Kennerly Woody, who mo (1) 

Elizubeth Rome.nso Kennerly' s father was John Ho r1oodyo (Ref o r."iOJEllLY FIFTY 

YEJ~li:S AGO - - AND TOD!i.Y ~ pubo 1916 by Bunk of t·!0berly B"J.d compiled by John Eo 

Lyncho Po 21 has photo of Dr .. W o IC Christiano Cc.ption: Moberly' s pioneer 

dentist, came to the little town just ~ year after its beginning" From that 

time until his death, Jano 5, 1910 9 he wns a residento At time of his death, 

ho was the oldast practicing dentist in the st~teo He was a mnn of strong re

ligious convictionso His daughter, Mrso John Ho \·Joody, resides on West Fisk l~ve .. 

Note by Mary Bealmcr; Kennerly \·~oody w.~.s my English literature teacher, 

Moberly High School 192.4-25 termo He dso tnught journalismo He was unmarried 

at that time; Elizabeth Romnns wns c Moberly womano Aftar her death he mo (2) 

? ?, and reso 16 Wo 12th Ste, New York City, No Yo 

March 1972, po 9: (Gelin dnta) Pnul nnd Polly (Sutton) Christian were p3.rcnts 

of Nr.poleon Bo Other cho of Paul: Virginia, bo 1800 mo John Mnrshe.11 Ye.tes; 

John Do, 1802 9 do youngo (Napoleon, 3rd cho); Robert, bo 1006, do young; Caro

line Coleman bo 1809 mo George Swetnam; Thomas Coleman, bo 1812 mo Elizabeth 

Janos; Sar~h, bo 1814 mo (1) h:~rk Kirkpatrick, mo (2) James Owens; William Sut

ton, b o 1817 mo March Eli 7.G. beth Terrill, d :-.u o cf v~ illiam nnd Ann (Calvin) 

Terrill of Randolph Coo, koo (Dealmer's line); Mory King, bo 1820 mo Hugh C0 

Collins; Paul Jones Christinn, b J.S23 mo ( 1) Susrul IV1cLean, mo ( 2) Frances Guerin 

George Tiichnrd Christian, bo 1828 mo Louisn Terrill (Gelin and Doshier line); 

(Susnn NcLean Christian, first \·Jo of P.:iul Jo, do soon after birth of de.uo, 

Mary Ao 3oth are buro hnderson Cemo near Moberly-Higbee Roado Susan Eo, do 21 

l1pril 1856, age 17 years, 6 monthso Th8 dauo MD.ry i~o, d,, 16 Deco 1858-abt 0 l8 mos 0 

I 
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Benlmer continued: 

March 1972 Dulletinp po 13 (Mrso Doshier's dnta) The Yagars listed were cho of 

Thomas DarnGtt and Sc.rnh Elizabeth ( Christinn) Yagero Known as i'Sallie Dett0 , 

she was bo ne2r Higbecp Randolph Coo, MOo 15 Septo 1856 (net 25 Deco 1858 as 

given in Doshier recordoo) Stell~ Yngcr mo in Moberly 18 DGCo 1907 James 

~rthur McKinsey; they were parents of Mary Dec.le U·ic~-::insey) Dealmero It \vas 

Sarah Eo; s sister Evn .Mildred (·~ristian who was bo 25 Doc o 1858 ( omitt0d in 

Doshier' s list and obviously on er:?:·or in copying dataj o Evn ~io Christian mo 

f~lexandor Zo We.ld0n of Handolph Coo; h~d son, Jam0s !rnstin Waldon~ Mo:,erly 

attorney who do in J.me.rillo, ToJx.ns 15 ;~pril, 1972 enroute home from v3cationo 

J~ustin \~ nldGn mo ( 1) Constnnc0 Cooper' h~d Cho who do in inf®cy; mo ( 2) FrD.nces 

Tedford of Moberly, widow of John t::i_s0n Tedfordo 

Mnrch 1972 Bulletin, po 14 

Thomt:s Do YagGr, bo nenr Higbee, ~Oo 2 July 1853, do 18 Novo 1916, buro OakllUld 

Cemetery, Moberlyo 

1\rthur Burton mo 1896 Lizzie Pyle; reso Higbe0, Moo Ch .. : Edythe mo 1917 ?-'1ot

ley ~lo l'ingrudGro One son, Durton fv1ngruder .. 

Nettie To Durton mo Lllwrence l!Glch, reso Oklc.o; no children 

Finis Chirsticm ' 1Chirst• Durton mo Moberly, Anna Dess Parrish, one dauo Chris 

!tnri Burton 

Bessie Eird Durton mo Vo Ho Spnnswick, roso K~nsas City, Noo No childreno 

Eliz8beth Burton, dauo of William Ho ond Sus3n) mo 1894 Thomas Lo Smith; 1 daua 

Leola Cl~yt.on ViClayte" Smith mo 1921 Turner Ho Hopper, reso Higbee, Moo No Cho 

Eliza (Durton) Smith mo ( 2) John \1i o Dot toms of Higbee; no cho; ( 2) May Medley 

IJurton, son of ~Jmo Ho ~d Susnn mo 1905 Core :::n~mcho Wareo 

Ursul~/Ersa dauo of Wmo end Suscn mo 1901 Edward Yates Keiteq he was well-kno\'m 

ministor Disciplos of Christ/Christinn Churcho Their childron: 

Willinm Eugene Keiter, Mo Do; mo Leonora Heady; roso Kinston, IL Co They 

have thrco sons ~nd c d~~o in low who are also doctorso 

Frnncon Sue Kcit0r, dauo of Ed ~nd Ersn, bo 1908 7 do 1918 typhoid fevoro 

Ed Yo Keiter~ Jr. mo Jertho. Honimous of ~.1oberly; 2 sons r.nd 2 douso 

~Jilliam Christian Durton, son of Vcmo Ho nnd Susnn (Christian) Durton mo Dess 

Joplino Had dauso, Mcrjoric nnd Doris. 

i\.dditions to Miller..:.Christinn brl'.nch: 

Eugene Eo Miller bo 1873, do 1877 

John Andrew Miller mo 1901 Carolin8 Jones; rGso Moberly 

Elizebeth/Lizzie Eo Miller mo A. Jo Hunker, reso Rocnoke, Moo 

2 
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Dealmer continued: 

Eugene Do MillGrp do, 1927; unmnrriedo 

Ella Ko Miller mo Hhod0s :Jo Durkho.rdt; reso Higbee, Moo; 1 son, 4 dauso 

Mary l'..ugustus "Gussie" Miller mo Roscoe Ilo Quinn; he vw.s a postmester in Moberlyo 

Two sons, Roscoe nnd Eugene 

William Jo Miller, Do Do So; r.~ .. V:i..vian Dmtlcyo Dcuo r DC'.Illey l'liller nnd son, 

Wo Jo, Jro who is also a dontir:t with his father in ~ol>erlyo 

Frances 11 Fre.nkie11 l'viillcr ( e.lso cnlled "Dolly") d. unmarrioc o 

Eva Po hiller mo Hirnm f'.nderson Yeager, reso Palmyre., Meo Two ch .. 

March 1972 Dulletin, po 15: 
Terrill-Crislar Mnrrici.ge in Joane Coo, Kyo (not Dran) 

March Bulletin, ppo 16-17: Wns this c.rticle w1·itten by ffoffrcy Durton of 

London, England? 

Further notes, Ivw.rch Julletin, po 14: Cho of Dro Wo Eo ';Keiter £'.re William 

Eugene Keiter, Mo Do; 1..~~hn Edwnrd Keit~r, No Do; and Robert Keiter, Mo Do 

1~11 rCSo in North Carolina. nnd nobert' s wife is nlso a doctoro 

March Dulletin, po 13: SomG Cho of To Do and Sa]_liG Dett Yager are not listedo 

Their names and mnrrioges as follows: 

J.nnie ColamM Yf'.ger mo 14 Febo 1901 Lonia Do Cleoton; roso nso.r MobBrlyo 

Had cho: First, do infnncy; Joe Ycg0r, Lonie Jack and John Al0c Cleetono Joe 

mo Lora ¥ ri:bbs; Jack mo hor sister Mildred Kribbs i John mo Et tn cshub'; Cupp; 

nll of Randolph Coo 

Cho of Stella (Yager) c.nd James McKinsoy: Mary Deale ~jcKinsey (compiler of 

this record) mo 1937 Oren Lester Denlmer of M~con Coo; Thomas Arthur McKinsoy 

mo Ellen (Dnysinger) Mills, divorced; ~nd Martin EdwGrd McKinsey mo Dellenn 

(Ogden) Lewis of Moberly, no cho 

Bealmer cho: James Goorgo bo Moberly 1942 reso SL Louis, Moo; un-mo.rried; 

Marthn Miriam bo Moverly 1945 mo 1965 Dnvid Doyd For0 of Maysville, Moo; 1 son, 

James David Fore, bo Homostend, Flao 1969 
Thomns McKinsey do Phoenix, J,,rizo 1948~ no childreno 

Yager cho continued: 

Mary Elizabeth t
1Lizzieu Yager mo 1909 WilliD.m Cnrl Hendrix; reso nee.r t-1oberly; 

had Cho: Sarah Louise ffio (1) /llbort .t-'i.:lrtin, divo; mo (2) Earl Johnson, divo; 

uses Martin n::ime, reso Moberly, no cho; ~nd .Mary Elizabeth "Dcttyn Hendrix mo 

Max Henry Spangler, reso Mexico, ~Oo end havG son, Dro William Lee Spanglerp vet 0 

who mo Jean Sue Taylor, and dnuo Mary Lou Spangler who mo Robert Lrthur Ven 

3 
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Dealmer continued: 

Cl0a-:.r0 o 0ill l'.nd J can hnve 2 cho : Mery Lou and Hot.Grt have 2 cho 

Edgar Macklin Yager (son cf To Do and Sallie =>ett) bo ~J JL-ie 1884 mo 191.2 .1-inna 

~l[l.b(~l Dixon~ res .. llC::lr Mcbc.dyo Hod son, Den Thom~s Ynger mo Jc.nice Scnadar of 

Moberly, and dc.uo, l~nno. :tv'1ildrcd ll'lo Lclcnd Kinkade of !Vicberlyo Cho of Den: 3 

de.uso, Leslie Kc.ye, Sue :~nns ~~:.j l.;~lln Juneo Cho of IVlildred~ Edge.r Dorsey, 

Leo i~rL.-ie., and John Thomes KL-~k~ldC o 

Eve Elb. ';Vclln Yager mo 1910 J~mes T:~c:i."nburg; reso aear !.Vicberlyo Cho: Jar.cs 

Dariiel, do info; Edwin Hugh Thornburg ma D0lma Koenig; 1 son, Paulo 

Frcnces E~elyn Thornburg, do Qge l7o Howard Lee Thornburg mo Wnndn Cupp (sister 

to Ettn "Shugn; Cho ':'ona Loe mo Dc.ni.el F~ankli! ... Court; Howe.rd Tyler HTy"; .md 

Thone Ab.no 

Doris Mne· Thornburg, dt=lUo of J~mc3 nnd Evell.!1.~ mo i·dlbur Carpenter, reso near 

Middle Grove, Moo ~nd hcve cho Mory Evolynf David E~rl, Jnmcs Wayne, and Cerol 

l~nn CC'.rpentero 

ThomC'.s Martin Y r.gor, s~n of To =:-; o c.nd s.~llic !Jett, bo near Moberly 10 f~pril 1891 

mo laico Sechler of i~nthony, Kc.ns-~s; reso fi.n~hony, hnv2 dc.uo Mery Jcn.n Yager who 

res o ~fr:.rylC'.nd o 

~ic.ry Jmderson Yl'.gor, dauo of To Do nnd So Do bo 31 July 1892 mo 1914 Guy Wesley 

Irons~ reso r .. Jnr Mcborly; 3 sons, hillio.m Wenlcy mo J ec.n Hatlj_ff r.').cl have sons 

Wmo, Jro c:nd James Robert; Hobert i.rthur Irons mo Peggy Joan Kribbs; and Guy 

Junior Irons mo Dorothy /.rm ·~Jogs [';nd hf.'VG 4 Cho: Theodore StGphen, Dene. /i.nnettc., 

Le.urn Co.rlene nnd Philip And0rson Irons o 

Lolr. Terrill Yager, dauo of To Do tmd So Do, bo nel'.r Moberly 10 April 1895 mo 

1918 Chasteen "Ch.:.rlie 11 Tribune Howe.rd; reso ne:.:.r Mob::rly, lcter in Macon Coo i 

Cho Sarnh Jeno mo Lilburn Dnvis of ~!!:lCOn nnd hnvc son, Hichcrd Dale Dovis; ond 

Ch3.rles Thomo.s How::-.rd mo Nadine ~·jebster of Macon Coo and have cho: Gary /-i.lc.n, 

Judy Kc.ye? /~lice Faye, Jc.~::iGS R.:.;1d~.11 (do info) nnd Ninn Jo Howard 

Further notos on Cleeton-Y c.ger: 

Cho of Joo and Lorn (Kribbs) Clecton: Doris t'i.nn mo 1953 Wayne Holmen of Moberly 

and h::td cho: Stophcm D0w:lyno o.nd Duborr.i.h Jo Holmano 

LonniG Joo Clceton, son of Joe and Lor~ mo Mnrvelene Christienson and have dnuo 

Kelly SUZ[l.nnc; reso Moborlyo 

More d-:tto. o.vnilc.bJ..e on rcquosto 

QUETIY by MARY DEALMEH: Hns it been est~blished that the John CHRISTIAN who moo 
23 Jano 1772 Judith Pr.1.TE W.:lS broo to Judith Christif'.n who mo 25 Octo 1774 
uenjamin LACY? (Stephen Lacy 3, Thomas 2, Thomes lo) 



Contribut0d by Mrso M':'.ry Jcc.lmer 

Not·:; hy Mary Do().lmcr: This clipp~ng WC'.s sent in by Ir!GZ ( Christinn) Doshier of 

f~marillo, ':!:oxns 7 vJ!~o is ~;,::irking on our Christia:.:i hi'3tory o ~, G do not know :tt 

present ( 1967) wheth0r or not Fletch.3r was connected ·,r~ th cu.!' Christinns l,·1ho 

co.mo from the IsJe cf J.'.10.::. t;.; Vno scmotime before 16580 G.i."e.pc .. ,ri.nc 7 Texas i$ cf 

interest ::tlso bocnuse my grect-~unt, Nancy (De~le) Goudfellow ~nd her husband 

Mosos settled there; r.lftcr le.~v~.ng i1tlI1dolph Coo, Moo :lr:.1 my .:::htor' s brothe1" 9 

John Thom:is ~icKim;cy 7 died at Ur2.pevlno in 1881 9 r~pp .. 1:."'(=.mtly while visiting, or 

living with, his aunt c.md uncle, He \•;,~tG age 18; threw :m armful of wood in'l,~~ P.. 

box r.g:tinat which n shotgi.m wns lenning; thG blnst m~mglcd his log, which wns 

amputntod 7 end ho di0d soon ~fttJrwc.rdo 

'DOUN'fY' CREW DESCENDi'lNT VISI'"~S IN GlL"lPEVINE ty Jim ~Jo Jones, Stcr-Tolc

grnm Mid-Cities Duronu - GR!.PEVINE - J. 50 year old lov0 cffo..ir between Grapevine 

nnd Pitcairn I sl0.nd wns burning b::·ightly this weekend ,'.:ls to\'mspeopl0 here were 

visited by Miss :Jetty Christinn, 22 yor:.r old m.tivc of that island me.de fnmous 

by the book ';Mutiny on the Dounty'1 o 

fl'1iss Chrii=;tion (~11m0 7? 000 milas to this Te:·:~s tmm to thcmk citizens for 

their mrmy gifts to her foJJ.aw isl.~ndorso 

Since 1912 Grc.povincrs h::i.vo been sending ;:-10ney and supplies to Pitcoirn 7 

which wc~s inhnbitod by mutineers from the :Jritif'h ship ~aunty in 17900 

om~ of the Jouncy' s mutineers W."'.S Flotcher Christi~nf ow hatr· :<iiss Chris~inn 

is Cl direct dl3scondo.nto 

The islMd girl is stc.ying in Grapovino \-vi.th tho families of Hobert Stnrk 

Jr.. and Hobert St~rk Sro who several yGc.rs ~go been mnking rndio contncts from 

Grop0vin3 with Pitcnirn Islnndo 

It we.s the St[:l.:cks who helped lend n fund drive which supplied Pitcairn with 

e. powerful rr.dio rocei ver which Miss Christi~n helps oporc.te o 

Contributed by f11iss Joyce Capps~ Fredonia, Texas 76842 

My greD..t grandparents, Chaney and Isah~lln Moffett or Moffatt (Christian) 

Couch came from •rcnn. and arrived in the Republic of Texas~ March 14, 1840 (as 

per land grant) ~nd in the town or county of Nncogdocheso Coming with them was 

the brother of Isabella, Williom Christinn and wife, Elizabeth and childreno 

They arrived in March and William died in June, the same year" Then the follow

ing year, Pierre (Christinn) Campbell ~nd hs. Joseph Ce.mpbell and children 

arrivedo Pierro wns a sister of Isabella nnd Williamo lnother brother, George 

finderson Christian was already in Texas hnving arrived between 1837-1840. George 

met a young widow, Mrso Nancy Evans and her small daughter, Harriet, who had 



C().pps continued: 

co:J1~ to Texas from Alao n short t.~me boforeo She hA.d lost her huso and smnll 

son j_~ Se.n Aug~1stL.1e v~:x::re they hnd stopped after tl10 illness of her hus, and 

sono Nancy went on to ~!m:tgomary Coo, where she was J .. .:..vinc; end be.king b~oad 

for a living who:.'! Gu.)rg<.:. Ar:.Jerson Christian m0t nnd rr.a:c:cind i.12r, which was 

possibly around 184.1.o They mov13d to Nt.cogdoches a sho:;:·t ti:ne later, where many 

of their dGsccndants still J_i;,; o (I hnvo much of thoi.!' ~ist: cy) Whir.h ~i: hope 

SOMEDAY to put into a booko 

Tho r.;othcr of I s.'lbella 7 :L'ierr0, Ceorge Ao , nnd Wil~:..iam was Elizabeth 

(Moffett or Mnffo.tt) Christi~, pOsf;ibj_y bcrn about 1780 or in the er_;_--ly 17SOvso 

J·.nd in tho 1380 census record, George gave the birth place of his fcther ns Vao 

and his rr.othc;r o.s No Co My greot ,P,:rc.!1~mother~ !se.b0::;_1a Couch, gave Engl.:mdo 

Du.t I am in::;l:i.ned to take Georges' data ns ha-r·~ fcun~. sG-;"3ral indicdions that 

point to the effect that she mj_ghL (Isab0lJ_n) might hnvo firv~d just a little 

occasionallyo It is possibly so, that Isr.bel:n: s n!ld P:i..0rr0, William, and 

Georg0' s grandparents ·~::.me from England.. Eli~· ~ioth c;:.:~istie.n we.s living with 

George in 1858 er lSt;O as ind~.~nt0d in n letter l'::. .. ~m 0n0 of C:8'Jrgc 9 s daughters 

to my grcndmother~ Marg.'J.rct Ann Ccuch 1 dauo of Ts~bella and Chancy Coucho Nancy 

had no pa:i:·cnts, so the only grandmother would t:3.V'G been Elizabetho (Nancy wns 

raised by Indians, after death of her paronts; have storyo) I wns thinking that 

had s3en oit!'lor in 1850 or 1860 c0ns1iJ records m1dor h::,us•.""!hold of C:eo~ge 7 a 

ref o to one non-citizen (no name given) but ro-checkcd the census records this 

past week nnd could not find this notr-.tiono ~Juts cn~rway, Isabella went some~ 

time after the nbove 10tter and brought Elizebeth to San Sabet Coo, Texas to 

live, as she is buried in a family cemetery along with the grave of Chancy Couch 

who was killud by the Indio.ns in 186.1+0 Slizaboth Christian died in the spring 

of 18680 Is.:tbolla Couch died in J.8870 This and one small grave of George 

Lat.hum co;!lplotGG this smnll fa:nily cemetery, which is only l mile from whGrc 

I liveo 

I NEED the d:J.te o: death and where died, end name of the grent grand

father Christi~n, huso to Elizabetho He wns supposedly born in Virginia, 

possibly died in Tcnnesseoo I nm guessing thnt his namG was eithcrt GeorgG, 

William, or John 

Isabella Moffett Christi~n wns born 1804,1809, or 1810, do Septo 7, 1887 
One census record gnve 1804, bo Kyo; others gave 1809/10 mo Ch~ney Couch 
bo 1813 So Co 

G0orge hnderson Christinn, bo July 12, 1812 in supposed Chatt~nooga, Tenno 9 

do 1901 mo Mrso Nancy Evens 

Perra Christi3n, bo June 16, 1814 Tenno, do Septo 10, 1862 mo Joseph Campbell 



Capps continued: 

·~.Ji::!.liam Christi::i.n 9 bo ca 1816 or ~ 7 9 do June 1840 m~ '!£1izabcth ? in Tenno 

GGorc:1::; Ao ;,a .. ..-e p~_u.:c c:.~ h:Ls birth ct one place, ES Kcntucky o 

As George was no.med Georg•.: Andcrson 9 cm wondering j f }.2.s rrot~1er 9 Elizabe:.h r.i1of

fctt' s rr.othor cc:.~ld havl·: h.:.C!n an Anderson or his f athor ? Ct.dsticn' s mother 

could have boen .~n 1:..nd0rsono 

Wonld like e. mQrrie.g0 rl.·"!01·d dnte for Isa.bell.:-. G~·::.~~stL:.n and Ch.'.:'.~oy 

Couch, which should ba in .3.bout 1839 or 1840 in ·renr.-
I ht:rire been checking my C::tri&titi:i notes and wonder if anycne hos any 

information c:i: 

W:! llir:lm Christian, bo c.:i. 1772 possibly in V no , ·::.he son of Gilbert nnd 

Mnrgaret ( Ancerson) Ghristian? !.J-=;l iC'v0 Willi.-gm vs w:'..fo was Elizabeth Andorson 9 

possibly th3 daughter of John 1\.nderson of :loc> House. I ~nvc 7 cha listed for 

above Willic.m and Elizobcth but failed to put down my sourc.;- of inform::~t.ior..: 

William or vdlliam Henry; rt.obocca 9 Hnrrict, J ch!l 9 \.Tchanna, Gilbo rt, nnd Isa

bcllao Does c_nyon0 lc.-.'.·:.w birth d~tos or whom , "J?Y mar ·:icd or c.ny ini'oo on this 

f nmily? 

Does nnyon0 haYG e:ry infoa ::m the cl:ildrcn of J.:.ti11·:-s McDowell Moffett who we.s bo 

en 1763 the ~on of Colo Goe o Moffett, bo 173 5 in I~ug,uste. Coo , Vao ci.nd S(lrah 

McDowolL George nnd Scrnh were mo ca l 76L J ::m0s McDowell Moffett lllo Deco 

29, 1789 Mary Stuc.rt 9 bo c::. 17570 Childron were: John 7 Willic~m; Jctsy or 

Elizabeth mo John McClcnahnn~ Robert Sa; JanG mo Dro John Ko Moore; Mary mo 

1\le~mnder To Do.relay~ Thom.:ts; D.nd Julin mo Wmo Paxtm10 

I~~~a~ P~si?n ~c9nts - A photostatic cc~ of pen
sion nppli.co.tions [!~,=ty be obl:,ajn.ed from Tenn0ssee st.:~te l~rchives for :P2o30o 

Nam(; - County - R0giincnt - CHRISTI/~·J·: 

;"..o Fa 7 16400 7 C"rc:rton, 13th (Gores) Cav o 

Allen, 11862, Hawkins, I.9th Info 
Allen, 9083, WeRkl~·i 7 19th Info 
Denson Pa , 5251 Overton 9 8th Info 
John Lof 14889, HJlllilton, 42nd Inf a 
Jo Wo 7 14599, Lewis, 4th (Voorhie)? 
Lo Jack, 5158 7 Humpim~ys, 42nd Info 
J.'lioffit i~o, 6329, Overton, 25th Info 
Oo Do 7 11240, Wnrrcn, 11th (Holm~n's) Cavo 
Robert Na 7 12509 7 Shelby 7 34th Misso Info 
\'j .. Ra 7 8061 Gibson, 125th Info 

Widow's Claims: 
Mnry Eliznbeth 7 5544, Warren, of CL Do Christinn 
Mattie, 11119, Overton, of Arkley Fiske Christian 
Nnncy June, 14147 Hawkins, of Geoo Maxwell Christion 

****-:+* 



C "".pps c0nl..±.nutrl: 

CP.E~:STIANS OF EAnT TEt-INESSEE, 1830 - '112ken from tho 1230 Census Records, 
trans~ribe.r:1" by Dyx·o~: Si ~t.~.er: 

Cocke Coos Tenno: I.i:ithon~r Christnin, 2 males under 5 ~ 1 mr.lo 20 to 30; 1 female 
under 5; 1 female\ 20 to 30 

Anthc.ny~ 1 mnlc 50 to 60; 1 fom:ile 70 to 80 
Thomas, 2 r.;des under 5; 1 mnle 7 5 to 10; 1 mnle 10 to 15; 

1 male 7 30 to 40; 1 f o:nalc, unL; \~r 5; 1 f emele? 30 t0 L. C 

Thomas, 1 male 10 to 15 t 1 male '/,_) to BO 

Mc¥.i!1'4"N CO .. TENNo: Dc!1jo.1;iin, l mo.13 7 :1.0 to 15; 1 m.:.lo 15 to 20; l male 50 to 
60; 1 female, under 5; 1 fer.:aJ.0 30 to J-i.O; l female 5') to 60 

Lewis, 1 mnl8 tL-idcr 5; 1 m~le 10 V> 15; 1 male 20 to 30; 
2 males J..5 to 20; 1 m~le 40 to 50; 1 fom~le ~ u~~:-for 5 i 2 females, 10 to 15; l 
f~male, 15 to 20; 1 fcmclc 30 to J0 

Willie.my 1 mo.lo under 5 r 1 r.·~:le 2n to 30y 1 fomale, under 5 v 
1 female 20 to 300 

SULLIVAN COo TENN a :Co Lo, 1 mnlc 5 to 10; 2 mr~lcs 10 to 15; l male 15 to 20~ 
1 mnle 50 to 60; 1 fomc.lo, 5 to 10; 1 foiT!a.lc 10 to 15; 1 female 40 to 50 

SEVIER COo 7 TEN1·Jo: Tho:·1as, 1 rr.::.lc 40 to 50; ~ i··:;1ri<1lc, ·l!ndGr 5i 2 females 5 to 
10; 1 female, 10 to :i..); 1 ferr.c.~lo, 15 to 20; 1 fc~&~lc l~D to 50 

MONHOE COo TENN o: ':J:i.lliam C ~ 3 males 9 under 5; J tr.D.le, 30 to 40; 1 feme.le, 
5 to 10; 1 female, 10 to 15; 1 female, 20 to 300 

OVERTON COo TENNo: Jo!m, 2 mc.les, 10 to 15; 1 rr..2lc, 15 10 20; 2 males, 
20 to 30; 1 male 7 50 to 60; 1 fcm~lc 9 5 to 10; 1 fc~~le, 10 to 15~ 
1 female, 50 to 60o 

Georgc., 1 mo.lo, undor 5; 1 malG 5 to 10; 1 mRle, 10 to 
15; 1 male 60 to 70; 1 fcmaler under 5; r1 femrtles, 15 to 20; 1 female, t(, 

40 to 500 

I<.HEA COo TF.NNo: J £'~~(; s 0 1 mc;_lG ~ 20 to 30; 1 fcm~lo, under 5; 1 femc.le, 
15 to 200 

Johno 1 mc.10, under 5; 1 m~lo, 10 to 15; 1 mala, 20 to 

HOfu~E COo TENNo: Henryo 1 m~le, 20 to 30; 1 male, 50 to 60; 1 fomnlc, 
5 to 10; 2 female, 10 tv 15; 1 fcm~lo, 15 to 20; 1 female, 50 to 60o 

Robarto 1 male, 15 to 20; 1 mclc 9 60 to 70; 1 famalc, 
under 5; 1 female, 10 to 15; 1 female, 15 to 20; 2 fGmnles, 20 to 307 
1 female, 50 to 60; 

300 

Gilberto 1 me.le, 30 to 40; 1 female, under 5; 1 female, 
20 to 300 

MONROE COo TENNo: Maryo 1 male, under 5; 
15; 1 male, 15 to 20; 1 male, 20 to 30; 
10 to 15; 1 femnla, 40 to 500 

1 mnle, 5 to 10; 
1 female, 5 to 10; 

1 male, 10 to 
2 female, 



Cr:::--'rls continuccl ~ 

H1~WKINS CC·~ TDJNo: J9_:n:~30 1 m~lo, under 5; 1 m~lo, 5 to 10; 2 me.les, 
15 to 20; 2 m(".le, Ju to 40; 1 fcmolG, under 5; 2 f.:m~lcs, 5 to 10; 
2 fomn.lcs, 10 to ~L5 ~ 1 f s~c.le, 30 to 400 

JohDo 2 moleG, under 5; 2 mnles, 5 to 10; 1 mnle 9 

10 to 15; 
15 to 20~ 

1 mclo, 15 to 20; 1 r·:~:..o, 40 to 50; 1 fe!'!1ale, 5 to 10; 1 femvle 
1 f em?.le, 20 to 30: 1 f Gm,?-le, 40 to 50 ~ 

under 5; 
vrillicmo 1 mn}_;_;' l::lder 5; 2 mc.J.es 1 20 to 30; 

2 fom.?.l0s9 5 to 10; 1 fcmalo, 20 to 30; 
1 female~ 

Lowiso 1 rr:~i..2.e, 15 to "'.('\ 0 

/GV f 1 male" 70 to 80; 1 f erri::ile, 
70 t·"' .. ~ 800 

1mdso 1 male~ 1.mdcr 5; 1 mnlc, 15 to 20; 1 fem.:tl.o, 
under 5; 1 femalo, 20 to 300 

Willie.mo 2 m.:;.los, under 5; 1 m.'3.lG, 5 to 10; 1 me.le, 
20 to 30; 1 fomnle, under 5; 1 fomnle 20 to 300 

KNOX COo TENN'): Johr: !.o 1 m!ile, under 51 1 ·;.-:-,le, 2r~ to 30; 1 femalG, 
20 to 300 

CHRISTT!.NS OF t11IDDLE TENN o 1830 

~EDFORD COo TENN o J ohno 2 rnnles 9 under 5; 1 ::1nle 9 5 to 10; 1 male, 
10 ta 15; 1 ID<'.le 7 30 to 40; 2 femoles, under 5; 1 fomnlc, 10 to 15; 
1 female, 20 to 300 

f'!llisono 1. mJlG, under 5; 1 m8.le, 20 to 30; 1 famo.la, 
under 5; 1 femnle, 20 to 300 

vd\HHEN COo T~o: Petero 2 mr-:les 7 under 5; 2 IDB.las, 30 to 40; 1 fe~ale, 
under 5; 1 female, 5 to 10; 2 f em.::i.les, 30 to 40 i 

William T., 1 mnle, 10 to 15; 1 m~le, 20 to 30; 
1 femnlo, 20 to 30. 

CHRISTI.ANS 0:? W'GSTE~lN TENNESSFS, 1830 

SHELiJY COo TENNo: \L Christio.n. 1 male, 20 t:J 30; 2 males, 30 to 40; 
2 fomalos, und0r 5; 1 fcm~.le, 20 t·J 30; 1 fGm'."lle, 30 to 40; 1 femo.le, 
50 to 60. 

F., 2 ~~les, under 5; 1 mnle, 20 to 30; 1 fGmnle, 
20 to 300 

v~AYNE CO. 'rENN: Hr..rrisun, 1 male, 30 to 40; 1 femnle, under 5; 1 femcle, 
20 to 300 

LAWTIENCE CO. TENNo: Isens, 1 malu, 30 to 40, 1 female, 70 to 800 

'i 
( 6'1) 



CQpps continued: 

MADI SON c.; o T~N,. : 
15 to 20; 3 malas, 
1 fomale, 10 to 15; 

t-i::i.rk" 1 male, under 5; 2 mnle s, 5 to 10; 1 rr.ale 1 

20 tu 30; 1 male, /.i.0 t.J 50; 1 fe!!13.le, und0r 5 7 
1 fe~ale, 30 to 400 

Wil~_iam, 2 r.!ales? 10 to 15; 1 m:llo 7 15 to 20; 1 males, 
20 to 30; 1 mu.lee, 50 to 60; 1 fC!i!1c.lc, 5 to 10; 1 f omal0, 10 tu 15; 
1 fE:mnlo; 40 to 500 

Jamcso 1 mnlc~ und0r 5; 1 male~ 5 tJ ~.O; 1 mclc, 
30 to 40; 2 f0mriles, under 5; 1 i'emc ... le, 10 to 15; 1 f'0m.'1le, 20 to 300 

McNAIRY COa T~~o: Pr83l:r, 1
. mnlo 1 5 to 10; 1 male, 15 to 20; 1 rinle, 

40 to 50; 1 female, under 5; 1 fom:::le, 10 to 15; 1 fem~_le, 5 to 10; 
1 fcmalo, JO to 400 

DICKSON CO .. 'rENN o: 
2 females, m1der 5; 
400 

James t.jo; 1 male, 10 to E·i 1 m:ilo9 30 to 40; 
1 fem!1lo, 5 to 10; 1 forr:nle, :i/) to 15, 1 female, 30 to 

HICKM/.N COo Tfil.,,1No: tTohn Ho 1 m.::lo, 5 t~J 10~ 2 mnlos, 10 to 15; 1 male, 
30 to 40; 3 femo.los, u."1der 5; 2 fom~los, 5 i.·..; 10; .L f8rr1i.1le, 10 to 15; 
1 female, 30 to 40; 

ooooooooooocooooooooooooooooooouoooooooooocooooooooooooo 

MAH11IAGE HECC2fillS OF' PETTIS COo, MOo (at SGd.::lia) 

Dook & 
_P_~~g_e_f_,. ____ ~~Nnme 
D-21 Wm o -Ho Do C_h_r_i_s ..... tian & Nnncy heGs 
D-73 John W o H & Sophronia Kidd 

& ChcSo Co L~sson 
& Gcoo Po Mitchell 

C-99 
C-139 
D-36 
D-40 

D-45 
D-164 
E-239 
F-370* 
G-66** 
H-132*;-~ 
K-357 
W-592 
b-409 
0-607 
C1,-276 
Q-112*% 
H-66 

Mnry Lo 
Sarah Eo 

H 

,; 

~lla v; & l•Ug'J.stin rJood 
Loumm.~ ' 1 & Fr0ncis TI:o Iviontgomcry 
" mD.rried in house of J. W o Christian 
Virgie S. Ch:-istien & 1 rr. Co Hubbell 
Cathryn 97 & Mnrion Montgom0ry 
Ella ': & loDo ~Orrison 

Jon u & Sylvie 0eom[l.n 
SGllie D. ii & Leo Crowley 
Jno. J~o " & Minnie Doldcn 
Colli0 91 (o/21 & Minnie Flwler U/18 
Aldred Jo n & Lillic.n Drown 
W~ltcr v: & Ocie Davie 
Edith Mourino " & Frod Ho Duchren 
Orph2. 0/18 " & Hussell l·Jheclcr o/21 
Geo o ': & Huby [Jrown 
Willi2rd Ho n & Opol Marie ;~mos 

1-2-1850 
10-24-1854 
5-1-1869 
12-8-1870 
1-8-1878 
3-14-1878 

6-5-1878 
3-3-1881 
2-12-1883 
6-23-1886 
11-28-1888 
12-28-1892 
8-31-1903 

8-16-1915 
6-17-1916 
6-16-1920 
11-25-1919 
1-1-1922 



C~pps continued: 

D-164 They were married in th0 homo of Fr~nk ~iontgomery 
* Sylvie:. was under 18, ft1.thcr, Cnlvin Fo Deaman gc:.ve consent 
** mother, Mrso SoAo Christian gave consonta 
~} JoAo Christian was of ur from Califo 
*-~ Goorgo \.iG.s from \andsor, Moo 

cmmT m~COH.DSa a o o o a a o a o o a 

Dook K-623 11lox ~o Christi~n (Gr~ntoc) sold land to Wmo 

F-199 
G-7 
H-3B5 
J-576 

L-606 
0-590 

Christian ~nd wife Nency 1o Christi~no 
WoHoilo Christinn sold land to .t ... loxo Mo and vd.fe Jone 
John Wo " bought l.?nd f:i. .. Om ~!mo To Darry 
ThOSo Wo 
Ncncy 

n 

hoir of ToPo Roes 

Mo So u nnd !viry TI:o Christinn bough·~ prJpcrty 
E'1izo Jo n sold property in town of Dro:;,:;lcn to \~mo To 
Downs Qnd wife Valeri~ 
Wmo Ho Christi~n & Nancy (Estate) 0551 

J-576 June 13-186}---------J ::.cks:)n & Fo.re:~r [2uiscn,.v~rry of Pot tis C·J o 

L-606 

party of 1st pc~to 
Mnria Heos, widow ::md Nency La Christir.m, C=itherine ~a ~'Jilson, 
Jcnton Reos & Maria nees children & heirs of 1'h0mas Po Eo Ilees 
Deceased, sbld land tv party of lsto parto 

Mills Landy Christi~n & fvlarin. Louisa his wife in Pettis Coo lvioa, 
rue o from r:.i.ary Eliz~beth Christian Jf tJwn of Georgetcv:n, Pettis 
Coo 7 l'-10o xx $ for Lando 

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooDoooo 

ML!UU!.GES OF DOONE COo v LTIKo 

J-70 Mahalnh Christian 
D-187 Margaret Eo " 
J-72 Lucinda It 

~J-372 PoAo " 
;J-88 Ho Ho 1t 

D-300 No Ho ti 

:J-376 Jnoo Ho t" 

finished only Dook S 

(ag0 24) 
(age i9) 
(.qge 17) 
(age 21) 
( c.ge 23) 
~ l![lO 23) 

nge 39) 

& Thom~s Uobins0n 
& Joseph Jo Clnrk 
& Thomas Tucker 
& CoHo Trice 
& Necic Albright 
& l~llie Palmer 
& 1~1:3.rtha :tw1 .. Hart 

( nge 19) 
(age 33) 
(ago 19) 
(age 21) 
( ag0 18) 
( c.ge 19) 
( e.gc 17) 

2-3-1879 
10-7-1880 

2-2-1879 
12-27-1885 

5-25-1879 
8-17-1884 
2-1-1886 

MA!?.HIAGES OF DHEW C0 07 JJlKo 

F-319 
C-466 

Jo W .. Christian egc 26 & i·~nnic Pollard age 17 3-3-1892 
Ilobcrt " ::.ge 21 & Maria Smith nge 17 10-21-1877 

did not make notation but believe this is all tho Christians that 
I found in the ~·K>nG Coo 9 indoxo 

ooooaocooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooaocooooooooooo 000000000000 

fl 

( bb) 



Cnpps continued: 

This is ~ Gcat teri.ng ·~Jf inf·'), pickod up from the diff Gront county C•)Urt 
h'.mses that I have vissit8d crid copied donth, mnrri~go nnd birth racords: 
FRON: 
N/~VIJillO C·Jo 9 TK.J'.S VG;t:IIL E.EGCJimS: 
1-35 Mrso ;,ddi Christicn age 20 d/ 3-17-1904 ( n resident vf Hnleigh, 

Texo) 
5-627 J:::.y Hugh n (c. \d.d0w) b/11-27-1862 1i/7-2J-19J5 

Ii'D.ther/ TI.ichard Christir.n of T0nno M0th0:-/ ? buried at Emmett 

LLJ\NO CO o , DEflTH TIECOHDS: Ori..ly checked b~>ok onG 
1-·18 Nobbie Lee Christicn 0.9c 24 d~ys residence of Dr.~by Head 

cl; 11-9-1905 
1-19 Mollie I rune 11 ngc 23 yrs o 6 m1.1 o 16 c~s o Hos o vf !Jaby He~d 

d/ 2-20-1911 

LLANO, COo, TEXJ.S M!.H.HIAGES 
1-393 To ho Christian & Miss Emmn L~der 
2-476 Snm u & t.ddio Estep 

LLANO, CO, TEX.ii.S ~I~'!1HS 
___ po 18 V~!~o T3cyd Christian b/ ll-11-:1..9C.) 

B·-31-1892 
4-12-1909 

f.ry.thcr-Gcorgc er ~nd M~)ther-Noll:1. ·J M~Dono.ld 
Mollie C:Oristian b/10-15-1905 p_·t, :--'le.by Head, Texo ( c.bovo pcrontso ~ -19 
Dc..n Nelson n b/12-16-1906 fl H 

m2.lO n b/ 1-18-1909 v'I 
91 

fOr.lalG ti b/ 4-·3-1910 ti n H tO 

-20 
-22 
-22 

HoSo n ~nd ? Estep 

Dolr:ycd 
Dook 4-29 Virdie Irene Christian b/2-23-1 ')02 ~t D2.by HG.'].d 

fathor--Geoo Wnshingtcm Christian nge 26 b/ in Texo.s 
mothGr--Mollio Irene McDonald c.ge 24 uf Taxes 

4-211 Willic~m S-:i.mu0l Christic.n b/ 5·-9-1887 c.t Valley Springs, Texas 0 

Ft.:i.thor--Wmo Ho H n3e 33 b/ in Illinois 
Mother--Se.rah No Elliott age32 b/ in Tcxr.so 

ooo~ocaooooooooo oo oooooooooooaoooooooooooooooooooooooo 

LEE COo, TEXf.S l-'1iUtHL~GES Giddings, the county sc~.t 

1-1 Wmo Ho Christim and Sar3h Mo Elliott 6 27 1874 
J-122 Chaso Ho Christian and Urissn Vo Hick.::y !~pril 14 9 1918 
N-251 Mabelle Krodoll Christien and L .. :.uis Ed\·mrd f·.llen Sept o 20 7 1964 

LEE COo DIHTHS: 
3-19 mal~ Christicn 9 bo March 4 9 1919 to Dro Co Ho & Ursia Oo Hickey Christicn 
3-163 Lula Jelle Christion, bo July 27, 1878 

to vJmo Henry and Sarah Mntildn Elliott Christirm 

COURT l1ECOUDS 9 ETCo 
F-48 Wo Ho & wife SD.rah Mo Christinn sold to P. Sass on Novo 20 9 1880 

l3nd bought in 1878 from Eo Ho Oement 
~ortgag0 n 713 Thomas Christian bought CvWS GtCo in Octo 18850 

12 

( b1) 
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Capp continued: 

D/;BT110P co 0 ' DE/' ':PH HECO~rns: 

3-10 M'J.hnley .:1ru"'. Cn:ds;_i:-n, do Mnrch 26, 1919 buried at Tiidgowny 
4-331 M.!'.rthn Isc:~bc~.ll'.. C.i:~.ristian, bo i~iay 30, 1856, do Jnno '27, 1934 

divorced from li.lf.)rd So Christinn; fntber, Ikn~J Perkins, of Kyo; mother, 
K::i.therine '1~h0i:1pS0:1 :f Kyo 

9-578 Mnry Ann C11ristim, bo Jrn10 15, 1860 Gao, d. l'·by 17, 1955; father, Mac 
¥1ahlor of Gc·.o and mJthc~:·, tT.!lr.e Jones of G~o, buried in Ridgeway Cemetery 
nt McDadc, T0X~S 

10-95 Alfred Dclo Christ:bn, b .. i"'1ry 3, 1893 o.t Elgin, Tex., d. Novo 1 7 1956; 
fnther, lilfrod Smith Christin!'l. and mother, ?-'u1!'"trw Isc.bol Perkins 

DLSrlTWP COo ~.t.AHHii'~GES: 

C-63 Ao So Christian and Hiss ~io Do Perkins Septo 5r 1877 
C-261 Euel Christian and Miss Jo Lo 1·11cK13en Oct. o S ~ 1879 
D-370 Ho W .. Christi[ln .?.nd l11ic.rtha De1J~.tt Deco 2, 18G5 
1-30 Amanda Jane Christian c.nd J l'..£11~ s E o Tisdnle r-1nrc h 5, 1854 
A-16 Avn Cl'!ristian mid Thomes l"'lo Greenhr.w Oct. 26, 1857 
A-Bl lvmry Co Christian end John vdll<es J-;.no 25, 1860 
A-202 t-'1l'.rtha C. Christic.n to Hoggnt t Clopton J l'.no 31, 1866 
E-309 Willie Christinn and Sealy Rector Deco 23, 1889 
G-46 Mahaly Ao Christiw and Den Bolden July ;?0 7 l.8s·S 
G-561 Deulah Christi~:1 ~nd Ho Otho Straus !1pril 18, 1900 
H-122 Jim Chris'i:.inn D.nd Mrs o Amelia Floyd May 21, 1901 
H-471 Dl:mch Chri~tian f.'.nd Jo Eo Durke Nov. 6, :.903 
I-140 Ao So Christian and Mrso Mnry Dnvis July 7, 1906 
K-307 Jo Do Christian r.nd Lucile Lav1hon July 26, 1914 
K-336 Ao Do Christian .:J.nd Mattie no Herr:phill Octo 11, 1914 
N-399 lv1rs. J.V!n.ry Christion and Eo 1t=~ o Ni :hols Novo 10, 1925 
0-83 FrD.nces Cl.ncire Christian 2nd Pr.ul ::Joethel June 28, 1928 
0-445 Gladys ~dlma Christian end wm. Tnylor Drown Dec. 12 7 1931 
Q-357 Alma Christian ond Andrew V. Allen l111cy 27, 1941 
Il-7 4 Fronk T. Christion and f"ff's o Evn Singleton Novo 3, 1942 
S-105 Pvto Frnnk Christ.inn o.nd Ester Louise Dl'.niels Octa 5, 1944 
S-285 John Jo Ch~istinn and E. Eliz~beth Quinn June 8, 1945 
U-424 Lr-.Verne Christinn md David Lr.wrence Herrington Nov-> 27, 1958 

DASTROP COo DI~THS: 

2-20 Ml".ry Delle Chri stir.n, b. Mny 18, 1917 in Elgin, Texo to J nmes D. and 
Lucille Lawhorn Christian 

2-19 Frnnces Louise Chr~stian, b. Scpto 18 7 1914 to ~bove parents 
2-19 Jeff H0rvey Christirul, bo M~rch 8 9 1915 at Elgin, Texas to De.le and 

Mattie 3. Hemphill Christi~n 
20-349 Dlr..nche bo Augo 15, 1878 to Ao So and .t-1::.i.rthn Perkins Christian 
16-47 Deulah Christicn, b. Jnn. 29, 1880 to Alfred Smith end Mnrtha Isabella 

Perkins Christian 
16-516 James Dilly Christian, bo Deco 20, 1891 to above p~rents 
8-342 Alfred Dale Christian, bo May 3, 1893 to nbove parents 
8-151 Roger Bland Christi~n, b. Feb. 19 7 1$99 to above parents 
6-326 Thomas Fo b. July 20, 1937 to Alfred Dnle .':ffid Lethn Jo Murphy Christian 
19-122 Willie Sue, bo Febo 13, 190S to Jruce ~nd Pedora ~o Stensell Christian 
26-431 Dilly Mann, b. Novo 13, 1901 to uuchhcnnon, age 41 and Emma Blanton, 

age 33 Christian 
31-112 ~1ary Alf, b. Oct. 26, 1910 ne[.'.r Elgin to Alfred Smith ond Mary Yeargin 

Christi:m 



• 
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Capps continued: 

32-:;~5 Kate Eve~ ~.n8 9 bo June 4, 1885 (5th child, 4 living) to Alfred So, o.ge 
3::.. nnd ivl.·~-.rtr~:'.. ~8--:'kins $ ri5ed 29 Chr: stian 

GONZALES COo MAm·~IAC::ZS in Gonznles, Texns - the following '!/:ere copied from the 
origi.ne.l licenses 
873 No J .. Chris+ ~-en and So Eo Squires Augo 25, 1866 
3112 vJyatt ChristiD.n a11d Milly \6llinms Sept o 23, 18il2 
3320 Miss Mo Jo Chr-ist.inn and Po Ko \·iright Octa 17 7 1833 
3454 Ao Co Christinn nnd Ilebec:n Straube Novo 2, 1G87 
3491 Niss Viola Lee Christion and Ar.tony \J right Deco 24~ 1884 
3812 Amnndn Lo Christian ·md Henry 8. hangrum Novo 10, 1686 
3837 Cordelia Ro Christi.-m nnd Jesse Po Hindmcn Deco 15, 1886 
4585 Mery Eo Christinn L'...rid Ro W o ColJb Dec. 24, 1890 
4862 A. Co Christian and ~lrso l·~o Thulmcyer June 8, 1892 
5681 r.a~s Maude Ao Christian Cllld Jo Eo Pogi.le 1.Te.no 22, 1896 
5698 Sarah Do Christi~n 9.Ild T. Ao Raese Feb. 12, 18?6 
5845 Elsie Lo Christian :md Jc Mo Jerdiner Octa 29 7 1696 
5846 Har1na~ E. Christi~n mid Ao Jo Phelps Oct. 29, 1696 
6063 Melvina Christian and Fred Ge~tsmon July 6, 1897 
6288 V1ur~ West Christian and Fred Geatsmon July 6, 1897 
7054 Ro Lo Christicn cmd Miss Emme Ry~n Jan. 13, 1901 
7685 Clyde Christian t.:, M~ie Lenhard Doc. :, ; 190~ 
8036 Bert Christi~n tc Clnr::'. V~ughc.n t1ny 15 1 1904 
9287 I. Wo ChriGti~n to Jeffie Key 1908 
12564 Po D. Christirui to Tdelln Greer 1919 
12975 Libertcs Gro~n Christian to Edith Sophie. H1::.l'.f 1920 
15780 Cyran Eo Christi~n to Olive Eo koore 1928 
17126 Ro Ro Christicn to Miss Ho Oa Eh~ig 1933 
18018 l-ie.ness Christil~n to Edn~ Adrlms 1936 
18520 Vance Ao ChristiDn to ~iss Anne L~vornG Smith 1933 
18563 Willie Key Christi~n to Effie ~l~inc Huff 1938 
19516 Geo. Nnthan Christi~n to ~~ry Fr~nces Elliott 1942 
20681 Clc.rcncc Alvin Christian to t-mry Louis(~ Mercier 1947 
20690 Charles Franklin Christian to ~wry Ann llussell 1947 
21394 J ~mes t.i1aness Christion to Mrso Mr.irgo.ret Rightones 1950 
211-i.83 Geo. Henry ChristiBn to Doris Mnxine Goldmnn 1951 
9402 Jonnie Christian to Thoso G. Gu~n 1908 

GONZALES COo DEATH: 

4-100 Miss ~brgnret Eliznb0th Christir.n b. t-'ic.rch 12, 1832, do Mey 19 9 1919 
to Elijnh v~ o Cl-:.·~sti~n of Go ~nd Drucill~ tiillford of Gno Duried 
Denton Creek Cemetery 1nformant: Na v~. Christian 

3.A-408 B!:tby 7 b. 1916, do April 21+, 1918 to Tom Christio.n of Gonzeles and 
Corn Powe Duried Pow::~r Cemetery Inform~nt: Co Co Christi en 

3A-28 Mrso Christicn, ci.ge 75, do Jt-no 10, 1911 buried Floyd Chnppcl, Cemetery 
nt Cost, Texe.s 

3A-80 Mrso Dert Christinn, ~gc 27, do JQno 19, 1921 to Wo Ao Po Varn nnd Miss 
T cylor Juried Denton Creek Cemetery Informant: vJ o H. vJilson 

Gonz~les Co. Births to be given next month. 
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Contributed by Mrso Forrest Do Doshier, 1501 So Husk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 

From: The Virginia Magazine of History and Biography, Vvlo IX, page 426 

W0od' s History of Albemarle C·:>unty - Noticing that a future number of 

the magazine will contain a review of the History of Albemarle County by the 

Revo Edgar Woods, it Jccurs to me that an oppurtunity is afforded for the fill

ing out of some ommissions in the list of children mentioned r..s belonging to 

EDMUND TEHilILL and his wife, ~argaret Willis Terrillo See pages 325-6 of the 

worko 

Issue of Mro nnd Mrso Edmund Terrill, of which names are given in order 

they are written in the will which is recorded in Culpeper Co Ho, and dated 

1784: 

Elizabeth, wife of William Cornelius 
Mary married to Reuben Rucker, Deco 28, 1785 
John married a Miss Cornelius 
Edmund 
Sarah, wife of Augustine Cornelius 
Jane, wife of Joseph Bish0p 
Robert 
James 
Nancy, 1st wife Df Rev o Thomns Henderson 
Frnnces Wnshington, wife of Charles Co Lacy 
Lucy, wife of Rolin Dotts 

Very truly, Sarah Henderson Wiggins, Indianapolis, Indo 9 Novo 26, 1901 

THE VIRGINIA Mi\Gii.ZINE OF HISTORY f.ND BIOGR/ .. PHY, Vulo XY..XI, Page 175 

WILL OF ROBERT TERRILL, OF ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINiiL - In the name of God 

amen, I Robert Terrill, of the County of Orange and parish t)f Sto Thomas being 

sick and weak in B:">dy but of sound mind ond memory thnnks be to l1lmighty God 

for the same, do make and ordcin this my Last will and Testament in manner and 

for following, 

First after I shall quit this mortal B·Jdy I desire that I may be decent

ly buried at tho discretion and with the Solemnity that my Executors hereafter 

may think fit ond pr0pero 

It~mo I give to my son R0bert Terrill the lnnd I purchased of Spencer 

Bob0 in the County of Culpeper contc:i.ining f,1ur hundred acres more or less to him 

and his heirs or li.ssigns furevero 

Itemo I desire thnt the lnnd I now live on Containing Tw~ hundred nnd 

Thirty ono acres also the lond I hold in-Culpeper which I purchased of Charles 

Grymes Containing by Estimation five hundred acres after my Decease may be s'Jld 

by my Executors nnd the money .i1rising from the sale thereof pay such Legacies 

and be divided cs I shall herenfter mention. 

Item: I give !)lld bequenthe unto Robert Moore, Francis Moore, Bernard 



Doshier continued: 

Moore and l1lexnnder Moore, children of my dnughter /inn Moore deed, one hundred 

pounds Current money to be equally divided Ibetween themo 

Itemo I give and bequeathe unto Lyda Murray nnd Elizabeth Murray, child

ren of my daughter Sarah Murray Deed., one negro girl named Lara to be equally 

divided between them or their heirs forevero 

Itemo I give and bequeathe to my grandchild William Moore, Son of my 

daughter ~nn Moore, decdo 7 one negro Doy named George and five pounts Current 

money to him his heirs or assigns forevero 

Itemo I give and bequeathe unto my sons Robert Terrill, John Terrill, 

William Terrill and my daughter Mqry Hudson remainder of my slaves to be equally 

divided between them to them their heirs or assigns forevero 

Item. I give and Bequeathe unto Mary Towles, lnn Towles, Joseph Towles, 

Jane TL·Wles, Fanny Towles, Children of my daughter Sarah, Deed., which she had 

by Joseph Towles, Decdo Two hundred nnd twenty poiunds Current money to be 

equally Divided between them or their assigns forever and to remnin in the hands 

of my Executors till they come of age or Marry, and if either of them should 1lie 

before that time then to be equally divided between the surviving Children 

above namedo 

Itemo I give and bequeathe to the surviving Children of my son Edmund 

Terrill, Decdo Two hundred and Twenty pounds Current money to be equally divided 

between them, their heirs or assigns forever, and the sdo money to remain in the 

hands of my Executors till they come of age er marry and if any of them should 

die before that time their part to be equally divided betwe0n the surviving oneso 

Itemo I give unto Ephraim Ilucker, Ileuben Ilucker, Mary Creed, and Eliza

beth Herring, children of my deceased Daughter, Elizabeth Two hundred and 

Twenty pound3 Current money to be equally divided between them and their heirs 

and assigns forever 9 {Except Mary Creed who I here has disposed of her part 

expected of my Estate, now if that should be the case then her part I give to be 

equally divided between her children that she moy have of her Body Lawfully 

begotten) o 

Itemo It is my will and desire that the residue of my estate what kind 

soever be divided into several equal Divisions and I do give and dispose of 

Each Division as follows, one of the said divisions I give to my son Robert 

Terrill to him his heirs or assigns forever. One other division I give to my 

son John Terrill to his heirs or assigns forevero i:~lso another of the said 

divisions to be equally divided between tho surviving children of my son 

Edmund Terrill, deceased, or their heirs or assigns forevero Also, another of 
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the snid divisions I give to be equnlly divided between Ephraim Rucker, Reuben 

Rucker, Mary Creed, and Elizateth Herring, children of my daughter, Elizabeth 

Rucker, Decdo, to their heirs or 11.ssigns forevero .ti.lso, one other division I 

give to be equally divided between Mary Towles, Ann Towles, Joseph Towles, Jane 

Towles, Fanny Towles, children of my daughter Sarah that she had by Joseph 

Towles, Deceased and remain and go in the same manner as mentioned in the Clause 

where I left the moneyo 

Itemo I have partly agreed with my Grandson, Rush Hudson, for the Tract 

of land I have in Pnmunkey containing five hundred acres for which he was to 

give me the sum of one hundred and ten pounds current money, now if he complies 

with the bargain I then desire that my Executors may execute deeds to him for 

the said land and the money arising from the sale therof to be divided after the 

Legacies are satisfied into seven Equal divisions and disposed of as above men

tioned and Lastly I do nominate nnd appoint my two sons John Terrill and william 

Terrill Executors of this my Last Will ond Testament revoking all other ~/ills 

by me heretofore mude o In witness I have hereunto set my hnnd and seal this 

13th day of February 17860 Robert Terrill (Seal) Nath'l Welch ar.d James Tay

loro 

J~t a court held for Orange County on Thursday 23rd Mnrch 17860 This 

last Will of and Testament of Robert Terrill, dececsed, Being presented into 

Court by John Terrill, one of the Executors therein named and proved by the 

oaths of James Te!.ylor and Nathaniel Welch witnesses ther-ou.nto, and ordered to be 

recorded and on the motion of the said Executor, who made oath accord;ng to law, 

Certificate is grruited him for obtaining probate thereof in due form, whereupon 

he, t-:ith Jrunes Tayl::>r n:1cl Bcnjamln Porter, his Securities, entered into ai"'ld 

acknowledged their Bond for the same in the sum of four thousand pounds Currency, 

Teste v J nmes T nylor, Co Oo Co J. copy Teste (signed by Co W o Woolfolk) certified 

c.:>pyo 

TERRILL NOTES (from scme source) ~obert Terrill, of the Will, was the 

son of Timothy Terrill nnd his wife, Elizabeth Fostero He was born in New Kent 

Coo, Vua 7 and bc:ptized on the 25th of December 1697 in Sto Peter's Parish Church 

in which his fnther wns a vestrymano See Sto Peter's parish Register, po 380 

There is, also,. on same pnge, record of n scm Joseph born to Timothy and 

Elizabeth Terrillo 

Robert Terrill married first, Mary Foster, daughter of John Foster, 

whose wife, it is supposed was nnn Moore, d~ughter of Captain Augustine Moore, 

of Eliznbeth City Coo 7 Vao 
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When the writer of this sketch was apprised of the existence of Robert 

Terrill's Will by an elderly correspondent, who for a term of years-almost 

fvrty-had been a fnithful delver in the original records, ho remarked in his 

letter: "Ann Terrill married her cousino" This statement seemed significant; 

end together with the names of Ann Terrill Moore's sons (distinctive of the Moor< 

family of Chelsea) as given in her fo.ther's will, and indicates a clue to Ann 

Foster's family setting.. [The name 1~ugustine frequently appeared in the family 

of Moore, of uchelsea," of King William Coo, and in that of Elizabeth City nnd 

York, but there was certainly no relationship, in Virginia at least, between the 

two familieso-Editoro] 

This deducation is given in the spirit of investigation, in the hope that 

it may meet the eye of a reader personally interested and who may be in possess

ion of documentnry evidence and, through it, be nble to authenticate this trac

ingo 

There was such a tendency in early times toward consnnguineQus marriage 

that the same patronymic in close generations implies relationship, consequently 

it is supposed that Hobert Terrill's wife was his own cousin; his moth\~r, like

wise, being a Fostero 

Thero are indications, too, that John and Elizabeth Foster were brother 

and sister to Joseph Foster (a vestrymllil in Sto Peter's parish Church) nnd that 

they were born nfter 1671, the date of the Will of William Bassett, in which 

mention is made of 0 Nephew Joseph Foster and his two sisters, f,,nn and Mary 

Foster," each under age at date of WilL 

I have been so impr19ssed with the frequency with which the name "Mary 

Fostern met the eye on records of her descendants that my curi.osity is keen 

regarding this elect lady of so many nnmesakeso I find the name on page 54-
second part of Green's Sto Mark's Parish under the head of the Will of Richard 

Sims-t.pril 16 7 1G09: "Wife Mary; Children, Robert Terrill Sims; Richard Mich

lin; Edmond; Joseph To; Henry; Sallie Butler, Avel Collons, Nancy Tucker; and 

Mary Foster Sims o ·~ This line is obviously that of the off spring of Robert 

Terrill, Jr o7 son of the Testator mentioned aboveo 

Of the posterity of Robert Terrill and wife l·~ary Foster, my investigat

ions have been mainly in the line of their son Edmund Terrillo From an old 

Bible, now in possession of a descendru1t of the late Mro Edward Go Cornelius 

of Indillilapolis, Indio.nu, I have copied the following table:' "Edmund Terrill 

bo March 21st, 1740; Peggy Willis, bo February 25th 174L Marr5.ed November 

26th, 17600 
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Issue: Elizabeth Plunkett Terrill; born li.pril 4th, 1762; Mary Foster 

Terrill bo June 12th, 1766; John Terrill bo Augo 13ths 1768; Edmund bo Febo 

9th, 1770; Sarah Terrill bo January 4th, 1772; Jane, bo lpril 4th, 1774; Robert, 

bo lpril 3rd, 1777; James bo June 22nd 1779; Nancy bo June 22nd 1781; Frances 

and Lucy (twins) bo .i';.Ugo 6th, 17830 

ls there has been some speculntion as to the parentage of Mrso Peggy 

Willis Terrill and a jump at conclusion accepted by certain of her descendants. 

I take this opportunity of proving its fallacyo The tradition alluded to has 

been given a wide circulation and is to the effect that Peggy Willis, wife of 

Edmund Terrill, was the dnughter of Col. Henry Willis, founder of Fredericksburg, 

In such statements there is no argument so strong as precise dates for the 

knocking down of a traditiono Colo Henry Willis died on September 14th, 1740 

Oo So and Peggy Willis wns born February 25th, 1741, O. So making her birth 

just seventeen ml)nths after Colo Henry Willis's death. 

In Orange County, Vn. there is a \Jill on file of one John Uillis dated 

1762; in which mention is made of Wife, Elizabeth; Executors, son William Willis 

and Edmund Terrillo To the latter he left two slaves. Followi~g, is mention 

of 91Walter Shropshire & the others'9 (of this, later) then the names of nine 

children oll under age. John, Benjamin, Joshua, Reuben, James, Frances, Moses, 

Lewis, and I.vmry. 

To those familiar with a custom of early times (which entitled the 

husbo.nd to be the recipient of his wife's patromony, as in the present instance 

and where the name of the wife is not mentioned in her fathers Will, but her 

husband is), there is no q\lcstion as to the existence of such daughtero But I 

hnve beon tuld that this circumstance with certain descendants has ruled Peggy 

out as n daughter. I recnll a cose in the enlightened age of the "Seventies" 

of C!. highly intellcctu~rl clergymnn in a western city, who 9 apparently, was so 

used to tho nncient custGm that when it transpired that the expected legacy 

through his father in law's Will was left to his wife instead, he was greatly 

ngitatedo 

Tho render who is intarested will note that Peggy Terrill's eldest daugh

ter is recorded in the fnmily Dible as "Elizabeth Plunkett' which would signify 

that she had given her mother's full name to her first born. Thus we infer that 

John Willis married Elizabeth Plunketto 

Returning to the Will nncl. its .Jpening clause, 0 Walter Shropshire & 
Others," who were left n trifling amount: The conclusion ns to the place in 

the family uf those mentioned is confusing, and can only be explained on the 
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conjecture that the Shropshires wore step children of John Willis who perhaps 

ma.rried Elizabeth as the widow Shropshireo There is D. deed of record dated 

1750 in Orange County showing that John Willis and ~Jalter Shropshire are joint 

guardinns of John and Ann Shropshire, children of the late J .'Jhn Shropshire, whict 

encourc:.ges the theory advancedo 

There is a Will extant in Orange County dated 1760, of Mrso Sarah Turber

ville, widow of Edward Turberville, which contnins mention of Sons John Willis 

nnd William Willis; showing that her first husband was a Williso There w:is no 

Turberville issue, but there were several children, evidently by intermediate 

husbands two in numbero 

In the beginning of my Willis quest, I corresponded with the late CoL 

Thomas Mo Green, of Kentucky, who was a recognized expert in the genealogy of 

tho Willis familyo It was his opinion that Peggy Willis Terrill descended from 

William Willis of Craney Creek, Gloucester Countyo Middlesex county records 

show that William Willis nnd Bridget Robinson were married the 23rd of June, 

1685, and William Willis, son of William and Bridget Willis, was baptized on 

the (Article ends here) 

LI~"E/ .. GE OF INEZ CHHISTI/..N DOSHIER - daughter of J runes TGrrill Christian, bo 

Octo 23 9 1868, Unndolph Co .. , Mo .. , do March 29, 1950 Claude, Texas married 11.pril 

5, 1900 Jacks Coo, Texas Georgia E .. Jones, bo ~~ugo 24, 1877 Denton Coo, Texas 

do Octo 1 9 1956, Clr111de, Texr.s, f4rmstrv!lg Coo 

James Terrill Christian was a son of George Richard Christian, bo June 

20 7 1828? Scott CJo 9 Kyo, do Jnno 7, 1909 Antelope, Texas who married Ii.Ugo 9 

1866, Rondolph Coo, Mo .. , Lrmisa i~lo Terrill, bo Septo 23, 1840 7 Randolph Coo ,Mo .. 

do March 31, 1904, Jeck Co., TexGs. 

Louis~ Mo T0rrill wos the daughter of James Terrill, b. Deco 29, 1801 

Albemarle Coo 7 Ve .. , do Septo 4, 1858, Rond~lph Co., Moo, who married June 27 

1836 Elizl'\ l~nn Crisler, bo Sept. 15~ 1815 7 do Feb. 29 1905 Ilnndolph Co .. , Mo. 
-!<-********* 

Contributed by J:.fro nnd Mrso Co Fo Vanecek, 1115 No Limn Sto, Burbnnk, Calif.. 

The following family records are on file at the Mormon Geno Soc. in 

Salt Lake City, Utnh: 

Charles Terrell mo Nancy Tyler 
Christopher Terrell mo Elizabeth Schooley 
Charles Mo Terrell m. Sar~h Speake 
David Terrell mo Mary lnthony 
Frederick Terrell Marion Clemtn 
Fleming Terrell mo Lucy Connor 



Vanecek cJntinued: 

George Terrell mo Elizabeth Tyler 
J o.rnes Terrell mo Susannc:th Mo Cave 
Jonathan Terrell mo Margaret Hunicut 
Joseph Terrell mo Ann McPhearson 
Joseph \falker Terrell mo Mary Anderson 
Joseph Terrell mo Sarah Terrell 
Jesse Terrell mo Mary Bo Johnson 
Joel Terrell mo Ann Raglan 
Joel Terrell mo Lucy ~arshall 
Joel Terrell mo Sarah Eo Oxford 
Keeling Terrell mo Frances Lewis 
Lcmual Terrell mo Rebecca Terrell 
Peter Buford Terrell mo Penelope Jones 
Pleasant Terrell mo Esther Haines 
Samuel Terrell mo Elizabeth Harris 
Samuel Terrell mo NQllcy Reynolds 
Thomas Waddy Terrell mo Martha Rones 
Thomas Terrell mo Rebecca Peatrose 
Williomson Terrell mo Martha Jarrell 

Records of Mrso Jo Bo Hinrichs, 2061 Onk Hill Dro, Escondido, Calif o 92027 o 

This will correct the record of FLEMING TERJlELL 

George Terrell bo 1753, mo Eliza o Tylera Children: 

lo Fleming, bo 1778 Chilesburg, Va. 

2o Francis, bo 1780 d. 1810 

3o Keeling, b. 1782 mo Frances Lewis 

4o Lynch, b. 1784 m • Elennor .t.ddison Callis 

5o Harriet, b • 1787 m. Gray Iloulward 

6. Tnrleton, b. 1789 do 1817 

7. Judith, bo 1791 m. Wilson Swann 

8 o l~lfred Lyncy b. 1794 m. Frances Micou 

(L) Fleming Terrell's will recorded Randolph Co., Moo 9 J.vinrch 18350 He 
married Lucy Connor, d~u. of Francis and Sarnho Married 2ndo 23 Dec. 1813, (?) 
Matilda, dau. of Jonathan Terrell and Margaret Hunicuto No issue of this marro 

lo Lucinda Ko, m. \"imo Lo Doulwnre 

2o Francis w. T .. m. Margaret 
., knn Elizo. m • Gubriel Slaughter ./ 0 

4. Georg0 w. m. ? 

5o Se.rah Wo mo Wmo no Duerson 

60 Harriet, ffio Boulware 

Williamson Coo, Tonno Will of James Terrill, po 391-392, JLdm' s 
Terr0ll Burnett and Joseph Terrell 7 14 Jn.no 18290 Pages 162-165 list lnrge 
invent~ry of household goods. Exeo: Joel Terrill and John D o Burnetto 

1820 Census Williamson Coo, Tenn: JD.Ines, David, Joel Terrell. Enrly 1800' s 
Tnx Book list Joseph R. Terrell in Disto I, 300 ncres of lando 
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L Mo.thew Terrell, 1762-1830, m. _ Hugheso 13 children 

2o 6th child, Timothy ffio Elizao Nixon in Harrison Coo, Wo Vno, 18040 
Removed t0 Ohio in 18150 

3o Jesse, son of Timothy and Elizao Terrell, bo 23 Jr.no 1812 in 
Hnrrison Coo, Wo Vao; mo 1833 Noncy Webb, dauo of Ralpho 

li.o Benjomin Go F o Isaac 
Do Leroy So Go Mary Ica 
Co lviartha Jo Ho Jerome 
Do Samuel T~ Io Hiram 
Eo Willi3Jll Jo Frank 

Nmicy Webb Terrell died 10 Octo 1864, Jesse mo 2nd, 1867, Mrso 
Mariah Irvin, deuo of John Sykes and Mary Longo 

lo Edward Terrell, b. So Co Revolutionary war Soldier 

2o James, s/o Edwardi bo Wayne Coo, Miss. 1809 mo Alletha HeilburgoTheir son 

3o Sc::.muel Ho (Judga) b. Je.sper Coo, Misso 18350 !~lso lived Clarke Coo ,Miss. 

3. Edward So, s/o James and 1~11etha, was Lto 16th Miss. Regt. Removed to Texas 

4o James~., s/o Samuel Ho Terrell, lived in Quitmnn, Texas 

N·) other dates or info. Could these men be lineage Jf Robert David
son's record listed in #3 booklet? 

Ccn some one identify this family listed on 1850 census of Gibson Coo, 

George Terrill, 74, bo Vao 

Nartha Terrill, 72, bo Ve.. 

James Terrill, 31/37, bo Tenno 

Terrell Marriages in Gibson County, Tenn., 1824-1660: 

Benjamin Fo James M. 
Bluford Judith 
Fo Jo Mary 
Harry William B. 
Frances S. Franklin J. 

********** 

William H. 
Mary C edonn 
Thadeous No 
Duford 
Jomes Mo 

QUERY - Mrso Glen Pnrry, Hto l-55G, Toledo, Oregon 97391 Refo page 1#3 
Octo '72 

.tv1y son in law direct desc o John nnd ncbeccn ( Curnelius), son of 

Edmund ond Margaret (Willis)o I have 19 generations named back of Edmund 

I will sho.re tliis tho I will not V(JUch for ito Desire to learn of moternal 

lines: COHNELIUS, PLUNKETT, WILLIS, W!~TEI1S. I hClve some on Boldwin und 

Fostero 

Willis line descends thru sevcrnl generations of Poag~s of Vno 

Eli Wise bo 1820 Kyo probo from Vao and Cv.dwall~de:os early Pao Nebo 

/ 
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Submitted by ~iss Joyce Capps, Fredonia, Texas 76842 

2-97 

3-168 

3-208 

7-597 

8-462 

9-90 

9-457 

9-398 

Nollie E. Christian and John \~. Johnson Aug. 7, 1862 

G. i·J. Christian and E~.izabet.h Swtterfield Dec. 19, 1878 

~iss E. N. N. Christian and Henry R. Bray or Berry, June 11, 1879 

J. D. ChristiG.n and Everil Hayer Dec. 13 7 1896 

Hillar1 Chi"istian and Miss Lomis Weaver l'Lug. 27, 1899 

Miss Gertie Christian and w. D. Ball Dec. 25, 1900 

Sam Christian and Florence Sally Dec. 24, 1902 

J. K. Christian and Mrs. S. A. Gibson Septo 8, 1902 

12-299 D. E. Christian and Lessie E~ckles Nov. 9, 1911 

16-19 

15-38 

G. T. Christ:i_an and Thelma:.. Kirkpatrick Nov. 20, 1923 

Vera or Vena Christian and Thos. U. Settle Feb. 10s 1920 
Marriages through 1923 

Cooke Co. Births: 

2-15 

2-41 

2-94 

#4976 

#352 

Delayed 

Lola E. Christian, b. Feb. 3, 1906 c.t Ilosston to Hill & lvirs. L. E. 

Male, b. Aug. 8, 1907 to Hill and Lounis Christian 

lvlnle, bo Febo 19, 1916 to Jim and Jones 

St:.~anne, b. Sept. 10, 1<:)43 to James Denton Christian and Josie Savage 

Nora Jo Chr~ stian, b. March 22~ 1936 (First child) to James B., 
age 31 and Jose Dell Savage b in Ki water, Okla. 

3-237 Billie Ruth Christian, b. Augo 13, 1922 (10th child) to Hill, 
age 44 in Itawamab Co., r-1iss. (Not sure of Coo) and Lonis Ellen 
Weaver, age 41 b in Cooke Co. 

4-111 Lauream Ch-::-:~stian (1st ch.) b .. Oct. 16, 1897 in Hosston, Texas to 
Joh:::-i Dealaney Christian, age 22, of f.'Jisso and Everil Harper, age 21, 
of 'i'exas 

4-112 Johnn1e Christinns b. Nov .. 5, 1898 in Rosston, Tex. to above parents 

7-258 James Denton Christian, b. Sept. 30, 1904 at Gainsville, Tex. to 
Hillary Christian, age 26 of Ituwaba Coo, ~iss. (3rd child) 

9-53 t~:.>aver Johnson Christian, bo Oct. 21, 1923 at Rosston, Tex. (9th) 
to Hillary age 46 of Misso and Lounis Ellen Weaver, age 42 

13-635 Sue Wood Christian, b. July 17, 1888 in Cooke Co. (1st child) 
to Wright, nge 32 of Mo. (Sale3man) and Nettie Bier, age 20 of Ala. 
reported by Carrie Christian Ha~vey of Buckeye, Ariz. 

15-96 Walter Howard Christian, b. Octo 2, 1916 at Rosston, Tex. to 
Hilliary Christi.an and L. Weaver 

19-28 Winifred Ronald Christian, b. Aug. 8, 1907 Cooke Co., Tex. to 
Hill Christian, age 29 of ~iss (stockman) and Lounis Ellen 

21-566 Clifton Hillery, bo 23, 1911 above parents 

12-464 Lola Emma Christin.n, bo Jan. 15, 1906 Rosston, Tex. 



12-465 Opal Christian bo March 11, 1902 at nosston, Texas same parents 

28-495 Hoger \~hitfield Christian, bo Octo 23, 1954 in Greenville (1st child) 
to Weaver J. Christian, age 31 and Mnry Elizabeth ~·lhitfield, age 30 
bo Lawton, Oklao 

COOKE COo DEATHS: 

Page 12 John iL Christian (single) do ~mrch 5, 1919 and buro Sanger, Tex. 
Father: Cbs.so; ~lother, Laura ~ihisen??y 

$2249 J\nnie Christian 1 do Febo 6, 1955 Parents: To Bo Settle and Mary L. 
Parks 

497 \'ialter Ch:risti~~1, bo Jano 1, 1886 at Plano, Texas, do July 1, 1954 
Father, Henry Ho Christian of Texas and Nether, Mattie ~Jilliams of 
Alao Informan:,: Elmer Christian 

JOHNSON CUo COUNTY 3gJ\T, Cleburne, 11exas Mi\HIUJ:.GES: 

1-50 Co '£ 0 Christian and Nancy Eo Penn .t\ugo 13, 1872 

5-12 .Mrso Sarah So Christian and Herman to Eldred Oct. 2, 1879 

5-211 Miss Lo B. Christian and A. Lo Meadows Feb. 24, 1881 

5·-233 111~iss S. G. Christian and f' •• c. Gardner June 22, 1881 

JOHNSON CC. DI11Ti~S 

10-534 L0t'ena Katherine C!1rL; ~ -i. on, b. March 15 9 1874 in Cleburne, Texo 
to Chaso Thomas Christiun, age 29t bo Atlant3, Ga. (farmer) and 
Nancy Elizc~c-th Penn., age 34; of Gordon Co., Ga. 

9-246 George Oliver Christian, b. r•iarch 14, 1877 Stony Point, Tenno 
(Ha'l.'lkins Co.) to Wmo (Bill ChrisL.[:11s age 22 b. Stony Point and 
Martha Elizabeth \rngner, age 22, bo Gosh2.n, Tenn~ 

13-6 Chas. Thomas Christian, bo Septo 27, 1877 in Alvardo, Texa (5th cho) 
to James Thomas Christian, age 29, bo Ill. and Laura Vaugh, age 
27, bo IlL ( 2 cho dead) /.ddress: Po Oo Dex 166, Harlingen, Texas 

JOHN 30N CO o I'EhTi !. .) 

11-279 George Oliver Christian, bo ~iarch 14, 1877 Tenno, do Jano 15, 1963 
buro Huse i:~.11 Ce~11., \ias a nurseryman and was living with wife at 
212 No Anglin, Cleburne, Texas o Father: \'!mo Christian; Mother, 
Martha Wagner; dau. ivirSo Mo C. Ward 

6D-362 \'!;1. Mo Christian, age 75 yro, 2 moo, 19 da.; do Jana 1911 

6D-348 Nancy Charlotte Christian 9 ege 65 yro, 6 moo, 21 dao da June 1912 

lD-617 ~Jillie Fay Christi~n, single 1 bo April 30, 1919, da Oct. 7, 1931 
lived at 898 Sabi~e Sto, Cleburne, Parents: Go O. ChristiPn of 
Tenn. and Annie Lee Mantoath of Texc.s 

Iv10NT /,GUE CO. TEXJ'.S MART\.I!~GES: 

C-21 Mary E. Christian <Jnd \·Jm. Kennedy Jan. 28, 1883 

E-122 Co D. Christian and Leckie Wood Novo 14, 1897 

H-409 R. Eo Christian and Miss n. L. lvloore Jan. 28, 1906 

J-86 ~j 0 H. Christian C!!ld Myrtle Desazo Me.y 14, 1911 



J-247 

K-248 
Chaso Christian and Gertrude Collins Jan. 26, 1913 

TI.. G. Christie.n and Elva \ihite July 25, 1917 

lViOiJTAGUE CO. DEATHS: 

2-116 

2-117 

7·-258 

Charl~.e R. ChristiC'ln, b. April 19, 1849 in Niss., d. May 4, 1931 
Father, L. L. Ch:!:'istic~n, bo Vet. nnd Charllette Mitchell, b. Va. 
Informnr.:t: His wife; they lived and he was bur. Naconna, Texo 

Thome.s Sberii!,:m Ch"'."'istian, b. Febo 20, 1865 Nashville, Tenn. 
Parents not knc•:1n, d. lViarch 7, 1950; Inform: Mrs. Tom S. Christian 

Mrs. Dovie Di.lJ.l;,.:;,1, b .. De(!, 30 9 1875 IlL :- do April 10, 1960 

EHATH co 0 I-'lf~I<JEAm:s: 

D-14 

E-271 

F-73 
F-201 

G-16 

H-268 

I-196 

J-67 

J-227 

J-285 

K-162 

K-65 

L-308 

L-1~69 

l'l-12? 

l'v~·-127 

N-192 

N-153 

0-5 

0-191 

0-249 

0-232 

0-358 

0-358 

P-409 

M:rs. S. T. (;hristicin and Henry Penrod July 6, 1805 

!'J..i...':'.i3 ~;·.;re. Ch:.:·:i.stian and i3. (. Wilson Feb. 28, 1391 

J. rl1 • Christi2n and Miss L. To Stapp /-.pril 17, 1892 

W. J. Ohristi2n and ~rs. Josie Owens Feb. 1, 1893 

lll11ert P Christian and Lillie Rodgers March hv 1895 

Eo M. Christian and L. M. Campbell I'1arch 12 7 1899 

J. N. c:1ristian an:l ~iiss Libt ~-e Fogerson l~ugust 7, 1901 

w. J. Ctristian and 1111. E. Turnbow Feb. 29, 1903 

Ollie M. Christian dnd Murph Elston June 28, 1904 

Miss Lo':J Chrif.3 t ~ nn and v.J. Do Key Oct. 2 7 1904 

G. w. Christian and Miss Lizzie Lyness Oct .. llf 1906 

Iv1rso Carrie Ch~·:i.stian nnd G. W. Kimbrough (1iarch 25, 1906 

Lydia Christian and Jno Gerreald March 27, 1910 

Tom Ch1"istian ~nd Lillie iv1cDonald Febo 23, 1911 

G. !-I.. Cl:.-ristian and lViiss Lillie Vann Dec. 24, 1911 

C. Wo ChristiC<.n c.nd t-'iiss Derta Vann Dec. 24 7 1911 

J. Ho Ch:i::it: !Jic.:i and Berdie Long Deco 21, 1915 

Mrs. Ustanc Christian and Jess Fullbright Sept. 6, 1915 

Miss MinniG Ch1·istian and Jo Bo Cravy Dec, 30 7 1917 

Miss Cflrrie Christicm and Wmo Fulfer July 27, 1919 

Iviiss Deulah Christie.n and Henry v;. Te.te Nov. 9 9 1919 

Mrso Mattie ChrictL~n and M. f.i.oats Jan. 8, 1920 

Miss Mantie Cn:;"istian and Eld'J vlooley Jun 3 5, 1920 

Miss Lela Christian and Go A. Lowe May 5, 1920 

a. C. Christian and Jewell Stanley Augo 5, 1924 



ETI.J\TH COUNTY DELAYED BIHTHS 

61~-290 Leslie Martin Christian, bo Jeno 17, 1893 at Lowell, Texaso 
( lsto child) to James Thso Christi:m, age 45 of Illinois 
(farmer) and Lou Tisha Stapp, age 24 of Texas 

6-A-291 Thomas Cortez Christian, bo Jnn .. 17, 1915 at Lingleville, Texo 
(2nd child) to T0m Christion, age 30 of Noo (farmer) and 
Lilly McDun.~ld 7 c.ge 32 of Texo 

7!!-57 ftnna Laura Christian, boJuly 14, 1917 at Lingleville, Tex .. (1st child) 
to J 2.mes Thor:1a5 Christian7 ag0 48 of Nasville; tllo and Lou Tisha 
Stapp, a&e 31 cf Uusk, Chcro~<ee Coo, Texas 

19-83 11!t~.uriei Opl~elia Christian, b .. Octo 22, 1901 at Lowell, Texo (8th chi.lrl) 
tc J e.r~:.:s Thomas Christian, 2ge 53 of Nashville, Illo (farmer) 11nd 
Lou Tisha Stnpp 

20-113 Rosia Maria Christian, bo July 22 9 1909 at Lingloville, Texo 
(2nd child) to Geoo \~ o Christian, age h2 of Moo c.nd Lizzie 
Li~es age 31 of Moo 

22-131 H~ttie Louell.::. Chri3dan, bo Dec. 8, 1900, to vJm. Jacob Newton. 
Christtan 9 who was born in 'I1enn .. and Bettie Camella Mann of 
J. ~, ,_\-;igh 1 GA-o 

22-395 Linda Sue Cl-iristian, bo Novo 8 9 19lt3, of Erath Coo to Thomas 
C .. .i . .:'tez Christi·-=':~' 2.nd Iluby Ifae Haul3ton of Brath Coo 

4-424 Morgan Elston Christian, bo lJ1e.rch 29, 1904 at Topaz 9 Texas in 
Erath Coo (7th) to George Washir.gton Christian, a.ge 37 of 
Nashville, Illo(farmer) and Anna Penrl Hendrix, age 32 of 
Bali var, t-110 .. 

6-473 Dave Samuel Christian, bo July 5, 1901, in Erath Coo to Geoo 
Wo Christio.n, ago 36 of v~ashington Coo, Ill .. and Anna Po Hendrix 

13-480 Uosi1" Ch:ri.~ti<'.i·1, bo July 22, 1909 9 near Lingleville, Tex 0 

(2nd child) to George ~·iashington Christian, age 42 of t-ito Vernon, 
Tllo (farmvr) and Lizzie Lyness, age 31 of Anderson, Ala 0 

18-187 Joe Day Christinn9 b, Jana 24 9 1898, in E"t'ath Coo (5th child) 
to Warren Jefferson Christia~1 age 35 of Le..o & Josephine Donalson, 
bo in Texas 

22-56 Harcld f~ustin Christian, b .. July 12 9 1912 in Tolar, Texas 0 to 
Wmo J .. Christian of Ten!'.".Lo and Detty Ccmella Mann of Gao in 
:\ugust 14, 1961.. H~rold l1ustin lived at Gen .. Delo - Clyde, Texas 



ERATH COUNTY, DEATH RECOHDS 

1-315 Alford Christic.n, age 27 ye~rs of Alo.o, do Jan .. 30, 1907 

816 Calvin Christinn, age 45 days of Alao do Febo 3, 1907 

No # ~/mo Henry Christinn, age 74 years, 7 months, 10 days, 
d .. I~pril ?-6, 1916, b. in Ohio & lived in Stephenville, Texaso 

6-10 Francis Marien Christian ( 'llalc) bo lviarch 31, 1861, in Tenn .. 
do J Mo -:..4, 195'J, f[l.ther - Alford Christian, mother - ---buried in Lingleville, Texas, informant - Ro F .. Christian 

6-341 l~lbert Lo Christian (divorced), bo Dec. 19, 1878, in Iwlt. Vernon, 
Ill .. , buried in Mt .. Zion Cemetery, Erath Co., father - J. H .. 
Christia~, of Illo and mother - Kate CD.llaway of Ill. 
Inform&nt - Jake Christian 

11-122 i~re:a Tryphena Christian, bo Oct. 3, 1868 in Moo 7 d .. Septo 22, 1963 
father - Jake Forger son, mothe:c - unknown, buried at Mt. Ziono 
Informant - lVirs .. H .. Oo l;Jilli?ms ( daughteL') 

HOV~.\HD COUNTY, TE.t'{J1.S, DE:.TH HEC01JJS (County se~t Dig Springs, Texas) 

8-149 

9-252 

10-468 

13-8 

16-104 

17-62 

Daniel Webster Christian, bo Feb. 5, 1856 in Dell Co .. , Tex .. 
Dc::liel (a rancr .. ~~-r) d. Feb. 9, 1940, buried at r.iito Oliver, 
Big Springs, Texc:is, wife - Mary C~ristian, parents, Hiram 
Christian of Mo. end Scrah ---Informl'.nt - Mrs .. D. ~~ .. Christinn of :Sig Springs 

Mrs. Lucille Christinn, b. Sept. 19, 1900 at Prescott, Ark. 
d. July 4., 1945, Parents - W. Bo Sneed of Ark. & Bessie Chance 
of Nevada Co .. , Ark. 

Mrs .. Mary Texana Christian (widow) b. Feb. 6, 1867 at Comanche, Tex. 
d. SE:pto 29: 1949 at aural Luther Community, Parents - Dave 

Cunningham 

Daniel -~~ebster Christir..n Jro b • i1.ugo 1, 1896 in Mills Co • ., Texo 
do Juno 12, 1956, Infc:rmant - Dave Christian (brother) 
Parents - Demiel H. Christinn Sr. nnd Mry T .. Cunningham 

Lewis Edward Chris!.,.i.nn, b •. t'~ug. 24, 1900 in Tuscaloosa, J ... lC:- 0 

do June 27, 1961, parents - Jo 1. Christian rlad Alice Pappivan, 
Informant - f;.llen Lo Christian 

Nathc:niel David Christian, bo Nov. 1 Lt., 1897 in Howard Co 0 

d. Deco 1, 1962, Mother - Moy Geiger (Christian) father not known 
Nathaniel wns an oil investor, resLded in Midlan·l, d .. in U .S.A°F 0 

Hospital, Webb ii.fl) served in the armed forces ( 1917 to 1957) 

~ 

( 7¥), 



HOW!1HD COUNTY' TEX/1S DEATH nECorrns CONTINUED: 

17-89 Dnve Christian, b. J <::l:o 49 1893 in lViills Coo , Tex., d. Jan.. 7, 1963 
Parents - Druri.el ~~. Christian and Mar; T. Cunninghamo 
Dave was a ranch::;r and ser·;ed in ~;. W. I 

18-404 Mary Eliznheth Christian, b. Oct. 26, 1869 in IlL d. lv1ay 26, 1965 
Parents - Joseph Blackley and Angeline \tJesner 

19-103 Elza Orval Chri.stfo.n 7 bo July 19, 1881 in DarlingtOlfl. 7 Mo. 
do Jan. 16 7 1966 7 he was a retired farmer, Parents - Lenox 
Knight C!"lristian and Salli~ Anne Sloan 

COLLINGs~mRrH COUN'I'1, TEXl~S DE/1TH I:.ECOHDS DELAYED 

1-270 lubert Christian, bo March 37 1884 in Lincoln County, mo •• near 
Silex to \;mo Nicholas Christicn, age 24 of Truxton, Lincoln, Co. 
Mo. 9 and Mc.ry Lucinda. McKinsey, age 19 of Millwood, Lincoln Co. Mo .. 

RUSK COUNTY DIHTHS - DELAYED 

11-373 Eric Weldon Christian, b .. July 29, 1914 of Crim Chapel, Husk Co. 
to James Milton Christian, age 41 of Ga. & Louie Nellie Thrasher, 
age 37 of nusk County 

19-475 Thomas J effors0n Christi<.n b. May 12 7 1881 to J nm0s Humphrey 
Christian end Srrnh James of Georgia (both of Gao) 

11-249 Mettie J .. Christi~n & Jack Hall M2.rch 26 1 1894 

ll.-568 W. P. Christian and D~isy E .. Diel Dec. 25 7 1395 

12-1+50 Jim Christian and /1riena Preston 

RU SK co. DEATH RECOnns: 

3-304 

5-61 

6-55 

7-352 

C. E. (Male) Christicn, b .. 11farch 25, 1865 Moo, d. June 26 7 1934 
Bur. Overtc· :, r.rexas. Informant Co Oo Christian, Henderson, Texo.s 
Pnrents: C. H. Christi.m of Va. and r'i .. Ao t-icDonald of Tenn .. 

Uena Christian, b. Mny 28, 1871 Ala. do Feb. 6, 1938 bur. Overton, 
Texas; Pick Christian, Hus .. ; Parents n.ube Mc/ ffee of .hla. and 
Fannie Hobertson o.f Ala. 

Clarence Oo Christi2.n, b. Nov. 2, 1895 nusk Coo, d. Feb. 2, 1944 
wife, Mrs. Alice Christian (they lived on Kilgore Udo 7 Henderson, 
Tex. Pnrents: Co E. of Hanibal, ~fo. and Ida Griffin of Iowa 

Wayman Christia:-i, b. May 19 7 1928 Rusk Co., d. June 3, 1946 
Dur 0 Henderson, Texas; Parents: J 0 Thurston Christian of Husk Co. 
and Shirley Lcthum of Cherokee Co .. , Tex. 



Contributed by Mrso John Dekker, 1634 Mnin Sto 7 Lubbock, Texas 79401 

CHRISTIAN BIDLE - Holy Bible ooo published 1843 by Sumner & Goodman, place 
not given on title page of Dibleo Now in possession of i•irso I~~argaret (Davis) 
Troutman, Hto 1, Utica, Kyo Copied Jano 20, 1963 by ~1rso Katharyn Leachman 
for the Captain William Rowan Chapter, DAU, Livermore, Kyo 

BIRTHS: 

James Christian'i sr~:r·t o 27, 1769 

Nancy Christian (his wife) Febo 19, 1779 

Walter Duke Christia:i.1~ Ap:dl 24, 1811 

Susannah (Felix) Christian,,Octo 3rd, 1810 

(Note: I~ic..rried June 19 7 1831) 

Chaso Hamptc:i.1 Christian, April 13, 1832 

He~ry Franklin Christian, Deco 9, 1833 

Sarah Jane Christie.n, June 11, 1836 

Wmo Robert Christian, Deco 4, 1839 

John Jame$ Christian, Novu 4 9 181+4 

Mary Frances Christian, July 9, 1848 

t-'1A~RIAGES: 

John Jo Christian and Mary Ann Heynolds, March 29th, 1866 by Elder L Bo 
Smith 7 Bo Mo 

Iv.Lary A. (R;:ynolds) ChriS"Lian to John Waltr:Lp 7 Octo 22, 1891 by Revo Jnoo 
Dennett, Bo Mo 

H. Mo Christian and Elizabeth Salmon, Septo 28 9 1891 by Revo Bo Y. Cundiff 

Ambie Christian and 11obto Eo Hunt, ~1ay 28, 1893 by Rev. Ford 

DEATES: 

John Christian, Thursday, Jan. 10, 1889 age 4£ 
Jamas Otis Christiana Friday, July 2, 1880 

Albert Eo Christian? Monday, Jano 19 9 1903 

Hylus ~lo Christian, Octo 23, 1923 

vJJ .. LTTIIP RECORDS in Kentucky and Missouri 

William S. Waltrip, do Feb. 9th~ J..867 

James Jo vJ al trip (brothers of John) , do June 7th, 1864 

John ;.!Jaltrip ( 2 vd.ves) 9 do Octo 27 1 1904 

Susan Agness (Reeks) Waltrip, do May 7th, lt-171 

Susan Agness Waltrip, d~ughter, do July 11, 1E'71 

Sallie ~Jaltrip, do April 21, 1886 

Loyd To \:Jaltrip 7 do July 24 7 1897 

Virdie Waltrip, do Octo 22 7 1899 



Mary Jane Waltrip (wife of Jo), do Octo 12, 1890 

William Co Waltrip, do June 19, 1890 

Minnie Mackey, do Octo 10, 1904 

Lo Decater Waltrip, bo Dec. 12th, 1844 7 do Septo 2nd 1929 

Susan Ann (Waltrip) Waltrip, bo Feb. 9, 1847, do Deco 2nd, 1906 

Ifary J\o (RGynolds-Christian) Waltrip, (1'1ay 15, 1850), do Aug. 14, 1927 

i'ih.RHI AGES: 

John Waltrip to Susan .A.en0ss Ileeks, Novo 25 9 1862 

(2) to Iviary J·ane Malery, Oct .. 17 7 1871 

(3) to Mar-y .hnn Heynolds-Christian, Q(!t. 22, 1891 

L. D. WD.ltri) to Mary Ann Heynolds-Gh'.&."istian_vJaltrip, Octo 19, 1907, 
Clarkton, Mo. by Hev. Jo J.Vi. Blaylock, Kennett, Moo 11 I.vi. B. Mo, 
Bride of Utica, Ky. 

Pumph:-ey Wa1trip, born Ju.ly 4th 1818, died Aug. 29 7 1880 

Jane (Eidson) Waltrip, his wife, born Febo 20 1 1822, died March 27, 1895 
Parents of Lo (Uncle D8E., or Decater) Waltrip 

From the biographical section of the History of Kentucky, Ohio County, on 
page 941 there was an older Walter Do Christian, born in Virginia, was in 
the \rJar of i.812 and died about 1845, aged nearly 70 years. 

i<·*-X·*~!·* 

Contrib~ted by Mrso G. }\.nston Bilbrey 7 R 2 824 N 5th 7 Frederick, Oklao 73542 

DJ~t HISTORICAL COLLECTIO~lS OF GEORGIA VOL. I - VOL. IV 

Edward Lo Christian, VJ ill Dook A 1811-1840 Madison Crmnty 9 Ga. 

Albright Christian, Simon Christian, Edward Lo Christian, George A. Christian, 
War.hington Christian 1 Elijah ~~ o Christian, Groom M:.lrrlo.ge Index 1813-1814 
Madison County, Gao 

Hiram Christian m. Sarah Jo Jones, July 5 9 1827 Franklin Co., Gao 

Sarah Christian mo Christopher Holbrooks June 1824 Franklin Coo , Gao 

Prude Christian mo Samuel W o Connally June 21, 1825 Franklin Co. , Ga. 

Ginnis Christian mo ~·.Imo Conley June 22 1825 Franklin Coo, Ga. 

Fanny Christian mo J p_:.1es Flams0y Sept. 7, 1829 Franklin Coo , Gao 

Elijah Christian and ·wife Leah, Index Deed Doak 1804 Franklin Coo, Gao 

Joh;1 Christie.n Estatet Admo J.,.bada Christian 1805 Feb. Court, Franklin Coo, Ga. 

Rufus Cb.ristian chose Heubon Christian as Guard:Lm JJ305 Febo Court, Franklin 

Nancy Christian chosa Hobert Christia!l as G·uardian 180.5 Febo Court, Franklin 

Drewery Christian VJill dated :F'eb. 21, 1825 Pr-obated March 7, 1825, Wills 
1814-1829 Franklin Coo 9 Gao; Exrs: ~ife 9 Frances, Friend, Gee Stovall, and 
Thomas Jones; four daus.: Pyrean, Gaines, Sarah, Mary; Sons, Drewery Do, 
Thomas C. 9 John J~. Wit: James Ho LittlG 7 C. Christian, Margaret Jones 0 



FIERCE STORM BATTEHS PITCAIP..N ISLAND 

(AP) Tiny Pitcairn Island in the South Pacific has been severly 

battered by tho worst storm in 10 years a radio report said todayo The 

storm with winds gusting to 75 miles an hour hit Tuesday night and continued 

14 hours, Pitcairn radio officer TOM CHRI3Tit~ advised the VOICE OF PROP

HECY, International Radio Broadcast Center of the Seventh-day Adventist 

Faith hereo "Roofs were blown fi"'Om a number of homes, windows were blown in, 

a large con~rete water tenk was broken a:ld more than a third of our fruits, 

oranges, bananas, payas, lemons, coconuts, etco he.ve been damaged or trees 

completely uprooted, Ti Christian said, t:All the beans in my ci-.r;.1 ga:r.dcn were 

just blown right out of the groundo" Pitcarin, about midway between Panama 

and New Zealand, has a population of 90, mostly descendants of mutineers from 

the t:Ho M. So i3ounty'; o Thirty houses ar·a on the islando Most of the is

landers are members of the Seventh--day Adventist faith, a once-a-week short

wave radio contact is maintained wi-Ch the VOICE OF PilOPHECY. This was an 

article from Glendale, Califo reprinted in vdchita Falls, Texa:::~ paper this 

past week abaut June 13, 1972, sent to me by my aunt, Mrso Charles Poseyo 

Charles is a son of my g~andmoLher, Francis Elizabet~ Christian Posey, dau. 

of Joseph Benjamin Christian ar..d Louisa Elizabeth ___ • I am still 

looking for his parents in Tenn. and Louisa's maiJan name~ 

Called the Postoffice and mail is 21¢ airmail for i ounce to Pit

cairn Island; let us all write Paul Christian as I imagine mail would be 

welcome especially all of us Christian hunt3rs~ 
****** 

QUEnY - Corr ah Lee Oatis Draudt, 2201 So o Ong, tlmari llo, Texas 79109 

I am soa:;:·c h .. !_:1g for my great, great, gri:~at grandparents with 

CHRISTI!~ ncmeo The:r son, Rufus was born in Vao 7 1787; wife of Rufus, 

Mary Oglesby wns born in Vao 17370 Thomas Oo Christian, son of Rufus and 

~iary was born 1808 Franklin Coo , Gao H:Ls wife, Martha Ann Harmon was born 

1810 Elbert Coo, Ga. Among t.he nine ~hildren of Thoso Oo and Martha .Ann 

was my grandmother, Amelia Anne Cornelia Christian, b. 1838 7 Gordori Coo, Gao 

J'lmelia Ao C. married Alford Waddill, bo So Co, Jan .. 24, H~:?.4; l.Viy mother, 

dau. of Amelia and Alford \iaddill wc..s born nec·.r Hesaca, Gordon Coo, Gao 7 

Novo 10, 1870.. My fathor 1 Benton Pred Oatis was bo Septo 28, 1867 Murray 

Coo, Gao I he.Ve Diblo records, register, and census records to establish 

all of the aboveo Will some one help m0 find RUFUS CHRISTilN'S PARENTS? 

'I 
{7fl), 
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Published by: 

ELIZADETH PRATHER ELLSBERRY 
Dax 206 
Chillicothe 7 Missouri 64601 

The CHRISTIAN BULLETIN will be published ench month 7 beginning February 15 7 

1972 for two yenrs monthlyo Price $5000 per year for twelve issueso 

Send your queries for publicationo 

Send your materinl to share and compare with othersa 

ISSUE NUMJER - 7 AUGUST 7 197 2 

Sorry I'm l~te~ No mnterial! PLEASE send some material, queries, 

etc a 



Contributed by Miss Joyce Capps, Fredonia, Texas 76842 

GONZJ\LES COo , TEXAS BIB'l1HS CHRISTIAN 

1-89 mcle child Christian, bo July 14, 1903 to Geoo Christian & wife 

2-48 Iris,bo Septo 29, 1907 to Jim Christian & wife 

2-1888 mtle, bo Novo 29, 1907 to Clyde Christian & Marnie 

2-48 Willis Key, bo July 12, 1909 to Io Wo Christian & Jeffia 

2-48 male, ho Octa 21, 1909 t·J Lubin Christian & Emma 

2-48 male, bo ~ay 11, 1917 ·to Joe Christian and Marion 

4-3 male, bo Septo ls 1917 to Roy Lubin and Emme Rynn 

4-22 male, bo Octa 7, 1919 to Charles Christian & Annie Hall 

4-53 m~ev bo Jnno 16, 1923 to Charles Christian & Annie Hall 

4-27 femo, bo March 20, 1920 to Ho Lo Christian & Emmn Ry,ry.n 

4-43 mnle, b o Deco 20, 1921 to To Eo Christinn & Ccrr.. Powe 

4-45 Otto Franklin, bo April 14, 1922 to Otto Fo Christinn & Louis Hewitz 

4-47 femo, bo July JO, 1922 to Augo Christio.n & Hnttie Keohl 

4-55 ~elvin Mnnnering, bo !-larch 22, 1923 to Geoo Christi.:in & Liddin Mutschler 

4-66 m<J.e, bo April 7, 1924 to Co Co Christinn & Melo Mae Smieth 

4-68 fcmo, bo June 1 9 1924 to To Eo Geschcidle Christi.:in & Corn Powe 

4-82 femo, bo /~pril 29, 1925 to /'lugust Christian & Hattie Keohl 

14-103Donnie Drucilln, bo Novo 30, 1885 to OoMo Christian, age 63 of Gno and 
Eliz~beth Green ~ge 43 of Arko 

14-141Willie Mnrgnret, bo Jano 4., 1904 to Clyde Alvin Christian, ~ge 27 
~nd Mary Ella Lenhard, nge 21 of Texo 

15-208 Hannah Elizabeth, bo Febo 27, 1878 in Gonzales to Obie Mo, nge 56 of 
Gao and Elizabeth Victoria Green, age 36 of Arko 

15-367 Alfred Vo.nee, bo Septa 1, 1917 in Gonznles to Roy Lubin Christian, 
t?.ge 37 of Texas and Emma Rynn, nge 34 of Texo 

16-105 Joe, bo May J, 1890 (4th child, 2 dead) to George, age 36 of Gonzales 
and Effie Wcinscott of Moo 

16-108 iviD.ry E~st, bo Deco 27 1869 (5th child, 1 dead) to Obed Mnst Christian, 
nge 48 of Misso & Eo Vo Green, age 28 of Arko 

16 Geoo Henry, bo Novo 27 7 1928 to Geoo 7 Jro ['.nd Lydia Eugenia Mutschler 

20-490 Alvin Clarence 7 bo Octo 4, 1911 nt Sample, Texas to Chaso 7 aga 28 
of Gonzales Coo & lnnie Eliza Hill age 26 

20-514 Cora Decnne, bo Septo 1, 1928 in Gonzales Coo (10th child, 3 de~d) 

to Thoso Elwood Christian, ~.ge 47 in Texas & Cora Jane Powe, age 44 
of Texo 

21-532 Annn Mnrjorie, bo Mnrch 20, 1920 (5th child) to Roy Lubin Christian, 
nge 40 & Eo ilycn, age 37 of Dex~r Coo 

22-92 Thelma Juanita, bo Deco 247 1906 (2nd child) to above parents 

( 

( 1'1)_ 



Contributed by Mrso H~rry Wo Archer, 2232 C0s, Liberty, Texas 77575 who is 
MOST ANXIOUS TO IEARN PARENTS OF ELIJAH Wo CHH.ISTIAN, burn about 1813 GeorgiF- 7 
married Malinda (Linnie) H~rdin 183h Troup Coo, Gno There, 1840 census, 
1850 census, Union c~)o, .Arko where he died 18520 Believe his pnrents ~Jillinm 
and Susnnnn (Lovejoy) Christian, Troup Coo 9 Gao 7 1833 - 1840 in Troup Coo, Gao 
1833 - 18400 In Troup Coo 1840 ccnsuso Need their children; vital statistics 
Want ANY SMALL CLUE; Please! 

Frnnklin Coo minuts of c0urt of ordin3ry 1786-1813- Georgia 

"The H~mroable Court of Ordin~ry for the County of Franklin hns met 

o.ccording to appointment on the 16th day of February 1803 000 19 

"Ordered thnt Willinm Christic.n have letters of o.dministration on the 

Estnte of Elijah ChristiDn Dec'do Pnge 33 

Inventory of tho property Sold by Willinm Christian admro, of Elijnh 

Christian Dec'd - April 5th 1805 Elizabeth Christian Dro 

One Negro womnn ~illy, ~230000; 1 Sorrel mare Rachel, $50000; Plcntation 

tools; 2 cows and 1 calf; 7 sheep; 1 Feather nedstend and furniture; 6 chairs; 

1 Table and Pewter; 1 Lott of Books; 4 Wheels end one Dee St:md; 2 Pots 1 

oven & Skillet; 8 Geese; 1 Chest; 1 Padlock one pair scissors; 1 Looking 

Glass and 1 jug; 10 hogs, 1 butter Pot, 3 chairs, 2 clevis pinso 

Other purchasers were: Charles Christian (son): John Hunter,(S0n in 

l.:i.w; Cornelius McCnrter 9 (Son in lm-1); John Christian; (Son); Pc.tsey Christ

inn, (Dnuo - cewell); ~·lillirun Christinn, (Son) o 

The last entry is this: \'Jillinm Christinn Doo pr - Guard, pro 

sm:lll legntees To one Negro girl nnncy ~;30L OOo 

Note: The cbove seems to be c snle rather than an Inventoryo 

Fr.:i.nklin County Minutes Court of Ordinnry 1786-1813 

Inventory of the Personal Estate of JOHN CHRISTIAN pe.ges 50-51-5la0 

Taken by William Speers, Wmo Christian and Charles Connally the 25th day of 

February 18050 
The Hanornble the Court 0f Ordinary hns met according to appointment -

May the 2nd 1808: Ordered that William Christinn have letters of Administ.ro.t

ion on the Estnte of John Christian Decdo Pnge 88 

Inventory of the Estate of John Christi~n Fra~klin County Decdo 14 

May 18080 Sa.le o.f John Christian hn~y- 18 9 18080 No purchasers names given° 

Articles sold are horses, corn 9 fodder, seed cotton 7 whip 9 razor, and strop0 

Pages 100 and 100 ao 

Ileturn of William Christinn, Admro of Estate of John Christian -

~-1arch Term 1812: Among other items is this: "To five days going to Jackson 

to attend to the property & measuring corn - $5000° Pages 139, J39e. 
Note: Jefferson is the present scat of Jackson (1796) county 
which was cut from Franklino It is possible that there may be 

2 
(so) 



/Lrcher continued: 

Christi~n records in J:-.cksm c_iuntyo I frequently g:) there so 
shall keep n weat~cr oy . .ut r _,r themo 

l•!-'1dis0n C:junty GoGrgi~·. Deeds - Christian 

8 /.pril 1806 - George Christinn of Franklin Coo G0orgio to Price Housseau of 

rfadison County Georgi~ 100 ao on Lnmnr' s Creek ~Jit.: ~lilli!lm Po Christinn, 

Jo P. nnd John Hunter Deed IJook vDE, po 363 

16 Deco 1311 - Gc·Jrgc Ch~:isti~n to l"Jcst ~dlliams both of Frnnklin County 460 

seres ,m Lo.mnr Creek joins Samu0l l·lhitworth, Isnac Strickl[!nd, John Hunter 

~·Ji to: Samuel Whitworth ~nd Chnrlcs Ho Christian iJDE 64 

5 Mnrch 1314 - ~:,intt ~iillinms t:i Edward L. Christinn ( broo to Geoo? Edgnr, 

etc o?) both of Mc.di son County 700 acres on Lamnr' s Creek corner to \villis 

Towns ooo c0rner to John Hinton Wito: Samuel WhitwJrth nnd David Morgnn 

18 Jc.no 1820 - Turner Christian of EJbert coo t8 J)hn Fergus of Hayw0od Coo 

North Carolino.. and S'.:lmuol jJcntly 100 ccre& on lJrund lli ver F, 515 

5 J:mo 1820 - Edw['.rd Lo Christir:n purchases tr.~ct of 1-:lnd from the Sheriff 

of 1vio.dison County I, po 252 

1'-1ississippi - tvicnroo c,mnty 

16 Jurit1 1823 J 0sse G.. Christi.'}n of lv1onroc Coo 9 1-iiss. t·") Cho.rles W o Christinn 

0f Llb0::.~t Ctjunty Georgi;:i 94 P.Cr0s in Mndison coo ~ Gno 9 on Droo.d River 

~dto: ~lino Higginbothnm nnd Lnbon Kelly 

I~ ... ndisun C·.mnty Ge Jrgin Deeds 

F, 504 

Ncv o 1830 Ge0rgo lvlo Christic.n tJ Nl'mcy Christinn, ~1ido\J 9 (widow of Ed\t~c.rd 

Lo) h:>th ~Jf 1'1ndisun coo 286 D.o on Lnmnr's Creek 

~Ji to: Elisho. Wo Christian (Nute this Kt~s ELISHA) mid John Do Chappell 

J,cknuwlodged Deco 1830 by Elishc. Wo Christian 

Febo 1832 Ge·~:rge ho Christinn Execut0r of Edward Lo Christin.n seels to 

Joseph Fitzpatrick 150 r.to nn Lc:lmr.r' s creek S:i.muol \ihitwJrth' s lineo 

l-'1~ 351 

Novo 1C33 \~illj.nm Christion, f .. dministrdor ~;f Slij l!.h Cl1ristLm, of Troup 

c~;unty tu Chnrlcs Christinn of l'-W.dison count;l for ·~300 o 00 c:i trc.ct of Lmd 

"known .':ls ~li j.-:h Christinn is docccised old plc.ce" in M3.dison county on Lnmc.r 

Creek c:.mt~i:iing 400 ncros bounded by Conelly' s land, on the east by Christ

ian's land ~m the west by J~mes Christinn's 1.:1~1c 

~dto: Wmo Lo Connlly :lncl J ~So Jordan F., 246 

3 
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Archer continued: 

1834 - Charles Christian of Madison Coo to John Stovall for $200000 one hun

dred forty-three end one half acres on Lamar's Creeko 

Wito: Wyatt Allen, Thoso Con:tlly, Hartwell, Freem_ F 247 

1834 Chnrles Christian to Thoso Connlly for $200000 tract in Madison coo 

on Lnmar' s Creek F 322 

Madison County, Gao Deeds 

Lugo 1836 Charles Wo Christian of Elbert Coo to Uilliam Hall of Madison Coo 

Wito: John Hall end ~enjo Wynn G, 77 

Cherokee county, Georgia 

5 Deco 1839 Ch~rles Christian to Joel Haley of Franklin Coo, Gao 339 ao on 

Lamar's Creek 

Wito: Jnmas Haley and Elizabeth Haley G, 341 

16 Octo 1850 William Ao Christian to Hnnn~h Dray for $70000 70 aa on Black's 

Creek Wit a : Jo Mo tvlorgnn and Elba Collins J, 52 

13 Novo 1859 William :~ o Christicn to Elbn Cullins 340 D.o on Lamar's Creek 

Wito: Samuel Do Seegnr ? (Difficult t(J read) and Jaso \'Jo Collins M, 25 

1856 Thomas Fo Christian f:r-om Jnmes Porterfield 100 acres on Skull Shoal 

Creek Wito: Luke White 

12 J rulo 1874 Thoso F o Christian and Louisa Go Christian his wife John Ao 

Mccurdy nnd Nancy his wife from tract in Madison county K,713 

Abstract of Hill of Edward Lo Christion Made 19 Febo 1825 
Proved 5 September 1825 

\Jife Nancy Christian 

Daughters - Maria W o Christian and Peggy IYio Christian 

"Youngest childrenn: Pntsy Christian, Mnry Lo Christian, William Ao Christ

i~n, Rebecca Ho Christian (Leaves each of these slaves) 

Brother - George Ao Christian 

Leaves :ii>250o00 to Mnria Simmons for her son, Edward Co Simmons 

Execrso: Is~ac Strickland, James Jones, George Christian 

Wit o: Co Christian, J ncob Strickland, George Christ.inn 

Recorded in Will Doak A, page 31 

The pro bate records of 1v1adison county hove no genernl index making a thorough 

and complete search very tediouso Many of the individunl books have no index 

whatsoevoro I senrchcd the following b0uks: 

Inventories and Apprc~isements 1841-1857 - No Christian in Index 

"Dook C" - William P. Christian promissory note from James Daniel 

;_854 and 18550 



Archer continued: 

Inventories and Appraisements 1861-67: Inventory of Wmo Po Christian 14 

Septo 1860 Notes on Co Wo Christian nnd John To Christi~n po 245 

Return Book J, page 36 - Return of Wmo Po Christian for the year 1867 

Jaso Daniel Administrator 

The first Christian deed recorded in Newton County, George is that of Reuben 

in 18240 He states that he is "of Elbert Coo" He witnesses the first deed 

which Elijah Wo makes in 18270 Elijah appears in 1827 and disappears in 

184L The origin,11 will of Reuben Christian mentioned Elijah W o as his 

uson in l~w"o 

·will of Reuben Christian, Newton Coo , Gao Made 13 Deco 1838 
Proved March 4, 1839 

T·J son, John Christinn, one dollar; to son in law Austin 1.fobb, one 

dollar; to son in law, Elijoh \'1 o Christian, one d·.)llar; to son, Abde:t Christ

ian, one dollar; After debts nre paid balnnce of estate is to be divided 

equally between my wife ~iC'.ry Arm Christian and my son Reuben Jo Jo Christiano 

Exeo: Elijah Wo Ch~istiJn ond Abda Christian 

Wi+ .. o: James Rend, Jo Po, Elisha. Peay, md Ephraim Thorne 

Searched Return Docks, 1826-1837; 1837-11845; 1845-1849 

In Heturn nook, 1837-45, pnge 124 is the Inventory of the Estate of William 

B. Christinn; ~mong the nvtes listed in this is one on Abd~ Christinno This 

inventory of Wmo Do Christian wns t~ken March 31, 18380 In Ileturn Book, 

1845-1856, page 26 is this entry Heturn for minor orphnns of Wmo Bo Christian 

Isnnc Wo ChristiM and Nancy Wo Christian, by their Guardian, Chas. Floydo 

In Return Book, 1837-45 page 524 - Jane Christian is listed as guardian of 

orphans of Wm. B. Christian, Deco 25, 18390 In Return Book 59 pa.ge 197 is 

this entry: !sane Christian guardian of Isaac Wo Christian, minor orphan of 

William Do Charistie.n, June 61 18520 

There ~re two other wills in the name of Christian: Jam8s Do Christian 2 

t~ug. 1863-March 3, 1865 names wife :tvfo.ry Ao; mentions children but does not 

nnme themo Will of Reuben Mo Christinn 20 Octa 1863 - 4 Jano 1864; names 

brothers: John Ho Christinn and William Do Christian; Sisters: 1V1alisso, 

Elizabeth So, Minerva 9 Marthn F o 9 Luizn (all last no.mes are Christian) 

Exe o : "my cousin" Presley F o Christian 

Marriages of Newton Coo, Gno (Early) 

28 Deco 1826 James Go Christian - Harriet Mann 

12 J Dno 1832 Mary Christian - James Oglesby 



4 Novo 1834 wmo Bo Christian - Jane Dobbins 

28 Jano 1838 Se~ena Christinn - Rufus Christian 

29 Deco 1835 Ma~tha Christian - Sam'l Jo Tcll0y 

Newton C10, Georgin Deeds: 

27 April 1824 Reuben Christion of Elbert Coo, Gao buys from Wmo Gibbs lot 

147 disto 10 Wito: Wmo Griffin and David Ro Je.mes Book D, po 455 

19 Deco 1827 Elijah Wo Christinn of Newton Co obuys from John McLain for 

$300000 l~t 14 disto 10 0n Snapping Shoal Creek, being the south hclf of said 

loto Wito: Reub6n Christian and Hnnnah Stedham 

4 Febo 1829 Elijah Wo Christian fr\)m John Peay of Crawford Coo, south hclf 

of lot 141 disto 10 ~Jito: John McLain and Iledden Wilson, Jo Po D, 590 

21 Novo 1833 Elijnh Wo Christian from John McLnin for $450000 parts '.Jf lots 

143 and 114 disto 10, containing 200 acres Wito: Boston So Read and 

J~So Read, Jo Po D,598 

11 Jano 1834 Elijah Wo Christinn eells to John Hollingsworth south half of 

lot 141 disto 10 Wito: Jo Wo Carrell and Jo.3o Head, Jo Po D,729 

15 Novo 1839 Elijnh lJo Christian, executor of the will of Reuben Christian, 

sells to Green Bo Turner .Jn~ half lot 174 dis.J:,c 10 for :~358000 

Wito: Jo Wo Carrell J~So Read, J~ Po F,497 

12 April 1841 Elij ~ \rJ o Christian ,..)f Newton coo from Ephraim Thorn five 

mortgnges Wito: Humphries V-Jillinghcm and Isnac Christiani Jo Po C,414 

In 1857 Presley Fo Christian wcs the administrator of the Esto of Isaac 

Mo Christian "late of Newton Coo" 

In 1865 Co Ao Christicn sells to Rufus Christinn his interest in 

the estate of Isaac Christiano 

Rufus ~lso bays the interest of Isaac Wo in the est~te of Isoac 

Christian dec 9do 

GEORGIA C::I1'!SUS RECORDS 

la50 Union County 1870 Union County 

E .. Ho CHRISTIAN 37 m Gao Wmo Ao CHRISTIAN 30 M GD.o 
Linny 32 F Geo Elizabeth 29 F Gao 
Mclry Margaret 15 F Gao Hnr6aret 10 F Arko 
Wmo Ao 11 M Gao Mnry B F Arko 

Netta 6 F Arko 

1830 Elbert County 

Charles Wo Christian Mtiles: 1 between 50-60; 1,15-20; 1, 10-15; 1 under 5 
Femnles: 1, 20--30; 1, 15-20; 1, 10-15; 1, 5...;10 

2homas Jo Christian 1 20-30; 1, 20.-30 



Archer continued: 

William Po Chris~~irui Males: 1, 4-50; 3,15-20; 1,10-15; 1 under 5; Females: 
1,40-50; l,20-30t 1, 10-15; 2, 5-10 

Turner Christian 1,70-80; 1, 5-10; Females: 1,30-40; 1, 10-15; 1 715-20 

Robert Bo Christian Mal~s: 1, 60-70; 1 9 20-30; 1, 10-15; Females: 1,50-60 
1, 20-30 

Robert Bo Christian Males: 1 9 60-70; 1, 20-30; 1, 10-15; Females: 1,50-60 
1, 20-30 

~ary Christian Males: 1, 15-20; 1, 10-15; Femal8s: 1, 40-50; 2, 10-15; 
2, 5-10 

Elbert County, Geo~gia Deeds: 

26 Deco leoo John Christian of Franklin Coo buys from Martin and Anrry 

Deadwiler tract for $B50o00 oo Jaso Oliver's line ooo Joseph Deadwiler's 

line o o o Webb's Ferry Wito: Ro Hu..'lt, Reuben Christian, John Gaddis DoG,29 

28 Novo 1801 Turner Christian from ~rancis Daley 5 acres on Deep Creeko 

Wit o : John Hathcrn and i~illiam Chri~tian N $ 140. 

18 Octo 1802 Turner Christian to Jomes Oliver for $100000 one hlL.~dred 

acres on Deep Creek QOO George Greenwood's corner Wito: Thoso Oliver 

N\. 92 

19 July 1803 Ti1rner Christian from Wmo C1·oss and Susannah his wife 300 ao 

on Broad River at the mouth of Mill Shonl Creekooo Beginning at Christian's 

line and including the fis:b.ery Wito: Edmund Straughn, Jesse Christian, 

Wmo Christian, Joseph Neel Acknowledged 24 Deco 1803 before Jaso Christian 

Jo Po J, p~ge 9 
10 April 1805 Turner Christian to Jesse Christian both of Elb13rt, Coo for 

S~OO.OQ 199 acres on Deep Creek bounded by Hawthorne and Penn 

Wito: Jesse Stetha~ M, 74 

2 Febo 1809 Rufus Christian from John Ro~sey and Nancy his wife 88 aa on 

Dove Creek • o o Beverly Greenwood rs corner o o o sa:Ld tract \•ms granted to 

Richard Coulter Sro 

Wito: Jo!m Hubbard, Wmo L:i.ndsey 7 J. PC) L, 8h 

4 Augo 1809 Beverly Greenwood of Pendleton D:.:it:i:-lct South Carolina to Drury 

Christia~ of 1Ebe;-t. Go o, Gao 130 D.(!res on Dove's Creek Wito: Wmo Ogles-

by, Ro Do Christian, Jo Po, Rufus Christian N, 2B 

25 Novo 1809 Iscac Christicn from Jesse Edwards 125 ao ooo Lowery's line ooo 

McDonald's line Wito: Philip Stinchcomb ar.:d Go.in':!s Thompson Iv!, 140 

19 July 1811 Gabriel Christian and Harrison Do his wife to Rufus Christian 

:..::oo acres on Dove's Creek ~Jit o: Dr1.lry Christian, Mildred Gilmore, and 
1 !_:.mes Christian, Jo Po P, 190 

7 
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Ar.cher continued: 

No date Isaac Christirui to Wmo Bo Christian 125 acres on Falling Creek ooo 

Lowery's corner ooo McDcnald's line Wito: Gabriel Christian, Jaso Oo Cosby, 

Jaso Christinn, Jo Po 18 Deco 1811 Mildred Christian, wife of Isaac 

Christian relinquishes her dower in nbove tracto 

Wito: Gabriel Christinn, Jaso Christinn, J.o Po C, 3 

15 Jo.no 1812 Robert Do Christinn and Edna his wife to Humphrey Posey all 

of Elbert Coo 125 ao on Dove's Creekooobeing part of a survey granted 

~artin Deadwiler 14 July 1784 Wito: Drury Leseur, Reuben Shackleford, 

and Philip Shackleford c, 4 

25 March 1812 Chcrles Wo Christinn from Wm oFurgus 100 ao on Broad River 

Wito: ~Vmo Stone ond Wmo Adams U 1 167 

9 April 1814 Charles Wo Christian of Elbert Coo from Denjamin Wilson of 

Hickman Coo, Tennoooo 177 ao on Mill Shoal Creek Wito: Ao Pledger, 

Judith Christian, (her mnrk) and Ed Smithwick 

12 Augo 1814 James Christian to Robert Oglesby 150 acres on Dove's Creek 

bounded by Higginbotham, Christinn and Robert Shepherd 

Wito: Gab~iel Christian, James Ridgway, and Hoo Kennedy 016 

1 Deco 1815 Presley Christian to George Oglesby 69~ ao on Dovews Creek 

bounded by Wmo Faulkner Wito: Wmo Grimes, Doyd Ridgway P, 151 

1 Deco 1315 Snme to same 170 no on Dove's Creek P, 152 

1 Deco 1815 Presley Christian to Philip Ro Wilhite twenty nine and one tenth 

ncres bounded by John Faulkner nnd Samuel Leseur, Jro 

Wito: Geoo Oglesby, Wmo Grimes, Robert Do Christian P, 217 

27 Deco 1815 Gabriel Christian of Elbert Coo to John Upshaw, Jro 88 ~ 0 on 

Dove's Creeko Said trnct was granted Richard Coulter, Sro 7 Jano 1786 

Wito: Ao Stinchcomb, Po Stinchcomb, Jaso Upshaw Harrison Do Christian, 

wife of Gabriel Christian relinquishes her dower in above tracto 

27 Novo 1816 Gab~iel Christir.n to John Upshaw, Jro 51 acres Dove Creek 

bounded by Elijah Crittenden, Wmo King, said Upshaw and Levi Stinchcomb 

Wito: Peter Stovall, Levi Stinchcomb, Jnso Upshaw Q,10 

6 Septa 1817 Co Wo Christian from Edmund Shawn two acres joining said 

Christian kno~m as Cool Spring Meeting House tracto 

Wito: Bridges Webb, George Butler V, 129 

5 March 1822 Presley Christian, Sheriff, sells the lends of John Harris 

5 March 1822 Presley Christian to Isaac Christian, both of Elbert Coo 

25~· ao on Falling Creek bounded by Gregory, the heirs of Faulner, Oglesby, 

~nd Goss Wito: Wmo Co Morgan, Lindsny Oglesy, James Christian, J a Po T, 8 



Archer continued: 

14 June 1822 Willinm Do Christian from Thoso Posey 400 ncres on Brond River 

Wito: John Dooth, John White, Reuben Christian, Jo Po T, 32 

26 Deco 1822 Chcrles Wo Christian of Elbert Coo from John Bentley of Jones 

Coo one h~lf interest in the dower of the late widow of Robert Drown being 

210 acres where RQbert Drown lived \Ji to: Wma Nelms V, 128 

1 Jono 1823 Reuben Christian, ndministrator of John Christian, dec'd to 

John Oliver 109 acres on Dove's Creek Deginning on Robert Bo Christian's 

line Wito: Sam'l Dailey, Richard Richardson, Benjamin Fleming 

14 Febo 1823 Reuben Christian admro of John Christian, sells to Rufus 

Christinn 31 acres on Dove's Creek ~ita: John Lo Christian, David Ro Jones 

v, 115 

20 Jo.no 1824 Charles Wo Christicn from Mark Smnllwood 100 Co Mill Shoal Creek 

bounded by Charles ~i o Christian, Jesse Urown, and John Drown 

Wit a: John Fitts, Alse~ Coker V 7 128 

21 Augo 1824 Wmo Bo Christian to Robert Co Oglesby 125 acres on Falling 

Creek ooo Lowery's lino 0000 McDonu.ld's line 

Wito: John Hicks, Jnmes Pledger U, 36 

NE\~TON CO o , GEOF.GIA 

17 Septa 1824 Presley Christinn of Sto Claire Coo, Alabamn appoints James 

Christian of Elbert County, Gno his attorney 

~iit o: Leroy Oglesby, Charles Duke, Joo Clarke u' 51 
16 Deco 1824 Reuben Christicn administrator de bonis non of John Christian 

to Robert Do Christian, both of Elbert Coo 51 acres being two thircs of a 

tract originally containing 100 acres on Dove Creek Wito: Ira Christian U ,4C 

21 Deco 1824 Robert Do Christian and Edna his wife to J~mes Oliver 270 ao 

Dove's Creek joining Joseph Deadwiler \dto: Ira Christian, Jo.so Deadwiler 

29 Deco 1824 Reuben Christian to Lindsay Johnson both of Elbert Coo 405 

acresooo Thoso Oglesby's line Witoi Gains Thompson 9 Wmo Dond, Jaso 

Christinn U, 36 

18 Febo 1826 Jr.mes Christinn to Tho so Durton both of Elbert Coo 422-~- aa 

Dove's Creek joining Cook, Ta Oliver, ond Bond 

Wito: Chas a Andrew and Elbert Andrew Lucy Christianp wife of James 

Christio.np relinquishes her dower 

ELBERT C0o 7 GEOH.GIA 

u, 123 

11 Novo 1830 Turner Christinn from Charles Andrew 175 acres 

Wit o : Sam' 1 Lowermore and E o Hill V, 217 

9 
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Archer c.)ntinued: 

17 March 1832 Wr:1, Po Christinn to Jesse Go Christian 106 ~cres on Deep 

Creeko Said trc-.ct Nas granted to Wmo Po Christian 

Wito: Lindsay Christian, Thoso Jo Christian, Dcvid Ro James W, 43 

19 J nno 1836 'Im·ner Christirul to Ozinh Hnthcock 27 .:lo on Deep Creek 

originnlly granted to Francis Daytio (sic) end joining l~nds of Wmo Po 

Christicn Wit.: Sus~Yl~h Christian (her mark), Co Wo Christian U,95 

14 March 1339 i~mo Po Christinn to Joel Seamore 30 ao joining Zachnrj_ah 

Secrnore, Jro Wito: No Dunc~n and G o Thompson Y, 116 

S April 1840 Ilobert Do Christian of Randolph Coo, Gao by his agent Ira 

Christian sells 160 ~o on Falling Creek to Jesse Mo Fortson and Edmund Bo 

Tate Snid lnnd is buw1dod by Dnvid Dye, Wmo Downer, and Wmo J.vmthews Y, 161 

20 Febo 1841 Robert Do Christian - receipt from his egent Ire Christinn 

Y, 215 

18 June 1Bh3 Charles W o C~1ristinn to Denjnmin Winn 210 ao on South Deaver 

Dam Creek joining the Est.de of \i~mo Burden, 'l'hoso Hnynes, and widow Harbin 

o o a being the tract "iih<3rc Do Winn now lives Wito: Jo Go Christian and 

Po Do Roberts Z, 101 

9 Jc.no 1843 Irr:J. Christian to Gideon Holme;s house and lot in Elberton now 

occl:pied by Christian and bounded by the road as it r:ms from Young Creek 

Lo G o Harris Law Office tc Fall Meeting House Wito: Wmo Do Nelma and 

Zo Smith Z,69 

19 July 1845 Isacc Driggs of Athens appoints Cha~les Woodson Christi~n of 

Elbert Coo his attorney AA, po 29 

Jc.no 1848 Ira Christic.n, ndmo of l-'1nry Oliver., dee 'd, widow of Thomas Oliver, 

sold house and lot in Elberton in which Olivers had lived to Robert IvicNillan 

AA, 66 

29 lfoy 1848 Jvscph Dell of Oglethorpe Coo and T~:oso Bell., Sro and John 

Downer of Elbert Coo to Ira Christian 4.00 acres Ar'\, 66 

4 Jano 1851 Che.so Wo Christian deed of gift to his son Wc.shington Christian 

123 acres on Mill Shoal Creek DD, 12'? 

1 Sept o 1854 f.'.iary Christicn 9 wtdow of ChnrlAs W o Christiri.n, dower nssignment 

Plat cccompa'1ying this shows her l:md is bounded by the lands of John Lo , 

F o , Wm o Po and W o Christ inns mid nlso the lnnds of Robt o H~ll, Mo Hendricks 

BD 1 215 

16 Deco 1853 

Vanduzier 

Ira Christian deed of gift to his son in law, Wmo To 

BB, 87 
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Contributed by Mrso Go Funston Bilbrey, R. 2, 824 N 5th, 
Frederick, Oklahoma 

PAUL CHRISTIAN and wife Mary King Sutton Christian to Randolph County, Moo 

1831, from Scott County, Ky': 

Virginia, b May 22 7 1800, Ky.; John n., b April 29, 1802, d 1803; 

Napoleon Bonaparte, b Apr. 28, 1804; Robert Sutton, b Nov. 30, 1806; 

Caroline Coleman, b June 23, 1809; Thomas, b Mar. 27, 1812; 

Sarah Tinsley, b Oct. 27, 1814; Wm Sutton, b Feb. 2, 1817; 

Mary King, b Oct. 27, 1820; Paul Jone, b Jan. 1, 1823; 

Gusteavers Dower, b July 2, 1824, d 1824; George Richard, b June 20, 

1828, d Jan. 7, 1909. 

Paul Christian, d July 22, 1851, wife Mary Mar. 23, 18770 

John C. Christian, father of Paul Christian, RW from Hanover, Va. to Ky, 1788 

Thomas Christian 1st of the above family came from Isle of Manx to Vao 1657. 

Hiram Christian m Sarah Durks, Warren County, Tenn to Bell County, Tex. 1854 

d 1868, Sarah died 1879. 12 children, one son was D. w. Christian m Mollie 

Cunningham, Commanche County, Texo, May 22, 1889, 2 children. Ive and Davido 

Lewis W Christian m Pauline C Lewis of Roanoke County, Va. 8 children 

Charles killed by deer when young; A. S. Jr. died infant; 

Harold d Huntsville, Va. 1875; John n went to Arkansas, 

Wo L. was farmer Madison County, Ala.; George Cabell killed Dattle 

Tishimingo Creek, Miss. June 1864 

Robert Drechenridge was Dr. Little Rock, Ark; Lewis W lived 

Weatherford, Texas. 

Col. A. S. Christian, Augusta County, Va. Father of Lewis w. Christiano 

•0•••000000•••••• 

From Yukon Review Newspaper Feb. 12, 1970 •••••••• :DATES CHRISTIAN, Hinton, 

Okla., 88 yrs old, famous bronc rider and horse breaker, who worked at 

Ft. Reno for many years, honor guest Historical meeting at Yukon, Okla. 

oeoeooooo••ooooeo 

Ashland Cemetery, Ashland, Oklahoma ••• 

J. Do Christian born 9 Feb 1856 d 14 June 1934 

Catharine Christian (wife) b 10 Apr 1868 d 10 July 1943 

., ·. r ( 
/...l' 

Joseph Benjamin ••• This is my GU and his wife, he is son of ? 
· Christian b Tenn ca 1834, wife Louisa ? b Miss. 

Gussie M Christian b 1888 d 1944· buried Ashaland Cemetery, Ashland 
Okla. 

I 
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Continued: 

Hartshorne, Okla, Elmwood Cemeteryaoooo 

Lewis E Christian b 1857 d 1927 

Emma E Christian b 1870 d 1955 

Theodore 1 Christian b 190? d 1925 

Eo Lo ~;uster Christian b 1873 d 1961 

(do n:.1t know who these are so 
far or whnt family they belong to) 

Florence Christian b 10 June 1882 d 22 Feb 1951 

Emma Ervin Christian b 20 June 1861 d 21 Dec 1936 
ooooaooooaooooaooooaoa 000000000 o 

HENRY A CHilISTIAN b 1854 d 1890 Hutherford Coo, Tenno, m Sarah E Hichardson 

born Feb 4 1847, Rutherford Coo, Tenno(question this dnte of b) d 1905, 

m May 24, 1876, she was dau of Thomas lled Ilichardsono 

Ch. Jennie C b 1877 m 1st July 22 9 1899 Thomas C McGuire 

m 2nd Chas Sparkman Nicks 

5 children by 1st marriage, 2 ch by 2ndo 

Thomas Allen b Sept 4, 1B79 m July 2, 1907 Elizabeth West-issue 

Nannie W b Sept 24, 1881 m Dec 25, 1919 (this date is is wrong I Know) 

Hugh Hall, hnd issue 

Henry Clayton m Mabel Jones, Henry b May 29, 1884, issue 

Mitchell G b April 22, 1886, no other record 

Warmuth R b Dec 21 9 1888 m Jon 6, no year, Eva Shackleford, issue 

aooooooo 00000000000000000 00000 00000000000000000000000 00000 

Eliza Christian m Hm Albert Dolling, son of Mary Randolph and Wm 
Dolling of Licking Hole, Vao 

The above from 1937 to 1939 issues of Virginia Magazine 

000000000000000000 OOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO•ooooooo 

ClSS COUNTY, TEXAS 1850 CENSUS 

Entire census read for the name Christiano 

Precinct #1 ta1<:en Oct. 122 1850 

Dwelling 103 Family 108 P. 16 

HENHY ~o CHRISTIAN age 40 Male Farmer bo No Co 

.Amenia (or America?) 35 Femcl.e Tenn. 

John 8 Male Texas 

William 4 Male Texas 

Texana 2 Female Texas 

2 
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CASS COUNTY, TEXAS 1850 CENSUS conto 

Precinct #2 taken Octo 9, 1850 

Dwelling 67 Family 67 Po 37 

Jo IvifJlY CHRISTIAN age 51 Female bo No Co 

William 29 Mcie Farmer bo Texas 

Mary 18 Female bo Texn.s 

These are all I found and rend it twiceo The lady at Austin was in error 

when she gave these listings es for 1860 they definitely are 18500 

I also read the entire 1860 census of Cass County and found not e.. single 

name of Christiano 

000000000000000000•00000000000 

INDEX OF 1850 end 1860 CENSUS OF TEXAS FOTI CHUISTIAN 

Christian, Go Ao born Tenno 1850 Tiush Coo po 635 Nao 1005 

Christen, James No bo Kyo 1850 Smith Coo. po 76, Noo 544 
Christin, Wmo Ho bo Tenno 1850 Titus Coo, po 75, Noo 547 

1860 Fannin Coo po 32, Noo 219 

1850 Grimes Coo, po 11, Noo 76 

age 38 Male 

age 25 Male 

age 24 Male 

age 43 Male 

age 19 Femaleo 

Christian Jo F o bo Tenno 

Christian, Carolin bo Misso 

Christian, Catharine b Tenno 1850 Cherokee Coo 9 po 901 Noo 656 age 15, 
Female 

Christian, Clinton bo Tex2s 1850 Cherokee Coo, po 834 Noo 201 age 28 Male 

Christian, Eo Wo bo Gao, 1860 Gonz~les Coo, po 76 Noo 528 age 33 Maleo 

Christian, Eliza Ao b Vao, 1850 Dastrop Co o7 po 168, Nao 176 age 26 
Female 

Christian, Fo Co 7 b Tenno 1860 Denton Coo, po 120, Noo 042 age 25 Mrle 

Christian, Go Po bo Vao 1G50 Harris Coo, po 8, No. 79 age 35 Male. 

Christian, H. b Pa., 1860 Dexar Coo, po 51, Noo 440, age 26 Male 

Christian, Hiram bo Tenno 1860 Dell Co o t po 30, No. 220 age 50 Male 

Christian, Jo Mo b Alao 1860 Denton Co., po 30, Mo. 203 age 24 Maleo 

Christian, Jo Mary bo NoCo, 1850 Cass Coo, p o 746 Noo 67 age 51 
Femaleo 

Christi~n, Jo Wo b NC 1860 Fannin Coo, po 31, Noo 209 age 70 Maleo 

Christian, James b Tenno 1850 Jnckson Coo, p 443, Noo 78 age 25 Maleo 

Christian, Jemes Ao b Kyo 1860 Grayson Coo, po 142, Nao 935, age 31 Male.0 

Christian, John Mo b Va. 1850 Jnstrop Coo, po 108, Nao 174, age 27 Maleo 

Christian, John Wo b Misso 1860 Angeoina Coo o po 5, Noo 524 age 30 Moleo 

Christian, Mo b France 1860 DallQS Coo po 187, No. 1290 age 36 Maleo 

Christian, Mo bo Tenno 1860 Dall Coo po 39, Noo 270 age 55 Female; 



I 
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INDEX OF 1850 and 1860 CENSUS OF TEXJlS FOU CHRISTIAN cont o 

Christian, Mo Lo b Vao 1860 Fort Dend Co. p 036, Noo 295, age 55 Male 

Christian, Mary Jo b Alao 1860 Drazos Co., po 95, Noo 702 age 25 Female 

Christian, Oo Mo b Ga o 1860 Gonzales Co. po 81, Noo 557 age 57 Maleo 

Christian, So Do bo Gao 1850 Fannin Goo po 5, Noo 31, age 70 Female 

Christian, Sarah b Texas 1850 Dastrop Coo, po 169, Noo 176 age 17 Female 

Christianbann, Ho b Nassau 1860 Comal Coo ·po 17, Noo 141 age 53 Mal6 

Christian, Henry Do bo NC 1850 Cass Coo, po 728, Noo 103 age 30 Male 

Christon, George Wo bo Kyo 1050 Smith Coo po 74, Noo 533, age 36 Me.leo 

Contributed by Mrso Gerald Do Christian, 1427 Admiral Dro, \Joodbrige, Vao 
22191 

1860 MONITEAU COUNTY, MOo CENSUS 000000000000000000000000 

CHHISTIAN: Samuel lwio Farmer 42 M Vaa CHilISTIAN: Co 
Elizabeth 28 F Tenno Mo Ao 
Mary Catherine 2/12 F lv10 o FISHEFl: Joseph Farmer 

Aver 
CHRISTIAN: William Farmer 67 f.'i Ky. Hody 

Jane 51 F Tenn. Anna 
John 25 M Moo Mary 
Elizabeth 22 F Mo. CHTIISTIAN: William 

Mary 

1880 JOHNSON COUNTY, MO a CENSUS 

CHRISTIAN: \~. Lo 42 Mnle Mo. 
Ema Jo 24 Wife Ill. 
Du rt 6 Son Mo. 
Floy 5 Dauo tvlo. 
Ode 2 DO.Uo Moo 
\'~m .. Po 4/12 Son Moo 

MORGAN COUNTY, MOo 18400 0 0 0 \·;illow Fork Twpo o o o o o 

CHHISTIAN: JOHN (only Christian listed) 

Males ( 2) 15-20 years of age 

?Jlales ( 2) 20-30 years of age 

Males ( 1) 60-70 years of age 
Femo.les ( 1) 15-20 yeurs of age 

Females ( 1) 20-30 years of age 
Females ( 1) 50-60 years of age 

3'1 
24 

45 
35 
4 
3 
1 

13 
11 

M 
F 

M 
F 
F 
F 
F 
M 
F 

NY 
NY 

-~loo 
Moo 
Mo. 
Moo 
Mo o 



MAHilIAGE HECOH.DS, t-'lONITEAU COo, MOo Copied by Clara Gray Allen - 1915 
(This is all Christians listed in the book) 

Wm Christion married Nancy Kelly - April 19, 1848 

Samuel Christian married Elizabeth Co Smith - hUgust 19, 1858 

John Jo Christian married Ellen Dovis - November 29, 1855 

Joseph Christian mcrried Jane Ketchum - September 6, 1848 

A Will for Charles FooCHUISTIAN dated Augo 3, 1876, is at the Courthouse 

in Moniteau Coo , Moo 

IviONITEAU COUNTY, IviO. - HAWKINS CEMETEHY 

CHilISTIAN: Ludevia Octo 3, 1828 to July 15, 1687 

1840 OHIO COUNTY, KYo CENSUS 

CHUISTI.AN: Walter: 

Males - under 5 yrso 
ti 5-10 yrs 

" 10-15 yrs 
u 60-70 yrs 

( 1) 

( 1) 

( 1) 

( 1) 

MOilGJ\N COUNTY, MOo 1G60 CENSUS 

Thomas CHUISTIAN 58 

Jane H 25 

Wmo " 19 

Frances " 18 

Sallie fl 16 

Joseph " 14 

Lewis " 12 

Nnncy " 10 

JUS ( J a.mes?) CHIU ST IAN 55 
Scl.ina " 21 

Melis so. " 2/12 

Females - 10-15 yrs 

" 15-20 yrs 

" 40-50 yrs 

Male F~:lrmer Tenno 

Female Tenno 

lVlc.le Ind o 

Female Indo 

Female Inda 

Male Indo 

tv1ale Indo 

Female Inda 

Male Illo 

Female Alao 

Femole Moo 

( 1) 

( 1) 

( 1) 



1880 F/JJNIN COUNTY, TEXJ~S CENSUS I3orn F o Dorn Mo Dorn 
CHRISTIAN: Nnncy 52 F Teniio Ky. Kyo 

William 22 !li.i Mo. Voo Kyo 
TI.ose J. 19 F Mo. Va. Ky. 
Charles 17 M Mo. Va. Ky • 
Ida 12 F lvlo o Va. Kyo 

Jus (James?) vJILLIAMS 22 
(Laborer) 

M Mo. Ky. Ky. 

Columbus? HICKMAN 49 M NC NC NC 
(Teacher) 

CHRISTIAN: vJm. Farmer 49 M Ala. NC NC 

Nancy 46 F !~ln Tenn. Ala. 

~J 0 Wo 19 M Ala Ala. Ala. 

w. H. 17 M Ala. Ala. Ala. 

w • ....., 
? 14 M Ala. Ala • Ala.. .iJ 0 

A. So 12 M !.la. Ala. f1lao 

Lorenza 10 ?vi Ala. Alao Ii.lo.. 

Margie 4 F Miss. Ala. Ala. 

oooooooooooeooooooo 

ENTUIES FROM U. S. LAND SALES INDEX. STATE of MO •• FAYETTE LAND OFFICE 
(This is original land purchase) 

(These are all the Christians listed) 

DATE NAME Co. :.cres Descr. Sec. Twp. Hangc 

1839 Samuel M. CHUISTIAN Moniteau 40 NW - NE 2 - 44 - 16 

1841 Wm. P. " Moniteau 40 NW - NE 35 - 45 - 16 

H351 Wm. P. " Morgan 120 SW - SE 26 
& 

35 - 42 - 17 

7-5-1853 John J. 17 Moniteau 39.03-~ SE - NE 2 - 44 - 16 
23 - 34 - 15 

1853-54 John J. " Monitecu 80 SW -S~ 3$ - 4~ - 1g 
NE -s - 4 - 1 

1853-54 Wm. Po " Morgan 200 35 - 42 - 17 



My Husbands' family tree --

nochelle CHRISTIAN b 8-3-1894, Holiday, Texaso d 11-_-71, Farewell, 

Texas, married Cora Hickso 

Charles Erwin CHHISTIAN b 1-30-1864, Morgan Coo, Ivloo, do 2-2-1929 9 

Farwell, Texaso married ~ary Ellen (Mollie, Ella) Gault, b 9-10-1871, 

Tenn o d 8-28-1926, Farwell, Texaso 

Wmo Preston CHn.ISTIAN bo about 1822, New Kent Coo, ? Vao, do 1870 ? 

Wise Coo, Texas, married Nancy Ann Kelly 4-19-1848, Moniteau Coo 9 Moo 

Nancy was b 12-9-1828 7 Franklin Coo, Tenno do 8-21-1925, 

Purcell, Oklao 

Children of William Preston and Nancy Ann Kelly 

Mary b 1849, Moo married Jim Jackson 

Margaret b 1851 Moo married John Jackson 

John James b 1853 d 1932 married Amanda Connor 

Jude b 1855? Duried Curry Coo, No Mcxo married Will Jackson 

Wmo b 1858 Moo married Iletta? 

Rose Jo b 1861 Moo married Tom Seals 

Cl~:,rles b 1864 Moo d 2-2-1929 married Mo Eo Gault 

Ida bo 1868 Mo. married Ed Evans 

I would like any information concerning the above familyo 

Mrso Gerald D. Christian 
1427 Admiral Dro 
Woodbridge, Vaoo 22191 
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THE CHRISTIAN DULLETIN will be published each munth, beginning February 15, 
1972 for two years monthlyo Price - - $5000 per year for twelve issues 0 

ISSUE NUMDER 9 .. CCTCDEH,: 1 197 2 

DO YOU HAVE 00 CHRISTIAN MATEH.IAL?'???????r?·?? 

MATERIAL NEEDED! 



Contributed by Edith Sims, Route 1, Trimble, Mo. 64492 

VIHGINIA WILL DEFORE 1799 - Clemens 

CHRISTIAN, James - Amherst Co., Will filed Sept 3 9 1781. br1J John 

CHHISTIAN: br:). George CHHISTI~---

Elizabeth CHRISTI.AN d Aug. 1G44; m Wm. DOYDSTON (b 24 Mar. 1753) ctau. 

Priscilla DOYDSTON b 17D5 m FAUBION~_( this is my line) 

Fayette C:mnt, Ky. Court List of Marriages 

1790, Apr. 1(~. Thome.s LONGDON-A!;Ile CH~IS!IAN, by Robt. Marshall. 

CHIUSTIAN, Francis Humphrey ( -17cg) :Jf Lancaster, Richmond & Frederick 

Counties, Va. m first 6 July 1756 Catherine Chinn, elder of the two dau. of 

nawleigh CHINN who d intestate in Lancaster Co. in 1756 and Ann, his wife 

who also d intestate in Lancaster Co. in 1704. He m 2nd 16 Dec. 176C~ 

Ann Shearman, dau of Martin and lnn (CHINN) SHEARMAN of Lancaster Co.; 

she was a first cuusin of his first wife, Catherine CHINN. Francis 

Humphrey CHilISTIAN, Gentlemnn, anc his 2nd wife, moved t::> Frederick Co., 

Va., circa 1785, and he d testat~.J!~~!~_in 172j. 

Virginia Land Patents and Grants 

Acpt. Samuell MATHEWES, 4000 A. Rappahannock River, etc. Aug. 1, 1643 

Trans of fourscore pers one of whi~!!_~~-a Hichard CHHISTIAN. 

Mrs. Jane Harmer, 200 A. Northumberland C.). __ 1652, Trans of 40 pers • 

. Jne of lNhich was a Wm. CHHISTL~. 

Thomas CHUISTIAN, 100 A. Jnmes City Co. 15 Jan. 1657. On N • side of 

James Hiver & E. side r)f Chich~1hominy Hiv., along trees 'Jf Ce.pt. Dridges 

FnEEJ-llAN. Trans of 2 pers. Tho. CHRISTIAN, J0hn WILKINSON. 

Mr. Henry Corbyn & Mr. Gerrard Fowke, 3000 A. in Patomack freshes, 15 

Mar. 165n; Trans. 60 pers: on~_£!:!~!~!!£!!°! ANNE (ANNE CHRISTIAN?) 

Ellysnn, Capt. (/lrmistead) will probated Dec. 19, 1759 m 2nd Jane 

Anderson, dau. of Hcv Chas. and Frances __ Anderson Df Westover Ch 2. 

Ellyson Armistead m Susanna CHHISTIAN, dau of Michael CHRISTIAN 

Ann Collier b 1741 7 d. 1772, 1st wife of WILLL~M CHHISTIAN, of Chas. 

City Co., Va., and had issue. 

Judith Dray Minge b between 1779 and 17e1; m MAJ. Edmund CHRTSTIAN, 

~)f "Craigton" Henrico Co., VA., son 1:if Hon. WM. CHRISTIAN, of ,_.Cherry 

:;ottom," Chas. City Co., Va., and his 1st wife, Ann Collier, and had issue. 



SIMS continued: 

Wm. Steptow, of "Hewich," Middlesex Co., Va., 4th son of Col. Jas. 

and Elizabeth (Eskridge Aylett) Steptoe, of "Homany Hall,' bo 1753; 

became master of "Hewicho" (See Hobinson .ineage.•1 issue: 

lo Elizabeth, m William CHHISTIAN, of "Urbana," MidrJlesex Coo, Va; Had: 

lo Dro Wmo Stept.Je CHHISTIAN, of "Hewich," Middlesex Coo, Va. 

Issue wife unknown/ 

2o Joseph CHHISTIAN (son of Elizabeth and Wm CHHISTIAN) Judge, of 

Richmond, Va., a distineuished lawyer and Judge; hem unknown, 

and wns the father nf Hon \'Jalter XHUISTIAN, of Richmond, Vao, and 

Gertrude, whom Mro Toderick, the artist of NoY., NoYo 

3. Dau. (Elizabeth & Wmo) m Prof. Montague, of Howard College, Ala. 

4. Elizabeth " " m. Dr. Huntington, and they are the parents 

of Nannie, who m Hon. w. Lo Wilson, P.Mo Gen • during Cleveland's 

Admin. 

Ivlarker erested 1966 at Tinkling Springs Presby. Church, Fisherville, 

Va. (Augusta Co) Sacred to mem~n'Y of Immigrants to this Valley who turned 

the Wilderness into Habitations. Two were John CHRISTIAN AND William 

CHHISTIANo 

Christian County, created by Kyo out of LoBan Co. Dec. 13, 1796, to 

commence Mar. 1, 1797 was named for Col. Wm. CHHISTIAN, soldier and 

statesman who m sister of ratrick Henryo 

CHRISTEN, Abial m Sarah Tyleston~, 13 J·an. 1699, Doston, Mass. 

TAKEN FROM TO?vi)STONE IN FAUDION CEMETEHY, CLAY CO. , MO. 

Willinm DOYDSTON served in Dattle 'Jf Point I'leasant, Va. Oct. 10, 1774 

in .Montgomery Coo Va. Milita. In Washington Co. N.C., Later Tenn., 

Militia 17GO uncer Gen Francis (The Swamp Fox) Marion and under Col. 

John (Nolichucky Jack) Sevicr--I'r·Jbnbly, also in Dattle of King's 

Mountain Oct. 7, 17GOo 

(Top of Stone) Wm. DOYDSTON A Hevo Soldier born in Frederick Co.,· Ma. 

Maro 24, 1753, died in Clay Co., Mo Dec __ 123c. 

(Other side of Stone) William 1\0YDSTON first to be buried in this 

cemetery married in Montgomery Co. Va. 1777-1778 Elizabeth Dau. of 

Nathaniel and Jane CHRISTIAN d in nuchanan Co. Moo Augo 1G44. 

(This is my line and I have never been able to find a NATHANIEL 

CHHISTIAN. If anyone has inf~ o on this line I would ap_iPreciate hearing 
from them) 

2. 
(q 1) 
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SIMS continued: 

Richard Durton and Katherine CHHISTIAN ~l Maro 3, 1605 (now Tenn) 

CHRISTIAN, John Fayette 600 Kyo 3/19/1790 Also CHUISTIAN, \~M 

1/11/1790 

Col Wmo Fleming, native of Scotland, graduate of Edinburgc Uo 

Entered Dritish army as surg:m and cnme to Vao in 1755 Where he attacked 

himself to Washington's reg. as a Lto; was Capto in1762, promoted Col. 

in 1774 etco His wife was ANNEA CHRISTIAN. 

Judge Calbe Wallace and wife, TIOShNNA CHUISTIAN and Elizabeth Paulding, 

wiclo of CDL Henry ra1.lldin, of Ilev., were buried on the farm near Midwayo 

However, their remains were disinterred during summer of 1920 and now 

repose in cemetery at Versailles, Kyo 

Col Wmo WHri:ISTI.AN, a native of Augusta Coo, Vao; educated at 

Stanton; commanced a Co. attached to Colo 0ird's reeiment during Draddock's 

war; m the sister of Patrick Henry an~ settled in Coo of ~ottetout o 

In 1774 appointed Colo of Militia and rnised about 300 volunteers; did 

not arrive in time for battle of Point rleasant which occurred on 

preceding day 10 Ucto, 1774; in 1775 member of gen. state convention of 

Vao In 1785 emigrated to Kyo, and settlen on Dear-grass; April 17G6 

a boC.y 1)f Indians crossed Ohio and stole a number of horses on "Jear-grass/ 

Col CHHISTIAN Immediately raised a party of men, crossed Ohio in 

pursuit; overtook them about 20 mi. from river and gave battle. A 

bloody conflict ensued, in which Colo CHilISTIAN and one man of his party 

were killed and the Indian force totally destroyed. 

Alexander Scott DULLITT m in fall of 17H5, dauo of Col Wm. CH11ISTIAN, 

who had removed from Va. the preceding springo In Apro 1786, Colo 

CHRISTIAN, with G or 10 men, pursued small bJdy of Indians, and he was 

mortally wounced. 

HAVE THE THIIBE 000KS ON AUGUSTA COo VA by Calkley but see material 

from them has been used so will 8mit it. 

Clark Co. 9 Ky o Old Fishback Durying Ground on Lewis To Flynn farm, 

6 mi. fr•Jm Winchester on Colby ville pike: James Fishb<lack, M. D. D. D., 

Febo 4, 1776--June 26, lj45; wife Dorothea Ganctridge CH~ISTIAN, June 5, 

17C3-Septo 17 9 13400 



SIMS continued: 

Lexington Cemetery Fayette County, Kyo 

Elizabeth CHRISTIAN, b Aug 13, WOO; d. Apr. 6, ln71. 
CHRISTIANS's and Mac CHRISTIAN's were in Scotland until 1422, than 

Isle of Man, only few miles distant. John CHRISTIAN, of Undrigg Castle 

m Isabella, dau. of Henry Lord Percy, Earl of Northumberlando Wm. Mac

CHRISTIAN, of Albadale and Milntown, parish of St. Frisity, was master 

of House of Keys for Ireland in Albdale and Milntown, parish of St. 

Frisity in 14220 Evan CHRISTIAN, b in 1579, was appointed Deempster or 

Judge of Isle of Man at 26 and held office 4C yrso Gilbert CHRISTIAN 

m 1720 and moved to Irelando Several emigrated to America to Penno, the 

Valley of Va. and Tenn. Thos. CHTIISTI!1N I'atentec! lands in James City County 

in 1667 and Oct. 26, 1687 was granted 1020 acres in Chas. City Co. 

Some Kentucky Land grants, Entries & ~eeds 
CHRISTIAN, Jno. Cumberland R; CHRISTIAN, Israel Jefferson County 

CHRISTIAN, William Jefferson Co.; CHRISTIAN, James Jefferson Co. (during 

CHRISTitJ~, Nicholas Jefferson Coo war corporal Virginia line) 

(3 yrs. stewart Vao Line) CHRISTIAN, Gideon 

CHRISTIAN, Jonathan Jr. & wife (Va.), CHRISTIAN, Wm. & wife Montgomery Cao 

oeoeeeoooooooeooooeoooooo•••oooooeooeoeeooeoeoooooeoovoo 

Submitted by Mrs. Wm. C. (Elaine) i .. nderson, Box 647, Pomeroy, Washington, 

with assistance from Mrs. Carole Slaybaugh, Mrs. Darrel Dartels, Mrso 

Carl Pearlman, and several others who have contributed. 

Information on Allen CHRISTIAN, Sr. , and his wife, Juda S o ___ , and 

some of their descendants - such as we have - not all information is 

varified. 

Allen CHRISTIAN, Sr., b. 22 May 1754 in Cumberland Co., Va. (it is said 

that he resiede in:1edford Co., Va. 17(~1-1791/93; Giles Co., ·Vs; 

1791/93-1801/Jr.; Guyandotte, Va. lGll/lG-1821/23; then to Shelby Co., 

Ind; serving in the nevolutionary War 1700-1781). His wife Judas. 
b. ca 1740-1750. 

Their children: 1. Allen, Jro b. ca 
2. Thomas b. btwn 1776-17~C· 
4. A girl b. btwn 1794-l'f~o4; 
6. Polly b. btwn 1C04,1c10; 
80 James A. b. ca 10t25 

17GO Prince Edward Co., Va • 
3. A girl b. btwn 1775-1604; 
5. A boy b. btwn 1804-rnlO; 
7. A boy bo btwn 1Cl0-1G20; 
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ANDERSON continued: 

Allen CHRISTIAN, Jr., b. ca 17no, Prince Edward Co., Va.; d. 27 Feb. 

ln59 in Wayne Co., VA.; he married 6 July 1799, Nancy Cooper in Union, 

Monr0e Co., Va. Nancy Cooper b • ca 1785, d. post 1c59. 

Their children: 

lo Spencer b. ca 1G02, Va.; Marr. Elizabeth __ _ 

2. Thomas b. ca 1eo4, Va.; d. 7 Nov. 1887, Wayne Co., W • Va.; 
marr. Mary "Polly" Newton, dau of Thomas and Lucy Newton. 

3. Jasonias "Neas" b. ca lf305-1810 7 Va.; marr. 4 April 1834 in 
Cabell Co., Va. to Susan Darbour(?) 

Alexander b. ca 1C07, Monroe Co., Va.; d. 30 Au~. lj78 in 
Wayne Co., w.va.; marr/1 Elizabeth Newton, marr/2 on 3 0ct. 
1G76 to Lucy (Harmon) Ellcy. 

Margaret(?) b. ca lGlO, Va.; marr. 4 October 1332 in Cabell 
Co., VA. to Walker Harrison. 

Allens. "Alden" b. ca lG14 Va.; marr. 27 October 1836 in 
Cabel Co., Va. to Sarah Thacker(?). 

7. Susan A. b. ca 1G15, Va.; marr 17 Nov. 1831 in Cabell Co., 
Va. to Isaac Newton. 

8. 

9. 
10. 

11 •. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Judah b. ca 1017, Va.; marr. lbbert A. Ward. 

Anderson b. ca 1819, Va. 

Mary Ann b. ca 1020, Va.; marr. Harrison Ward. 

Elizabeth b. ca 1822, Va.; d. 23 Feb. 1907 in Wayne Co., 

w. Va.; marr. Zachariah Higgs. His father Thomas Riggs. 

Martha b. ca 1G24, Va.; marr. Preston Newman. 

H. M. b. ca 1825, Va. 

Nancy Ann b. ca 1827, Va.; marr. 8 Feb. 1848 to Moses D. Ieiegs. 
His father, Thomas Riggs. 

5 
(Joo) 



Contributed by E. Toland, Rt. 4, Dox 29F, Lubbock, Texas 79423 

From "The Todds of Virginia" by Ann Todd Rubey, Florence Isabelle Stacy, and 
Herbert Ridgeway Collins - Page 210 

Mary George Hudgins was married to Thomas Jefferson Christian on March 8, 

1866 at Clifton, Mathews County, Va. where both were subsequently buried. 

Thomas Jefferson Christian was born July 23, 1836 in King and Queen County, Va. 

He was a student at the University of Va. in 1856, served as Second Lt. in Co. 

H, Lee Ilangers, Ninth Va. Cavalry, throughout the War, was a lawyer, and later 

a county judge. A member of the Va. General Assembly, he served in the House 

of Delegates for Mathews Co. for the sessions, 1871/1872, 1872, and 1872/1873 

and in the Senate for King and Queen, Middlesex, Gloucester, Essex and Mathews 

counties for sessions 1881/1882, 1882, 1833/1884, and 1884. Thomas Jefferson 

cr~istian was a cousin of Letitia Christian, first wife of President John Tyler. 

Mary George Hudgins Christ inn ::md Judge Thom.ris J e.ff erson Christic:m had one 

daughter and three sons. 

lo Kate Sullivan Christian, named for her paternal grandmother was born 

Feb. 23, 1867 at Clifton, Mathews Co., Va. and died April 24, 1898 in N. C. 

Like many others of the Hudgins family, she was buried at Clifton. On Oct. 29, 
1894 she became the second wife of George R. Quincy of Mt. Airy, N. C., a 

widower with two partly grown daughters. One of the daughters, Eva Quincy, 

born circa 1881 was later Mrs. Walter Scott, Sr. of Charlotte, N. C. Kate 

Christian Quincy and George n . Quincy had no children. 

2. Julian Tod Christian was born April 7, 1$68, at Clifton, Mathews Co ., 

Va. and died Sept. 11, 1953. On Dec. 28, 1890, he married Annette Lee Marchant 

of Mathes Co., Va. She was born April 6, 1864. Julian Tod Christian, his 

wife, and daughter, Margaret, were buried at Mathews Methodist Chapel. He was 

a member of the Va. Gen. Assembly representing Mathews and Middlesex counties 

in the House of Delegntes in 1912. Julian Tod Christian and Annette Lee Mar

chant Christie.n had two sons and two daughters. 

a. Tod Christian was born Oct. 14, 1891 and died March 10, 1892 

b. James Tod Christian was born Jan. 7, 1893 and was killed in an auto

mobile accident in New Jersey. He married Hazel Haynes of Gloucester Co 0 , 

Va. and had one daughter and one son: 

lo Elizabeth Fletcher Christian 

2. James Tod Christian, Jr. 

c. Charlotte Amanda Christian was born Nov. 25 9 1895· She was married to 

Joseph Denjamin Ward of Northampton Coo, Eastern Shore, Va. in 1915 and they 

lived in Dlakes, Va. He was born circa 1888 and died Jan. 10, 1954, being 

~ 
(101) 



at Mathews Methodist Chnpelo Charlotte Christian Ward and Joseph Denjamin 

Ward had four sons, two daughters and at least four grandchildren when he 
died: 

lo Joseph Christian Ward of Mathews Co., Vao 

2o Julian Tod Ward of Motorun, Vao 

3o George Theron Ward of Dlakes, Vao 

4. John Watson Ward of Mathews Co., Vao 

5° Margaret Catherine Ward was married to George Gayle of Mathews Coo 7Vao 

6. Frances Ann Ward of Newport News, Va. 

d. Margaret Letitia Tyler Christian was born in 1903 and died in August 1940~ 

She was named for President Tyler's first wife, Letitia Christian, a relative. 

Margaret Letitia Tyler Christian was married To Clinton Gary, but they had 

no childreno 

3. Thomas Jefferson Christian, Jr. was born March 8, 1870 at Clifton, 

Mathews Co., Vao He mo (1) Mary Fletcher Chapman of Isle of Wright, Va. on 

May 11, 19040 She died Oct. 17, 1933· He mo (2) Mrs. Iluth Nettles, a widow 

with several married children. Mr. Christian had practiced law over 60 years 

in Newport News, Va. Thomas Jefferson Christian, Jr. and Mary Fletcher Chap

man Christian had four sons and two daughters: 

ao Thomas Jefferson Christian III was born Aug. 23, 19050 He was grad

uated from Georgia School of Technology in 1932 and for the past ten years 

has been connected with the Educational Depto of the State of Vao as a com

mercial engineero Thomas Jefferson Christian III mo Virginia Dare Dlack and 

they had two children: 

l. Thomas Jefferson Christian IV 

2. Olivia Christian 

bo Julian George Christian was born March 13, 1908. For the past 18 

years he has been in the Electric Dept. of the Newport News Shipbuilding 

and Dry Dock Coo He m • Virginia nowe and they have two children: 

lo Tod Christian 

2. Jane Christian 

c. Miriam Christian was bo:rn Septo 21, 1910. She was m. to Strock Mac

Nicholl and they had a daughter: 

lo Nikki MacNicholl 

d. Frank Christian was born April 5, 1912 • For the past 16 years he 

has been in the U. S. Civil Service and lives in Alexandria, Vao He m. Mae 

Mullin and they have 3 children: Kay, Michae,'l, and 'Steven~ 

7 
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e. Isabel Christian was born Aug. 8, 1914. She was m. to Wilton Taylor 

and they live in Hilton Village, Warwick, Va. They have three children: 

1. Graham Taylor 

2. Dennie Taylor 

3. Robert Taylor 

f. Charles Hammell Christian was born Jan. 26, 1917 and is unmarried. He 

has been associated with the Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. in 

time study for the past 15 years. 

4. George Gardiner Christian was born Sept. 26, 1872 at Clifton, Mathews 

Co., Va. and died June 9, 1908. On Nov. 21, 1900 hem. Milicent Tyler Floyd 

of Charles City Co., Va. She is no longer living. They had no children. 

(Doak dated Sept. 1960.) 

Mrs. Toland continued: 
This is an abstract of some Missouri Pension Hecords that I ordered, try-

ing to clarify details of the death of Wm. D. s. Christien, b. 1832 Ilalls Co., 

Mo. abovA. The Stadham Dible states: William D. Christian died ___ March, 

1862 at 5 p. m. ink does not match previous entries, leading me to believe 

his daughter added this at a later date. There were several William Christian 

papers from Missouri and so far, I have not been able to sort them out to my 

satisfaction. Dut I think I have sorted out these that belong to this Wm. 

Christian - perhaps someone rc·seflrching on Tenn. born Christians can use this 

or might shed some light on it. T thin.tc mine was never sworn into the union 

army, by reading one old let tor W(~ h~vc. 

My great grandmother is quoted as s~ying, with reference to her widow's 

pension application (they don't seem to have the relating papers on file in 

Mo. or Washington, D. C. They said he died of pneumonia, but it was really 

the gunshot that killed him. This causes us to think that when she applied, 

they had this older Wm. D.'s record confused with her husband who also is 

listed as "Wm. D." A letter from her sister, regarding pensions, says "and 

Antionette denied her widow's pension, because he had not reaced the place 

to sign his name altho Wm. wcs surely a qasualty of war" - perhaps a casuality 

of guerilla warfare, etc • All of his brothers save one, James Wy1ie Christ

ian, were union soldiers. James W. was with CSA, _ Capt Tom Porter at 

Kirksville according to Mo. history, was one of the CSA soldiers, prisoners 

of war shot afterward for havitlg having broken the oath formerly taken not 

to again bear arms against the union. He is buried with the rest of the 

family at Dacon's Chapel, Lentner Township, Shelby Co., Mo. I have this 

inf., thanks to Mro Ray Neff and his very efficient cemetery survey committee. 
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Toland continued: 

Wm. D o Christian's grave, if there, is not marked - this gives credolence 

to a family story that he left for a big town (Hannibal?) (They lived near 

Clarence, Mo.) with a wagon load of - oats?- and never returned - one story 

says his body was brought back by rail, the others that strangers came who 

said they gave him a christian burial ooo 

Civil War Records - From National Archives: Wmo Do Christian (W C 12434) 

Late of "C" Coo, 21st Missouri Inf, Union Army Died 24 Apr 1863 at Keokuk, 

Iowa - acute pneumonia -

Papers: Officers Certificate of Disability to Soldier - Capt. Simon Pearce 

Co C, 21st Regt, Mo Vols, certified July, 1863. He was mustered in abt Febo 1, 

1862 (?) died in hospital April 26, 1863. 

Widow's Declaration for Army Pension: Dorcas Christian, age 54, reso Union

ville, Moo, address: West Liberty, Putman Co., Mo. Married May, 1826 near 

Aths~s, East Tenno - No public record - Left no children under 16 years of 

ag9. 81
!8 could not sign her name. 

n.~~ 10:-::.~ Adjutant·General's Office, Wash. Doc. It appears that Wm o D. 

Ch:-:. ~-::ian: e~rolled 1st of Octo 1861, at Memphis, in Co C, of 21st Reg of 

~iu Vols, to scrve1 three years. Mustered in Feb 1, 1862 at Canton, Moo, on 

muster roll May June: is reported: Died of Disease in Hospital, Keokuk, 

Iowa, April 26, 63 

Statement United States Gr.:~1dr:~J Hospital, Keokuk, Iowa Dec. 25, 1863 

Stating he died as aforesaic1 .• 

Statement from Austin No i·1~S.-~:K~.i..(:y: 0.:1incy, Ill. Dec. '29, 1863: Knew 

Christians - no records availabll; .LrJr:: :\kl'linn (?) Co. Tenn 

Statement John and Mary Dailey, Ac~2.rn Go. Ill.: He resides Lee County, 

Iowa mo Mary Dailey, Adam County. Dorcun' maiden name was Daliey. 

Statement: Putnnm Co Mo: Appeared before J. P. Sept. 2, 1863: Edley To 

Christain and Kizzah Ao Christian (Hannah?) h2ve known Dorcas Christian for 

7 years - she & Wm. had 2 children, (sons?) Clinton Christic.n, Co C, 21st Ileg 

Mo Vols and Joshua Christian, Co. D, 3rd Iowa Cav Vols both died in United 

States Service during Present War. 

4 small sheets, size of Muster Ilolls Ileport: 1 appears to transfer Wm. 

Christian to Macon 

From Missouri Office of Adjutant General: 

Wm. D. Christian, age 47 7 Hank Pvt, Co C, Capt Pearce 
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Toland continued: 

Enlisted Oct 27 1B61, Memphis Moo Mustered Feb. 1, 62 at Canton Mo. 

Remarks: Died April 26, 63, Hannibal Mo, of disease 

Descrpt: Ht. 6•, Hiar Gray, Eyes Dlue, Married, farmer, bo Tenn. 

Reso: Memphis, Scotland Coo, Mo. at time of enlistment. 

See Christian Dulletin #1 for Wmo Christian, 1850 Scotland Coo Census 

Scotland Co. Mo. 1860 Census, P. O.: Memphis, June, 1860, page 53, Fam 362-351 
William Christian, 55 M Farmer 900/500 Tenn. 
Darkas 53 F Tenn. Cant r/w 
Jane 27 F Tenn. Cant r/w 
Emeline 14 F Mo. 

Fam 713-707: J. Ho Childress and family, and: 
Joshua Christian 18 M Farm Laborer Tenn. 

Fam 307-369 George Garrett 56 M Farmer 
Clinton Christian 17 M Farm Laborer 

Va and Family, and 
Illinois 

Doth these Civil War Records are obviously related to this family and not to 

My great Grandfather, Wm. D. s. Christian, born 1832, Ralls Co., Moo, widow 

Maria Antionette Strachan Christian, born 1835, Kings Co., N. Y. 

QUERY - Mrso Harry Dennett, 3544 N. Mariposa St., Fresno, Calif. 93726 
NEED· ASSISTANCE with lineage of SARAH CHilISTIAN, b. 0 Sept. 1778, Va. (?) 

d. 24 Dec. 1835, Va. (?) married Joseph KENNEHLY, b. 23 Deco 1776 7 Va. (?) 

d. Jan. 1864, Va. (?) Their daughter, Martha Ann Kennerly married Andrew 

Jackson PENN of Patrick Coo, Va. Will answer all letters and exchange in

formationo 

SOil.ttY I HAVE DEEN RUNNING LATE with the issues of the bulletin - but - I 

haven't had enough material - but, thanks to some of you, the material is 

coming in. THANKS! THANKS! 

ID 
(IDS) 



_ .. 

Contributed by Mrs. Forrest Do Doshier, 1501 s. Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 
THE CHRISTIANS OF MILNTOWN IN THE ISLE OF MANN, AND EWANRIGG HALL IN CUMDEn
LAND 

Arms - AZURE a chevron confree, between three chalices Oilo 

Crest - A unicorn's head ARGENT, erased, armed and crested on. 
Motto - Salus per Christum 

A family of Scandinavian origin, the MacCristens, Christins, or, as they 

now call themselves, Christians, must have attained an important position in 

the Isle of Mann at an early date, as John McCristen, the first of whom there 

is any record, was one of the judges Jr deemsters in 1408 and a member of the 

Tynwald Court in 1422. Of his three successors, who also bore the name of 

John, the first was seated Altadale, in the Parish of Lezayre; the second was 

deemster from 1500 to 1510, and the third was also deemster from 1511 to 1535. 
This latter acquired the pruperty n<ljoining .Alt::ufale and called the whole 

Milntowno He was the first to put the Manx laws in writing. Daniel, his brot

her, was the ancestor of the Christians of Daldroma, in Maughold. His sister 

married Garret, of Dallabrooie, end his eldest daughter Samsbury, of Ronalds

way. John, His second son, was Water-Dailiff. William, the eldest, who was 

deemster with his father, succeedec to the estate in 1535, but died four years 

afterward. Williaw's second son, Robert, was also deemster. From him the 

Christians of Lewaigue, in Maughold, are descended. Ewan, the fourth in des

cent from William, changed his name from MacCristen to Christiano He succeeded 

to the property in 1593 • In 1605, when only twenty-six years old, he was 

made deemster, and held that office fifty one years. He was also deputy-gov

ernor of Peel Castle, and the most influential man in the island. His sister, 

Jane, married Thomas Samsbury, of Hanaldsway, and died s. p. He purchased that 

estate from her trustees, and presented it, in 1643, to this third son, William 

the famous "Iliam Dhone." John, his eldest son, who died before him, was 

assistant deemster. His eldest daughter, Mabel, born in 1599, was John Curg

hey of Dallakillingan's second wifeo Ewan, John Curhey's son, by his first 

wife, married Margeret, born in 1617, a younger sister of Mabel's. Ewan was 

succeeded in 1656 by his grandson Edward, who also was a deemster. Edward's 

eldest son, Ewan, purchased the property of Ewanrigg Hall, in Cumberland (circa 

1680) and also succeeded to the Milntown property on his father's death in 

1693. 
His eldest son, John, married Dridget, daughter of Humphrey Senhouse, of 

Netherhall, a lineal descendent of King Edward the First. Of his numerous 

daughters several married into Manx families - Ann to one of the Dacons of 
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Doshier continued : 

of Ballabrooie (Major Caesar Bacon was her grandson); Jane to Capto Charles 

Moore, of the Abbey; Elizabeth to William Fine, of Ballachott; Alice to Quayle 

Curphey, of Dallakillingan; Margaret to Thomas Wattleworth, of Peel; she had 

two daughters, one of whom, Elizabeth, was Archdeacon Moore's and W. Fo Moore's 

grandmother; the other, Margaret, married her first cousin, Joseph, son of 

Thomas, vicar of Croshwaite, in Cumberland, who was Edward Christian's fifth 

sono From him are descended a branch of the family who are numerously re

presented at the present dayo We may mention Ewan and Joseph Henry Christian, 

architects to the church commissioners; Henry Bailey, member of the council 

at the Cape of Good Hope; Henry, admiral and chief constable of Gloucester

shire; Alfred, George and William Christian, merchants, and Mrso Wo F. Moore, 

of Cronkbourne. To return to the elder branch, John, the eldest son of John 

and Bridget Senhouse, married Jane, daughter of Eldred Curwen, of Workington 

Hall, Cumberland. He was high sheriff for Cumberland in 1766. His third son, 

Charles, married Ann, daughter and heiress of Jacob Dixon, of Moreland Close, 

and had issue, who still possess that propertyo Their second son, Fletcher, 

was mate of Ho M. S. Bounty, and leader of the mutineerso He settled in Pit

cairn's island where he married an Otaheitan woman, by whom he had a son, 

called "Thursday October," and a daughter, who married the Rev. G. H. Nobbs, 

the chaplain of the island. Thursday October Christian died in 1850. His 

grandson, Andrew, now forty one years old, has a numerous family. In 1856 

the whole community consisting of 194 souls, vizo, 40 adult males, 47 adult 

females, 54 boys, and 53 girls, were transferred to Norfolk Island, where 

land was allotted to them by the English government. Mary, daughter of the 

above John and Bridget Senhouse, married Edward Law, D. D., Bishop of 

Carlisle, and had issue, among others, a son, who became Lord Ellenborough. 

John, the high sheriff, died in 1767, and was succeeded by his son, John, then 

a child of twalve years old, who, in 1775, married (first) Margaret, daughter 

of John Taubman, of Castletowno (John Taubman had married Esther, John Christ

ian Curwen's aunt. From him are descended the Goldie Taubmans, of the 

Nunneryo) By her he had issue, John, who became deemster, and who succeeded 

to the Christian properties. Margaret Christian, nee Taubman, died in 17780 

In 1782, he married Isabella, heiress of Henry Curwen, of Workington Hall, 

his first cousin, and assumed the name of Curwen. He was one of the first 

agriculturists of his day, and he held a high position in the House of Commons. 

His descendant Henry Curwen is the present proprietor of Workington Hall. 

Dcemster John Christian's son, William Bell Christian is the present proprietor 

of the family estat a. 

I 2. 
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Contributed by Mrs. Forrest Do Doshier, 1501 s. Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 
AI3STIU\C'fS FROM RECORDS OF ji.UGUSTA CO., VA., by Chalkley, Volo I 

Page 45 - Order Book III, page 176 - June 11, 1751 - August 27, 1751 New 

Court was organized Augo 27, 1751 and among others were the following Justices: 

Willinm ChristiRn, RichRrd Burton, ~nd Patrick Martino 

Page 78 - Order Dook VI, po 51 - Novo 18, 1757 - Abraham Smith, eldest son 

and heir at law of John Smith, now a prisoner in the French Dominions, re

fused to admo where upon Israel Christian, a creditor, qualifies during 

Smith's absenceo 

Page 156 - Order Book XIII, page 169 - March 27 9 1769 - William Christian grant

ed certificate that he is of probity, honesty and good behavior - Attorney's 

license. 

Page 157 - Order Dook XIII, page 222 - The following recommended for appoint

ment as Justices: Wmo Ingles, Wmo Christi3n, and others. June 22, 1769 
Page 163 - Order Dook SIV, page 180 - ~arch 19, 1771 - Estate of Wm o Christ

ian committed to Wmo Bowyer, creditor 

Page 163 - Order Dook XIV, page 196 - March 27, 1771- Pat Mccorkle VSo Wmo 

Christian - Defendant's death abates suito 

Page 163 - Order Book XIV, page 208 - Mnrch 28, 1771 - Malcom Mccown vs.· Wm. 

Christian, Jr. - Defendant's death abates suit. 

Page 169 - Order Dook XV, page 1 - March 16, 1773 - New commission - Justices, 

viz: Daniel Smith, Abraham Smith, John Christian, among otherso Dated Novo 6, 

1772. 
Page 183 - Order Il-Jok x:J, p. 30 - Jano 17, 1775 - New Commission from Dunmore 

viz: among others, John Christian, Daniel Smith, and Abraham Smith 

Page 188 - Order Dook XV, page 110 - July 16, 1776 - First Court by Authority 

of the Commonwealth - John Christian qualified Sheriff 

Page 188 - Order Dook XV, page 110 - Augo 20, 1776 - John and William Christ

ian qualified Deputy Sheriffs 

Page 189 - Order Dook XVI, page 136 - Dec. 17, 1776 - John Christian qualified 

Justice 

Page 196 - Order Dock XVI- page 296 - Deco 16, 177'7 - Ordered to be certified 

to the Governor that the f ullowing Justices are recommended for appointment 

as Justices will fall in the new counties, viz: In Augusta, John Christian, 

Peter Hanger, among otherso 

Page 200 - Order Dook XVI, page 350 - Augo 19 7 1778 - Robert Christian as 

Ensign - recommended in Capto Francis Long's Companyo 
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D•Jshier continued: 

Page 201, Order Dook XVI, page 353 - Following recommended on Commission 

of Peace: John Christian to be left out as he refuses to serve longer, Aug • 

19, 1778. 

Page 201 - Order Dook SVI, page 357 - Sept. 15, 1778 - Robert Christian, Jr. 

qualified Ensign 

Page 203- Order nook XVI, page 379 - Nov. 18, 1778 - Adm. of estate of Isrnel 

Christian is granted t·J John Christian. 

Pago 211 - Order Dook XVII, page 174 - Nov. 19, 1779 - John Christian being 

dend and Smith Taney because of non-residence in the county are left out of 

Commission. 

Page 215 - Order Dook XVII, page 235 - May 18, 1780 - Robert ChristiRn re

commended 2nd Lieut. in Capt. Francis Long's Company. 

Page 216 - Order Dook XVII, page 267 - Aug. 15, 1780 - Robert Christian 

qualified Lieutenant. 

Page 218 - Order Doak XVII, PaGo 304 - Oct. 18, 1780 - John Christian Sr. 

with others appointed overseers of the poor. 

Page 229 - Order Dook XVIII, page 2 - Will of John Christian presented and 

ordered that witnesses be summoned to prove it. Jan. 12, 1783. 

Page 230 - Order Doak XVIII, page 44 - April 15, 1783 - Dedimus ordered to 

take depositions of Jacob vnn Lear and Israel Christian, witnesses to will 

of John Christian, who are too aged and infimr to attend Court. 

Page 230 - Order Dook XVIII, page 50 - May 20, 1783 - John Christian's will 

prvduced with dedimus and deposition of 1 witness, another being dead and 

third not nppearing, will being made 25 years ago and testator having had 5 

children since, not allowed to be recorded - widow refused to administer. 

Gilbert Christian, son of deed., made ndmr. 

Page 248 - Order D0ok XX, pag~ 186 - Dec. 19, 1786 - To William Christian, 

for his services as Adjutant 0f the Militia, allowed by the Court Martial, 

$20. 

Page 259 Order Dook XXI, page 145 - Octo 20 9 1789 - Rachel, wife of John 

Christian, relinquishes dower in deed to James Moffet. 

Page 265 - Order Dook XXI, page 447 - May 18, 1791 - Alex McNutt vso Wm. 

Dowyer - Suit includes names of Israel Christian, Thos. Smith, etco 

Page 276 - Order Dook XXIII, page 73-76 - March 22, 1794 - Certified that 

Gilbert Christian has resided in this county for 12 months and is a man of 

honesty, probity and good demeanor. 

rage 277 - Order Dook XXIII, pnge 135 - July 15, 1794 - Gilbert Christian 

admitted practice lnw. 

z 
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Doshier continued: 

Page 297 - County Court Judgments, Nov. 1747 (A) Rebecca Edgill, admx. of 

Simon Edgill, deed., vs. John Moffett and Robert Christian. Note dated July 

22, 1735; Writ dated Feb. 19 9 1747 
Page 337 - County Court Judgments, Feb. 1763 - Israel Christian vs. George 

Wilson; Israel Christian was Burgess prior to 1761 and was re-elected that 

year. 

Page 344 - County Court Judgments - Nov. 1767 (B) Harper vs. Christian -

Account by Matt Harper, admr • of Michael Harper against Capt. Wm. Christian; 

To his bounty as a soldier, 20.0; To his pay as a soldier, 19.0 
Page 353 - County Court Judgments, March 1769 (A) Mathews vs. Wm Christian, 

Wm., son of Samson 

Page 381 - County Court Judgments, Oct. 1784 - Israel Christian vs. Gilbert 

Christian, son of Major Wm. Christian, dee.; Writ. 2d Oct. 1784. Not found 

Page 84 - Order Book VI, page 278 - May 17, 1759 - Wm. Christian qualified 

Capt. of Militia 

Page 84 - Order Book VI, page 286 - May 18, 1759 - Gilbert Christian qualified 

Ensign 

Page 88 - Order Book VI, page 458 - Nov. 24, 1760 - Israel Christian took 

usual oaths and qualified as Capt. of Militia 

Page 107 - Order Book VIII, page 113 - New Commission dated April 16, 1763 
June 21 7 1763 - among others: Patrick Martin, John Christian, Daniel 

Smith, Israel Christian 

Page 123 - Order Book IX, page 455 - Aug. 22, 1765 - Pat. Martin appointed 

to make deeds to purchases of County lots, vice Israel Christian, he having 

removed to a great distance. 

Volo III, page 29 - Will Book I, page 502 - March 22, 1753 - Sarah McCord's 

nuncorpative will - Sister, Mary; Brother, Adam; Teste: John, Robert, and 

Wmo Christian; Debts due by Sarah to Israel Christian, Wm. Henderson, Thos. 

Rutledge; Debts due to Sarah by Daniel Gidney, Jean Turledge; Proved May 19, 
1753 and John Christian qualified adm. 

Page 204 - page 137 Will Book VIII - Will of Robert Christian, June 2, 1789 
Son, John, plantation he lives on; Son, Robert, home plantation; Gr • dauo 

Isabellay Christian, dau. to John; Son, Jacob, in case he is living; Dau., 

Mary Patterson and her dau. Ezabellow; Dau., Margaret Anderson; Gr. dau., 

Isabella Bratton; Dau. in law, Rachel Christian; Exo John and Robert; Teste: 

Proved Dec. 16, 1794 by Patrick and Gilbert Christian. Executors qualify. 

.3 
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Doshier continued: 

Page 246 - Deed Book II (Circuit Court Wills) April 21, 1749 - Wm. Beverley 

to Jas. Patton and other justices, among them Richard Burton and John Christ

ian, Courthouse - 25 acres 

Page 505 - Febo 27 7 1749 - Deed for the Glebeo Robert Campbell, Gento to Jaso 

Lockhart and Jnoo Madison, Church Wardens and the other Vestrymen, vizo: 

John Christian, John Smith among others, 200 acres in Beverly Manor 

Page 397 - Deed Book V - Augo 2, 1753 - Jaso Hamilton and Jane to Robert 

Christian, 1753; 250 acres on North Branch, James in Borden's Tract; from 

Borden 1751, by a warm spring, Hays Crecko Teste: Alexander McNutt and 

David Mooreo Delivered to Israel Christian 1757. 

Page 443 - Deed Book V - Augo 16, 1753 - Thoso Paxton to Wmo Christiano Lot 

8 in Staunton conveyed to Thos. as above page 44lo Delivered: Israel Christ

ian, 17th Feb. 17570 Livery by key to the house. 

Page 516 - Deed Book VII - Nov. 17, 1757 - Wm. Christian and Mary to Geoo 

Willson 30 - Lot 81in Staunton, sold by County Court to Thos o Paxton and by 

Paxton to William, Augo 16, 17530 Delivered to Geo., Aug. 17560 

Page 405 - Deed Book VIII - Sept. 17, 1760, Commission to Joseph Renfrow 

and Turner Hunt Christian of Dedford, to take privy execution of Alice Brown 

of Bedford; Executed Sept. 22, 17600 

Page 20 - Deed Book XI - Augo 23, 17620 Israel Christian and Felix Gilbert 

to John Stew~rto Part of the 25 acres conveyed by Beverly to the County and 

now conveyed under the order of the County Court, Novo 20 7 17600 Lot 17, 

fronting Lot 16, belonging to Colo Christian and joining a lot belonging to 

Jaso Hugheso Teste: Ann Christian, Thoso Barnes, Priscilla Christian 

Livery and seizino Delivered: Michael Dewyer, March 1774· 

Page 424 - Deed Book XI Septo 24, 1763 Israel Christian and Elizabeth to 

Wmo Fleming, Gento 100-300 acres, Beverley's Mill Place, crossing the Meadow 

Branch, part of Beverley Manor granted to Jaso Miller, May 28, 1751 and by 

Miller to Israel Christian, March 24, 17540 

Page 847 - Jano 23, 1765 - Deed Dook XI Israel Christian to his son William 

Christian; 200-two tracts on James Riv0r: 400 acres at Locust Bottom, point 

of an island; 54 acres joining above, both patented to Israel, June 7, 1764. 

Teste: Thos. Barnes 

Page 505 - Deed Book XII - Aug. 22, 1767. Israel Christian and Elizabeth to 

Wmo Dowyer 150 one half lot, etc. 

Page 93 - Deed Book XIV - Sept. 15, 1767 - Israel Christian to his dauo 

Rossannah Christian 200 - 148 acres 7 hill near Buffalo· Creek Del. 1773 
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Doshier continued: 

Page 312 - Deed Book XIV - March 19, 1768 - !so Christian to his son, Wm • 

Christiano natural love and affection and 5 shillings, and in consideration 

of his marriage with his wife, Annie, seven negro slaves - Teste: Wmo Bowyer, 

P. Henry, Jr.; Wm. Christian, Elizabeth Bowyer 

Page 243 - Deed Book XV - Nov. 209 1769 - Israel Christian to his dau. Anne, 

wife of Capt. Wmo Fleming, natural love, etc. and marriage portion. For her 

natural life, a place whereon Wm. now lives, called Bell Mount, upwards of 

500 acres, at the Fording of Tinker's Creek, formerly property of John Robin

son and adj. lines with said Robinson; after her death to go to Leonard Israel 

Fleming, eldest son of Ann. In default of issue, to revert to granter, in 

case of death of Leonard before Ann, she may designate beneficiary by will. 

Page 355 - Deed nook XV - Jan. 24, 1769 - Israel Christian to his son, Wm. 

Christian 1000. Five tracts, 1095 acres on Buffalo Creek, a branch of Roanoak 

commonly called the Stone House lands; 300 acres whereon Locust in Little Hell; 

117 acres; 200 acres cor. Wm. Graham; 400 acres Mills Mountain; 78 acres on 

Dry Run; also two surveys adj. sd. Stone House Lands, Tinker Mountain, Rosanna 

Christian's land, Creely's Gap. 

Page 2 - Deed Doak XIX - Oct. 21, 1772 - Robert, John and William Christian 

to Gilbert Christian. Teste: Wm. Anderson, Jacob Lear, John Abney. Delivered 

Wm. Anderson, April 9, 1774 
Page 97 - Deed Dook XX - Nov. 18, 1775 - Israel Christian of Botatourt Co. to 

John Hays. Delivered: Jan. Hays, Nov. 26, 1799 
Page 50 - Deed Book XXII - Aug. 18, 1777 - Gilbert Christian and Margaret of 

Washington Cv. to Leonard Miller 

Page 372 - Deed Doak XXII - Aug. 18, 1778 - Wm. John, and Robert Christian and 

their wives to Patrick Christian. 

Page 507 - Deed Doak XXIII - Feb. 19, 1782 - William Christian, heir at law of 

John Christian deed. and Robert Christian Jr. (?), Sr. (?) to John, Gilbert, 

and Robert Christian, Jr., brothers of William. Teste: Joseph Ray, William 

Williams, Patrick McGonagle. 

Page 398 - Deed Dook XXIV - Aug. 7, 1784 - Hobery Christian, Sr. and William 
Christian, son and heir at law of John Christian deed. to Gilbert Christian, 

son to William Christian deed. 299 acres whereon William Christian deed. 

lived. Teste: John Christian, Go Christian, Jr. Benj. Richards 

Page 368 - Deed Doak XXVI - Sept. 15, 1789 - Gilbert Christian and John 

Christian and Rachel to James Moffett. 

5 
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Doshier continued: 

Page 400 - Deed Dook XXVI - Jano 19, 1790 - William Christian, Jro to Jacob 

Van Lear - 40 acres devised to Wmo by Wmo Christian, decdo part of tract 

Andrew Wilson now lives on, on Christian's Creeko 

Page 315 - Deed Dook XXVII - Plantation Robert Christian now lives on (no 

dnte given) 

Page 299 - Will Doak IV - Jan. 17, 1775, John Christian's bond as sheriffo 

with Wmo Dowyer, Geo. Moffett, Wm. Christian, Robert Christiano 

Page 75 - Will Dook VI - Septo 25, 1776 - William Christian's Will 

Ex.: ".My bros. Robert and John Christian and Co.pt. Geo. Moffett; To son, 

Patrick 269 acres whereon Patrick now lives, part of 1614 acres whereof 536 
acres were laid off for my shareo To Wm. Christian {son of Patrick) land, 40 
acres of 180 ~cres; to son, Gilbert; to wife, Mary; 3000 acres to which testa

tor is entitled by Proclnmntion 1765 to be divided between 3 daughters: Mary, 

Margaret, and ~~-izabeth. Teste: Wmo Anderson, Patto Christian, William Scott. 

Proved Aug. 17, 1779 by Anderson and Scott. Moffett refuses to execute; John 

Christian qualifies. 

Page 294 - Will Dook VI - Jano 7, 1754. John Christian's will. 

Page 436 - Will Doak VII - Oct. 7, 1791 Jnoo Christian's will - To wife, 

Rachel executrix, bonds on Phillemon Richards, Jro and Jnoo Gum; to sister, 

Isabella, bonds on Rm. Forbes; Teste: ·Joseph Hay, Jas. Durke, Thos. Ray 

Proved Dec. Court, 1791 
Page 144 - Will Dook VII June 12, 1784 - Geoo Anderson's Will, Sr.; to son 

in law, Gilbert Christian; sons; 3 other sons in laws; grandchildren; dau. 

Jane. Proved April 21 7 1789 
Page 544 - Will Book VI - Febo 18, 1786 - Mathew Ilobertson's will - Son, 

Alexander; son, William; wife, Martha; son in law, John Dlair; son in law, 

Patrick Christian; Son, Jameso Proved: Septo 20, 1786 

Will of James Christian 30 Octo 1772: In the name of God, Ameno I, James 

Christian of Amherst County, Vao, being of perfect mind and memory, do make 

this my last will, viz.: I give and bequeath to my brother, John Christian, 

my pl~ntation on Hooker's Creek, adjoining Henry Bell's line and William 

Duvnl's line. 

I give and bequeath unto my brother, George Christian, my plantation 

whereon,! live and all my lnnds thereunto belonging, all the slaves to them 

and their heirs and assigns forever. 

I desire all my slaves to be equally divided between John Christian and 
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Doshier continued: 

George Christian, that is to say: Will, Frank, Jene, Bab and Tom, Suck and 

Simon; likewise I desire all my stock of all kind to be equally divided in 

the same manner as above mentioned, likewise all my household furnitureo And 

I do appoint my brother, John Christian, and my brother, George Christian, 

executors fo this my last will and testament, as witness my hand and seal 

this 20th day of October, 17720 James Christian, Lo So 

Signed, sealed and prnounced in the presence of John Christian (There is 

something written over the next two lines, so a copy from the Co Ho might tell 

something moreo) 

4 June, 1781, this last will ruld testament of James Christian, decdo 7 was 

presented by George Christian, one of the executors, who made oath thereunto 

according to l::i.t-r 9 and the sd. will was proved by the oaths of John Christian 

and Mary Chrir~~en, two of the witnesses thereto, and entered into and acknow

ledged their -::<a1C. in the penalty of 3000 specie with the condition required by 

lnw, and the sdo will and bond was ord8red to be recordedo Test: Edmund 

Wilcox, C. A. Co 

At n Court held for Amherst County, Virginia, 3 September, 1781, John 

Christian, the other executor named in this will personally appeared in open 

court and with .James Pamplin and Charles Patterson, his securities, entered 

into and acknowledged bond in the penalty of 3000 with the conditions required 

by law, and took oath of an executor, according to law. Test: Edmund Wilcox, 

C. A. C. Securities in 1789 (or '99) were Hugh Rose, James Willard, and 

(Hano) Denjamin Rucker (see page 12 of Amherst Wills). 

7 
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Contributed by Mrs. Forrest D. Doshier, 1501 s. Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 

Tief .: "Geneal ogy of Members , 1896-1940 , Sons of t he nevolution in Virginia" 
pages 4136- 487, published 1939. 

Thomas CHRISTI/lN (b. abt. 1725 ) of New Kent Co., Va. ; married Tabitha Mean
l ey, and had, 

J oseph Christian (b. in Naw Kent Co. , Va. , Sept. 4, 1759; his will pro

bated April 10 , 1825); he was Lieut. in the Ilevolutionary War and at one time 
' in the 6th Virginia Regiment. ,\ccording t o his Dount y Warrant Papers in the 

Virginia State !trchives, Vir ginia State Library, Richmond , Va. Lt . Joseph 

Chri stian entered the service about the middle of July 1776~ he was i n the 

battles of Trenton, Princet on, Germe.ntown, Drandy wine ; at the siege of Mud 

Islend ; he served until the surr0n~er Jf Cor nwcllis, and was at the si ege of 

Yorktown. He was Captain of militi.'.l after the Revolutionary \far. At one time 

he wns merchant at Providence , New Kent Co., Va. Lt. J oseph Christian married 

Elizabeth Ashfield Graves , of Charles City Co., Va. , and had , 

Richard Allen Christian (born in Charles Ci ty Co. , Va ., was of Urbana , 

Mi ddlesex Co., Va. v marri ed Eliz,qbeth l1obinson Steptoe , of Hewick", and had 

i ssu0 , 

J oseph Christ i an (Circuit Judge f or si x years .:md 1870-18!32, on the Dench 

of t he Supreme Court of Appeals), was of Middl esex Co . , Va . ; he mar r i ed 

Maria Augusta He.'.lly, dau. of WD.1.ter Healy, of Middlesex Co., and had i ssue, 

Walter Christ i an of Hichmond1 n member of the sons of the Revolution 

(not the Sons of the American Revolution f or ther e ar e two societi es; the 

wor "1\meric nn" is in the l ast menti'Jned one). 

Kentucky 9351 Mary Christi an widow of Andrew Christian who was a pensioner 

under the Act •Jf 1832 and who di ed on the 30th December 1837 of Drackcm Co. 

in the Stat e of Kentucky who was a Privat ed in the company commanded by Capt. 

Goodrcll .)f t he regt. commanded by Col Mer ris in the Virg. militi c. f or 1 

year. - Inscribed on the fi.oll 0f Kentucky nt t he rate of 40 Dollars - per 

annum, t o commence on the 4th day of Mnrch, 1336 . 

Certificate of Pensi on issued the 26 day of May 1<345 and sent to w. L. 

Allison Tot al amount, $200. i1ct July 7, 1838 . 

Recorded by D. Drown, Clerk, !.look D, Vol. 1, Pc.ge 365 

Goochland Co., V:J. . mnrriage recor ds - Jan. 3, 1778 - Turner Chr istian t o J\nna 
Payne; sec ., Wm. Gilli om ; Charl es Christi .'J.11 consents t o son' s m' ge t o Anna 
Payne, clau. of George Payne , Jr. 9 witnesses, James Gresham, Mary Gresham, 
and Morning Christian. 

g 
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Contributed by Mrso Forrest Bo Doshier, 1501 So Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 

Charles City County, Vao marriage records: 

John Timberlake and Susanna Christian, May 20 9 1788, Gideon Christian's dauo 

Samuel Trower and Alice, dauo of Gideon Christian, June 19, 1787 

Chaso Christian and Rebecca Terrill, June 3, 1772 (Wmo Christian's consent) 

Jno. Christian and Mary Maynard, Feb. 3, 1768 

History of Kentucky in 5 volumes - Judge Charles Kerr, Editor by Wmo E. 
Connelley and Eo M. Coulter American Historical Society 1922 Vol. III,po260 

"Family tradition, confirmed by historical evidence, as brought to light 

in recent years traces the origin of the family to the English family of the 

same name in the Isle of Man, where the name was originally spelled M'Christ

eno Founder of the family in America was Mr. Thomas Christian, who immigrated 

to this country from the Isle of Man and located in Charles City Co., Va. 

That he was a man of social distinction is evidenced by the fact that "Mr." 

was prefixed to his nameo He was the progenitor of the families of New Kent 

Charles City and James City counties in Vao A grant of more than a thousand 

acres of land was patented to him in 1687 in Charles City Co., Vao One land 

patent to him was made as early as 1657." 

Vol. III, page 263 

"A description of the coat of arms of the Isle of Man Christians and used 

by their descendents in this country with the family mottow follows: 

Arms: Azure filed, a chevron humettee between 3 covered cups, goldo 

Crest: A unicorn's head, erased, silver; collared D.Ild armed, gold. 

~otto: Salus per Christum - Salvation through Christ. 

Tho bearings and crest are symbolic of virtue, strength and courage." 

Note: The above notes were taken in Alabama Polytechnic Institute Library, 

Auburn, Ala. from the above mentioned history. 

William Christian from Virginia to Kentucky in 1782-1783, fifth from Mr. 

Thomas Christian. History of Kyo, by Wmo Eo Connelley and E. Mo Coulter. 

This can not be true, as this William came from the Augusta Co., Vao family 

who came 100 years later then the immigrant, Thomas, from Charles City. 

ABSTRACTS OF WILLS ETC. OF AMHERST CO., VA. 1761-1800, by Jo Estelle ---Steward King 

Page 13, Will of James Christian, made, Oct • 20, 1772, probated 1781 

Brothers, John and George heirs, also executors; witnesses: John and Mary 

Christian; John, George and Henry Christian on executor's bond. 
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Doshier continued: 

"The Edward Pleansants Valentine Papers" 

Volume I 
P0 131 - Charles City Coo Order Book 1758, po 45 - Jurymen: among others, 

Gideon Christian, and John Christian, Augo 2, 1758 

Page 133 - Charles City Coo Order Dook, 1758, po 253 - Jurymen: Among others, 
William Christian 

Page 128 - Charles City Co. Deed Book 1789-1802, page 367 Oct. 19, 1797 

Jnoo Ballard of Charles City Coo to Turner Christian of Prince George - 800 

pounds Recorded Octo 17, 1797 

Page 222 - Charles City Co. Will Book 1787-1808, page 578 Estate of Robt. Cary 

deed. in acct. with Joseph Ladd 

Christian June 16, 1803 

Signed: Henry VaughM, David Roper, John 

Page 223 - Charles City Co. Order Doak 1789-1802 Miles Cary and Rachel, his 

wife, to Turner Christian - 87 acres in Charles City Co. Dec. 12, 1799 

Volume II 

Page 1219 - White Oak Swamp Register, 1792-1883 Wm. Henry Pleasants married 

Mary Ladd - 8th of 9th mo., 1795 Among the wi~nesses: Archibald Christian 

and John H. Christian 

Page 1266 - Virginia Gazette, Aug. 19, 1773 - " To be rented by the year or 

for a term of years. A Tavern on the River Road from Richmond to Williamsburg, 

which was formerly occupied by Daniel Stone, and late in the tenure of John 

Christian - For Terms apply to the Subscriber, Jo Pleasants." 

Volume III 

Page 1496 - Amherst Co. Deed Book E., page 371 Margaret Scott acknowledges 

deed of her husband to John Christian dated Dec. 24, 1779 

Page 1498 Amherst Co. Deed Doak E, pages 230,371 John Scott and wife Margaret 

Scott of klbemarle Co. and John Nicholas and wife Martha of Buckingham Coo to 

John Christian of Amherst Co.145 pounds currency - 1160 acres in Amherst Co. 

Dec. 24, 1779 

Page 1664 - Henrico Coo Will Book I (1781-87) page 167 Will of Peter Winston 

of Henrico Co., dated Oct. 11, 1784; recorded Dec. 6, 1784 - to son, John Po

vall Winston - 200 A. purchased by testator of John Christian called the Rough 

Neck Witnesses: Jas. Littlepage, John Warrington, Elizabeth (X) Longan, 

J. K. Read 

Page 1749 - St. Pauls Parish Vestry Doak Precinct 19 - "the land that was 

Andrew Christian", Nov. 12, 1779 

ID 
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Doshier c-.mtinued: 

Page 1857 - Goochland Coo William Christian one of the witnesses to will 

0f Robert Woodson dated May 7, 1748; proved Septo 19, 1750 

Page 1867 - Goochland Coo Volo 13 9 page 359 Will of Charles Christian of 

Goochlnnd Coo; dated Septo 18 9 1783; proved Feb. 16, 1784 

Son, William Christian, 400 A in Amherst Coo; son, Walter Christian, 250 Ao 

Amherst Co., negro ma, feather bed, furniture, 2 cows, and calves; son, George 

Christian, land whereon I now live, negro woman, and her increase, bed, 2 

cows and calves; Judith Woodson Darmiell, 1 shilling and no more as she hath 

had her portion; remainder of estate to be divided: Charles Christian, John 

Christian, Elijah Christian, Turner Christian, William Christian, Walter 

Christian, George Christian, Elizabeth Humbin, Mary Grish, Judith Lacy, 

Morning Christian Witnesses: Wmo Turner, JosiRh Leak, & Lucy Leak 

Page 1892 - Goochland Coo Volo 4, page 163 James Christian and Susanna his 

wife of Goochland Coo to Robert Woodson - 300 A on Beaver Dem Creek, Gooch

land Coo nn north side of James River, dated April 13, 17 43; rec o r-iiay 17, 17 43 

Page 1949 - Goochland Coo Marriage Donds - John Woodson to Mary, daughter of 

David Numms; Charles Christian, security, dated March 18, 1760 

Page 1950 - Goochalnd Coo Marriage Bonds - Charles Woodson to Judith, dauo of 

Josial Leake; George Christian, security, dated Septo 23, 1780 

Page 2023 - Henrico Coo, Volo 1767-74, page 452 - John Woodson, Jro of Cum

berland deeds to Samuel Richardson of Prince Edward, May 9, 1772; v~itnesses: 

John Christian, Joseph Goode, Robert Sharpe. 

Page 2036 - Vao Land Office - Robert Woodson Patent - 400 Ao Goochland Coo 

adjo James Christian, March 12, 1739 (19, page 623) 

Volume IV 

Page 2081 - Charles City Co. Deed Book 1814 - 24, page 258 Wmo Valentine 

deed of trust to Robert W. Christian to secure debt of $24025 due Wm. Tyler, 

all of Charles City Co. May 21, 1819 

Page 2124 - Norfolk Coo Order Book 31, 161 - Turner Christian qualified as 

adm. of estate of Joseph Co Valentine deed., July 25, 1836 

Page 2228 - Vn. Land Office - Frnncis Smith - 4pp A in Augusta Coo, adjo 

Israel Christian and Thoaas Barnes July 20, 1768 (37, p. 325) 

P~ge 2340 - "The Enquirer" Richmond, Jano 15, 1814 - Land for sala of widow of 

Do Valentine; 303 acres of land joining lands of Taylor, Jacob Christian; 

land lies 2 miles this side of Colo Goodalls and 17 miles from Richmond to 

be sold at Hanover Court House. 

II 
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Contributed by Mrso Forrest B. Doshier, 1501 So Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 

"VIRGINIA TAX PAYERS", 1782-87, Other than those published by the U. So Census 
Bureauo by Fothereill and Naugle 

TAX PAYER POLL SLAVES CJOUNTY 

po 24 CHRISTIAN 

Allen 1 Bedford 

Andrew fayette 

Archer 1 Buckingham 
• Charles 1 8 Goochland .. 

Charles 1 15 Charles City 

Charles 1 Charles City 

Edmond 1 18 Charles City 

Francis 1 Dinwiddie 

Gideon 1 14 Charles City 

Gilbert 1 2 Augusta 

Israel 1 4 Montgomery 

J aines 1 3 James City 

John 1 Washington 
A 

John 1 Augusta 

" John, Jr. 1 Augusta 

Lewis 1 Buckingham 

Mary 7 Charles City 

Michael 1 35 Northampton 

Patrick 1 Augusta 

Richard 3 Charles City 

Robert 1 3 Augusta 

Robert 1 11 Charles City 

Sampson 1 Washington 

Thomas 1 1 Montgomery 

Turner 1 3 Goochland 

Turner 1 Charles City 

William 4 Charles City 

William 1 33 Charles City 

William 1 Augusta 

William 1 33 Montgomery 

William 1 10 Northampton 
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Contributed by Mrs. Forrest B. Doshier, 1501 S. Rusk, Amarillo, Texas 79102 

CHRISTIAN FJU.1ILY (William and Mary Quarterly, Vol. 5, p. 261, 189~) 

We know that the Virginia progenitor of the family was 1-THOMAS CHRIST
IAN o As "Mr. Thomas Christian" he patented Oct. 21, 1687, 1080 acres in 
Charles City County. While the family did not assume in the 18th Century the 
importance it has enjoyed in the 19th; the term "Mr." accorded to the immigrant 
is indicative of social standing. In 1694 "Thomas Christian Sen." got a patent 
for 193 acres south of Chickahominy Swamp. Then "Sen." here shows that there 
was another Thomas Christian who was probably a son of the elder Thomas and 
already of age. 

Then we find 2. Thomas Christian of "Charles City County", pat. land 
(1712 and 1727) in the forks of Beaver Dam Creek in that part of Henrico called 
Goochland; 3 Charles Christian of "Charles City" locating lands in the same 
vicinity (1714-1727) 4 James Christian in same vicinity, bounding on Thomas 
Christian's line (1719); 5 John Christian of "Charles City", in same vicinity 
(1724). All this furnished strong presumptive evidence in the absence of any 
other Christians mentioned in the records of Charles City and New Kent that 2, 
3,4,5, were sons of 1, THOMAS CHRISTIAN, SENo the immigrant. 

2 THOl'J.AS2 CHRISTIAN'S will was proved in Goochland Co., in 1736. He 
married Rebecca __ (perhaps the daughter of Drury Stith, near whom in 

Charles City, Thomas Christian patented 1320 acres on Dec. 16, 1714 and has 

issue: 6 Thomas3, 7 Robcrt3, 8 William3; of Albermarle Co., living in 1756; 

9 James 3, 10 Constant3; 11 Rebecca 3, 13 Morning3 who m. Coleman. 
Mentions grandson Thomas. 

6 Thomas3 (Thomas2, Thomasl) will recorded in Goochland Co., dated Oct. 

23, 1743 and was proved March 20, 1743-4. He married Rebecca and had 

issue: 14 Anthony4 b. June 99 1724 (St. Peter's Par. Reg.) not mentioned in 

will, but in deed as "son and heir" and as residing in Cumberland Co., in 1753 

(Goochland Co., Rego 15 Nathaniel4, 16 Thomas, 17 Jesse4, 18 David4, 19 Lins4, 

20 Mary4, 21 Archer4, and 22 Susannah4, and 23 Elizabeth4• 

Thomas had property on Willis Creek 

7 Robert3 (Thomas2, Thomas1) lived in Albermarle Co., which was cut 

from Goochland. His will proved ~ay Court 1749, mentions wife Lucy, sister of 

William Bradley and had issue: 24 John4, 25 Robert4, 26 Drury4, 27 Lucy4, 

and Elizabeth4. Witnesses to will of Walter Leak, Charles Christian, William 

Christiano Wife probably with child. 

8 William3(Thomas2, Thomas1) ID 1756 he sold lands in Goochland Co., 

given him by the father Thomas2 Christian, dec. He styles himself of Albermarle 

Courity {Goochland Co. Rec.) 
9 J.ames3 (Tpomas2, Thomasl) Will dated 18 May 1752, proved in Goochland 

Co., June 15, 1759. His wife Susannah, and James Christian, Exe. Issue: 

33 Charles4, died prob. 1761; 34 James4 d. prob. before 1794, 35 John4 of Buck

ingham Co. m. Joyce and was living in 1805, 36 George4 d. about 1784-50 

I 
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Doshier continued: 

MARRIAGE RECORDS IN CHARLES CITY COUNTY: 

Susanna Christian mo John Timberlake ~ay 20, 1768 Gideon Christian's dau. 

Alice, dau. of Gideon Christian m. Se.muel Trower, June 19, 1787 
Chas. Christian m. Rebecca Torrilli June 3, 1772 (Wm. Christian's consent) 

Jno. Christian ml) Mary Maynard, Feb. 3, 1768 

1870 McCL'ENNON COUNTY, TEXAS Page 

CHRISTl.:AN: Louis )'J 
Emilie 35 Alao 
So.rah 14 !~la. 
Stephen 12 Lao 
Epherian? 10 Lao 
Hey 7 Ln. 
~mry 6 La. 
Marcus 4 Tex. 
Margaret 1 Tex. 

GOOCHLAND COUNTY MARRIJ.GE BONDS: 

65 Schedule 1, inhabitants: 

CHRISTIAN: William 
Isabella 

WOMACK: Elizabeth 
Han? 
Willis 

CHRISTI~N: James 

'38 Ga. 
34 Tenn. 
12 Gao 
10 Miss. 

8 Go .. 
45 Md. 

January 3, 1778 - Turner Christian to 1'1nn~ Pnyne; sec. William Gilliam; 
Charles Christian cons0nts to son 9 s m' ge to ftnna Payne, dauo of George Payne, 
Jr.; witnesses, James Gresham, Mary Gresham and Morning Christiano 

Linecge of Inez. Christi~~n Doshier, daughter of James Terrill Christian, b. 

Oct. 23 1 1068 Randolph Cc. 9 1100, do ~lC.!"Ch 29, 1950 Claude, Texas who married 

April 5, 1900 Jacks Co., Texas Georgia E. Jones, b. ~ug. 24, 1877 Denton Co., 

Texas, d. Octo 1, 1956, Claude, Texns, Armstrong Coo 

James Terrill Christian was a son of Louisa M. Terrill, bo Sept. 23, 
1840 Randolph Co., Moo, do March 31, 1904 Jack Coo, Texas mo Augn 9, 1866 
R3.!'1.dolph Co., 110. George R:!..ch.:i.rd Christinn, bo JD..tJ.e 20? 1828 Scott Coo, Ky. 

d. Jnn. ?, 1909 Antelope? Taxas. 

BIOGTIAPHY AND HISTORY OF SOUTHERN ARKJ1NSAS pub. 1890: Dr. Eugene Joseph 

CHRISTil.N, Physician, Portland, Arko J. Do Christion, father of the subject 

of this notice, wcs born in Alnbama, Wilcox County, was one of the founders of 

M.:trie Snline Landing on the Ouchita Hiver. He was me.rried in Union County, 

this state to Miss Mary Lawson who bore him six children, two now li vingo 

Dro E. Jo, and Carrio 11 wife of Jo M. Austin, now Cl resident of 1-ishley County. 

Dr. Christtan was born in l'.shley County. 

Submitted by gro son, Dr. John D. Christitln, Weterloo, Iowa 

z 
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Hanover Coo Tax Payers, Sto Paul's Parish 1782-1815 by William Ro Coke, who 
states (court Reco were destroyed where records were removed to nichmond for 
s~i.ft:.: kP.eping during the war; they were destroyed when Ilichmond was takeno 
(Sounds odd but that the statement ICD) 

Type of reco were damaged in 1791 listso 

D/-..TE 

1782 Andrew Christian 

1781+ Andrew Christia~1 

1784 Jacob Christi~n 

1735-7 Ar.drew and Ja~ob, Sro 

1788-9 Jacob end one adult 

1790-5 " 
1785 Andr8w Christion, Jro 

1800-2 Elinder Christian 

1803 "Elinder nnd one adult. 

Jacob Cb.ri8tian 

1790-1 Jacob Christ:i.a.'1 

1793-63 Jacob Chris-Li2..r. 

13{)5-2 Jacob Christicn 

180°;1-12 J!J.cob and o:ne adult 

1815 James Christian 

1782 John Christian 

l783 John petitioner 

1.?B4-5 John and \·Jmo ::!:lr:i:>re 

1786 u 

1787 
1795 Juh!'l. Christian 

1798-9 John Christiqn 

1801-J Joh:-i Christi~n 

1805-7 John Christian 

1782 Peter Christian 

1 ?81.;. /,ndrow J~o 

17C5 j.ndrew Jr .. 

1786 /mdrew ,_r r o and lUlliam 
Taylar a Ninr;n· 

1787 f:ndrew and one mi~cr 

1789-96 Andrew and ona aduJ.t 

1807-9 /1ndrew and one stud horse 

SL/~VSS 

2 

2 

3 

2 

2 

2 

3 
() 

l 

0 

0 

7 
12 

12 

11 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

l 

1 

1 

1 

5 
2 

HORSES 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

4 

4 

6 

5 
0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

2 

1 

5 

CATTLE 

4 

6 

0 

0 

14 
10 

10 

8 

0 

5 

3 
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Doshier continued: 

From: Christians of Virginia ond Kentucky by Martha Christian Richerds ? 
by Ruth Nelms Hooker, Memphis, Tenno From: Registar of tbe Kentucky Histori
cal Society, page )08 

Mrso Rita Browne of Somerset, England, says that descende.nts of William 

(1) Christian, who mo Elizabeth Collier (not Cottier as stated in Ao Wo Moore's 

"Nanx Worthies") and who settled in Virginia in 1655, have done much research 

on this f-=i.mily o This Wmo ( 1) Christiun' s son, Tho so ( 2) ChristiCl.n, wns patent

ing land i~1 Virginia in 1657 o Mrso Browne believes Wmo ( 1) Christ.ian to have 

been the grandson of Daniel Christian of Baldroma, Isle of Man, who was son of 

Demster John McCrystyn of Milntown, living 1498-151L She further st$t.es that 

in 1113 Louisa Christian, gro gro gro dau. of Thos. (2) Christian (i~i.v1) who had 

mo hsr cousin Capto Thoso Llewellyn Christicm, and lived on part of the origin

al grant to Thoso (2) Christian (Wmol) and was huving her house repaired, when 

:1.n o. rat's nest c. fiilver teaspoon engraved wi.th the Milntown Crest was foundo 

This would seem to indicc:te ~ connection between the family of Wmo (1) Christ

ian and the Christi~ns of Isle of Mnno llthough I now know that Martha Christ

ian Tiichards was not given her middle name through a..~y religious feeling on the 

pe.r-t of parents, I am convinced that those who call thamcelves Ch~;·istion have 

nn.!~~1 to live up to and owe a great debt to the past as well as the futureo 

WILLIAN J'.ND MJ;.RY COLLEGE QU.hRTERLY, VoL 9, Heqo C 5131 

THE CHRISTI/~S OF MILNTOWN IN THE ISLE OF MANN, AND EWANRIGG HALL IN CUMBERLAND 

l~1.MS: .Azure a chevron confrea, between three chalices OPvo 

CRE3T: A uniccrn;s head ARGENT, erased, a!'med and crested ORo 

MOT11iJ: Salus per Christum 

A family of S::ar:.d.~.navian origin, the MacCristens, (!hristins, er, ns they 

n0w cull t~cmselves, Christinns, must have attained an important position in the 

Isle of lvi(!r..n at an Gnrly date, as John McCristen, the first of whom there is 

&-iy J'ocor·d, wus one of the judges or decmsters in 1408 and a member of the 

TynwcJ.d Court in 114 220 Of his three successors, i;ho also bore the name of John, 

the firsG wcs sented ~t llta<lale, in the Farish of Lez~yre; the second was 

deeri"is"!:.er from 1500 to 1510 9 and tho third was also deemster from 1511 to 1535° 

This latter D.t;q• .. 1ired the pt'operty adjoining llltartale and called the whole ~iiln

towno He was tha first. to put the l'-'lanx laws in writingo Demiel, his brothGr, 

wc.s the ancestcr of tbe Christians of B~ldroma, in Me.ugholdo His sister married 

Garret.i of Ballabrooie, and his eldest daughter Samsbury of Ronaldswayo John, 

his second son~ was Water-Bailiff o William the eldest, who was deemster with 

his fat.her~ succeeded to the estate in 1535, but died four years afterwoards 0 



Doshier continued: 

Williams's second son, Robert, was also deemstero From him the Christians of 

Lewaigue, in Maughold, are de~cendedo Ewan, the fourth in descent from William, 

changed his name from MacCristen to Christiano He succeeded to the property in 

15930 In 1605 7 when only twenty six years old, he \'!cS mnde deemster, and held 

that office fifty one ·rearso He was nlso depi-;.ty governor of Peel Castle, and 

the most in!"'~uential man in the islando His sister, Jane, married Thomas 

Sc.msbury, of Ronaldsway, and died So p. He purcha:::ed that estate fro!"l her 

trus~:.~'8S~ a11G. p1·esflntea it, in 1643, to his third son 9 William, t.h3 f3mous 

"iliam Dhone!i o John, his eldest son, who died before him~ wc.s assistant deems

ter. His eldest daughter, Mabel born in 1599, was John Curghcy, of BClllakillin

gan' s second wifeo Ewan, John Curghey's son, by his first wlfe~ married 

Marg!lret, born in 1617 9 a younger sister of Mabel' So Ew~n ·.-ms succeeded in 

1656 by his grandson Edward, who was also Deemstero Edward's eldest son, Ewan 

purchased the propert;r of Ewanrigg Hall, in Cumberll'.nd (circa 1680) and also 

succeeded to the Milnt 1Y,m property on his father's death i:i 1693 o 

His eldest son 9 Johns married Bridget, daughter of Hwnph~ey Sanhouse~ of 

Netherh?.11 7 a lineal descendant of Kj_ng Edward the Firs-to Of his numerous 

d.~ttght.ers several marriecl into Mo;ix families-Ann to one of the n.'J.cons of 

D&llabro:Jie (Major Ca~sar Bacon was her grandson) ; Jen':! to Capt. Charles Hoo re Y 

of the Abbey; Elizabeth to Willinm Fine:, of I3e.llachott; Al:i.ce to Quo.yle 

Curphey, of Ballakillingan; Margnret to Thomas Wattleworth 7 of Peel; she had 

two daughters, one of whom Elizabeth was Archd8acon ~l:)or;;' s and W. F. Moore's 

gra~dmuther; the other, r1ic:trgaret, marr:i.ed her first cousin 7 Joseph, son of 

Thoinas, vicnr of Cros~1·1:11Ue 9 in Cumberlo.nd 7 wh.:) was Edward Christian's fifth 

son.. Fror.-, him nre d0sc.:r:ded c~ branch cf the family who are nu:nbe~ously repres-.. 

en+,cd :~J, the present day. We may mention Ewan and Joseph Henry Christian, 

arch:i.te~ta to the chur:h commissioners; Henry Bn:iley, member of the counc:tl at 

the Cc.pG ()f Good H8pe; Henry, admiral and chief constable cf Gloucestershire; 

JJ.fred, G0vrge and William Christian, merchants, n!1d Mrso W o F o M'Jore, of Cronk

bo11rneo To return to the eld0r branch, John the eldest son of John and Bridget 

Senshous3 7 mnrr:! ed Jane., daughter of Elcred Curwen, of Workington Hal_l, Cumbar-

lan<i, He was htgh sheriff for Cumberland in 17660 His third son, Charles, 

rnnrriad Ann, daughter of J ncob D~.xon, of Moreland Close, and had issue who still 

possess that propertyo Th~ir second son, Fletcher, was ~nte of Ho Mo So Bounty~ 

and leader of the mutineers o He sattled in Pitcairn's Island, where he married 

on Otnheitnn woman, by whom he had a son, called "Thursday October, 0 and a 

daughter, who mr.>.rri~d the Revo Go H. Nobbs, the chaplain of thB islando Thurs

day O~t(°Jber Christian died in 18500 His grandson, Andrew, now forty one years 
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old, has a numerous familyo In 1856 the whole community consisting of 194 

souls, vixo 7 40 adult males, 47 adult females, 54 boys, and 53 girls, were 

transferred to Norfolk Island, where land was allotted to them by the English 

government. Mary, d~ughter of the above John and Dridget Senhouse, married 

Edward Law, Do D. Bishop of Carlisle, mid had issue, e.rnong others, a son, l'lhO 

became Lord Ellenborougho Johi1~ the high sheriff', died in 1767, and T,:as 

cn.~cceeded vy his son John, then a child of twelve years old~ who ~ ... !1 l ;75 marricf. 

(first) Mnrgaret, daughter of John Taubman, of Castl etown. ( J oh:.1 T 2.ubman had 

married Esther, John Christian Curwen's aunt. From him are descended the Gol

die-Taubmans, of the Nunnery.) By her he had issue, John, who became · 1 ~r:im8uer 

and who succeeded to the Christian properties. Margaret Christian, nee Taub

man, died in 1'778 o In 1782, he married I se.bella, h~iress of Henry Curwen, of 

Wor·kington Hnll, his first cousin, and assumed the na'ile uf Curwen. He was one 

of the first agriculturi&ts of his day, m:d he held n high position in the 

House of Commons. His descendant Henr~r Curv-;en is the presen~. proprietor of 

Workington Hallo Deems+.er John Christian's son, Willic~m Bell Christi.an, reciev

e:r-general, Mo Co, t•io : •• , Jo Po, the nineteenth in descent f::-o:n John MacCristen 

i:=- the pres1jnt p:i."'CJ~ri~;;t.o:'." of the family est~teso His eldeist son, Ewan Jchn, is 

commissioner of Police at Kimberley, South /i.fJ.~ica e 

COLLECTIONS OF THE VITIGINif. HISTORICAL SOCIETY, Volo VI, R1;}q. C 52$0 

OTI.DF:RLY. DOOK of the Compnny :>f Cnpto George Stubblefie.ld; 17760 

The late cu::.--i.:msl~r erudite Dr. Jo R o Christian? of Holl~r Springs, Mi.sso 

tr~c .. ~d the origin of tho Christian fan1ily to Scotlandy where~ prior to the 

10th cc!1tm···.r 7 the no~e wc.s rendc.::red MacChristiano They were esto.bli shed in 

\i'!i.gtanshire, Scotland, until the year 14227 after which they fj_gured in the 

Isle o!. Mans or.ly l\ few miles distant o ThP. nnme is historico John Christian, 

of Und.rigg Castle, married Isabella, daughter of He:n.ry 1 Lord Percy, the famous 

Eorl of Northumberllmd" William Mr,cChri stian of J~lbC.ale and MiJntcnm, pnrish 

of Lezny:cer wc-.s ~ mem·o.:;::. .. of the House of K~ys in the Isle of Mnn, in 1422. Evan 

Christian, boi"'n in 1579, we.s apprJinted d0emster, or judge of the Isle of Man 7 

vt tbe age of t~·!Gnty s:i.x, and held the office for forty eight years. Gilbert. 

Christian married in 1720, ruid removed from Scotlnnd to Irelando Several of 

tho ~ame migrated to America and founded families in Penn>5ylvania, the Valley 

of Virginia 7 and in Tennesseeo But the frunily was much earlier seated in East

ern Virginia. Thomn.s Chri etian patented lands in James City cotu1ty in 1667, 

and was gra:ited, Oc-k>ber 26, 1687, 1080 acres in Chrles City county o CoL 
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William Christian, ·Jf the text~ was the son of Isra~l (?) Christian, who emig

rated from Londonderry, IrelD....~d, and settled in Augusta County, Virginia, in 

17400 Rosanna, his daughter, married H.)no Caleb \.;allacc, of Kentuckyo Uhen 

very young, \Jm. Christian cow.manded a comp~ny in the Second Virginia regiment, 

C0lonel Wmo Byrd, in 1756 7 in the French and Indian vrn.r; married .t ... nne, daughter 

of Colonel J oh:-i and Snr~h ( ~dnston-Syme) Henry; ?.nd the sister of the oratcr 9 

Patrick Hem"·,y; settled in Botetourt county; appointed colonel of m:Ui~.ia in 

1774, he raised 300 volunteers, and by forced marches made a distani::e of 200 

mi.les to join the f·Jrces under General Lewis at the mouth of the Great Knnawhao 

He did not arriv·3, h~mever, in time to participate in the battle of Poj.nt 

Pleasant, which occurred on the preceding day, the 10th of October, 1774; mem

ber of the Virginia Convention in 1775, and in 1776 was appointed colonel, and 

com!'ilanded an expedition of 1200 men against the Cherokee Indians. Upon his 

return resigned his commission in the Virgi!'lia line but FJcrved C:ter\'lards 

effectively in the militi~. !1.fter th~ nevolution he represented Botetourt in 

the Virginie Assembly f·Jr several yecirso In 1785 he emigrated to Kentucky and 

settled i.n Bear Grass; killed in April, 1786, near the si.te of IJoui sville in a 

corJ.lict wit.h a bod:r of maro.uding Indinns, \·1hom he had pursued at the head of 

c;. party uf settlers. In the bloody conflicet.., the Indinn fo:-cce was entirely 

destr::>yed. His de3th created a strong sensation in Kentuckyo He was brave 7 

intelJigent, ~nd remarkebly popularo (Collin's Kentucky, p. 233) Colonel 

Christ:i.nn left issuo, one daughtt?r, who became the wife of Governor John Pope, 

Her dascendo.nts include, amo~g others, the honored nnmes of Bullett, Dickin

son and Wa!'.field i~ Kentuckyo 

Cont~ibut(\d by E. Toland, Ht. 4, Box 29F, Lubbock, Texas 79423 
Frvm: THE TEX.AS COLLECTION - Historical and Diogrc:phical Record 

LEWIS W. CHRIS'fil"N - One of the lending spirits arl.d pror.iinent citizens of 

\'Jeatherford, Texas, is Lewis Wo Christiano He C1Jmbines an energetic business 

spirit with the affobility and courtesy of the old Vtrginin gentleman. He is 

of a retir:::..ng disposition, but of set purp'Jse. 

liis fathar, Colonel A. s. Christian 9 w.:is of English o.ncestry, and a 

netive of Augusta County~ Virgini:J.o He was n merchant, and dealt successfully 

in cotton and merchandise at Tuscumbi.:i., Alabama.. They hnd none of the modern 

conveniences of commerce r~ow in existence, and he w1s compelled in 1819 9 to 

haul goods by wagon all the wny from Baltimore, Maryland, to Tuscumbic, Alao 

Col. Christinn married Miss Paulino C. Lewis of Ro~noke County, Virginia, of 

Irish line~geo She wa3 the granddaughter of General Andrew Lewis, one of the 
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Toland continued: 

noble and gallant officers of the Revolutioncry fnmeo His history is so well 

kno~m, nnd his memory so dear ~o tho henrt of every Virginian and lover of the 

grand old her08s of that day, thnt we mnke but brief end respectful mention of 

him in these pageso His well known stntue now graces the Ccpitol Gr.Junds at 

llichmond, Virginiaa 

Colonel Ao Sa Christion was the f nther of eight children, all of \':horn 

were boys. Charles was killed by n deer while yet a youth; Ao So~ Jr .. died in 

inf e.ncy; Harry F served as ndjutant of the Fourth Alab['lrne. Cavnlry, ur1der Gener

al lToe ~Jheeler~ and died at Huntsville, Alabama, in 1875; John Bo, now living 

in lrkansas; William Lo is a farmer residing in Mndison County, Alabama; George 

Cabell was killed in the battle of Tishomingo Creek, Mississippi, June 10~1864; 

Rob8rt Breckenridge, n8w a practicing physician in Little Rock, Arkansas; and 

Lewis ~-.., the subject of this sketcho 

L0wis W o Christi:-.n in his early boy!1ooci dn:,rs was blessed with the ad

vnntnges and influences of a good home 9 with loving and intelligent pc~ents and 

rn[lnl/ o.nd courteous companions.. He cnrn0 of good old Revolutionary stock, and 

was prompt to tnke up arms agD.inst e. ruthless invasion of his ne.tjve SouthJ.and .. 

Whe-c. t:1e wn.r brok9 out he was but fifteen yec.rs of age o He enlisted in the 

Eleventh :i.J.al>am~ Cnvalry, under Geno Bedford ForrE::st, and served under that 

gallant Gener.al in all the noted nnd brilli.;mt raids made by him in hississlppi 

Tennessee, Kentucky, and Alabnmno At the battle of Tishomingo Creek, Misso, 

ljune 10 7 1864, he was wounded, while his noble young brother George Cabell, 

wcs killed by his sideo J.ft.~r this battle he wc.s d?tailed by Colo \:Jmo L .. 

Johnson, who wns th·:m commandine a brigade, as his private cot:.rier.. Hs re

mc:!..ned w~~th Colonel Johnson until thnt brave officer was disabled at Pu.lo.ski, 

T~n..Ylo :1.lr .. Christinn Wf.'.S als·J in the bloody battle of Seluna, !tlao, which 

clcsed his militnry career .. 

i~ftar the war he returned to his horn? ~md attended school for one year .. 

His beloved parents died soon nfter, (This sounds as if his parents died in 

Alab;}:t1r...) ~nC. he found himself, as did m11r.y other y~ung men of the South at 

that time~ in tha midst of n devastated land maclo so by the havoc of cruel 

wnr 1 but with the trutJ CJld Virgini9. chu.racteristics 9 he started life anew with 

redoubled e-:1e·;:gy 7 ban:.. apon building up the broken fortunes of his former home o 

He began close confinement and the effects of a malady contracted while in the 

army compelled bj m to nbo.ndon this avocation, and he went to New York City for 

medicu.l treatment, where he found but little relief, ~nd upon thG advice of a 

prominent physician of that city,to the effect that travel and c~mp life was 



Tcilruid c·Jntinued: . \ 

tl'l~~t)'rfly reli~;f f<u.r him, ho st.-i.rtod ,1ut r.g.?.ih r.md ·turn0d1 ' nis .c,,'ur·sa wcshiardo 
• :? ~ ,t ·~-.:- ~ . . . ~ .... ~-. ~l- • 

In Kans['.s City he met Capto Jui:t['n Fields, a Government contractor, nnd joined 

him in o train to Texc.s with generD.l snpplieso /Ster n long and hnzardous 

trip they raached irnntherford, Texas where !Viro Christio.n turned over his tro.in 

to :!c:rren and DuBosa, ccmtr~ctorso This very train was captured three weeks 

later in Lost Valley, in Young C(iunty 9 by the Kiowas ar..d ComanchGs 9 c.nd the 

whole ti .. ~in of eleven wngons burned .:md every member of the outfit !TI~~s~c!'edo 

Wec.thorford, at that time, was the largest to\\m in West Texas, c.nd tl.ie depot 

from whence the Government distributed its supplieso 

He was e:ected President of the first Board oi' Trude ·~ve1 .')rgnnized in 

vventherfo:rda 

In 1883 Mro Christian married Niss Jennie Hannon~ n chnrming your.g b.dy 

who had just removed to Weatherford from M<..:intgomery f !1labamn, where she was 

h)rn May l.J., 1861.o Hc:r i'c:.ther, ~Jo Ho Hn.n..'"'lon, wns barn in Bnldwin County 7 Gno 

in 1825 9 ::md was n prominent commission merchant in ~iontgomery, under the no.me 

1Jf ~J. Ho H<.h'1non & B o Hor mother before her marriage was Miss Clara Judge, 

a daughter uf tho l::ite Hono To Jo Judge, Judge of the Supreme Court. of Ala, 

'!'l:~:r h::ve three childri:m living and two dead~ all of whom were toys.. Those 

living are La ~io Jro, Thomns Ko ond \"!illiam Hughcso 

In 1870 Census? Parker County 7 Texos, Page 3: CHRISTIAN: ·' ~1 0 ' 
67 born 

Ve.ft (Is this the fa.the:-- o.~ Lewis t~o nn.d perhap'.3 o. se::;:md \\ife) Nancy 7 36 born 

Tenn .. ~ .James? ::?1 1 bor:1 Ky,, r .Mary 3 'i born Texaso 

Is t 115.s Ja:-r.~:o th2. sun ·Jf ~b:-i~m Christi.?n., in Park"~;- Coo 7 1880? 

(i<.:-.rion had ::. sen listed burn Kyo, 181+9 on the 1850 cenRus., Christ.i~n, 

Lo \,Jo, 32 single born f1loa; Father, V~ .• ; M. Va.o) 

(Ng_ncy ablive could nJt have been his mother, could be step mothGr) 

#298-305 Jo No and family includes, Joseph Christian, ago 22 9 born Ark .. 

parents 9 T en.."1.. 

Noo 267 Jonnthan DoDusk ~d family includes: Christi.::n, Rufus, 17, bo 

Texo, p.'.;.rents 'lenno and tl"J o 

#106·-ll?. CHRISTiilN, James, 31, bo Kyo, pc.rents born t-iJ; Catheriner his 

wife, 30 bor~1 /i:rko, Willinm 7 U burn Texa; Sara.hv 4 born Texas; Margaret,Mother 

50, born Tem10 f pnrents, Jlla. end f.rko 

ft.J..O.S-114 Uobert Christian, 27, b. Tenno, parents bo Al~ o nnd Arko, 

Elizabeth, 21 born ~rko; Charles, 2, and Silas 1 

t/ 
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#109-115 CHHISTI/LN, Marion, 55 born Mo.; Alvira, 52, born Mo.; Charles, 

18 5 b • Moo; Nollie, 15 b. MJ.; f'nd Geo. 12, b. tvio. 

This Mr. Marion Christian, born Ilalls Co., Mo. mo in Shelby Co. to 

iavira \·Jhiteo On 1850 Shelby c~:io, Mo. Census, with Susan, b .1847, Mo. and 

Jaines Fo, bo 1849 7 Ky. (Can not find him in 1560, but lived there thru 18680) 

Parkar Guo Texas Marriages, 1874-18e6 (Earlier records burned): 

M9.y 29, 1S75 Ho t·J~rden me.rried Elvira Christian 

Octd)3r G, 1876 R. W o Christian mnrriecl Eliz.::ibeth Christian 

Dec. 10, 18$1 G. or Co Christian married Cvssie Marshall (l widow) 

October 25 1 1C82 Lewis W o Christian married Jannie Hammond (Hannon?) 

May 23 5 1GS3 Joseph rillen Christian married Lou Stubblefield (Joseph above?) 

N8vember 26, 1886 Lo Eo Christian married Tennie Litrello 

Note: t-r~rs. Margeret Christian, mother of Catharine (wife of Joseph) 

Are these nlso her children: Robert W o , bo Ark. , 1853 mo Eliz r Joseph age 22 

and/or Joseph Allen married in 1883 to Lou Stubblefield? Is this Mnrg~ret 1 
with children born in Arko, widow uf Lewis W .. Christian's brother, Dro Robert 

Breckenridge Christhm, of little R0ck, /;.rk. and daughter in law of Ao Christ

ian 1..m 1870 census? V~wis' bi1Jgr;iphy stctes his fnther wa.s the fclther of 8 

c!1ildren, e.11 boys, yet I find thr..t frequently such biographies dl) not t.akG 

into :iccount a later mnr:;:·inge and its childreno 

Children for Frnncis. Mnrion Christian, named the year thnt Marion Coo 

was separated from f'.alls Coo, Moo include: 1G50 Census: Susan Ao 7 bo 1857 ~ 

lVlOo 7 James fr'o 1 bo 1849; Elizabeth ( ab()Ve whc mo Tiobert) bo 1850?; Elvira, 

perhaps ba 1850-55; Chas Hunt, b. 1863 0n census as Chaso M .. 13) Mollie, bo 

ir;65, Gem·ge, bo 1868; all except James F. born in Miss·JurL 

~:rG. Laura E. ~iilliams, 17 Wo Townsend, McAlister, Oklc.o 74501 is 

res~o.rching on family of nbove Chaso Hu..l'lt Christi~n m. Cossie MarshnlJ. and 

several ~!f this line are buried in White Chim...n.13y Cemetery, near Stuart, Oklao 

~nd at Bohcnnan Cemetery~ Stuart, Hughes CJo 7 Okl~o 

1~nother uf my Fl~MILY PUZZLES connected to this set of Christians -

perhaps ties in with i:,i1is M.Jllie ~ end George, children of Frrmces Mariono 

Marion's brother Frc.nk, in Missouri married Ellen Forsytheo As far 

cs I know, none came 7. 1
.) Texaso My grandmother wrote, all through the years, 

to bor cousin, Maggie l~o Forsytheo The only existing communicc:'..tion I have 

between thei.TI is a card, 1928 7 from Excelsior Springs, Moo (Her writing is ver/ 

shakyo) "Keep this, Dear Cousin Helen: Bro Wntt Christio.n died at 9:35 PM 

Feb 24th 1928 7 frcm acute myocarditis after an illness of 12 days. He was 
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laid to rest in Phoenix, L.rizona, was given e. Military Burial. Mo A. F o" 

Other side, ho.nd written, also nHere Dand \'Jhen Citation l1rriveso. Ph(Jenix, fLriz. 

Ivio.r .. 30 - By the direction of the President, you will be cited in War Depart

ment orders for gallantry in ~ctiono George W o Christi~n, veteran of the 

Phillippine innsurrection~ wns notified today by the department, but the 

citu.tion came too late? ~s Christian died late February.. The Honor cc.me througr. 

Christinn vs deeds in the pursuit of the insurgent General 'l'intus in ~JJrthern 

Luzon, Phillipine Islands, Deco 4 to 18th, 18990 Cm: card is signed 1 Your 

cousin, Maggie lLo Forsythe nee Christiono 0 

George Watt Ch:ristinn visited in the home of my grn.ndmother's brother, 

Jack Meason? of Roaring Springs, Texas, roid his children remember George Watts' 

telling stories of serving with Teddy Roosevelto He was no doubt, a nephew of 

\dllinm B .. Christian, bo 1832, Ralls Ca .. , Mo. but I can not connect either he 

or his sister Maggi.e 11.0 li'·)rsythe with (JI).y 0f the familiesc He C8uld be the 

Ge·:Jrge. belonging to Freacas l~arion, as thj.s citction d·)esn't give his ageo 

I would .'.lpprecir.rLe hearing from nny-:me thnt might be able to help me 

solve T;IIS problem:i alsoo 

*******'*•***** 
QUERY - Bo Mo Williford, 2309 Hest 13th Sto 7 Odess:1, Texas 79763 

Jo.mes Co Christi;.n~ bo ca 1812 Georgia, both paren"t s born Virginia rr. .. 

Salina - (possibly Hill) both her parents bo in So Co Children: 1 .. Nicholas~ 

diod 8 Septo 18707 buried Georgetown, GL'.oi 2 Jnrr.cs Clark Chriotinn, 'to??? 

probably dj_ed illexar..drc::., Lno mo MnttiG Graddy 9 do c~ 18630 ,je.mes Clark 

M .. Do moved to i..rcl'.dio. 1 i,uo nfter the death of his wife Me.ttiP. Graddy Williford 

in 1868 o Anyone navin~ a:r1y- information on him after this time if you would 

pc..ss it clang to us we would gree.tly c.ppr~~iate ito He have not been able to 

t:rnce the parents of Jrunes Co Christin:n when they we:r.c in Virginio. nnd would 

we1cG;ne e..-riy informntion on themo 

Jnmes C .. mid Mattie h.:!d a daughter Lule. ;.lice, bo en 2 July 1868 

(Lula ! .. lice wns rnised by grn.ndpc.rents in Quitman Co .. , Ga .. until about the 

age of 14, th0n E.ved in the home ·Jf ( pJssj bly a cousin) l~lbert Hills until 

she mo B .. Mo \'fillifordo She do 14 Mayv 1940, Roscoe T0xaso She had two 

children: Benjamin Mo Williford and .c~lbcrt. Hill \Jillifordo 

" (13D) 
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DUCK Contr~bution continued: 
CHRISTIAN I 

Sally, Letcher Co., 1G52 l~nv. 7, F. Darnabas; M. Jane Fulas 
Res. Letch~r C;o 

Sarah, Letcher Co., 1052 May 12, F. Peter: M. Rebecca Christian 
. Res. LetC~{;J.~ C0·. 

Sarah A., Wayne Co., 1855 Dec(?), F. Harvey; (*Benjamin Harvey/HEB) 
M. E. Carrinder; Res. Wayne Co. 

Sarah Lucy, Mercer Co., 1054 Aug 5, F. William; M. Caroline Graves 
REs. Deep Creek · 

Susan M•,. Daviess Co., 1861 Feb (?), Fo Joseph, Mo Catherin Hendrid{ 
Res. Da-'.riess Co. 

Theodore J. (female) Scott Co., 1053 Sept 12, F. T. Christian: 
Mo .Mary J,, Crooks; Res. Scott Co. 

Thomas, Union Co.; 1G57 June 10, F. John; M. _ Givens; Res. Union Co. 
Thomas M •. , Wayne Co.; 1054 Aug (?) F. Harvey (*Benjamin Harvey/heb) 

M. Eiizabeth Carrinder; REs. Wayne Co. 
Virgie Minnie {-fiemale). Doyd Co. 1904 Nov 23, F. Joseph; 

M. [Lillie McKinzie; Res. Wayne Co. 
W. T. (male) Rowan Co., 1G61 Feb 27, F. J.B.; M. Eliza Breeman 

D.P. Letcher Co. for Mother and Father; REs. Rowan Co. 
William, Letcher Co., 1054 Jan 4; F. Darnet; . M. Sarah Fields 

Res. Letcher Co. 
William, Fayette Co.; 1059 April 14, F. M. Chrisitan; M. A. Christian 

Res. Fayette Co. · . 
(*Corrections made were those of Denjamin Harvey Christian and 

Elizabeth Carrinder, g-gfth of Henry E. Buck & g-gmon) 
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Duck Contribution continued:' -- , · .. ·. ·: 
Davis C., Fleming Coo; . 1055 Apr 26, . F. Jnoo D.; M. Eliza DrB.nham 
Elizabeth, Fayette Coo; · lO)fJ May 30; ·,· F o Dodridge; M o Mary McComac 
Elizabeth, Fayette Co., 105G !,1ay 3·0, F • Dodridge; ·Mo Mary Mo Corrace 

Reso Fayette ·Coo · ··, · 
Eugene, Fayette Co.;-. lll59 No,r 15, Fo M.; M. M. · Fo ·Christian 

· · : Res~- Faye-ljte= ·Coo · , · · :. . · : · · · 
Frances, Covington, Kyo; ·.1059 May.11 F •. Joseph, M. Ragena Dredge, 

Reso Covington, Kyo : · 
George, Louisville, Kyo 1057 July; 10, F. 1Fred; 'Mo Sara~ Hoefling 

Reso LouisYill~, Kyo : .. · ·, · · 
H. Lo; Dallard r.o .. ~ 1rl59 Fe~ 19 1 F. Do Wo; ·M. America Faulkz:ier, 

TI.Eso DaJ.l~rd Coo · 
Hiram No Wayne Co. 1'157 Aug1 Fo Harvey; Mo Elizabeth Carmida 

. . Res._ Wayiw Coo .*(~enjarilin Harvey/HED)(Carrinder]HED) 
· J. D. (male) Rowan Coo· 1fJ77 Mar 28, F. David; M. Mary Stamper 

Res. Rowan Co. 
· Jack, Kenton Co., 1852 F.eb 147 .F. Johii; M~· J ~· Peete;· Res. Covington, ·Kyo · - · 

James M., Ohio Co; 1S61-oct 9, -F o .so· M.; · · M. F. -E. Tirford; 
· Res. Ohio co. .. · · · · 

John, Daviess Co.;· 1056 Dec 14, F. Charles; M.· P. M.·; .Res. D~viess Co. 
John T. ; ·Union co·. ; . 1057 Jl:l.y 14, F~ Charle.s; · M. P ~ M. ; Res. Daviess Co. 
John To 9 Union Co • ; 1857 Jul 14, F. John'G."i· M. Givens 
Jno. W.; · . Fayette Co. 1058 Aug 1/14? F. ·William; M:-5arah ~· Kirkpatrick 

Res. Fayette Co. · 
Juliana, LaWI"~nce Co., 1053 Oct 12, F·. William; M. Eliz~be~h Shannon 

Res. Lawrence Coo 
Kennelly K'.. {'fuale) Todd Co.; ll359 Sep (?) F. Jo s.; M. Eliza A • Floyd 

Res. Todd Coo 
L. L. (female) Todd Con; 1C5tl Jan(?) F .. J. o. : M. E. J. Garrard; 

REs. Todd Co. 
Linda L. Danks; Letcher Co. 1057o•o••t F. Darnet; M. Jane Fields; 

Res. Letcher Co. 
Margaret E.; Fo.yette Co.. 1856 Apr :??; F. William E.; 

M. s. L~ Kirkpatrick; Res• Fayette Co. 
Martha E.; Dev:ies~ Con; 1055 Sept 3; F. Joseph; M. Catherine Hendris 

Res. Davi 3ss Co. 
Mary (deceased) McCl'.'acke:i Co.; 1853 July 7, F. Dernard; M. _ Heneberger, 

REs. Pad'tlcah 
Mary, Lawrence Co~.; 1G55 Sep _lC, F. William; .M. Elizabe~h .Sh~.non 

REs. Lawrence 'Joo· 
Mary, Fayette Coo; 1C62 Aug 17, F~ Milton Unristian; M. Mary F. Christian, 

Res .• Fayette Co. 
Mary E.; Fayette Co. 1G56 lTuly 11, Fo w. Chr:tstian; M. Martha Nichols 

Res. Fayette Uo.· 
Mary F.; Daviess Co •. 1G53 Dec 15, Fo Charles; M. Clarissa Hendrix 

Res .. Daviess Co. 
Matthew C.; Union Co.; 1859 Nov (?), F. William; M. Amberson 

REs. Union Co. 
Nancy Jane, Rowan Co~; 1050·Nov 13 9 F. J. D.; M. E. Dranham. 

Res. Rowan .co. 
Nancy M.; Lawrenc .co.; 1859 Jan 3; F, William A.; . M. Elizabeth Shannon 

Resn Lawrence Co. 
Robert Go; Union Co.; 1055 Feb 5; F. John G.; M. Rebecca J. Givens 

Res. Union Co. · 

5' 
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Gilbr ey Cont r i but i on cont . 
Wi l liam 51 b Tenn1 Tabi t ha 4U b NC , Margaret 23 , J ames 21 , Matil da 17 , 

Luci nda 11, Eli07,abeth 9, John 8. MARION COUNTY •• 
William 25 b Va. T. W. Har2-~ns 32 b Va. Dani el Saffarr ans 45 , 

Geo W • West.cot t , 45, Robert Hannah h6 . SHELDY COUNTY 
Wil l i am 45 b NC Mar gr iat 40 b Tenn, Thomas 21, Sar ah 18 , Elizabeth 16 , 

Mary 14, Sar.mcl 12, John 10, Cather i ne G, Wi l liam 6, Manda 3. 
SMITH COUNTY 

Willi am L 47 b Tenn, El i zabeth 38 b ·r enn, Mahal ey 21, Wi lliam 15, 
Jesse 12 ~ I saac 10, James 6, Mary 47 Tiacbsl 2 ~ Heda 1. 
Hawkins 

Zilphi a 35, Tenn , Genl'.'ge 7, Jomes 4/12 OR.Al'J"'E COUNTY 
CHUISTIN, Ity? 41+ b .::~C , El izabeth 34 b Tenn, Thomas 15, Par t hena F. J.L~~ 

Cyntho. 11, Mary J *, Wm R 6, Sar ah M 4, Jeffernon 2/12~ 
ELIZADETH VANSUANT 32, Samuel \-JEST 21. WAYNE COUNTY 

McCHRISTI~, Al fred D 35 b NC, Eliza 0 31 b Tenn, Martha E 12, Jo seph D 8, 
Wm R 7, Mary E 1, MILAZ SPAIN 19 , Wil son W GHAVES 25 , 
CARROLL COUNTY 

• • •c. oo • •••• • • • • "" • "' "' • ··· ~ · · • ~ >•O••······ · ··- ·· • O l!ll t C.O••••••• 

Contribution by Mrs. H. E. Duck , 4438 E. 10th St. Indianapol i s, Ind. 46201 
CHRISTIAN DI RTHS - KENTUCKY 

(Key: D.P.=birthpl ace , F. = f ather, M. =mother, Res . =resi dence) 
Mal e (no name ) Muhlenbur g Co. 1055 Mar 15, D.P. Plumb Creek 

F. Miles H.; M. Nancy Duncan(Duncai n? ) Ues. Muhlenburg 
Mal e ( no Name) , Dreckenridge Co . , 11356 Dec 20 , F. John F. ; M. Mary Norah 

Res. Dr eckenridge Co. 
Mal e (no name- dead), Drcckenridse Co. 1£361 June 20, F. John F. ; M. E. Newman 

Res. Dr eckenri dge Co. 
Mal e (no name) , Hancock Co ., 1861 Oct 13 , F. Drewry; M. Lucy Cecil ; 

Res. Hancock Co. 
Mal e (no name), Louisville , Ky., 1901 J ul y 1; F. Augus~; M. Nona Pf aff 

Res. Loui~ville 

Male ( no name ) , Louisville , Ky . ; 1903 Jan 22 , F. John, ; M. Mar tha Hayden 
Ueo. Louisvil le Ky. 

Mal e (no name ) Loui sville , Ky . F. E. n.; 
Female (no name)o J.'odd Go .; 1853 Jul y 9, 

Res , Todd Co. 

M • Mary Del l; Res . Louisvil le , Ky 
F . P. K.: M. M. E. Ki ng; 

Femal e (no name) Mlli!lenberg Co. ; 1861 Mar 16; F. Meriti M. Lucy Hall 
D. P. of Merit and Lucy , Ky . ; Res. Muhlenber g Co. 

Femal e ( no name) (Dl ack) , Dr eckenridge Co., ll36 1 May 10, 0\mer; John T. 
M. Eliza7 Res. Drecken!'idge Co. 

Female (no name) Louisville , Ky. 1903 J ul y 27 , F • Augusti M. Maria 
Pfaff , Res. Loui svil l e , Ky. 

Female (no name ) Louisvil le , Ky.; 1906 Oct 26 1 F. W. L. Christian 
M. Carrie Scr ay; Res. Louisvill e, Ky. 

Albert ! Warren Co.; 1854 Oct 2G, f . A. F.; M. Mary R. Carson 
Al h.:1non (mal e) Letcher Co.; F. Joseph M. Mill y Conly 

Res. Letcher Co . 
(Charifod?) (female) Campbel l Co. 1854 Feb 20; V. Lewis; M. (Cl aripoa?) 

Christi an, Hes . Newpor t , Ky. 
Charl es , Fayette Co., 1852 Oct? , F. William; M. Martha Ni chol as 

Res. Fayette Co. 
Cl ay J • C. (male ) Rowan Co. 1893 Dec 8 ; F. w. D.; M. Sarah E. Lewis

D.P. Mo r gan Co.; REs. Ilowan Co. 
, ... 



.· 
Dilb1·ey Contribution cont. 
Isom 52, Detsy 20, Isom N J 2, George l; 10, Detsy A 7 ~ Wm C 2 

LE\wrcnce Coanty. 
Jackson 33 b Tenn, M~rtha 25 b Tenn, Alexander 10 9 Ann 1/12-Denj 

Drown 22 !~UMPHREY COUNTY. 
James 26 b Tenr:. 1 Anna 22 b 'l'ann, John 3, James 1. Hawkins County 
JarJes 54 b NC Phereli:i1e 1.in b NC J ames M 1C, Sarah 1'7, 'i'homas H 15, 

Mary A. Jones 2. MADISON COUNTY 
James 58 b Tenn, Elizabeth 59 b Tenn. Elizabeth 29 , All en lG , John 21, 

Thom2.s 13: L11c i nda 9 Hf.WKINS COUN'l1Y 
J ames M. 33 D Term, Ca:tharine 33 b Tenn. William 107 Sarah A 7, J"ohn M 5, 

Ileb~!C C a Z. WHITE com.TTY 
James W 60 b NC , J,av:~na 51 b Tenn. Eunice A 19 1 Delia ~T 15 1 Mart ha ·.~ 13, 

J eme~ u ~0 1 l-0uisa P 7. DICKSON COUNTY 
J ohn 35 b Tenn, Mary 36 b Tenn. Ilobert 13, James 10, Nancy 6, Eliza 4, 

Lewis 2. HAWKINS COUNTY 
J ohn 46 b Ky, Rebecca 46 b Ky, Clarinda 15! Uraay 13 , Nimrod 11, Mahalah 7 

Vanburen l 0• • OVERTON COUNTY 
John A 34 D Tenn, P 31 b Tenn. James 9, Henrietta O, Margaret 5 7 John 3, 

John.a 1 7 HAYWOOD COUNTY 
JOSeph 26 , b 'J!ennp Sarah b Tenn, Elizabeth 3 9 HAWKINS COUNTY, 
Lewis 20 b Ten .. '1., Sarc.11 20 b Tenn, Mary 11 1 Elizabeth 9, James 6, William, l+, 

Thomas 2, Nancy 5/12 H.AMII.TLN CO. 
1fargarett.a 55, b Ga. Sarali 12 b Tenn. HICKMAN COUNTY 
Mary 76, Tenn, Louisa l.i4 b Tenn. Ar nmenta 25, Clementine 20. Roane Co • 
Mary 43 b Tenn;, Priscilla 23 b Tenn. William 21, Rutha lG, John 15, 

J ames 147 Louis a 10, Jesse C • HA\'fl\INS COUNTY 
Mary 44 l') Ten::, Gec r ge \·J 17 b Tenn! \lilliam 6. Sullival'l County. 
Mary 44 b Va, Henri etta 11 b Tenn. Mary G~ John J. 21, J or~Tl T. 6, 

Columbus WIIITTINGSTON 21 , Louisa 127 Charlotta Gaskey 24, 
J ohn 22, Jesse 1/12 , Wm ·HILLSMAN 4, SHELDY COUNTY. 

Nancy 60 b Tenn, Allen 37 b Tenn, Seth 35, James 32 H~lifi<INS COUNTY 
Peyt on 56 b Va , Sarah 49 b Tenn, Wj.J_li<Jm T 19, Lucy 16, John 26, 

PleD.s.:mt 10, Mary 17, l'edelle 15, Hann.ah J 13, James 10 , 
Hiram O, Sarah 5. WAP.IlEN COUNTY 

Hobert 39 b TennJ :L.1.1cy A 35 b Tenn, 1•lary C, Elizabeth 5, Amenda 4/12, 
ROANE COiJNT'I 

Sareh 60 b Va. Wf.u:..t EN COUNTY 
Sarah 60 b Md. DEDFOTID COUNTY 
Sarah 63 b NC, Detsy 39 b Tenn. J ane 7, Tenn. 5. W.An.TtEN COUNTY, 
Stephen 24 b Te:nn, SEraphi..'1a 17 b Tenn, Howard 3/12. HAWKI NS COUNTY 
Thomas 26 b Tenn, Almira 17 b Tenn. Geo Drisendina 9. COCKE COUNTY 
Thomos E 51 b Tenn. Mary :. 47 b Tenn. Lewis 1 20, James 17, Ephreim 15, 

Julia 13 1 Hobe1·t lly \!ill i.;;im 9, CO~:i<E COUNTY 
Thomas Z ;b b Tenn, Meriah 33 b Tei.1. 'Mt!'.hPJ.a E 13, .James H. 12, Mathew C J • 

10 ~ St:.::;enna N G, Mary J 6 , Se.rah A 3 1 J l'.MES H. PALLOE. 
LJUffiENCE COUNTY 

Thornton 44 b NC, Eli za 1+3 b Tenn., Sarah M 20, Martha J 113, John 16, 
Samuel 14, America 12, William I3 9, Orlanda D 6, Calhoun S 3, 
Seth Di shop 20. ':JAR.REN COUNTY. 

Walter L 44 b Va. Jane 4h b Tenn. Jame s H 14, Charles D 12, Will iam D 10 
EJ iza 9 , Sarah J G. Geo :1cCal eb 1G, Emily 17 
Cliborne Drown 17. KNOX COUNTY 

3 
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DOONE COUNTY CENE"l'EHIES cont • 
Harris Cemet ery 
CHRI STI AN : Pauline Smith, A11g. 6 , 1905-July 3 , 1957 

•••O• eeoe e••• • •••••••••••• • • D• 
QUEUY ••••••• 

JOS.Jl:rH DENJ AMI N CHRI STIAN b early 1800s Tenn . Who wer e hi s par ents? 

Pl ee.se anyone; searching Tenn get in touch wit h me. 

Hrs.' G. Funston D:i.lbr ey, R 2, i324 N 5th, Freder i ck, C'klaho:na 73542 

• D O D"OO • Oeoo o o o o ooooe 

CONTRIDUTION DY Mr s, G. Funston Dilbrey , Frederick , Okla 73542 

1850 Census TENNESSEE • • • • •• 

CHRISTIAN 
Denj amin 40 b NC Jamina 33 b NC Thomas 13 , Ruth 11, Hardy 9, Lucy 7, 

William 5, Elizabeth 3, SMITH COUNTY 
Durrell 35 b Tenn, J ane 34 b Tenn, Sarah T 10, Andrew J 8 , William T 6 , 

Frances r, LINCOLN COUNTY 
Payton 39, b Tenn, M 35 b Tenn, A J 17, J. A. 14, T. A. 12, M. D. 11, 

J. A. 7, J . P. 4, J. L. 1 GRUNDY COUNTY 
Samuel J 30 b Va. , Sebatha 24 b Tenn. Squir e w. T. G, Rebecca 6, 

Susan ~. 4, Hopkins L. 3. GUUNDY COUNTY. 

. • 

Abner E 27 b Va , Mar t ha 27 b Va , Samuel 5, Martha 3, Mary 2, WI LLI AMSON Co • 
Al bert 31 b, Al vir a 27, Henry 1, Martha 5/12, HAMU,TvN Co. Holl and, Tenn. 
Alfrdd M 27 b Tenn. Arena 20 b Tenn LAWHENCE COUNTY 
Amos F 30 b Tenn, El izabeth 19 , b Tenn, J esse 4/12 PERilY COUNTY ~ 
Anson E • D. 29 b Tenn. El iza J 25 b SC , Susan L 1. elJERTON COUNTY 
Anthony 2(3 D Tenn, Sarah 29 , b T0~m , J ulia 2, John \i 4, Elizabeth 1 COCKE 
Cassandra 43 b Tenn, Rechel 16 b Tenn, Orville 14, Nancy 13 , Rutha 12, 

Mar garet 10 , Louisa 9 , Mary G, Andrew 5, Cassa 3 , HAWKINS 
Charl es 51 b Tenn,Cary 49 b NC , Charlotte 25 7 Charles lG, Lucinda 24, 

J oh.:. 17, Anthony 16 , Ca .. :ry C 14, Nancy A 12, Mary C 11, 
I sham 5. DECATUR COUNTY 

David 34 b Tenn7 Mary 30 b Tenn, James 14, David 12 , Jane 101 Allen d, 
Elizabeth 4, Ellen 6, Ann 2. HAWKINS CO . 

El dri dge 26 Ten:..1, J ane ~3 b 'I:enn. Matilda 3 1 George 4/12 HAWKINS CO. 
Elijah 30 b Tenn, Al vira 27 b Tenn. Mar gar ette 11 , Jackson 7 , John 2. 

HI CKMf.N CO . 
Finis E. 24 b Tenn, El izabeth 24 b Tenn. Wil liam 3/12 COCKE CO. 
Georee 49 b Tenn , Celina 37 b Tenn. Moses 19 ~ Moffit 15 , Perilla 11, 

Vi ol a 9, Zeda 6 Arkla 4, George 1. OVERTON CO . 
George 81 b Va. Elizabeth 66 b Va. Eliza 36 , Adaline 33, OVERTON CO. 
Geor ge 22 b Tenn, Nancy 20 b Tenn. HJ.WKINS COUNTY 
Gil bert · 21 b Tenn, Lydia 16 b Tenn. John 1/12 OVERTON COUNTY 
Gil bert 21 b Tenn, Mary 45 b Tenn, Mariah L 22 , Hannah M 20 , James M 18! 

John Y 16 , v1il y M 141 Sarah A 9, William A 5. ROANE COUNTY:{ . 
Harrison 52 b NC, Phatama 41 b Ala , Martha H. Hatton 21 1 VI. J. Thomas 

Chri sti <!n 12, J. E. 15, Sarah C 13 , Eliza D. 10, H. w. 9, 
Alfred H. 49 J erome D. 1. HARDI N COUNTY . 

I som 33 b Tenn, Luanda M 20 b Tenn. Mar gar et 9 , Thos. P. 5, Wm. A. 3, 
J ohn G Polloc 12. LAWRENCE COUNTY. ... 
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DOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI CEMETERY RECORDS 
New Salem Cemetery . . . 
CHRISTIAN: James M., -Dec.· 31', 1032-.0ct • .5, 1930 . 

Laura Dennett, Feb. 8, 1G52-Nov. 29, 1917 · 
Speed, July 28, ll380-June 5, 1942 · 

CHRIST~AN: Dertha Ma~de, Feb. 20·, 1879-March 111 1944· 
Luther E., Aug. 41 1877-0ct 5, 1954 
Martha Ao, 1044-1910 · · · 
Simeon A.,. 1833-1.893 

CHRISTIAN: J. Allen~ 1867-1917 
P. To'. M. Do' 1836~1918 
Julian., 1035-1916 

CHRISTIAN: Irvin D., d. 1876-aged 2 mo. 
Deverly P., d. Nov •. o, 1q71-aged 2.Yr• 
Julia A. , · March, ~.;. i~,-~:-:.1f370 . . .. ·: < 

1 
•• ~ 

John D. , July 19, 1049~Stone br~k~11 ··" · . 
Elizabeth, June 16, 1823-May 2; · i.904 .. 

• • ·"•I . 

. ,. 
CHRISTIAN: Mary M., .dau. o~. M·. & ~· t. · ~· July .2i:, 18~2- 11 months. 

CHRISTI.AN: Mourning E., dau of T., & .M. If Aug. 31, 1052-Apr. 23, 1858 
Infant daughter of T. and M~, d. Aug. 21, . 1852 
·Mourning, w. of Thomas, Sept. 3, lC31~Sept,. 12,'. 1852 · 

CHRISTIAN: Margaret E., w. of W .R·., d. Mar.. 20·, 18134, aged 43. yrs., 
· 2 mo., 14 das. 

Thomas Lo, d. Nov. G; 1862, aged 1 yr., 4 mo., 3 das~·, sen of. 
. W •. R •. and M. E. .- . . ' 

Feliz L·., d. Oct •. 3, .166) .. , aged 8 mo. , son of W. R. & M. E. 
Infant son of· W. R. and M. E~ ! d• June 5, 1864. . · 
Sallie E., dau of W. R. and _M. E,, .d. Mar. 23,. 18'79, aged 2 yr, 

' · . . . 6 mo. , 2B das. 
Nellie M., dau. of w. R. and M~ E~, d. Aug. 31, 1oa1, aged 1 mo. 

CHRISTIAN: Winifred, w. of Wm., Febo 19; 1797-Dec 19, 1851+ 
Wm., Mar. 7, ltl96-Mar.23, 1048 

~ Dooley, Mar. 14, 1023-Dec. 10, 1a54. 
Nancy, daughter of W • a.-rid W. ~ · d. 1875. 

CHRISTIAN: Deulah Haynie, June 20, 1P75-May G,.1942 
Turrier Everett,· Aug. 27, 1873 · · 

CHRISTIAN: • .Abigail, Octa 2j, lG'(O-JUly 22, l.962 
Thomas Edwin, Mara ~O, la63-~ar ... 1·~ 1901 

· Leonard Hall, son of A. and T. · E.-., Mar. 27 9 1099-Aug. 27, 1938° 

CHRISTIAN: . Margaret Aa, Apr. 20, 1837-Nov. 24, .1910 
Thomas, Aug. 11, 1026-May 24, 1912 
Jeanette K., 1076-1956 . 

I 
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